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Safety precautions

Before use, read carefully through the “Safety
Precautions” section to ensure correct operation.
The precautions described here are divided into two
categories, /A WARNING and /\ CAUTION. Both
categories contain important safety-related
information, and their directions must be followed
without fail.

After reading these instructions, be sure to keep them in
a safe place where they can be referred to at any time
by the user. Also be sure that they are handed over to a
new user.

M Installation precautions

/\ WARNING

* Do not attempt to install the air conditioner
yourself.

Ask your dealer or a contractor with specialized

experience to install the air conditioner. Electric shocks

and/or a fire may result if you attempt to install the air

conditioner yourself and the air conditioner ends up not

being installed perfectly.

¢ Use only with the authorized air conditioner units.

Be absolutely sure to use only the authorized air
conditioner units designated by the manufacturer.
Also, ask a contractor with specialized experience to
install them. Electric shocks and/or a fire may result if
you attempt to install the parts yourself and the parts
end up not being installed perfectly.

/\ CAUTION

* Do not install the remote controller unit where
there are high levels of moisture, oils, grease or
vibration.

Failure to heed this caution may cause trouble.

* Do not install the remote controller unit in direct
sunlight or near a heat source.

Failure to heed this caution may cause malfunctioning.

* Do not install the remote controller unit where
there are sources of noise.

Failure to heed this caution may cause unintended

operation.

M Operating precautions

/\ WARNING

* Do not operate the buttons with wet hands.

Failure to heed this warning may result in electric shocks

and/or trouble.

* Do not get the control unit wet.

Take steps to avoid getting the control unit wet. Failure

to heed this warning may result in electric shocks, a fire

and/or trouble.

« If trouble (such as the smell of burning) has
occurred, stop operation and turn off the main
power switch.

Allowing operation to continue while the trouble has not

been remedied may cause electric shocks, a fire and/or

trouble. Consult your dealer.

/\ CAUTION

* Do not drop the product or subject it to strong
impact.

Failure to heed this caution may cause malfunctioning.

* Use only the fuses with the correct amperage.

Use of pieces of wire including copper wiring may cause

a fire and/or trouble.

B Relocation and repair precautions

/\ WARNING

* Do not undertake any repair work yourself.

Under no circumstances must you attempt to do any

repair work yourself.

Instead, consult your dealer or a contractor with

specialized experience. Electric shocks and/or a fire

may result if you attempt to do repair work yourself and

this work ends up not being carried out perfectly.

¢ Consult your dealer when the control unit is to be
relocated and re-installed.
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Parts and their functions

LCD area

All displays are shown lighted only for the purposes of description.

25 24 23

1 Operation mode display
This indicates the mode of operation which is
currently selected.

2 Air direction
This indicates the air direction which has been
selected.

3 Fixed louvers
This appears when the louvers are fixed.
* It also appears when the remote controller function

has been selected.

4 Filter
This appears when it is time to inspect the filter.

5 Grille up/down
This appears when the grille is goes up or goes
down.

6 Self-cleaning operation
This appears while self-cleaning is underway.

7 Defrosting
This appears while defrosting is underway during a
heating operation.

8 Ready
This display appears on some models.

9 Heating ready (indoor fan stops while this is
displayed)
This appears before a heating operation starts or
while defrosting.

10 No function
This appears when a button is pushed but there is no
corresponding function.

11 FROST PROTECT operation
This appears during a frost protection operation.

12 Numeric display
This displays the numeric value of the temperature,
the numerical order of the trouble history events or
the code numbers when the functions are set.

13 Remote control sensor
This appears when the remote control sensor is
used.

14 Indoor temperature
This appears when the intake temperature is
displayed on the numeric display.

22 212019 18 1716 15 14

15 Set temperature
This appears when the set temperature is displayed
on the numeric display.

16 Central control
This appears when key operation limits are being
enforced by the central controller or other unit or
when key operation limits have been set in the
program for the scheduled operation currently being
executed.

17 Save operation
This appears while a save operation is being set or
executed.

18 Ventilation operation
This appears while the ventilation fan is operating.

19 Numeric display
The numbers of the indoor units or numbers of the
scheduled operation programs are displayed here.

20 Air speed display
This indicates the selected air speed.

21 TEST
This appears while a test run operation is being
performed.

22 SETTING
This appears when the clock time, a program or the
timer is being set.

23 ERROR
This appears when there is an error in the program
setting input.

24 Servicing
This appears during servicing.

25 Inspect
This appears when trouble has occurred.

26 Timer function display
This indicates the function whose operation has been
scheduled when a scheduled operation or timer
operation has been set.

27 Numeric display
This indicates the present clock time, program
operation time or timer execution time.
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Parts and their functions

28 Operation reservation —
This appears for the days of the week on which
programs have been set.

29 Days of the week display

Button operation area

49 .

30 Special holiday ()
This appears for a day of the week which has been
set as a special holiday.

31Day arrow ¥
This indicates the current day of the week or day on
which a program is set.

48 .|

47 |

46 -1.1.
45 1 .

32 ON/OFF button
Shortly after this button is pushed, operation starts,
and operation stops shortly after the button is pushed
again.

33 FAN button
Use this to select the desired air speed mode.

34 MODE button
Use this to select the desired operation mode.

35 VENT button
Use this when a ventilation fan or other unit,
purchased on the market, has been connected.

36 LOUVER button
Use this to select the louvers when setting the air
direction for each louver or when fixing the louvers in
place.

37 UNIT button
Use this to select the indoor unit to be operated when
operating a multiple number of indoor units using one
remote controller.

38 SAVE button
Use this when performing save operations.

39 SWING/FIX button
Use this to select the desired air direction or swing
operation.

40 TIME buttons
Use this to set the clock or adjust the time when the
operating time is set.

41 CL button
Use this when clearing the setting of the program (for
a scheduled operation or timer operation) which is
being set.

44 43 42 41

40 39 38

42 SET button
Use this when entering the settings of the program
(for a scheduled operation or timer operation) which
is being set.

43 TEST button
Use this for servicing.
* This button is not normally used.

44 FLT.RESET button
Use this to reset (extinguish) the filter display.

45 DAY button
Use this to select the targeted day of the week when
setting the clock or setting a program.

46 PROGRAM button
Use this when starting and ending the program
settings for scheduled operations.

47 Grille button
Use this to raise or lower the grille.

48 SCHEDULE button
Use this when executing or releasing scheduled
operations or when selecting ON or OFF for timer
operations.

49 TEMP buttons
Push & and @ to set the temperature to the
desired value.
* These buttons are also used to raise or lower the

grille when the grille function is used.

50 ON lamp
This lights during operation. It blinks when trouble
has occurred or when a protection operation is
performed.
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Setting the current day of the week and clock time

Set the current clock time and day of the week.

The day of the week and clock settings can be

performed whether the air conditioner is running or

shut down.

* The air conditioner continues to operate (run) while
the day of the week and clock settings are being
performed.

The normal operation of the air conditioner or a

program for a scheduled operation can be input even

without performing the day of the week and clock
settings, but the scheduled operation cannot be
executed. In order to execute scheduled operations,

the day of the week and clock must be set without fail.

Before this remote controller is shipped from the

factory, the initial setting (default) of the 24-hour

display is established for the clock time display, but

this can be changed to the 12-hour (AM/PM) display.

* If you want to use the 12-hour time display, refer to
the “Selecting the remote controller functions”
section.

* In these instructions, the 24-hour display is used in
the figure and descriptions.

Preparations

Turn on the ground fault interrupter.
* When the power is turned on, a dividing line appears
on the remote controller display.

* For about a minute after the power has been turned
on, on the LCD screen blinks, and there
will be no response to the keys of the remote
controller even when they are pushed.

SCHEDULE

1 Hold down the button (48)
for at least 4 seconds.
* The display transfers to the day
of the week/clock setting screen.
* The whole LCD display blinks.

2 Repeatedly push the (3 button
(45), and select the current day of the week.
* Move the day arrow w to the position above the
current day of the week.
* The LCD display continues to blink.

<Blinks>

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Push the TIME (¥) and (@) buttons (40), and
select the current clock time.
* Each time the (@) button (40) is pushed, the clock
is moved forward by one minute.
* Each time the () button (40) is pushed, the clock
is moved back by one minute.
¢ When the (@) or () button is held down, the clock

is moved forward or back in 10-minute increments.

* The LCD display continues to blink.

4 Push the 8 button (42) to return to the original

screen.

* As soon as the button is pushed, the clock starts
running. (Do this in synchronization with a time
signal.)

. on the LCD screen goes off.

« After the clock has been set, the entire LCD screen
lights, but the colon (“;”) continues to blink.
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Correct operating procedures

[ Procedure for normal operation |

The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.

* Follow the steps below before using the remote
control system for the very first time or when changing
any of the settings.

* After the steps have been followed, operation will
commence using the settings established simply by
pushing the % button (32).

Preparations

Turn on the ground fault interrupter.
* When the power is turned on, a dividing line appears
on the remote controller display.

* For about a minute after the power has been turned
on, on the LCD screen blinks, and there
will be no response to the keys of the remote
controller even when they are pushed.

Notes

* Do not turn off the ground fault interrupter during the
operating season of the remote control system.

 After the remote control system has been shut down
for a prolonged period, turn on the ground fault
interrupter back on at least 12 hours before its
operation is to be started.

Starting operation

1 Push the 22°" button (32) to start operation.
* The ON lamp lights, and the operation details are
displayed on the LCD screen.

MoDE

2 Push the button (34), and select the mode of
operation.

* Each time this button is pushed, the operation
mode display changes in the sequence shown
below.

* Stop pushing the button when the symbol
corresponding to the desired mode of operation

lights.
Auto Heating
I_ > B > |
Fan Cooling Dry

(O ON/OFF

3 Push the == button (32) to shut down
operation.

* The ON lamp goes off, and the operation details
are cleared from the LCD screen. (The frame lines
remain displayed.)

* Before operation shuts down, the self-cleaning
operation is commenced if the air conditioner was
run in the Auto (during cooling), cooling or dry
mode for 10 or more minutes.

* For details on the self-cleaning operation, refer to
the “Self-cleaning operations” section.

Changing the air speed

1 Push the&) button (33), and select the desired
air speed.
* Each time the button is pushed, the air speed
display changes in the sequence shown below.
 Stop pushing the button when the symbol
corresponding to the desired air speed lights.

Auto air speed High air speed

s 55—

Medium air speed

Low air speed

* If, during heating, the rooms do not heat up
quickly at the low air speed setting, change the
setting to high or medium.

* The auto air speed cannot be selected during fan
operations.

Changing the temperature

1 Push the TEMP @ and & buttons (49), and
select the desired temperature setting.

* When the & button (49) is pushed, the
temperature on the numeric display goes down;
conversely, when the G button (49) is pushed, the
temperature displayed goes up.

* The temperature cannot be set during fan
operations.
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Correct operating procedures

[ Adjusting the air direction

The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.

* To increase the cooling or heating effect, be sure to
change the louver direction between cooling and
heating operations.

¢ The nature of air is to fall toward the floor where it
collects when it is cold and to rise toward the ceiling
where it collects when it is warm.

/\ CAUTION

For cooling operations, set the louvers to the

horizontal blow-out position.

Performing cooling operations with the louvers at the

downward blow-out position may cause condensation

to form around the air outlets and louver surfaces and

water may drip.

* For further details, refer to the operating instructions
of the air conditioner.

Changing the air direction

SWINGIFIX

1 During operation, push the =5 button (39), and
select the desired air direction.
* Each time the button is pushed, the air direction
display changes in the sequence shown below.
» Stop pushing the button when the symbol
corresponding to the desired air direction lights.
* Air directions 4 and 5 are not displayed during
cooling or dry operations.
* It may not be possible to set air direction 1 after
the air direction has been at the random setting.
If this is the case, wait 2 seconds, and then push
the button (39) again.
1 2 3 4 5

e
T I‘.: < I\>.: < |
Random SWING

Starting the louver swing motion

1 During operation, push the

button (39), and select I'\\ '\: N

the symbol shown on the HEZ n gy

right.

« If the button is then pushed from the downward
blow-out position, the symbol shown on the right
lights for the air direction display.

Stopping the louver swing motion

1 While the louvers are swinging, push
the button (39) when the louvers .
reach the desired position. .

* The symbol shown on the right lights for

the air direction display.

* The louvers will not stop at the downward blow-
out position during a cooling or dry operation.
Even when the button is pushed at the downward
blow-out position, the louvers will stop swinging
only after moving to the third position from the
top.

* Concerning the UN& button (37)

* When a multiple number of indoor units are being
run using a single remote controller, this button can
be used to select one indoor unit and set the air
direction of that unit.

When the air direction is to be set for each of the

units, push the UN& button (37), and display the

number of one of the indoor units controlled as the
group on the numeric display. Change the air
direction for the indoor unit now displayed.

If no indoor unit number is indicated on the numeric

display, the same air direction setting will apply to all

the indoor units.

Frost protection operation

(heating at 8°C)
The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.

* This is a heating operation function which is specially
designed for use in cold regions where it will keep the
indoor temperature constant while you are out.

* To enable this function, an application control setting
is required. Consult your dealer or a contractor with
specialized experience.

* For further details, refer to the operating instructions
of the air conditioner.
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Correct operating procedures

Setting the frost protection operation

1 Push the TEMP & button (49) during a heating
operation.
* Repeatedly push the button or hold it down until
“IR” appears on the numeric display.

2 Now hold down the TEMP & button (49) for at
least 4 seconds.

* When this button is pushed, what appears on the
numeric display changes from “{H”to “F”, and the
eroeer display lights.

* The frost protection operation now starts.

Releasing the frost protection operation

1 Push the TEMP @ button (49) during the frost
protection operation.

* When this button is pushed, the ;5% display goes
off, and what appears on the numeric display
changes from “F” to “{g”.

* A normal heating operation now starts. The
temperature setting is 18°C so push the TEMP &
button (49), and select the desired temperature
setting.

[ Save operations

The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.
* During this operation, the maximum current is
restricted.
* For further details, refer to the operating instructions
of the air conditioner.

Initiating a save operation

SwvE

1 During operation, push the button (38).
* The save operation where the maximum current is
restricted starts, and the save operation display i)
lights.

SAVE

2 To release the save operation, push the
button (38) again.
* The save operation display fi5) goes off, and
normal operation starts.

| Self-cleaning operations

The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.

* When the air conditioner has stopped operating after
an auto (cooling), dry or cooling operation, this
function moves into action to dry out the insides of the
indoor units using the fan operation so as to keep the
indoor units clean.

* For further details, refer to the operating instructions
of the air conditioner.

1 The self-cleaning operation starts automatically
when the air conditioner was in the auto
(cooling), dry or cooling mode for at least 10
minutes before its operation is shut down.

* The ON lamp goes off, the operation stop display
appears on the LCD screen, and the self-cleaning
operation display ) lights.

* The duration of the self-cleaning operation differs
depending on the operation time prior to shutdown.

Operation time prior to Duration of self-

shutdown cleaning operation
Under 10 minutes No self-cleaning
operation
10 or more minutes but 1 hour
under an hour
1 hour or more 2 hours

2 To stop the self-cleaning operation, push the
% button (32) twice in succession.
« The self-cleaning operation display & goes off,
and the self-cleaning operation ends.
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Correct operating procedures

| Grille operation procedure | [Detailed settings
The functions will differ depending on the model and The functions will differ depending on the model and
system. system.
* For further details, refer to the operating instructions * For descriptions of the following settings, refer to the
of the air conditioner. operating instructions of the air conditioner.
— Changing the swing type
Operation — Fixing or releasing the louvers
1 Hold down the grille button (47) for at least — Changing the save operation settings
4 seconds.

* The display transfers to the grille up/down screen,
and the indoor units stop operating.
* Thefilter B, grille up/down > and numeric display
blink.
* The “no function” display  appears when the
grille is not connected or the control settings have
not been established correctly.

2 Push the ¢~ button (37), and select the indoor
unit for which the grille is to be set.
* Each time the button is pushed, the unit number on
the numeric display changes.
* The fan of the selected indoor unit starts running,

and the louver swings.
3 Push the TEMP & or @ button (49) to move the
up/down grille.

* When the & button (49) is pushed, the up/down
grille goes down slowly; conversely, when the &
button (49) is pushed, the up/down grille goes up.
« Ifthe up/down grille makes contact with an obstacle
while it is going down, it stops.
* Several seconds after the up/down grille rises and
is neatly stowed in the air intake, the motor stops.
* The louver swings while the grille is going up or
down.

* When the grille is stowed in the panel, this
stowing operation is repeated 3 times to ensure
that the grille is safely stowed away.

4 Push the (=25
grille.

¢ The up or down movement of the up/down grille
now stops.

* If the (22X button (32) is not pushed and the
grille continues to move down, the grille will
automatically stop when it has moved down to the
distance set.

* To change the movement from up to down or vice
versa, stop the up/down grille movement first,
and then make the change.

5 Push the grille button (47).
* The grille operation mode is exited.
* Thefilter ], grille up/down > and numeric display
goes off, and blinks.
* While is blinking, there is no response
to the keys of the remote controller even when
they are pushed.

button (32) to stop the up/down
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Scheduled operations

* Scheduled operations for a 1-week period can be
performed using this remote controller.
Eight (01 to 08) operations for each day of the week
can be set in a scheduled operation program (item
settings).
— The following items can be set in a program:

a. Operation time

b. Operation start/stop

c. Operation mode

d. Temperature setting (frost protection)

e. Restriction on button operations

f. Save operation
With a scheduled operation, the air conditioner is
operated at the set operation time according to the
program which has been set.

* Restriction on button operations
This function cancels the button operations while a
scheduled operation is being executed. To use this
function, refer to the “Selecting the remote controller
functions” section and change the settings before
proceeding with the program settings described
below. The initial (factory) setting calls for no
restriction on the button operations.
* Save operation
The save operation function is not provided for
some models and systems. To find out whether the
function is provided, consult your dealer or a
contractor with specialized experience.
Concerning the “Continue xx” setting
The “Continue” setting can be established for the
operation start/stop, operation mode and
temperature setting items. This setting causes the
current operation modes of the indoor units to be
continued.
“Continue” is set on the initial screen for each item
of each program number so in the example of the
operation given above there is no need to input
anything for the operation start/stop and operation
mode items.
This function does not work if the “timer operation
function” or “no timer function” has been selected by
following the steps set forth in the “Selecting the
remote controller functions” section.

*

*

*

10

The operation time can be set in 1-minute increments.

| How to set up the operation programs

* Perform the steps below to set up a scheduled
operation program (item settings).
* Programs can be set up whether the air conditioner
is running or shut down.
* While these steps are being taken, an air
conditioner which is operating continues to operate.

1 Push the & button (46).
* The display transfers to the program input screen.
* The entire LCD screen starts blinking.

2 Push the () button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button to move the day arrow
w to the position above the day of the week when
the scheduled operation is to be executed.

-
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Push the & button (42).
 Set the day of the week when the scheduled
operation is to be executed.
* The days of the week display and the day arrow «
stop blinking and light up.

UNIT

4 Push the & button (37).
¢ Each time the button is pushed, the number on the
numeric display changes in the following
sequence.
* Stop pushing the button when the number to be
programmed blinks on the display.

PL-0 > PL-O0 > PL-O3 > |
»>PL-ORBPL-LP>PL-LL > PL-HL
* For the items inside the square parentheses,

refer to the “Editing the operation programs”
section.

5 Push the O button (42).
* The program number on the numeric display stops
blinking and lights up.

6 Push the TIME (@ and (@) buttons (40).
 Set the operation time. This time must be input.
* The steps taken are the same as for setting the
clock.
* After setting the time, there is no need to push
the 8 button (42). All the items will be entered
together in step 8.




01-01RBC-AMS41E_EN.fm Page 11 Friday, April 18,2008 9:53 AM

Scheduled operations

7 Set what is to be operated at the time which was
set in step 6.

* The settings can be established in any sequence.

The functions will differ depending on the model and
system.

I. Selecting and setting operation/stop
Each time the button (48) is pushed, what
appears on the timer function display changes in
the following sequence. Stop pushing the button
when the desired operation blinks on the display.

: J
(No display) > >
Operation Operation Operation
continue stop start

. Selecting and setting the operation mode
Each time the button (34) is pushed, what
appears on the operation mode display (1)
changes in the following sequence. Stop pushing

the button when the operation mode blinks on the

display.
Operation mode Fan Cooling
I_ (No display)  ¢=— x — ﬁ
> /AN et N
» B —— 0 ——
Auto Heating Dry

I1l. Setting the temperature
Each time the TEMP & and @ buttons (49) are
pushed, what appears on the numeric display
changes in the following sequence. Stop pushing
the buttons when the target temperature to be set
blinks on the display.

®or®

—_—

-- 2
Push @ 4 seconds
or more

Frost protection .
operation () ® Il @
—_— 'E‘
—_—
Push ® 4 seconds or more

IV. Setting the restriction on the button operations
 Each time the button (34) is pushed while the
% button (43) is held down, the central control

display changes from off to blinking or vice versa.

To place the restriction on the button operations,

ensure that the display is blinking.

* The (2% button (32), button (34) and
TEMP & and @ buttons (49) are the buttons
whose operation will be restricted by this setting.
For further details, refer to the “Selecting the
remote controller functions” section.

V. Setting the save operation
Each time the button (38) is pushed, the
numeric display and save operation display i)
change in the following sequence. Stop pushing
the button when the desired save operation mode
(mode 0 to 3) blinks on the display.

v 1

] (] 2
u— (— 3

S| S| S|

Mode 0 Mode 2 Mode 3

Save operation Description

mode
Mode 0 No save operation
Mode 1 Save operation with 75% upper limit
Mode 2 Save operation with 50% upper limit
Mode 3 Compressor shutdown

8 Push the 8 button (42), and enter all the items in
steps | to V above and the operation time

together.

* The display of all the setting items changes from

I. To input the settings into the different program u

number for the same day of the week, repeat the
operations from step 4.

Il. To move to a different day of the week and input
the program, repeat the operations from step 2.

blinking to lighted.
9 In addition:

10Finally, push the 3 button (46) to return to the

original screen.

¢ Anunderbar is displayed under the selected day of

the week.

11
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Scheduled operations

Example of setting up an operation
program

Example of program input

For program 01 for Wednesday, “7:00”, “ON”, “heating”,

“25°C”, “restriction on key operation enabled”, “save
operation” and “mode 1” will be set.

« Initial screen (clock setting/operation stop)

A

display to the input screen.

* Push the & button (46), and transfer the
* On the input screen, the entire display blinks.

1 ~v717
\CTELELD \; ;'lll’\‘ 1l
T - |PLO -- L
;/’ [ Y INPAFEIRY

¢ Push the (05 button (45), and move the day
arrow w to the position above “WE”.

¢ Push the ES button (42), and enter the day of
the week.

* The days of the week display and the day
arrow w stop blinking and light up.

3

UNIT

* Repeatedly push the @ button (37), and
display the number of the program which is to
contain the settings on the numeric display.

4

¢ Push the 8 button (42), and enter the
program number.

* The numeric display stops blinking and lights
up.

* Push the TIME (® and @) buttons (40), and
set the operation time.

« If the buttons are held down for four or more
seconds, the time can be moved forward or
back in 10-minute increments.

12

6

8

S0 Wou VE Ty g Ny

s tPL0Ic-- |2

-, iU PLLH N N
[}

|. Selecting and setting operation/stop
Push the button (48) until blinks
on the display.

. Selecting and setting the operation mode
Push the ¢85 button (34) until <O~ blinks
on the display.

. Setting the temperature
Push the TEMP & and & buttons (49)
until “25” blinks on the numeric display.

1V. Setting the restriction on the button

operations

Push the button (34) while holding
down the () button (43) until 4= blinks on
the display.

V. Setting the save operation

Push the button (38) until _ { blinks

v on the display.

¢ Push the 8 button (42) to enter the operation
settings.

* With the exception of RRING, all the displays
stop blinking and light up.

3

S0 M0 TU WE T FR 8

. [ ]
non PO 25 .
= 8

- ) &=

« Finally, when the & button (46) is pushed,
goes off, and the original screen is
restored.

35

* An underbar is displayed under the selected day
of the week.

2
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Scheduled operations

[ Scheduled operation setup | [Program check operation
How to execute scheduled operations  Programs are checked using the program input
* On the screen of the remote controller whose power screen. »
has been turned on, check that the current day of the 1 Push the & button (46).
week and clock time are set accurately. * The display transfers to the program input screen.
Scheduled operations cannot be executed while the * The entire LCD screen blinks.
days of the week display, the day arrow w and 2 Push the &‘) button (45).

numeric display are still blinking.

Set at least one operation program.

Check that at least one operation reservation display
_ is indicated below the days of the week on the e
remote controller screen. 3 Push the O button (42).

1 Push the button (48). . E:éi[(::je day of the week whose program is to be

 Although first extinguished on the timer )
- e Th f th Kk |
function display, the symbol shown on the © stoep (lj)zliiﬁski?]g aic‘llvl‘is:ht ilsp ay and day arrow v

right now starts blinking. 4 o
s Push the ¢ button (37).
2 Push the {5 button (42) within nds of
ush the (5 button (42) within 5 seconds o ¢ Each time this button is pushed, the program

completing step 1. . . " number and editing type are scrolled forward in
* The symbol on the timer function display stops sequence on the numeric display

blinking and lights. » Display the number of the program to be checked,

* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow w
moves to the position above the day of the week
whose program is to be checked.

: and check the program’s settings.
How to releasera scheduled operation * Unless the (sS button (42) is pushed, the key
1 Push the button (48). operations are canceled, in which case the
* The symbol on the timer function display changes program settings will remain unchanged.

from the lighted status to blinking. 5 After completing the check, push the & button

2 Push the &) button (41) within 5 seconds of (46) to return to the original screen.
completing step 1.
* The symbol on the timer function display stops
blinking and goes off.

| Error displays

* Trouble may be to blame if the ERROR display
ERROR remains lighted for 3 seconds while a
scheduled operation is being executed or while a
scheduled operation program is being input. Check for
trouble, and remedy it.

1 When the () button (42) was pushed while a
scheduled operation was being executed:

* The current day of the week and/or current clock
time have not been set. Proceed with the clock
setting operation.

* No programs have been set. Input the operation
program.

2 When the O button (42) was pushed while a
program was being input:

* One setting time overlaps another setting time.
Change one of the setting times.
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Scheduled operations

Editing the operation programs
(instructions for copying)

Editing the operation programs

(instructions for clearing)

* When setting the operation programs, the already
programmed settings for another days of the week
can be copied for an specially designated day of the
week.

* The program settings can be copied whether the air
conditioner is running or shut down.

Copying the program settings
1 Push the T button (46).
* The display transfers to the program input screen.
* The entire LCD screen blinks.
2 Push the () button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow v
moves to the copy source day of the week.
3 Push the & button (42).
* Enter the copy source day of the week.

¢ The days of the week display and day arrow w
stop blinking and light up.

UNIT

4 Push the ¢ button (37).

* Repeatedly push this button until (]
“PG-CP” (shown right) appearson ~ J
the numeric display.

* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Push the (5 button (42).
¢ The “PL-[ P” display stops blinking and lights up.
¢ The day of the week where the day arrow w is
lighted serves as the copy source.

6 Again push the ¢ button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow v
moves to the copy destination day of the week.
* The day arrow w blinks while the copy destination
is being selected.

7 Push the (3 button (42).
* The settings of the copy source day of the week are
copied into the copy destination day of the week.
¢ The blinking of the day arrow w displayed for the
copy destination day of the week changes to the
lighted operation reservation display.
* Copying involves overwriting any existing
settings.
Bear in mind that the original setting of the copy
destination will be deleted when the 8 button
(42) is pushed.

8 To continue copying, repeat steps 4to 7.

rr
L

-
D

r
L

9 Finally, push the &S button (46) to return to the
original screen.

14

* Operation programs which have been set can be

cleared (deleted) in two ways.

1.All the programs for a specific day of the week can
be cleared.

2.A specific program on a specific day of the week can
be cleared.

* The program settings can be cleared whether the air
conditioner is running or shut down.

How to clear the program settings

H How to clear the programs for a specific day of the
week

1 Push the & button (46).
¢ The display transfers to the program input screen.
* The entire LCD screen blinks.

2 Push the () button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow w
moves to the day of the week whose programs are
to be cleared.

3 Push the & button (42).
* Enter the day of the week whose programs are to
be cleared.
* The days of the week display and day arrow v
stop blinking and light up.

UNIT

4 Push the @ button (37).

* Repeatedly push this button until o _r)
“PG-CL” (shown right) appears on ~ »~ L("L L
the numeric display.

* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Push the O button (42).

* The settings of all the programs which have been
set and displayed for the day of the week are
cleared (deleted), and the no program set status
blinks on the screen.

* Bear in mind that cleared settings cannot be
restored.

6 To continue clearing, repeat steps 2to 5.

7 Finally, push the ‘& button (46) to return to the
original screen.
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Scheduled operations

H How to clear individual programs on the same day
of the week

1 Push the & button (46).
* The display transfers to the program input screen.
¢ The entire LCD screen blinks.

2 Push the () button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow v
moves to the day of the week for which a program
to be cleared has been set.

3 Push the & button (42).
* Enter the day of the week for which the program to
be cleared has been set.
* The days of the week display and day arrow v
stop blinking and light up.

UNIT

4 Push the @ button (37).

* Repeatedly push this button until the number of the
program to be cleared appears on the numeric
display.

* The program number displayed blinks.

5 Push the (3 button (42).

* Enter the number of the program to be cleared.

¢ The program number on the numeric display
blinks.

6 Push the 5 button (41).

* The settings for the program number on the
numeric display are cleared (deleted), and the no
program set status blinks on the screen.

* Bear in mind that cleared settings cannot be
restored.

7 To continue clearing, repeat steps 2to 6.

8 Finally, push the '© button (46) to return to the
original screen.

Editing the operation programs

(instructions for special holidays)

* A “special holiday” is a day of the week on which the
scheduled operations set for that day of the week can
be temporarily canceled. (The program remains
stored in the memory.)
When the day of the week set as a special holiday has
passed, the special holiday setting is released, and
the air conditioner operates as per the original
program starting from the following week.
Special holiday settings can be established for any
day up to a week ahead starting from the current day
of the week. When a special holiday has been set for
the current day of the week, the setting starting from
the next program time after the set time will be
canceled.
The special holiday setting cannot be established for
any day of the week which has no program settings.
* The special holiday setting can be established
whether the air conditioner is running or shut down.

How to establish the special holiday setting

1 Push the & button (46).
* The display transfers to the program input screen.
* The entire LCD screen blinks.

2 Push the () button (45).
* Repeatedly push the button until the day arrow
moves to the day of the week which is to be set as
a special holiday.

3 Push the & button (42).

* Enter the day of the week which is to be set as a
special holiday.

* The days of the week display and day arrow v
stop blinking and light up.

4 Push the ¢ button (37).

* Repeatedly push this button until oL
“PG-HL” (shown right) appearson 1~ L(TIL
the numeric display.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

5 Push the & button (42).
¢ The special holiday display (] blinks at the day of

the week which has now been set as a special
holiday.

6 To continue with another setting, repeat steps 2
to 5.
7 Finally, push the & button (46) to return to the
original screen.
¢ The special holiday display (] above the day of the
week set stops blinking and lights up.
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Scheduled operations

How to cancel the special holiday setting

1 Perform steps 1to 4in “How to establish the
special holiday setting” for the day of the week
whose special holiday setting is to be canceled.

2 Push the (55 button (42).

* The special holiday display (] over the day of the
week set changes from lighted to blinking.

3 Finally, push the ‘&> button (46) to return to the
original screen.

* The special holiday display (] above the day of the
week set stops blinking and goes off.

16
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Timer operations

* Before this remote controller is shipped from the
factory, the schedule timer operation function is set as
an initial setting (default), but the count-down timer
operation function can be selected instead.

* Users who want the timer operation function should
refer to the “Selecting the remote controller
functions” section.

* Bear in mind that if the timer operation function has
been selected, the scheduled operation function
cannot be used.

The three following functions can be selected by the

timer operation function:

OFF timer:

Operation is shut down when the set time is reached.

Repeated OFF timer:

Every time operation is started, it is shut down after
the set duration.

ON timer:

Operation is started when the set time is reached.

* The maximum time which can be set is 168 hours (7

days).

[ Timer operations |

How to execute timer operations

1 During operation, push the button (48), and
select the timer operation which is to be set.

* The display and numeric display blink,
and the timer function display lights.

* Each time the button is pushed, what appears on
the timer function display changes in the following
sequence.

 Stop pushing the button when the desired
operation lights up on the display.

No timer

1_ (No display) ‘_I

—_— 209 —m
OFF timer Repeated ON timer
OFF timer

2 Push the TIME & and (@ buttons (40), and
select the set time.
 Each time the (&) button (40) is pushed, the set
time is moved forward in half-hour (30-minute)
increments. If the set time is more than one day (24
hours) ahead, it is moved forward in 1-hour
increments. The upper limit is 7 days (168 hours)
ahead.
The numbers representing any set time from 0.5
hour to 23.5 hours appear on the numeric display.
For a set time more than 24 hours ahead, the
number of days and time are indicated.
Each time the (@) button (40) is pushed, the set
time is moved back in half-hour (30-minute)
increments (from 0.5 hour to 23.5 hours) or in 1-
hour increments (from 24 hours to 168 hours).

Example of remote controller display
* When the set time is 23.5 hours ahead
c35 .
* When the set time is 34 hours ahead
[ ]
(] X
“1d” = 1 day = 24 hours
“10H” = 10 hours
Total = 34 hours
3 Push the 8 button (42).
¢ The numeric display stops blinking and lights up,
and the timer function display changes to blinking
from its lighted status.
* The display goes off.

* When the ON timer function is set, the operation
of the air conditioner is shut down. This means
that apart from the lighted numeric display and
blinking timer function display, all other displays
go off.

How to cancel a timer operation

1 Push the é button (41) during the timer
operation.
* The timer function display and numeric display go
off.
* Atimer operation can be canceled while the timer
operation is being set or executed.

17
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Troubleshooting

Before requesting repair work

Check out the following points before requesting repair
work.

The scheduled operation is not performed even
though the set time is reached.

* The scheduled operation has not been set.

* A special holiday has been set.

The current clock time setting is blinking.
* There has been a prolonged power outage. Re-set
the current clock time and current day of the week.

There is no response when the keys are operated.
* The restriction has been set for the key operations.
Check the program.

The clock is not displayed when the power is turned
on.
* The timer operation function or follower remote
controller has been set.
* The setting for not displaying the clock has been
established.

<Caution> If the problem persists even after
checking out the above points, stop operating the air
conditioner, set the ground fault interrupter to off, and
give the model number and details of the symptoms to
your dealer. Do NOT attempt to remedy the
problem yourself due to the dangers involved.

Trouble diagnosis

<<Checks and inspections>>

* When trouble has occurred in the air conditioner, an
inspection code and the number of the indoor unit
concerned blink on the numeric display.

Address of indoor unit
where the trouble has
occurred

Inspection code

« Inspection codes are displayed only during operation.

« If the display has gone off, check the trouble by
following the steps in “Checking the trouble history”
below.

18

<<Checking the trouble history>>

¢ When trouble has occurred in the air conditioner, the
trouble history can be checked by following the steps
below. (Up to four events are stored in the trouble
history.)

* The trouble history can be checked whether the air

conditioner is running or shut down.
TEST

1 Push the (5 button (42) and &) button (43)
together for at least 4 seconds.
¢ The numeric displays blink, and the servicing
display A\ and inspect display ~ light.
Numerical order of

Inspection code trouble history events

Address of indoor unit where
the trouble has occurred

2 Push the TEMP & or & button (49).

* Each time one of these buttons is pushed, the
trouble history events are displayed in numerical
order.

¢ The “01” code on the numeric display indicates the
latest event, and “04” the earliest event.

* Do not push the O button (41) since all the
trouble history events of the indoor units will be
deleted.

3 After checking the events, push the ('% button
(43) to return to the original screen.

Concerning trouble occurring in the remote
controller

A “" and “<4> <>” blink at the same time.

* This means that trouble has occurred on the remote
controller’s circuit board. Contact your dealer.

* Normal air conditioner operations are still possible, but
no scheduled operations can be performed.
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Selecting the remote controller functions

* Change the settings of the remote controller functions
as required by taking the steps below.

How to change the remote controller functions

1 While operation is shut down, push the 5 button
(43) and button (48) together for at least 4
seconds.
¢ The numeric displays and display blink,

and the fixed louvers display lights.

2 Push the TEMP (@ and (@) buttons (49).
* Repeatedly push the buttons until the setting to be
changed blinks on the display.

3 Push the TIME (® and (@) buttons (40).
* Repeatedly push the buttons until the setting to be
changed blinks on the display.

SET

4 Pushthe O button (42). Then push the ) button
(43) to return to the original screen.
* When the 8 button (42) is pushed, the numeric
displays and display stop blinking and
TEST

light up, and when the @, button (43) is pushed
again, they go off.

Iltems to be set

¢ 24-hour/12-hour display setting <code No.10>

— The 24-hour display or 12-hour (AM/PM) display
can be selected for the clock which is displayed on
the remote controller.

— This item’s selection is also reflected on the clock
displayed on the clock setting screen and program
input screen.

Setting Description
0000:  24-hour display (factory setting)
0001: 12-hour (AM/PM) display

Restriction on button operations <code No.12>

This item sets the range of the restriction placed on

the button operations which can be applied while

scheduled operations are being performed.

Setting: 0000 (factory setting)

Code No.12

O: Can be operated.

X: Cannot be operated.

Setting [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP]
0000 [9) 0 [¢)
0001 X [¢) X
0002 X X X
0003 o X X
0004 Q) X [¢)

Display/non-display of clock <code no.13>

This item selects and sets whether the day of the week
and clock time are to be displayed.

Setting: 0000 (factory setting)

Code No.13
O: Display X: No display
Scheduled operation Scheduled operation

underway in standby
: Air Air Air Air
Setting conditioner conditioner conditioner conditioner
now now shut now now shut
operating down operating down
0000 [¢) o o) o
0001 X X X X
0002 (o} o X X
0003 ¢} X X X
0004 (o] o [e] X
0005 (¢} X o X

* Selection of operation when power is restored after a
power outage <code No.14>
This item selects the operation to be performed when
power is restored after a power outage occurred
during a scheduled operation.
0000: No operations are performed when the power is
restored, and the scheduled operation is resumed as
soon as the program time is reached after the power
has been restored. (When the power is restored, the
scheduled operation is based on the operation of the
indoor units.)
0001: If there was a programmed operation during the
power outage, that operation is performed when the
program is resumed. If there is no programmed
operation or if the “Continue xx” setting is in place, the
operation prior to the power outage is resumed.

Selecting the functions using the DIP

switches of the remote controller

¢ The following functions can be selected using the DIP
switches on the remote controller’s circuit board.

Setting procedure

* Open the back cover of the remote controller, and
select the functions using the DIP switches located at
the bottom left of the circuit board.

* After establishing the settings, turn the ground fault
interrupter off and then back on.

Setting items

* Remote controller header/follower setting: Bit 1
When operating the air conditioner using two remote
controllers, set one of the controls to be the follower.
* Set the remote controller used as the schedule timer

to be the header.

¢ Operation function setting: Bit 2
One of the following three operation functions can be
selected and set.
1.Scheduled operation function
2.Timer operation function
3.No scheduled or timer operation function
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Selecting the remote controller functions

[DIP switches] (factory settings)
Bt —4 > 3

ik

Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit4

ON: Follower ON: Timer - -
operation
OFF: No function

OFF: Header ON: Timer - -
operation
OFF: Scheduled
operation

20
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Mesures de sécurité

« Avant I'utilisation, lisez attentivement la section

« Mesures de sécurité » afin de garantir une utilisation
correcte.

Les précautions décrites ici sont divisées en deux
catégories /A AVERTISSEMENT et /A ATTENTION.
Ces deux catégories contiennent d'importantes
informations liées a la sécurité et leurs instructions
doivent étre absolument suivies.

Aprés avoir lu ces instructions, veillez a les placer dans
un endroit str ou I'utilisateur pourra y faire référence a
tout moment. Veillez aussi a ce qu’elles soient remises
a un nouvel utilisateur.

H Précautions concernant I'installation

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* N’essayez pas d’installer vous-méme le
climatiseur.

Demandez & votre distributeur ou & un électricien

spécialisé d'installer le climatiseur. Si vous essayez

d’installer vous-méme le climatiseur, et qu'il n’est pas

parfaitement installé, il y a un risque de décharges

électriques et/ou d’incendie.

¢ N'utilisez cette télécommande qu’avec les unités
de climatiseur autorisées.

Veillez absolument a n'utiliser que les unités de

climatiseur autorisées désignées par le fabricant.

Demandez aussi a un électricien spécialisé de les

installer. Si vous essayez d'installer vous-méme les

piéces, et que leur installation n’est pas parfaite, il y a un

risque de décharges électriques et/ou d’'incendie.

/\ ATTENTION

¢ N’installez pas la télécommande dans un endroit
ou il y a de hauts niveaux d’humidité, d’huile,
graisse ou vibrations.

L’inobservation de cette précaution peut provoquer des

problemes.

* N’installez pas la télécommande sous les rayons
directs du soleil ou prés d’une source de chaleur.

L’inobservation de cette précaution peut provoquer un

dysfonctionnement.

¢ N’installez pas la télécommande dans un endroit
ou il y a des sources de parasites.

L'inobservation de cette précaution peut provoquer un

fonctionnement imprévu.

H Précautions concernant le fonctionnement

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* N’utilisez pas les touches avec des mains
mouillées.

L’inobservation de cet avertissement peut provoquer

des décharges électriques et/ou des problémes.

¢ Ne mouillez pas la télécommande.

Prenez des mesures afin d’éviter que la télécommande

soit mouillée. L'inobservation de cet avertissement peut

provoquer des décharges électriques, un incendie et/ou

des problemes.

¢ En cas de probléme (comme une odeur de bril€),
arrétez le fonctionnement et mettez I'interrupteur
d’alimentation principal sur arrét.

La poursuite du fonctionnement alors que le probléme

n’a pas été résolu peut provoquer des décharges

électriques, un incendie et/ou des problémes. Consultez

votre distributeur.

/\ ATTENTION

* Ne laissez pas tomber I’'appareil et ne le soumettez
pas a un impact important.

L’inobservation de cette précaution peut provoquer un

dysfonctionnement.

* N’utilisez que des fusibles d’ampérage correct.

L’utilisation de cébles, y compris en cuivre, peut

provoquer un incendie et/ou des problémes.

H Précautions concernant un déplacement et des
réparations

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

¢ N’entreprenez pas vous-méme des travaux de
réparation.

Vous ne devez, en aucune circonstance, essayer

d’effectuer vous-méme des travaux de réparation.

Consultez votre distributeur ou un électricien spécialisé.

Sivous essayez d’effectuer vous-méme une réparation,

et qu'elle n’est pas parfaitement exécutée, il y a un

risque de décharges électriques et/ou d’incendie.

* Consultez votre distributeur lorsque la
télécommande doit étre déplacée et réinstallée.
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Nom des piéces et leurs fonctions

Section LCD

Tous les affichages sont illustrés allumés seulement aux fins de description.

25 24 23

1 Affichage du mode de fonctionnement
Indique le mode de fonctionnement actuellement
sélectionné.

2 Sens de l'air
Indique le sens de I'air qui a été sélectionné.

3 Claires-voies fixes
Apparait lorsque les claires-voies sont fixes.
* Apparait aussi lorsque la fonction de

télécommande a été sélectionnée.

4 Filtre
Apparait lorsqu'’il est temps de contréler le filtre.

5 Grille haut/bas
Apparait lorsque la grille se déplace vers le haut ou
le bas.

6 Mode autonettoyant
Apparait lorsqu’un autonettoyage est en cours.

7 Dégivrage
Apparait lorsqu’un dégivrage est en cours pendant le
mode chauffage.

8 Prét
Cet affichage apparait sur certains modeles.

9 Chauffage prét (le ventilateur intérieur s’arréte
pendant que ce symbole est affiché)
Apparait avant que le chauffage commence ou
pendant le dégivrage.

10 Absence de fonction
Apparait lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche mais
qu’il N’y a pas de fonction correspondante.

11 Mode FROST PROTECT
Apparait pendant le mode hors gel.

12 Affichage numérique
Affiche la valeur numérique de la température, I'ordre
numérique des évenements de I'historique de
problémes ou les numéros de code lorsque les
fonctions sont réglées.

13 Capteur de télécommande
Apparait lorsque le capteur de télécommande est
utilisé.

14 Température intérieure
Apparait lorsque la température d’entrée est affichée
sur I'affichage numérique.

22 212019 18 1716 15 14

15 Température réglée
Apparait lorsque la température réglée est affichée
sur I'affichage numérique.

16 Commande centralisée
Apparait lorsque des limites d’utilisation de touches
sont imposées par la commande centralisée ou une
autre unité ou lorsque des limites d'utilisation de
touches ont été spécifiées dans le programme pour
le fonctionnement actuellement exécuté.

17 Mode d’économie
Apparait pendant qu’'un mode d’économie est en
cours de réglage ou d’exécution.

18 Mode de ventilation
Apparait lorsque le ventilateur fonctionne.

19 Affichage numérique
Les numéros des unités intérieures ou les numéros
des programmes de fonctionnement sont affichés ici.

20 Affichage de vitesse d’air
Indique la vitesse d’air sélectionnée.

21 TEST (essai de fonctionnement)
Apparait pendant qu’un essai de fonctionnement est
en cours.

22 SETTING (réglage)
Apparait lorsque 'heure de I'horloge, un programme
ou la minuterie est en cours de réglage.

23 ERROR (erreur)
Apparait lorsqu’il y a une erreur dans I'introduction
d’un parameétre de programme.

24 Entretien
Apparait pendant un entretien.

25 Contréle
Apparait lorsqu’un probléme s’est produit.

26 Affichage de fonction minuterie
Indique la fonction dont le fonctionnement a été
programmeé lorsqu’un fonctionnement programmé ou
un mode minuterie a été réglé.

27 Affichage numérique
Indique I'heure actuelle de I'horloge, I'heure de
fonctionnement de programme ou I'’heure
d’exécution de la minuterie.
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Nom des piéces et leurs fonctions

28 Réservation de fonctionnement —
Apparait pour les jours de la semaine ou des
programmes ont été réglés.

29 Affichage des jours de la semaine

Section touches de fonctionnement

49 .

30 Jour férié spécial ()
Apparait pour un jour de la semaine qui a été spécifié
comme jour férié spécial.

31 Fléche de jour
Indique le jour de la semaine actuel ou le jour ol un
programme est réglé.

48 .|

47 |

PROGRAN_ DAY
46 ~{-l.....

45 =Lf RESET TEST

32 Touche ON/OFF
Peu apres que vous appuyez sur cette touche, le
fonctionnement commence et il s’arréte peu aprés
que vous appuyez de nouveau sur la touche.

33 Touche FAN
Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner le mode de
vitesse d’air désiré.

34 Touche MODE
Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner le mode de
fonctionnement désiré.

35 Touche VENT
Utilisez cette touche lorsqu’un ventilateur ou autre

appareil, en vente dans le commerce, a été branché.

36 Touche LOUVER
Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner les claires-
voies lors du réglage du sens de I'air pour chaque

claire-voie ou de la fixation des claires-voies en place.

37 Touche UNIT
Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner I'unité
intérieure & faire fonctionner lors de la commande de
plusieurs unités intérieures au moyen d’une
télécommande.

38 Touche SAVE
Utilisez cette touche pour activer le mode
d’économie.

39 Touche SWING/FIX
Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner le sens d’air
désiré ou l'oscillation.

40 Touches TIME
Utilisez ces touches pour régler 'horloge ou ajuster
I'heure lorsqu’une heure de fonctionnement est
réglée.

41 Touche CL
Utilisez cette touche pour effacer les parameétres d’un
programme (fonctionnement programmé ou mode
minuterie) en cours de réglage.

44 43 42 41

40 39 38

42 Touche SET
Utilisez cette touche lors de l'introduction des
parametres d’un programme (fonctionnement
programmé ou mode minuterie) en cours de réglage.
43 Touche TEST
Utilisez cette touche pour I'entretien.
* Cette touche n’est normalement pas utilisée.
44 Touche FLT.RESET
Utilisez cette touche pour réinitialiser (éteindre)
I'affichage de filtre.
45 Touche DAY

Utilisez cette touche pour sélectionner le jour de la

semaine désiré lors du réglage de I'horloge ou d’un

programme.
46 Touche PROGRAM

Utilisez cette touche pour commencer et terminer le

paramétrage de programme pour des

fonctionnements programmés.
47 Touche de grille

Utilisez cette touche pour lever ou abaisser la grille.
48 Touche SCHEDULE

Utilisez cette touche lors de I'exécution ou de

I'annulation de fonctionnements programmés ou lors

de la sélection de ON ou OFF pour des modes

minuterie.
49 Touches TEMP

Appuyez sur @ et @ pour régler la température a

la valeur désirée.

* Ces touches sont aussi utilisées pour lever ou
abaisser la grille lorsque la fonction de grille est
utilisée.

50 Témoin ON

Il S’allume pendant le fonctionnement. Il clignote

lorsqu’un probléme s’est produit ou lorsqu’une

opération de protection est effectuée.
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Réglage du jour de la semaine et de I’heure de I’horloge

actuels

Réglez I'heure de I'horloge et le jour de la semaine

actuels.

Les réglages du jour de la semaine et de I'horloge

peuvent étre effectués que le climatiseur fonctionne

ou soit arrété.

* Le climatiseur continue a fonctionner pendant que
les réglages du jour de la semaine et de I'horloge
sont effectués.

Le fonctionnement normal du climatiseur est possible

ou un programme de fonctionnement peut étre

introduit méme sans effectuer les réglages du jour de
la semaine et de I'horloge, mais un fonctionnement
programmé ne peut pas étre exécuté. Afin d’exécuter
des fonctionnements programmés, vous devez
absolument régler le jour de la semaine et I'horloge.

Avant I'expédition de cette télécommande de I'usine,

le réglage initial (défaut) du format de 24 heures est

spécifié pour I'affichage de I'heure de 'horloge, mais
vous pouvez le changer en 12 heures (AM/PM).

* Si vous désirez utiliser I'affichage de 12 heures,
reportez-vous a la section « Sélection des fonctions
de la télécommande ».

* Le format de 24 heures est utilisé pour les figures et
les descriptions dans ces instructions.

Préparations

Activez I'interrupteur de contact a la terre.
¢ A la mise sous tension, une ligne de division apparait
sur I'affichage de la télécommande.

* Pendant environ une minute aprés la mise sous
tension, clignote sur I'écran LCD et les
touches de la télécommande ne répondent pas
méme si vous appuyez sur ces touches.

1 Appuyez contint 1t sur la
touche (48) pendant au
moins 4 secondes.

» L’affichage passe a I'écran de
réglage du jour de la semaine/
horloge. <Clignote>

* Tout 'affichage LCD clignote.

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche ES (45) et
sélectionnez le jour de la semaine actuel.
* Amenez la fléche de jour w a la position au-dessus
du jour de la semaine actuel.
« L’affichage LCD continue a clignoter.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Appuyez sur les touches TIME (¥) et (@) (40) et
sélectionnez I'heure de I’horloge actuelle.

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche (@
(40), 'horloge augmente d’une minute.

 Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche (@
(40), I'horloge diminue d’'une minute.

* Lorsque vous appuyez continuellement sur la
touche (@) ou (¥, I'horloge augmente ou diminue
en incréments de 10 minutes.

* L’affichage LCD continue a clignoter.

4 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42) pour revenir a
I’écran d’origine.

* Aussitot que vous appuyez sur la touche, 'horloge
commence a fonctionner. (Faites cette opération en
synchronisation avec un signal horaire.)

. s’éteint sur I'écran LCD.

* Lorsque 'horloge a été réglée, tout I'écran LCD
s’allume, mais les deux points (« | ») continuent &
clignoter.
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Procédures d’utilisation correctes

Procédure pour un fonctionnement

normal

Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systeme.

* Suivez les étapes décrites ci-dessous avant d’utiliser
le systéme de télécommande pour la toute premiere
fois ou lors de la modification d’un des réglages.

* Aprés avoir suivi ces étapes, le fonctionnement
commencera conformément aux réglages spécifiés
en appuyant simplement sur la touche % (32).

Préparations

Activez I'interrupteur de contact a la terre.
* A la mise sous tension, une ligne de division apparait
sur I'affichage de la télécommande.

* Pendant environ une minute aprés la mise sous
tension, clignote sur I'écran LCD et les
touches de la télécommande ne répondent pas
méme si vous appuyez sur ces touches.

Remarques

* Ne désactivez pas l'interrupteur de contact a la terre
pendant la saison d’utilisation du systeme de
télécommande.

¢ Lorsque le systéme de télécommande a été arrété
pendant une période prolongée, réactivez
l'interrupteur de contact a la terre au moins
12 heures avant de commencer a I'utiliser.

Démarrage

1 Appuyez sur la touche (22 (32) pour
démarrer le fonctionnement.
* Le témoin ON s’allume et les détails du
fonctionnement sont affichés sur I'écran LCD.

MODE

2 Appuyez surlatouche (34) et sélectionnezle
mode de fonctionnement.

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche,
I'affichage du mode de fonctionnement change
selon la séquence indiquée ci-dessous.

* Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le symbole
correspondant au mode de fonctionnement désiré

s’allume.

Auto Chauffage
I_ > B > % |
Ventilation Refroidissement ~ Déshumidification

& ON/OFF

3 Appuyezsurlatouche —— (32) pour arréter le
fonctionnement.

* Le témoin ON s’éteint et les détails du
fonctionnement disparaissent de I'écran LCD.
(Les lignes de cadre restent affichées.)

* Avant que le fonctionnement s’arréte, 'opération
d’autonettoyage commence si le climatiseur
fonctionnait en mode Auto (pendant le
refroidissement), refroidissement ou
déshumidification pendant 10 minutes ou plus.

* Pour plus de détails sur I'opération
d’autonettoyage, reportez-vous a la section
« Mode d’autonettoyage ».

Modification de la vit d’air

1 Appuyez sur la touche &) (33) et sélectionnez
la vitesse d’air désirée.

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche,
I'affichage de la vitesse d’air change selon la
séquence indiquée ci-dessous.

* Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le symbole
correspondant a la vitesse d’air désirée s’allume.

Vitesse d'air Vitesse d'air
automatique élevée
> )
,—> &8 )
o5 < S ]
Vitesse d’air Vitesse d'air
basse moyenne

* 8i, pendant le chauffage, les pieces ne sont pas
chauffées rapidement au réglage de vitesse d’air
basse, réglez-la sur élevée ou moyenne.

* |l n'est pas possible de sélectionner la vitesse
d’air automatique pendant le mode ventilation.

Modification de la température

1 Appuyez sur les touches TEMP & et ® (49) et
sélectionnez le réglage de température désireé.

* Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche & (49), la
température indiquée sur I'affichage numérique
diminue ; a l'inverse, lorsque vous appuyez sur la
touche @ (49), elle augmente.

« |l n’est pas possible de régler la température
pendant le mode ventilation.
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Procédures d’utilisation correctes

| Réglage du sens de lair |
Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systeme.

* Pour augmenter I'effet de refroidissement ou de
chauffage, veillez a changer le sens des claires-voies
entre les modes de refroidissement et de chauffage.

¢ La nature de l'air est de descendre vers le sol ou il
s’amasse lorsqu'il est froid et a monter vers le plafond
ou il s’amasse lorsqu’il est chaud.

/\ ATTENTION

Pour le mode refroidissement, réglez les claires-

voies en position de soufflage horizontal.

Une opération de refroidissement effectuée avec les

claires-voies en position de soufflage descendant

peut provoquer une formation de condensation autour
des sorties d'air et des surfaces des claires-voies et
de I'eau peut goutter.

* Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du climatiseur.

Modification du sens d’air

1 Pendant le fonctionnement, appuyez sur la
touche (39) et sélectionnez le sens d’air
désiré.

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche,
I'affichage du sens d’air change selon la séquence
indiquée ci-dessous.

* Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le symbole
correspondant au sens d’air désiré s’allume.

* Les sens d’air 4 et 5 ne sont pas affichés pendant
le mode de refroidissement ou de
déshumidification.

* Il peut ne pas étre possible de régler le sens d’air
1 apres que le sens d’air se soit trouvé a la
position aléatoire. Dans ce cas, attendez
2 secondes, puis appuyez a nouveau sur la
touche (39).

1 2 3 4 5

e e e

t LD L

Aléatoire SWING
(oscillation)

Démarrage du mouvement d’oscillation des
claires-voies

1 Pendant le fonctionnement,

appuyez sur la touche &5 % '\:.
(39) et sélectionnez le 2 nd

symbole illustré a droite.

» Si vous appuyez alors sur la touche depuis la
position de soufflage descendant, le symbole
illustré a droite s’allume pour I'affichage de sens
dair.

Arrét du mouvement d’oscillation des claires-

voies

1 Pendant que les claires-voies oscillent, .
appuyez sur la touche (39) lorsque .
les claires-voies atteignent la position - °
désirée.

* Le symbole illustré a droite s’allume pour

I'affichage de sens d’air.

* Les claires-voies ne s’arréteront pas a la position
de soufflage descendant pendant le mode de
refroidissement ou de déshumidification. Méme
si vous appuyez sur la touche a la position de
soufflage descendant, les claires-voies ne
s’arréteront d’osciller qu’aprés étre arrivées a la
troisieme position depuis le haut.

UNIT

* En ce qui concerne la touche ¢ (37)

* Lorsque plusieurs unités intérieures sont activées
au moyen d’'une seule télécommande, vous pouvez
utiliser cette touche pour sélectionner une unité
intérieure et régler le sens d’air de cette unité.
Lorsque le sens d’air doit étre réglé pour chacune
des unités, appuyez sur la touche W& (37) et affichez
le numéro de I'une des unités intérieures
commandées comme groupe sur I'affichage
numérique. Modifiez le sens d’air pour I'unité
intérieure maintenant affichée.

Si aucun numéro d’unité intérieure n’est indiqué sur
I'affichage numérique, le méme réglage de sens
d’air est appliqué a toutes les unités intérieures.

Mode hors gel
(chauffage a 8°C)
Les fonctions différent selon le modeéle et le systeme.

» C’est une fonction de chauffage qui est spécialement
congue pour une utilisation dans les régions froides ou
elle maintient la température intérieure constante
pendant votre absence.

* Pour valider cette fonction, un réglage de commande
d’application est nécessaire. Consultez votre
distributeur ou un électricien spécialisé.

* Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du climatiseur.
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Procédures d’utilisation correctes

Réglage du mode hors gel

1 Appuyez sur la touche TEMP ® (49) pendant le
mode de chauffage.

* Appuyez plusieurs fois ou continuellement sur la
touche jusqu’a ce que « {f » apparaisse sur
I'affichage numérique.

2 Appuyez alors continuellement sur la touche

TEMP & (49) pendant au moins 4 secondes.

* Lorsque vous appuyez sur cette touche, ce qui
apparait sur I'affichage numérique passe de
« f »a« | », etlaffichage e s'allume.

* Le mode hors gel commence alors.

Annulation du mode hors gel

1 Appuyez sur la touche TEMP & (49) pendant le
mode hors gel.

* Lorsque vous appuyez sur cette touche, I'affichage
oy S’éteint et ce qui apparait sur I'affichage
numérique passe de « § » a « {H ».

* Le mode de chauffage normal commence alors. Le
réglage de la température est 18°C ; appuyez sur
la touche TEMP @ (49) et sélectionnez le réglage
de température désiré.

[ Mode d’économie

Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systeme.

¢ Pendant ce mode, le courant maximum est limité.
* Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du climatiseur.

Initialisation du mode d’économie

1 Pendant le fonctionnement, appuyez sur la
touche (38).
¢ Le mode d’économie ou le courant maximum est
limité commence et I'affichage du mode
d’économie () s’allume.
2 Pour annuler le mode d’économie, appuyez a
save

nouveau sur la touche (38).

« Laffichage du mode d’économie (5] s’éteint et le
fonctionnement normal commence.

[ Mode d’autonettoyage

Les fonctions différent selon le modeéle et le systeme.

* Lorsque le climatiseur s’est arrété de fonctionner
aprés le mode automatique (refroidissement),
déshumidification ou refroidissement, cette fonction
s’active pour sécher l'intérieur des unités intérieures
au moyen du ventilateur afin de maintenir les unités
intérieures propres.

* Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du climatiseur.

1 Le mode d’autonettoyage commence
automatiquement lorsque le climatiseur a été en
mode automatique (refroidissement),
déshumidification ou refroidissement pendant
au moins 10 minutes avant d’étre arrété.

* Le témoin ON s’éteint, I'affichage d’arrét de
fonctionnement apparait sur I'écran LCD et
I'affichage du mode d’autonettoyage & s’allume.

* La durée de l'autonettoyage différe selon le temps
de fonctionnement avant l'arrét.

Temps de
fonctionnement
avant I'arrét

Durée de
I'autonettoyage

Moins de 10 minutes Pas d’autonettoyage

10 minutes ou plus, mais

" 1 heure
moins d’'une heure

1 heure ou plus 2 heures

2 Pour arréter 'autonettoyage, appuyez deux fois
successivement sur la touche 22 (32).
« Laffichage du mode d’autonettoyage ® s’éteint et
'autonettoyage se termine.
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Procédures d’utilisation correctes

[ Procédure de fonctionnement de la grille |
Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systeme.

* Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au mode
d’emploi du climatiseur.

Fonctionnement

1 Appuyez continuellement sur la touche de grille
(47) pendant au moins 4 secondes.

* L’affichage passe a I'’écran de grille haut/bas et les
unités intérieures s’arrétent de fonctionner.

* Les symboles de filtre [, de grille haut/bas C et

I'affichage numérique clignotent.

* Laffichage « Absence de fonction »  apparait
lorsque la grille n’est pas connectée ou que les
réglages de commande n’ont pas été
correctement spécifiés.

UNIT

2 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (37) et sélectionnez
I'unité intérieure pour laquelle la grille doit étre
réglée.

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, le
numéro de I'unité change sur l'affichage
numérique.

* Le ventilateur de I'unité intérieure sélectionnée
commence & fonctionner et la claire-voie oscille.

3 Appuyez sur la touche TEMP & ou & (49) pour

déplacer la grille ascendante/descendante.

* Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche & (49), la
grille ascendante/descendante s’abaisse
lentement ; a I'inverse, lorsque vous appuyez sur la
touche & (49) la grille ascendante/descendante
se leve.

Si la grille ascendante/descendante entre en

contact avec un obstacle pendant qu’elle

s'abaisse, elle s’arréte.

Plusieurs secondes apreés que la grille ascendante/

descendante se leve et est bien rangée dans

I'entrée d’air, le moteur s’arréte.

* La claire-voie oscille pendant que la grille se leve
ou s’abaisse.

* Lorsque la grille est rangée dans le panneau,
cette opération de rangement est répétée 3 fois
pour garantir que la grille est rangée de maniére
sQre.

4 ) ON/OFF

Appuyez sur latouche —— (32) pour arréter la

grille ascendante/descendante.

* Le mouvement vers le haut ou le bas de la grille
ascendante/descendante s’arréte alors.

* Sivous n'appuyez pas sur la touche (22 (32)
et que la grille continue a descendre, elle s’arrétera
automatiqgument lorsqu’elle s’est abaissée jusqu’a
la distance réglée.

* Pour changer le mouvement du haut vers le bas
ou vice versa, arrétez tout d’abord le mouvement
de la grille ascendante/descendante, puis
effectuez le changement.

5 Appuyez sur la touche de grille (47).

* Le mode de fonctionnement de la grille est
désactivé.

* Les symboles de filtre &, de grille haut/bas et
I'affichage numérique s’éteignent et
clignote.

* Pendant que clignote, les touches de
la télécommande ne répondent pas méme si
vous appuyez sur ces touches.

[ Réglages détaillés
Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systeme.

* Reportez-vous au mode d’emploi du climatiseur pour
une description des réglages suivants.
— Changement du type d’oscillation
— Verrouillage ou annulation du verrouillage des
claires-voies
— Changement des réglages du mode d’économie
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Fonctionnements programmés

« |l est possible d’effectuer des fonctionnements
programmés pour une période de 1 semaine a l'aide
de cette télécommande.

Huit (01 a 08) opérations peuvent étre réglées, pour

Comment configurer les programmes de
fonctionnement

* Effectuez les étapes ci-dessous pour configurer un

chaque jour de la semaine, dans un programme de
fonctionnement (réglages d’options).
— Les options suivantes peuvent étre spécifiées dans
un programme :
. Heure de fonctionnement
. Démarrage/arrét du fonctionnement
. Mode de fonctionnement
. Réglage de température (hors gel)
. Restriction & I'utilisation des touches
Mode d’économie
Avec un fonctionnement programmé, le climatiseur
fonctionne a I'’heure réglée conformément au
programme qui a été spécifié.
L’heure de fonctionnement peut étre réglée en
incréments de 1 minute.
* Restriction a I'utilisation des touches
Cette fonction annule les opérations de touches
pendant qu’un fonctionnement programmé est en
cours d’exécution. Pour utiliser cette fonction,
reportez-vous a la section « Sélection des fonctions
de la télécommande » et modifiez les réglages
avant de procéder au paramétrage de programme
décrit ci-dessous. Le réglage initial (d’usine)
n’applique aucune restriction a I'utilisation des
touches.
Mode d’économie
La fonction de mode d’économie n’est pas
disponible avec certains modéles et systemes. Pour
savoir si cette fonction est disponible, consultez
votre distributeur ou un électricien spécialisé.
* En ce qui concerne le réglage « Continue xx »
Le réglage « Continue » peut étre spécifié pour les
options démarrage/arrét du fonctionnement, mode
de fonctionnement et réglage de température. Ce
réglage fait se continuer les modes de
fonctionnement actuels des unités intérieures.
« Continue » est réglé sur I'écran initial pour chaque
option de chaque numéro de programme ; dans
'exemple donné ci-dessus, une introduction est
inutile pour les options démarrage/arrét du
fonctionnement et mode de fonctionnement.
Cette fonction n’est pas opérante si « Fonction
mode minuterie » ou « Pas de fonction minuterie »
a été sélectionné en suivant les étapes indiquées
dans la section « Sélection des fonctions de la
télécommande ».

"0 Q0T

*

*

*

10

programme de fonctionnement (réglages d’option).

* Des programmes peuvent étre configurés que le
climatiseur fonctionne ou soit arrété.

* Pendant que vous effectuez ces étapes, un
climatiseur qui fonctionne continue a fonctionner.

1 Appuyez sur la touche & (46).

» L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.
* Tout I'écran LCD commence a clignoter.

2 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (45).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche pour amener
la fleche de jour w a la position au-dessus du jour
de la semaine ou le fonctionnement programmé
doit étre exécuté.

-
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).

* Réglez le jour de la semaine ou le fonctionnement
programmé doit étre exécuté.

» L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de
jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.

4 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (37).

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, le
numéro sur I'affichage numérique change selon la
séquence suivante.

* Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le numéro
a programmer clignote sur I'affichage.

¥
PL-0 - PL-O0 > PL-0 > |
>PL-OBGPL-LP~PLLL > PL-H]
* Pour les options entre parenthéses carrées,

reportez-vous & la section « Edition des
programmes de fonctionnement ».

5 Appuyez sur la touche () (42).

¢ Le numéro de programme sur I'affichage
numérique s'arréte de clignoter et s’allume.

6 Appuyez sur les touches TIME (® et (@) (40).

* Réglez I'heure de fonctionnement. Cette heure doit
étre introduite.
* Les étapes a effectuer sont les mémes que pour le
réglage de 'horloge.
* Apres avoir réglé I'heure, il est inutile d’appuyer
sur la touche & (42). Toutes les options sont
introduites ensemble a I'étape 8.
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Fonctionnements programmés

7 Spécifiez les opérations a effectuer a I'heure qui
a été réglée a I'étape 6.
* Les réglages peuvent étre spécifiés dans
n’importe quel ordre.

Les fonctions différent selon le modéle et le systéeme.
I. Sélection et réglage du fonctionnement/arrét

Chagque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche
(48) ce qui apparait sur I'affichage de fonction
minuterie change selon la séquence suivante.
Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le

fonctionnement désiré clignote sur I'affichage.

y J
(Pas d'affichage) > >
Fonctionnement Arrét du Démarrage du
continu fonctionnement fonctionnement

1. Sélection et réglage du mode de fonctionnement
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche
(34) ce qui apparait sur I'affichage de mode de
fonctionnement (1) change selon la séquence
suivante. Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque

le mode de fonctionnement désiré clignote sur

I'affichage.
Mode de - .
fonctionnement Ventilation Refroidissement
|_(Pas d'affichage) ¢— x — I‘;E
s /AN Sy OV N
B —— L —— )
Auto Chauffage  Déshumidification

IIl. Réglage de la température
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur les touches
TEMP & et @ (49) ce qui apparait sur
I'affichage numérique change selon la séquence
suivante. Arrétez d’appuyer sur les touches
lorsque la température désirée clignote sur
I'affichage.

I:

Appuyez sur @ pendant
4 secondes ou plus ® Il ©

ofl®
ga—— i
Appuyez sur & pendant 4 secondes ou plus
IV.Réglage de la restriction a I'utilisation des touches

» Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche
(34) pendant que vous appuyez continuellement
sur la touche (5 (43), l'affichage de commande
centralisée passe d’éteint a clignotant ou vice
versa. Pour activer la restriction a I'utilisation des
touches, vérifiez que I'affichage clignote.

* La touche (22 (32), la touche (25 (34) et
les touches TEMP (D et (& (49) sont les
touches dont I'utilisation est restreinte par ce
réglage. Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous a la
section « Sélection des fonctions de la
télécommande ».

Mode hors gel

V. Réglage du mode d’économie
Chagque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche
(38), 'affichage numérique et I'affichage du mode
d’économie 5] changent selon la séquence
suivante. Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque
le mode d’économie désiré (mode 0 a 3) clignote
sur l'affichage.

v 1
X { 7 a1
- | mnd '.J i G |
S| S| S S|
Mode 0 Mode 1 Mode 2 Mode 3
Mode Description
d’économie P
Mode 0 Mode d’économie désactivé
Mode 1 Mode d’économie avec limite
supérieure de 75%
Mode 2 Mode d’économie avec limite
supérieure de 50%
Mode 3 Arrét du compresseur

8 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42), et introduisez
toutes les options des étapes | a V ci-dessus et
I’heure de fonctionnement en méme temps.

» L’affichage de toutes les options de réglage
change de clignotant a allumé.

9 Enoutre :

I. Pour introduire les réglages dans un numéro de
programme différent pour le méme jour de la
semaine, répétez les opérations depuis I'étape 4.

. Pour passer a un jour différent de la semaine et
introduire le programme, répétez les opérations
depuis I'étape 2.

oA

10Finalement, appuyez sur la touche &5 (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.
* Une barre de soulignement est affichée sous le jour
de la semaine sélectionné.

11
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Fonctionnements programmés

Exemple de configuration d’un

programme de fonctionnement

Exemple d’introduction de programme

Pour le programme 01 mercredi, réglage de « 7:00 »,

« ON », « chauffage », « 25°C », « restriction d'utilisation
de touches activée », « mode d’économie » et « mode 1 ».

 Ecran initial (réglage de I'horloge/arrét de fonctionnement)

A

I'affichage a I'écran d'introduction.

* Appuyez sur la touche ‘& (46) et faites passer
* SurI'écran d'introduction, tout I'affichage clignote.

1 ~v17
IMTELELD) ﬁ;-"_”l,\l "ol
SR Lt T U IR
(LI AR

* Appuyez surlatouche (05 (45) etamenezlafleche
de jour w a la position au-dessus de « WE ».

2
* Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42) et introduisez le
jour de la semaine.
 L’affichage des jours de la semaine et |a fleche
de jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.
3

UNIT

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche @ (37) et
affichez le numéro du programme qui doit
contenir les réglages sur 'affichage numérique.

¢ Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42) et introduisez le
numéro de programme.

« L’affichage numérique s’arréte de clignoter et
s'allume.

5

 Appuyez sur les touches TIME (@ et @ (40),
et réglez I'heure de fonctionnement.

* Sivous appuyez continuellement sur les
touches pendant quatre secondes ou plus,
vous pouvez augmenter ou diminuer '’heure en
incréments de 10 minutes.

12

S0 Wou VE Ty g Ny

s tPL0Ic-- |2

-, iU PLLH N N
[}

. Sélection et réglage du fonctionnement/

arrét
Appuyez sur la touche (48) jusqu’a
ce que clignote sur I'affichage.

. Sélection et réglage du mode de

fonctionnement
Appuyez sur la touche (34) jusqua
ce que o clignote sur I'affichage.

. Réglage de la température

Appuyez sur les touches TEMP & et ®
(49) jusqu’a ce que « 25 » clignote sur
I'affichage numérique.

1V.Réglage de la restriction a I'utilisation des

touches

Appuyez sur la touche (34) tout en
appuyant continuellement sur la touche

E:) (43) jusqu’a ce que clignote sur

I'affichage.

. Réglage du mode d’économie

SAvE

Appuyez sur la touche (38) jusqu’a
ceque _ ! clignote sur I'affichage.

* Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42) pour introduire
les réglages de fonctionnement.

¢ Al'exception de ERRINE, tous les affichages
s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.

¢ Finalement, lorsque vous appuyez sur la
touche & (46), EEEIDIE s'éteint et I'écran
d’origine est rappelé.

* Une barre de soulignement est affichée sous le
jour de la semaine sélectionné.

2
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Fonctionnements programmés

Configuration de fonctionnement
programmé

Comment exécuter des fonctionnements
programmeés

Vérifiez, sur I'écran de la télécommande dont
I'alimentation a été activée, que le jour de la semaine
et I'heure de I'horloge sont réglés avec précision.

Il n'est pas possible d’exécuter des fonctionnements
programmés pendant que I'affichage des jours de la
semaine, la fleche de jour w et I'affichage numérique
clignotent encore.

Réglez au moins un programme de fonctionnement.
Vérifiez qu’au moins un affichage de réservation de
fonctionnement __ est indiqué sous les jours de la
semaine sur I'écran de la télécommande.

ScHEDULE

1 Appuyez sur la touche (48).
* Bien que tout d’abord éteint sur I'affichage @
de fonction minuterie, le symbole illustré a
droite commence alors a clignoter.
2 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42) moins de
5 seondes aprés avoir terminé I'étape 1.
* Le symbole sur I'affichage de fonction minuterie
s’arréte de clignoter et s’allume.

Comment annuler un fonctionnement programmé

SCHEDULE

1 Appuyez sur la touche (48).
* Le symbole sur I'affichage de fonction minuterie
passe de I'état allumé a clignotant.
2 Appuyez sur la touche &) (41) moins de
5 seondes aprés avoir terminé I’étape 1.
* Le symbole sur I'affichage de fonction minuterie
s’arréte de clignoter et s’éteint.

[ Affichages d’erreur

Un probléme peut s’étre produit si I'affichage erreur

ERROR reste allumé pendant 3 secondes alors qu’un
fonctionnement programmé est en cours d’exécution
ou qu’un programme de fonctionnement est en cours
d’introduction. Déterminez le probléme et remédiez-y.

1 Lorsque vous avez appuyé sur la touche 8 (42)
pendant qu’un fonctionnement programmé était
en cours d’exécution :

* Le jour de la semaine actuel et/ou I'heure de
I'horloge actuelle n'ont pas été réglés. Procédez au
réglage de 'horloge.

* Aucun programme n’a été réglé. Introduisez le
programme de fonctionnement.

2 Lorsque vous avez appuyé sur la touche 8 (42)
pendant qu’un programme était en cours
d’introduction :

* Une heure de réglage chevauche une autre heure
de réglage. Changez I'une des heures de réglage.

| Vérification de programme

¢ Les programmes sont vérifiés au moyen de I'écran
d’introduction de programme.

1 Appuyez sur la touche &' (46).
» L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.
* Tout I'écran LCD clignote.

2 Appuyez sur la touche &S (45).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive a la position au-dessus
du jour de la semaine dont le programme doit étre
vérifié.

3 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).

* Le jour de la semaine dont le programme doit étre
vérifié est spécifié.

» L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de

jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.
T

4 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (37).

* Chagque fois que vous appuyez sur cette touche, le
numéro de programme et le type d’édition défilent
en séquence sur I'affichage numérique.

» Affichez le numéro du programme a vérifier et
vérifiez les réglages du programme. o
* Sivous n’appuyez pas sur la touche O (42), les

opérations de touche sont annulées, auquel cas
les réglages de programme restent inchangés.

5 Aprés avoir terminé la vérification, appuyez sur la
touche & (46) pour revenir a I’écran d’origine.




01-02RBC-AMS41E FR.fm Page 14 Friday, April 18,2008 9:58 AM

Fonctionnements programmés

Edition des programmes de
fonctionnement (instructions pour la
copie)

Edition des programmes de
fonctionnement (instructions pour
I’effacement)

Lors du réglage des programmes de fonctionnement,

des réglages déja programmés pour d’autres jours de

la semaine peuvent étre copiés pour un jour de la

semaine spécialement spécifié.

* Les réglages de programme peuvent étre copiés
que le climatiseur fonctionne ou soit arrété.

Copie des réglages de programme

1 Appuyez sur la touche ' (46).
* L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.
* Tout I'écran LCD clignote.
2 Appuyez sur la touche &5 (45).
* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive au jour de la semaine
source de copie.

3 Appuyez sur la touche (O (42).

* Le jour de la semaine source de copie est spécifié.

» L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de
jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.

UNIT

4 Appuyez sur la touche @ (37).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette o
touche jusqu’a ce que « PG-CP » (1]
(illustré a droite) apparaisse sur
I'affichage numérique.

* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Appuyez sur la touche () (42).

)
L

-~
-t

« L'affichage « PL-[ P » s’arréte de clignoter et s’allume.

* Le jour de la semaine ou la fleche de jour w est
allumée sert de source de copie.

6 Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche &5 (45).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive au jour de la semaine
destination de copie.

* La fleche de jour w clignote pendant que la
destination de copie est en cours de sélection.

7 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).

¢ Lesréglages du jour de la semaine source de copie
sont copiés dans le jour de la semaine destination
de copie.

* Le clignotement de la fleche de jour w affichée
pour le jour de la semaine destination de copie
change en affichage de réservation de
fonctionnement allumé.

* La copie implique I'écrasement de tous réglages
existants.
N’oubliez pas que le réglage d’origine de la
destination de copie sera effacé lorsque vous
appuyez sur la touche &) (42).

8 Pour continuer la copie, répétez les étapes 42a 7.

9 Finalement, appuyez sur la touche ‘D (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.

14

* Des programmes de fonctionnement qui ont été
réglés peuvent étre effacés (supprimés) de deux
maniéres.
1.Tous les programmes pour un jour de la semaine
spécifique peuvent étre effacés.

2.Un programme spécifique un jour de la semaine
spécifique peut étre effacé.

* Les réglages de programme peuvent étre effacés
que le climatiseur fonctionne ou soit arrété.

Comment effacer les réglages de programme

m Comment effacer les programmes pour un jour de
la semaine spécifique
1 Appuyez sur la touche O (46).

» L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.

¢ Tout I'écran LCD clignote.

2 Appuyez sur la touche ES (45).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive au jour de la semaine
dont les programmes doivent étre effacés.

3 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).

¢ Lejourde la semaine dont les programmes doivent
étre effacés est spécifié.

» L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de
jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.

4 Appuyez sur la touche UN& (37).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette o)
touche jusqu’a ce que « PG-CL » L X Y N

(illustré a droite) apparaisse sur
I'affichage numérique.
* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).

* Les réglages de tous les programmes qui ont été
réglés et affichés pour le jour de la semaine sont
effacés (supprimés) et I'état d’absence de
programme réglé clignote sur I'écran.

* N'oubliez pas que les réglages effacés ne
peuvent pas étre restaurés.

6 Pour continuer I'effacement, répétez les étapes
2as.

7 Finalement, appuyez sur la touche S (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.
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B Comment effacer des programmes individuels le
méme jour de la semaine

1 Appuyez sur la touche D (46).
 L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.
* Tout I'écran LCD clignote.

2 Appuyez sur la touche (% (45).
* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive au jour de la semaine
pour lequel un programme a effacer a été réglé.

3 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42).
* Le jour de la semaine pour lequel le programme
doit étre effacé est spécifié.
 L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de

jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.
o

4 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (37).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche jusqu’a ce
que le numéro du programme a effacer apparaisse
sur 'affichage numérique.

* Le numéro de progamme affiché clignote.

5 Appuyez sur la touche () (42).
¢ Le numéro du programme a effacer est spécifié.
* Le numéro de programme sur I'affichage
numérique clignote.

6 Appuyez sur la touche O (41).

* Les réglages pour le numéro de programme sur
I'affichage numérique sont effacés (supprimés) et
I'état d’absence de programme réglé clignote sur
I'écran.

* N'oubliez pas que les réglages effacés ne
peuvent pas étre restaurés.

7 Pour continuer I'effacement, répétez les étapes 2
aé6.

8 Finalement, appuyez sur la touche S (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.

Edition des programmes de fonctionnement
(instructions pour les jours fériés spéciaux)

e Un « jour férié spécial » est un jour de la semaine ou
les fonctionnements programmés réglés pour ce jour
de la semaine peuvent étre temporairement annulés.
(Le programme reste en mémoire.)
Lorsque le jour de la semaine réglé comme jour férié
spécial est passé, le réglage de jour férié spécial est
désactivé et le climatiseur fonctionne conformément
au programme d’origine a partir de la semaine
suivante.
Des réglages de jour férié spécial peuvent étre
spécifiés pour un jour quelconque jusqu’a une
semaine a 'avance a partir du jour de la semaine
actuel. Lorsqu’un jour férié spécial a été réglé pour le
jour de la semaine actuel, le réglage commengant a
partir de 'heure programmée suivante apres I'heure
réglée sera annulé.
Le réglage de jour férié spécial ne peut pas étre
spécifié pour un jour de la semaine qui ne comporte
pas de réglages de programme.
* Le réglage de jour férié spécial peut étre spécifié
que le climatiseur fonctionne ou soit arrété.

Comment spécifier le réglage de jour férié
spécial

1 Appuyez sur la touche &' (46).
» L’affichage passe a I'écran d'introduction de
programme.
* Tout I'écran LCD clignote.

2 Appuyez sur la touche ¢ (45).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur la touche jusqu’a ce que
la fleche de jour w arrive au jour de la semaine qui
doit étre réglé comme jour férié spécial.

3 Appuyez sur la touche & (42).

* Le jour de la semaine a régler comme jour férié
spécial est spécifié.

» L’affichage des jours de la semaine et la fleche de
jour w s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument.

UNIT

4 Appuyez sur la touche é (37).

* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette [ )
touche jusqu’a ce que « PG-HL » L X}
(illustré a droite) apparaisse sur
I'affichage numérique.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

5 Appuyez sur la touche & (42).

« L’affichage de jour férié spécial (] clignote au jour
de la semaine qui est maintenant réglé comme jour
férié spécial.

6 Pour effectuer un autre réglage, répétez les

étapes 2a 5.

7 Finalement, appuyez sur la touche B (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.

« L’affichage de jour férié spécial (] au-dessus du
jour de la semaine réglé s’arréte de clignoter et
s’allume.
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Comment annuler le réglage de jour férié spécial

1 Effectuez les étapes 14 4 de « Comment spécifier
le réglage de jour férié spécial » pour le jour de la
semaine dont le réglage de jour férié spécial doit
étre annulé.

2 Appuyez sur la touche & (42).

« L’affichage de jour férié spécial (] au-dessus du
jour de la semaine réglé passe d’allumé a
clignotant.

3 Finalement, appuyez sur la touche & (46) pour
revenir a I’écran d’origine.

* L'affichage de jour férié spécial (] au-dessus du
jour de la semaine réglé s’arréte de clignoter et
s’éteint.

16
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Modes minuterie

* Avant 'expédition de cette télécommande de l'usine, » Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche (&
la fonction de mode minuterie de programme est (40), le temps diminue en incréments d’'une demi-
spécifiée comme réglage initial (défaut) mais vous heure (30 minutes) (de 0,5 heure a 23,5 heures)
pouvez sélectionner la fonction de mode minuterie de ou en incréments de 1 heure (de 24 heures a
décompte a la place. 168 heures).

* Les utilisateurs qui souhaitent utiliser la fonction de Exemple d’affichage de la télécommande
mode minuterie doivent se reporter a la section « Lorsque le temps est 23,5 heures
« Sélection des fonctions de la télécommande ». o e B 4
* N’oubliez pas que si la fonction de mode minuterie I -' ,-’ H
a été sélectionnée, il n'est pas possible d’utiliser la - - -
fonction de fonctionnement programmé. * Lorsque le temps est 34 heures

* Les trois fonctions suivantes peuvent étre it (0 0

sélectionnées par la fonction de mode minuterie : o0

Minuterie' OFF : X o «1d » = 1 jour = 24 heures
Le fonctionnement s’arréte lorsque le temps réglé est « 10H » = 10 heures

atteint. Total = 34 heures

Minuterie OFF répétée : ) . 3 Appuyez sur la touche & (42).
Chaque fois que le fonctionnement démarre, il est « Laffichage numérique s'arréte de clignoter et

arrété aprés la durée réglée. ) . . f
p g s'allume, et I'affichage de fonction minuterie passe

'\lll_lgﬁct;l(t%iglﬂ;ment démarre lorsque le temps réglé de I'état allumé a clignotant.
» L’affich *éteint.
est atteint. arfichage E4uil\[¢] s'ete

* Lorsque la fonction de minuterie ON est réglée,
le fonctionnement du climatiseur est arrété. Cela
signifie qu’a I'exception de I'affichage numérique
allumé et de 'affichage de fonction minuterie

* Le temps maximum qui peut étre réglé est de
168 heures (7 jours).

| Modes minuterie | clignotant, tous les autres affichages sont
éteints.

Comment exécuter les modes minuterie

1 Pendant le fonctionnement, appuyez sur la Comment annuler le mode minuterie
to_uche (,48) et sélectionnez le mode 1 Appuyez sur la touche (5 (41) pendant le mode
minuterie a régler. minuterie.
* Laffichage et I'affichage numerique « Laffichage de fonction minuterie et I'affichage

clignotent et I'affichage de fonction minuterie numérique s’éteignent.

sallume. * Un mode minuterie peut &tre annulé pendant qu'il
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, ce est en cours de réglage ou d’exécution.
qui est apparait sur 'affichage de fonction

minuterie change selon la séquence suivante.
Arrétez d’appuyer sur la touche lorsque le mode
désiré s'allume sur I'affichage.

Pas de minuterie

l_ (Pas d’affichage) ‘_I

—_— 209 —m8m
Minuterie Minuterie Minuterie
OFF OFF répétée ON

2 Appuyez sur les touches TIME @ et (@) (40) et
sélectionnez le temps.

» Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche (&)
(40), le temps augmente en incréments d’une
demi-heure (30 minutes). Si le temps dépasse un
jour (24 heures), il augmente en incréments de
1 heure. La limite supérieure de la minuterie est de
7 jours (168 heures).

Les chiffres représentant le temps de 0,5 heure a
23,5 heures apparaissent sur 'affichage
numérique. Pour un temps dépassant 24 heures,
le nombre de jours et le temps sont indiqués.

17
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Dépannage

Avant de faire une demande de réparation

Vérifiez les points suivants avant de faire une demande
de réparation.

Le fonctionnement programmé ne s’effectue pas
bien que I’heure réglée soit atteinte.

¢ Le fonctionnement programmé n’a pas été réglé.

* Un jour férié spécial a été réglé.

Le réglage de I’heure de I’horloge actuel clignote.

* |l'y a eu une coupure de courant prolongée. Réglez
a nouveau I'heure de I'horloge actuelle et le jour de
la semaine actuel.

Les touches ne répondent pas a la pression.

* Une restriction a été spécifiée pour I'utilisation des
touches. Vérifiez le programme.

L’horloge ne s’affiche pas a la mise sous tension.

* La fonction de mode minuterie ou la télécommande
esclave a été réglée.

* Le paramétre pour ne pas afficher I'horloge a été
spécifié.

<Attention> Si le probléme persiste méme apres
avoir vérifié les points ci-dessus, arrétez d'utiliser le
climatiseur, réglez l'interrupteur de contact a la terre
sur arrét et indiquez le numéro de modele et les
détails des symptémes a votre distributeur.
N’essayez PAS de remédier vous-méme au
probléme du fait des risques encourus.

Diagnostic du probléme

<<Vérifications et controles>>

¢ Lorsqu’un probléme s’est produit dans le climatiseur,
un code de contréle et le numéro de I'unité intérieure
concernée clignotent sur I'affichage numérique.

Adresse de I'unité
intérieure ou le probleme
s’est poduit

Code de controle

* Les codes de contrdle ne s’affichent que pendant le
fonctionnement.

« Sil'affichage s’est éteint, vérifiez le probleme en
suivant les étapes de « Vérification de 'historique de
problémes » ci-dessous.

18

<<Veérification de I'historique de problemes>>

* Lorsqu’un probléme s’est produit dans le climatiseur,
I'historique de problémes peut étre vérifié en suivant
les étapes ci-dessous. (Jusqu’a quatre événements
sont mémorisés dans I'historique de problémes.)

¢ L’historique de problémes peut étre vérifié que le
climatiseur fonctionne ou soit arrété.

1 Appuyez simultanément sur la touche 8 (42) et
TesT .
la touche @) (43) pendant au moins 4 secondes.
* Les affichages numériques clignotent, et
I'affichage d’entretien A\ et l'affichage de contréle
~# s’allument.

Ordre numérique des
évenements d’historique

Code de contrdle de problémes

\"I\‘ o
POl -
Ill\'lllral

i)

1
Adresse de I'unité intérieure ou
le probléme s’est poduit

2 Appuyez sur la touche TEMP & ou & (49).

* Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur une de ces
touches, les évenements d'historique de
problemes s’affichent dans I'ordre numérique.

¢ Le code « 01 » sur I'affichage numérique indique
'événement le plus récent et « 04 » 'évevement le
plus ancien. o
* N’appuyez pas sur la touche O (41) car tous les

évenements d'historique de problémes des
unités intérieures seraient effacés.

3 Apres avoir vérifié les événements, appuyez sur
Test s s RN
la touche @) (43) pour revenir a I’écran d’origine.

En ce qui concerne un probléme se produisant
dans la télécommande

< M\ 7« » et « <> <> » clignotent en méme

temps.

* Cela signifie qu'un probléeme s’est produit sur la carte
de circuits de la télécommande. Contactez votre
distributeur.

* Le fonctionnement normal du climatiseur est encore
possible, mais aucun fonctionnement programmé ne
peut étre exécuté.
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Sélection des fonctions de la télécommande

* Si nécessaire, modifiez les réglages des fonctions de
la télécommande en suivant les étapes ci-dessous.

Comment modifier les fonctions de la
télécommande

1 Pendant que le fonctionnement est arréteé,
appuyez simultanément sur la touche é (43)etla
touche (48) pendant au moins 4 secondes.
* Les affichages numériques et 'affichage

clignotent, et I'affichage de claires-voies fixes
s'allume.

2 Appuyez sur les touches TEMP (& et (O (49).
* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur les touches jusqu’a ce
que le réglage a changer clignote sur 'affichage.

3 Appuyez sur les touches TIME (¥) et (@ (40).
* Appuyez plusieurs fois sur les touches jusqu’a ce
que le réglage a changer clignote sur 'affichage.

4 Appuyez sur la touche 8 (42). Puis appuyez sur
la touche é (43) pour revenir a I’écran d’origine.
* Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche 8 (42), les
affichages numériques et I'affichage
s’arrétent de clignoter et s’allument, et lorsque
vous appuyez a nouveau sur la touche 'Ci) (43), ils
s’'éteignent.

Options a régler

* Spécification de I'affichage 24 heures/12 heures

<code N°.10>

— Il est possible de sélectionner I'affichage 24 heures
ou I'affichage 12 heures (AM/PM) pour I'horloge qui
est affichée sur la télécommande.

— La sélection de cette option est aussi appliquée a
I'horloge affichée sur I'écran de réglage de 'horloge
et I'écran d’introduction de programme.

Réglage Description
0000: Affichage 24 heures (réglage d’usine)
0001: Affichage 12 heures (AM/PM)

Restriction a I'utilisation des touches <code N°.12>

Cette option régle la plage de la restriction appliquée

a l'utilisation des touches pendant que des

fonctionnements programmés sont en cours

d’exécution.

Réglage : 0000 (réglage d’usine)

Code N°.12

O : Peut étre utilisée.

X : Ne peut pas étre utilisée.

Réglage [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP]
0000 0 o) [9)
0001 X [9) X
0002 X X X
0003 o) X X
0004 o X [¢)

Affichage/non affichage de I'horloge <code N°.13>
Cette option sélectionne si le jour de la semaine et
I'heure de I'horloge sont affichés ou non.

Réglage : 0000 (réglage d’usine)

Code N°.13
O : Affichage X : Pas d'affichage
Fonctionnement Fonctionnement
programmé en cours  programmé en attente
nement arrété nement arrété
0000 [e] o [e] o
0001 X X X X
0002 o o X X
0003 [e] X X X
0004 (o] o (o] X
0005 o X o X

Sélection du fonctionnement lorsque I'alimentation est
rétablie aprés une coupure de courant <code N°.14>
Cette option sélectionne le fonctionnement a exécuter
lorsque I'alimentation est rétablie apres qu’une
coupure de courant s’est produite pendant un
fonctionnement programmé.

0000 : Aucun fonctionnement ne s’exécute lorsque
I'alimentation est rétablie et le fonctionnement
programmé reprend aussitot que I’heure programmée
est atteinte apres que I'alimentation est rétablie.
(Lorsque I'alimentation est rétablie, le fonctionnement
programmé est basé sur le fonctionnement des unités
intérieures.)

0001 : Si un fonctionnement était programmé pendant
la coupure de courant, ce fonctionnement s’exécute
lorsque le programme est repris. S'il n’y a pas de
fonctionnement programmé ou si le réglage

« Continue xx » est spécifié, le fonctionnement avant
la coupure de courant est repris.

Sélection des fonctions au moyen des

commutateurs DIP de la télécommande

¢ Lesfonctions suivantes peuvent étre sélectionnées au
moyen des commutateurs DIP sur la carte de circuits
de la télécommande.

Procédure de réglage

¢ Ouvrez le couvercle arriére de la télécommande et
sélectionnez les fonctions au moyen des
commutateurs DIP situés en bas a gauche de la carte
de circuits.

* Aprés avoir effectué les réglages, mettez l'interrupteur
de contact a la terre sur arrét, puis sur marche.

Options de réglage

* Réglage de télécommande maitresse/esclave : Bit 1
Lors de I'utilisation du climatiseur au moyen de deux
télécommandes, réglez I'une d’elles comme
télécommande esclave.

* Réglez la télécommande utilisée comme minuterie
de programme en tant que télécommande
maitresse.

Réglage du mode de fonctionnement : Bit 2

L’un des trois modes de fonctionnement suivants peut

étre sélectionné et réglé.
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Sélection des fonctions de la télécommande

1.Mode de fonctionnement programmé

2.Fonction de mode minuterie

3.Pas de fonctionnement programmé ou de fonction
de mode minuterie

[Commutateurs DIP]
_ (réglages d'usine)
Bt m7 35 3 2

ore| W W W

Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4
ON : Esclave ON: — —
Mode minuterie
OFF :
Absence de
fonction
OFF : Maitresse ON: - -
Mode minuterie
T oFF:
Fonctionnement
programmé

20
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Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

* Um einen ordnungsgeméaBen Betrieb zu
gewaéhrleisten, lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch den

Abschnitt ,Sicherheitsvorkehrungen® sorgféltig durch.

* Die beschriebenen Sicherheitshinweise sind in zwei
Kategorien unterteilt: /A WARNUNG und
/\ VORSICHT. Beide Kategorien enthalten wichtige
Informationen zur Sicherheit. Die Anweisungen darin
sind unbedingt zu befolgen.

Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen gelesen haben,
bewahren Sie das Dokument an einem sicheren Ort auf,
an dem es jederzeit von Benutzern eingesehen werden
kann. Sorgen Sie auch dafiir, dass die Anweisungen
dem jeweils neuen Besitzer ausgehandigt werden, falls
das Gerat den Besitzer wechselt.

m Sicherheitsvorkehrungen fiir die Installation

/\ WARNUNG

* Versuchen Sie nicht, das Klimagerit selbst zu
installieren.

Beauftragen Sie Ihren Handler oder einen qualifizierten

Fachbetrieb mit der Installation des Klimagerats. Wenn

Sie selber versuchen, das Gerat zu installieren, kann es

einem Stromschlag, einem Brand usw. kommen, und

das Klimagerét wird nicht ordnungsgemas installiert.

* Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Klimagerate-
Komponenten.

Achten Sie unbedingt darauf, dass ausschlieBlich

Gerate verwendet werden, die vom Hersteller

zugelassen sind.

Beauftragen Sie mit der Installation einen

Fachinstallateur mit dem erforderlichen Spezialwissen.

Wenn Sie selber versuchen, die Komponenten zu

installieren, kann es einem Stromschlag, einem Brand

usw. kommen, und die Komponenten werden nicht

ordnungsgemas installiert.

/\ VORSICHT

* Die Fernbedienung darf nicht an einem Ort
installiert werden, an der sie Feuchtigkeit, [o]R
Schmiere oder Erschiitterungen ausgesetzt ist.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBnahme kénnen

Stérungen auftreten.

¢ Die Fernbedienung darf nicht in der Ndhe von
Warmequellen oder an einem Ort installiert
werden, an der sie direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
ausgesetzt ist.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBnahme kénnen

Fehlfunktionen auftreten.

¢ Die Fernbedienung darf nicht in der Ndhe von
Gerauschquellen installiert werden.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBnahme kénnen

ungewollte Funktionen ausgelést werden.

H Sicherheitsvorkehrungen fiir den Betrieb

/\ WARNUNG

* Beriihren Sie die Tasten nicht mit nassen Handen.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann es zu einem

Stromschlag und/oder zu Stérungen kommen.

* Die Fernbedienung darf nicht nass werden.

Treffen Sie Vorkehrungen, um sicher zu stellen, dass

die Fernbedienung nicht nass wird. Bei Nichtbeachtung

dieser Warnung kann es zu einem Stromschlag, einem

Brand und/oder zu Stérungen kommen.

* Bei auftretenden Storungen (z B. Brandgeruch),
stoppen Sie den Betrieb, und schalten Sie den
Hauptschalter aus.

Wenn der Betrieb fortgesetzt wird, ohne dass die

Stérung behoben ist, kann es zu einem Stromschlag,

einem Brand und/oder zu Stérungen kommen. Wenden

Sie sich an Ihren Handler.

/\ VORSICHT

¢ Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen, und setzen
Sie es keinen starken Erschiitterungen aus.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBnahme kénnen

Fehlfunktionen auftreten.

* Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Sicherungen mit
korrekten Ampere-Werten.

Bei Uberbriickung von Sicherungen z. B. mit

Kupferdraht kann es zu einem Brand und/oder zu

Stérungen kommen.

H Sicherheitsvorkehrungen fiir Umsetzungen und
Reparaturen

/\ WARNUNG

* Fiihren Sie Reparaturen nicht selbst durch.

Reparaturen dirfen unter keinen Umsténden selbst

durchgefiihrt werden.

Wenden Sie sich statt dessen an lhren Handler oder an

einen qualifizierten Fachbetrieb. Wenn Sie selber

versuchen, die Reparaturen auszuflihren, kann es zu

einem Stromschlag, einem Brand usw. kommen, und

die Reparaturen werden nicht fachgerecht

abgeschlossen.

* Wenn die Fernbedienung umgesetzt und neu
installiert werden muss, wenden Sie sich an lhren
Handler.
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Teile und ihre Funktionen

Anzeigenfeld

Zur Erlauterung sind alle Anzeigen gleichzeitig dargestellt.

25 24 23

1 Betriebsartanzeige
Hier wird die ausgewahlte Betriebsart angezeigt.

2 Luftstromrichtung
Zeigt die ausgewahlte Luftstromrichtung an.

3 Lamellen gesperrt
Wird angezeigt, wenn die Lamellen fixiert sind.
* Erscheint auch, wenn die Fernbedienungsfunktion

ausgewahlt wurde.

4 Filter
Wird angezeigt, wenn der Filter Uberpriift werden
muss.

5 Gitter heben/senken
Wird angezeigt, wenn das Gitter nach oben oder
unten bewegt wird.

6 Selbstreinigungsbetrieb
Wird wéhrend der Selbstreinigung angezeigt.

7 Abtauen
Wird beim Abtauen wahrend des Heizbetriebs
angezeigt.

8 Bereit
Wird bei einigen Modellen angezeigt.

9 Heizung bereit (Innenraum-Ventilator wird
angehalten)
Wird vor Beginn des Heizbetriebs oder wéhrend des
Abtauens angezeigt.

10 Keine Funktion
Wird angezeigt, wenn eine Taste betatigt wird, der
keine Funktion zugeordnet ist.

11 FROST PROTECT-Betrieb
Wird angezeigt, wenn die Frostschutzfunktion in
Betrieb ist.

12 Nummernanzeige
Zeigt den Temperaturwert, die Nummern der
Ereignisse im Stérungsverlauf oder die
Codenummern bei der Einstellung von Funktionen
an.

13 Fernbedienungssensor
Wird angezeigt, wenn der Fernbedienungssensor
verwendet wird.

14 Innentemperatur
Wird eingeblendet, wenn auf der Nummernanzeige
die Einlasstemperatur angezeigt wird.

22 212019 18 1716 15 14

15 Eingestellte Temperatur
Wird eingeblendet, wenn auf der Nummernanzeige
die eingestellte Temperatur angezeigt wird.

16 Zentrale Steuerung
Wird angezeigt, wenn die Tastenbedienung
eingeschrankt ist. Die Tastenbedienung wird
entweder von der zentralen Steuerung, von einer
anderen Komponente oder im Programmbetrieb
durch das Programm eingeschrankt.

17 Sparbetrieb
Wird wahrend des Sparbetriebs angezeigt.

18 Liftungsbetrieb
Wird angezeigt, wenn der Ventilator lauft.

19 Nummernanzeige
Hier werden die Nummern der Innenraumgerate oder
die Nummern der Programme flr den
Programmbetrieb angezeigt.

20 Geblaseleistung
Zeigt die ausgewahlte Gebléseleistung an.

21 TEST
Wird im Testbetrieb angezeigt.

22 SETTING
Wird angezeigt, wenn Sie die Uhrzeit, ein Programm
oder eine Zeitvorgabe fur den Timer einrichten.

23 ERROR
Wird angezeigt, wenn eine Programmeinstellung
falsch eingegeben wird.

24 Wartung
Wird wéhrend der Wartung angezeigt.

25 Inspektion
Wird angezeigt, wenn eine Stérung aufgetreten ist.

26 Timer-Funktionsanzeige
Zeigt die Funktion an, die beim Einrichten des
Programmbetriebs oder Timer-Betriebs
programmiert wurde.

27 Nummernanzeige
Zeigt die aktuelle Uhrzeit, Betriebszeit des
Programms oder Timer-Ausflihrungszeit an.
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Teile und ihre Funktionen

28 Programmreservierung —
Wird bei den Wochentagen angezeigt, an denen
Programme eingerichtet wurden.

29 Wochentagsanzeige

Bedienfeld

49 .

30 Feiertag ()
Wird bei Wochentagen angezeigt, die als Feiertage
eingerichtet wurden.

31 Tagespfeil v
Zeigt den aktuellen Wochentag an, an dem ein
Programm eingerichtet ist.

48 .|

47 |

46 -1.1.
45 1 .

32 ON/OFF-Taste
Nach dem Driicken dieser Taste startet das Gerat,
bei einer erneuten Betatigung schaltet es wieder ab.

33 FAN-Taste
Mit dieser Taste wahlen Sie die gewiinschte
Gebléseleistung.

34 MODE-Taste
Mit dieser Taste wéhlen Sie die gewlinschte
Betriebsart aus.

35 VENT-Taste
Diese Taste kann verwendet werden, wenn ein
handelsublicher Ventilator angeschlossen ist.

36 LOUVER-Taste
Dient zum Auswahlen der Lamellen, deren
Luftstromrichtung individuell eingestellt bzw. die
fixiert werden soll.

37 UNIT-Taste
Bei der Steuerung mehrerer Innenraumgerate mit
einer Fernbedienung dient diese Taste zum
Auswahlen des zu bedienenden Innenraumgerats.

38 SAVE-Taste
Zur Verwendung des Gerats im Sparbetrieb.

39 SWING/FIX-Taste
Zum Einstellen der gewlinschten Luftstromrichtung
oder des Schwenkbetriebs.

40 TIME-Tasten
Dient dem Einstellen der Uhrzeit, wenn die
Betriebszeit eingerichtet wird.

41 CL-Taste
Dient dem Loschen einer Programmeinstellung
(beim Einrichten des Programmbetriebs oder Timer-
Betriebs).

44 43 42 41

40 39 38

42 SET-Taste

Dient dem Eingeben von Programmeinstellungen

(beim Einrichten des Programmbetriebs oder Timer-

Betriebs).

43 TEST-Taste

Dient Wartungszwecken.

* Diese Taste wird im Normalbetrieb nicht
verwendet.

44 FLT.RESET-Taste
Dient dem Zurlicksetzen (L6schen) der
Filteranzeige.
45 DAY-Taste
Dient der Auswahl eines bestimmten Tages bei der
Einstellung der Uhrzeit oder eines Programms.
46 PROGRAM-Taste
Mit dieser Taste beginnen und beenden Sie die
Programmeinstellungen fiir den Programmbetrieb.
47 Gittertaste
Dient dem Heben und Senken des Gitters.
48 SCHEDULE-Taste

Dient dem Starten bzw. Stoppen des

Programmbetriebs oder dem Auswahlen der ON-

bzw. OFF-Timerfunktion.

49 TEMP-Tasten

Driicken Sie & und @, um die Temperatur auf den

gewiinschten Wert einzustellen.

* Mit diesen Tasten kdnnen Sie auch das Gitter
heben und senken, wenn die Gitterfunktion
verwendet wird.

50 Betriebsanzeigelampe

Diese Lampe leuchtet wahrend des Betriebs. Die

Anzeigelampe blinkt, wenn eine Stérung auftritt oder

das Gerat im Schutzbetrieb lauft.
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Einstellen von Wochentag und Uhrzeit

Stellen Sie die aktuelle Uhrzeit und den Wochentag

ein.

Wochentag und Uhrzeit kénnen eingestellt werden,

wenn das Klimagerat in Betrieb oder abgeschaltet ist.

* Wahrend der Einstellungen von Wochentag und
Uhrzeit wird der Betrieb des Klimagerats fortgesetzt.

Der Normalbetrieb des Klimagerats oder ein

Programm fur den Programmbetrieb kann auch ohne

die Einstellungen fur Wochentag und Uhrzeit

eingerichtet werden. Der Programmbetrieb lasst sich
dann jedoch nicht ausfihren. Zur Ausfiihrung des

Programmbetriebs missen Wochentag und Uhrzeit

unbedingt eingestellt sein.

Diese Fernbedienung ist ab Werk so eingestellt, dass

die Uhrzeit im 24-Stunden-Format angezeigt wird. Sie

kénnen diese Einstellung jedoch auf das 12-Stunden-

Format (AM/PM) andern.

* Um die Uhrzeitanzeige auf das 12-Stunden-Format
umzustellen, lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt
LAuswéhlen der Fernbedienungsfunktionen®.

* In den Abbildungen und Beschreibungen zu den
Anweisungen wird das 24-Stunden-Format
verwendet.

Vorbereitungen

Schalten Sie den Fl-Schalter ein.
* Nach dem Einschalten wird im Anzeigenfeld der

Fernbedienung eine Trennlinie angezeigt.

* Nach dem Einschalten blinkt ca. eine Minute lang
die Anzeige auf dem Anzeigenfeld.
Wéhrenddessen spricht die Fernbedienung nicht
auf Tastenbetétigungen an.

1 Halten Sie die -Taste (48)
mindestens vier Sekunden lang

vy

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

gedriickt. ﬂﬂ[’
* Die Anzeige wechselt zum Parg)

-

Einstellbildschirm fur

Wochentag/Uhrzeit. <Blinkt>
* Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld

blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie wiederholt die (%-Taste (45), und
stellen Sie den aktuellen Wochentag ein.
* Bewegen Sie den Tagespfeil w auf die Position
Uber dem aktuellen Wochentag.
* Das Anzeigenfeld blinkt weiterhin.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Driicken Sie die TIME-Tasten (¥) und (@) (40),
und wéhlen Sie die aktuelle Uhrzeit aus.

* Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die (a@)-Taste (40) driicken,
wird die Uhrzeit um eine Minute vorgestellt.

* Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die (¥)-Taste (40) driicken,
wird die Uhrzeit um eine Minute zurlickgestellt.

* Wenn Sie die (a)-Taste oder (3)-Taste gedriickt
halten, wird die Uhrzeit in 10-Minuten-Schritten
vor- oder zuriickgestellt.

* Das Anzeigenfeld blinkt weiterhin.

4 Driicken Sie die (%-Taste (42), um zu dem
Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

* Sobald die Taste gedriickt wird, beginnt die Uhr zu
laufen. (Driicken Sie die Taste gleichzeitig mit einem
Zeitsignal.)

* Die Anzeige auf dem Anzeigenfeld erlischt.

* Nach dem Einstellen der Uhrzeit werden alle
Anzeigen auf dem Anzeigenfeld durchgehend
angezeigt. Der Doppelpunkt (,,'“) blinkt weiterhin.
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Richtige Handhabung

[ Verfahren fiir den Normalbetrieb |

3 Um den Betrieb zu stoppen, driicken Sie die
) ON/OFF

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

* Befolgen Sie nachstehenden Anweisungen, bevor Sie
das Gerat zum ersten Mal nutzen oder wenn Sie
Einstellungen andern méchten.

* Wenn alle Arbeitsschritte befolgt wurden, beginnt der
Betrieb mit den gewahlten Einstellungen durch
einfaches Drlcken der %—Taste (32).

Vorbereitungen

Schalten Sie den FI-Schalter ein.
* Nach dem Einschalten wird im Anzeigenfeld der

Fernbedienung eine Trennlinie angezeigt.

* Nach dem Einschalten blinkt ca. eine Minute lang
die Anzeige auf dem Anzeigenfeld.
Wahrenddessen spricht die Fernbedienung nicht
auf Tastenbetétigungen an.

Hinweise

* Schalten Sie den FI-Schalter wahrend des Betriebs
der Fernbedienung nicht aus.

¢ Wenn die Fernbedienung fir einen langeren
Zeitraum abgeschaltet war, schalten Sie den
FI-Schalter mindestens 12 Stunden vor Beginn des
Betriebs wieder ein.

Starten des Betriebs

1 Um den Betrieb zu starten, driicken Sie die
2 -Taste (32).
* Die Betriebsanzeigelampe leuchtet, und die Details
zum Betrieb werden auf dem Anzeigenfeld
angezeigt.

2 Driicken Sie die 255 -Taste (34), und wihlen Sie
die Betriebsart aus.

* Mit jedem Tastendruck wird in der unten
abgebildeten Reihenfolge eine andere Betriebsart
angezeigt.

* Driicken Sie die Taste mehrmals, bis das Symbol
fur die gewlinschte Betriebsart angezeigt wird.

Automatik Heizen
. /\ . _s'l_
% > |
Luften Kihlen Entfeuchten

C y-Taste (32).

* Die Betriebsanzeigelampe erlischt, und die Details

zum Betrieb werden nicht mehr auf dem

Anzeigenfeld angezeigt. (Der Rahmen wird

weiterhin angezeigt.)

Vor dem Abschalten wird der

Selbstreinigungsbetrieb gestartet, wenn das

Klimageréat mindestens zehn Minuten lang in den

Betriebsarten Automatik (Kuihlen), Kihlbetrieb

oder Entfeuchtung betrieben wurde.

* Einzelheiten zum Selbstreinigungsbetrieb finden
Sie im Abschnitt ,Selbstreinigungsbetrieb*.

Andern der Gebliseleistung

1 Driicken Sie die %-Taste (33), und wéhlen Sie
die gewilinschte Geblaseleistung aus.

* Mit jedem Tastendruck wird in der unten
abgebildeten Reihenfolge eine andere
Geblaseleistung angezeigt.

» Dricken Sie die Taste mehrmals, bis das Symbol
fur die gewlinschte Geblaseleistung angezeigt
wird.

Automatik Hohe Leistung

O3 >3
|_>3;: s:;q_l

Geringe Leistung Mittlere Leistung

* Wenn die Radume wéhrend des Heizbetriebs mit
geringer Geblaseleistung nicht schnell genug
warm werden, stellen Sie die hohe oder mittlere
Leistung ein.

* Die automatische Geblaseregelung kann
wahrend des Ventilatorbetriebs nicht eingestellt
werden.

Andern der Temperatur

1 Driicken Sie die TEMP-Tasten ® und & (49),
und wéhlen Sie die gewiinschte
Temperatureinstellung aus.
¢ Wenn Sie die &-Taste (49) driicken, wird die
Temperatur auf der Nummernanzeige gesenkt.
Umgekehrt wird die Temperatur angehoben, wenn
Sie die -Taste (49) driicken.

* Die Temperatur kann wahrend des
Ventilatorbetriebs nicht eingestellt werden.
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Richtige Handhabung

| Einstellen der Luftstromrichtung

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

* Fir eine optimale Kiihl- bzw. Heizwirkung mussen die
Lamellen (nach oben und unten verstellbare
Luftleitklappen) entsprechend eingestellt werden.

* Kalte Luft sinkt nach unten, wahrend warme Luft nach
oben aufsteigt.

/\ VORSICHT

¢ Fiir den Kiihlbetrieb stellen Sie die Lamellen in die
horizontale Richtung.
Wenn die Lamellen so eingestellt werden, dass die
Luft nach unten ausstrémt, bildet sich an den
Luftausléssen und auf den Lamellenflachen
moglicherweise Kondenswasser, das nach unten
abtropft.
* Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in der

Bedienungsanleitung des Klimageréts.

Andern der Luftstromrichtung

SWINGIFX

1 Driicken Sie wihrend des Betriebs die ('=5-Taste
(39), und wihlen Sie die gewiinschte
Luftstromrichtung aus.

* Mit jedem Tastendruck wird in der unten
abgebildeten Reihenfolge eine andere

Stoppen der Lamellen-Schwenkbewegung

1 Driicken Sie im Schwenkbetrieb die

CFS-Taste (39), wenn die Lamellen die 4 .
gewiinschte Position erreicht haben. .

* Im Anzeigebereich fiur die

Luftstromrichtung erscheint das rechts abgebildete

Symbol.

* Im Kuhl- und Entfeuchtungsbetrieb bleiben die
Lamellen nicht in der untersten Position stehen.
Wenn Sie die Taste drlcken, wahrend sich die
Lamellen in der untersten Position befinden,
schwenken die Lamellen erst in die dritte Position
von oben, bevor sie fixiert werden.

* Die UN&-Taste (37)

* Wenn mehrere Innenraumgeréte mit einer
Fernbedienung gesteuert werden, lasst sich die
Luftstromrichtung der einzelnen Geréte individuell
einstellen.

Zur individuellen Einstellung der Luftstromrichtung
wéhlen Sie mit der UNé-Taste (37) die Nummer des
betreffenden Innenraumgeréts innerhalb der
Gruppe. Stellen Sie danach die Luftstromrichtung
des angezeigten Innenraumgerats ein.

Wenn keine Geratenummer angezeigt wird, gilt die
Einstellung fur alle Innenraumgeréte gleichzeitig.

Luftstromrichtung angezeigt.

* Dricken Sie die Taste mehrmals, bis das Symbol
fur die gewlinschte Luftstromrichtung angezeigt
wird.

* Die Luftstromrichtungen 4 und 5 werden im Kihl-

Frostschutzbetrieb

(Heizen bei 8°C)
Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

* Diese Heizfunktion ist besonders fir den Einsatz in

und Entfeuchtungsbetrieb nicht angezeigt.

* Nachdem die Einstellung ,Ungerichtet” gewahlt
wurde, lasst sich die Luftstromrichtung 1
mdoglicherweise nicht einstellen. In diesem Fall
warten Sie zwei Sekunden, und driicken Sie die

EFS-Taste (39) erneut.
1 2 3 4 5
'— N I_::_’ I}.: > I\ N f
T P L X J
Ungerichtet SWING
(Schwenken)

Starten der Lamellen-Schwenkbewegung

1 Driicken Sie wihrend des . —
Betriebs die ¢'=3-Taste (39), L'\y‘ :\\/‘
und wéhlen Sie das rechts . - >/ *> _ . >
abgebildete Symbol aus.

* Wenn die Taste dann bei abwarts gerichtetem
Luftstrom gedriickt wird, erscheint das rechts

abgebildete Symbol zur Anzeige der
Luftstromrichtung.

kalten Regionen geeignet. Sie kénnen hiermit bei
Abwesenheit die Raumtemperatur konstant halten.

¢ Um diese Funktion zu aktivieren, ist eine

Steuerungseinstellung erforderlich. Wenden Sie sich

an lhren Handler oder an einen qualifizierten

Fachbetrieb.

* Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des Klimagerats.
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Richtige Handhabung

Aktivieren des Frostschutzbetriebs

1 Driicken Sie wéhrend des Heizbetriebs die TEMP
@-Taste (49).
* Driicken Sie die Taste mehrmals, oder halten Sie
sie gedriickt, bis ,, {f “ auf der Nummernanzeige
erscheint.

2 Halten Sie die TEMP-Taste & (49) mindestens
vier Sekunden lang gedriickt.

* Die Nummernanzeige andert sich nach dem
Driicken der Taste von ,, {§ “ auf , § “, und das
Symbol 5%t wird angezeigt.

* Der Frostschutzbetrieb ist jetzt aktiviert.

Deaktivieren des Frostschutzbetriebs

1 Driicken Sie wihrend des Frostschutzbetriebs

die TEMP-Taste (O (49).

* Die Anzeige st wird nach dem Driicken der
Taste ausgeblendet, und die Nummernanzeige
andert sich von , f“ auf , {5 “.

* Der normale Heizbetrieb wird gestartet. Die
Temperatur ist auf 18°C eingestellt. Driicken Sie
die TEMP-Taste & (49), und wéhlen Sie die
gewlinschte Temperatureinstellung.

[ Sparbetrieb

| Selbstreinigungsbetrieb

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

Bevor das Klimagerat nach automatischem Betrieb
(mit Kiihlung), Entfeuchtungs- oder Kihlbetrieb
abgeschaltet wird, sorgt diese Funktion dafur, dass
das Innere der Innenraumgerate mit dem Geblase
getrocknet wird. Dadurch bleiben die
Innenraumgeréate sauber.
* Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des Klimagerats.

1 Die Selbstreinigung beginnt automatisch vor der
Abschaltung, wenn das Klimagerat zuvor
mindestens zehn Minuten im automatischem
Betrieb (mit Kiihlung), im Entfeuchtungs- oder
Kihlbetrieb betrieben wurde.

* Die Betriebsanzeigelampe erlischt, die
Betriebsstoppanzeige erscheint auf dem
Anzeigenfeld, und die Selbstreinigungsanzeige &
wird eingeblendet.

» Die Dauer der Selbstreinigung richtet sich nach der
Betriebsdauer vor der Abschaltung.

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

« In dieser Betriebsart wird die maximale
Leistungsaufnahme eingeschrankt.
* Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des Klimagerats.

Aktivieren des Sparbetriebs

1 Driicken Sie wihrend des Betriebs die &~ -Taste
(38).
* Der Sparbetrieb mit eingeschrénkter
Leistungsaufnahme beginnt, und das Symbol fir
den Sparbetrieb i) wird angezeigt.

2 Um den Sparbetrieb zu beenden, driicken Sie die
Cs-Taste (38) erneut.
* Das Symbol fiir den Sparbetrieb {5 erlischt, und

der Normalbetrieb wird gestartet.

Betriebsdauer vor Dauer der
der Abschaltung Selbstreinigung
Unter 10 Minuten Keine Selbstreinigung
10 Minuten bis
unter 1 Stunde 1 Stunde
1 Stunde oder mehr 2 Stunden

2 Um die Selbstreinigung zu stoppen, driicken Sie
zweimal hintereinander die 222° -Taste (32).
« Die Selbstreinigungsanzeige & erlischt, und der
Selbstreinigungsbetrieb wird beendet.
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Richtige Handhabung

[ Heben und Senken des Gitters |

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

* Weitere Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung des Klimagerats.

Ablauf

1 Halten Sie die Gittertaste (47) mindestens
vier Sekunden lang gedriickt.

* Die Anzeige zum Heben und Senken des Gitters
wird eingeblendet, und der Betrieb der
Innenraumgerate wird gestoppt.

« Die Anzeige fur Filter B, Gitter heben/senken 8
und die Nummernanzeige blinken.

* Wenn das Gitter nicht angeschlossen ist oder
wenn die Steuerungseinstellungen nicht korrekt
eingerichtet sind, wird die Anzeige ,Keine
Funktion“ S eingeblendet.

2 Driicken Sie die UNé-Taste (37), und wéhlen Sie
das Innenraumgerit aus, dessen Gitter
eingestellt werden soll.

* Bei jedem Tastendruck andert sich die Nummer
des Innenraumgerats auf der Nummernanzeige.
* Der Ventilator des ausgewahlten Innenraumgeréats
wird eingeschaltet, und die Lamellen schwenken.

3 Um das Gitter zu heben bzw. zu senken, driicken
Sie die TEMP-Taste © oder & (49).
¢ Wenn Sie die Taste & (49) dricken, wird das

Gitter langsam gesenkt. Umgekehrt wird das Gitter

angehoben, wenn Sie die Taste & (49) driicken.

* Wenn das Gitter beim Absenken ein Hindernis
berlihrt, wird es automatisch angehalten.

* Einige Sekunden nachdem das Gitter angehoben
und wieder ordnungsgemaB in den Lufteinlass
eingesetzt wurde, stoppt der Motor.

* Die Lamellen werden geschwenkt, wahrend das
Gitter aufwarts oder abwarts bewegt wird.

* Sobald das Gitter in der Abdeckung eingesetzt
ist, wird der Einsetzvorgang dreimal wiederholt,
um sicherzustellen, dass das Gitter sicher
verstaut ist.

4 Um die Aufwirts- oder Abwartsbewegung des
Gitters zu stoppen, driicken Sie die (~2“* -Taste
(32).

» Die Bewegung des Gitters wird nun angehalten.

* Wenn Sie die (22 Taste (32) nicht driicken, wird
die Abwértsbewegung des Gitters automatisch
gestoppt, sobald der eingestellte Abstand erreicht ist.
* Um die Bewegungsrichtung (von abwarts zu

aufwérts und umgekehrt) zu &ndern, stoppen Sie
zunachst die Gitterbewegung, und &ndern Sie
anschlieBend die Richtung.

5 Driicken Sie auf die Gittertaste (47).
* Der Betrieb zum Heben bzw. Senken des Gitters
wird beendet.
Die Anzeigen fur Filter ] und Gitter heben/senken
*:j werden ausgeblendet, und die Anzeige
blinkt.
* Wenn blinkt, spricht die Fernbedienung
nicht auf Tastenbetétigungen an.

| Detaillierte Einstellungen

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell und
System.

* Die Beschreibungen zu den folgenden Einstellungen

finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung des
Klimagerats.

— Andern des Schwenktyps

— Sperren und Entsperren der Lamellen

— Andern der Einstellungen fiir den Sparbetrieb
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Programmbetrieb

. Mit dieser Fernbedienupg konnen Sie den Betrieb fur | So richten Sie Betriebsprogramme ein |
eine Woche programmieren.

* In einem Betriebsprogramm kénnen fur jeden * Mit den folgenden Arbeitsschritten richten Sie ein
Wochentag acht Vorgéange (01 bis 08) programmiert Betriebsprogramm ein (Parametereinstellungen).
werden (Parametereinstellungen). * Sie kénnen die Programme bei eingeschaltetem
— In einem Programm lassen sich folgende Parameter oder ausgeschaltetem Klimagerat einrichten.

einstellen: * Wahrend der Ausfihrung dieser Schritte wird der
a. Betriebszeit Betrieb des Klimagerats fortgesetzt.

b. Betr!eb starten/stoppen 1 Driicken Sie auf die (5-Taste (46).

c. Betriebsart « Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird d

d. Temperatureinstellung (Frostschutz) utdem Anzeigenteld wird der .

e. Eingeschrankte Tastenfunktionen . Erogrammetln%\abek_)llds;:l’lllérglgrll(gtjezelgt.

f. Sparbetrieb as gesamte nzelgbsn eld blinkt.

* Im Programmbetrieb wird das Klimagerat wahrend der 2 Driicken Sie auf die O-Taste (45).
eingestellten Betriebszeit mit dem eingerichteten * Driicken Sie die Taste mehrfach, um den
Programm betrieben. Tagespfeil w auf den Wochentag zu bewegen, an

* Die Betriebszeit kann in 1-Minuten-Schritten dem das Programm ausgefihrt werden soll.
eingestellt werden. -

* Eingeschrankte Tastenfunktionen SU MO TU WE TH FR SA
Diese Funktion sorgt daflir, dass die Fernbedienung et
wéhrend des Programmbetriebs nicht auf 3 Driicken Sie auf die O-Taste (42).
Tastenbetatigungen anspricht. Zur Verwendung * Geben Sie den Wochentag ein, an dem das
dieser Funktion lesen Sie den Abschnitt ,Auswahlen Programm ausgefuhrt werden soll.
der Fernbedienungsfunktionen®, und dndern Sie die * Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Einstellungen, bevor mit den folgenden Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
Programmeinstellungen fortfahren. Bei der durchgehend angezeigt.
vorgegebenen Werkseinstellung sind die 4 Driicken Sie auf die UN&-Taste (37).
Tastenfunktionen nicht eingeschrank.

* Bei jedem Tastendruck andert sich die
Nummernanzeige in der untenstehenden
Reihenfolge.

* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis die
gewunschte Programmnummer auf dem
Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

*

Sparbetrieb

Einige Modelle und Systeme sind nicht mit der
Sparbetriebsfunktion ausgestattet. Um
herauszufinden, ob die Funktion bei Inrem Geréat
vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler
oder an einen qualifizierten Fachbetrieb.

Die Einstellung ,Continue xx“ (Fortsetzen) v

Die Einstellung ,Continue* kann fur die Parameter PO > PLADE > PO >

Betrieb Start/Stopp, Betriebsart und ->P,’_',-,’_','EE>F'5{P*PE‘EL "F'fl'H:'.]
Temperatureinstellung eingerichtet werden. Diese
Einstellung bewirkt, dass die gegenwartig aktiven
Betriebsarten der Innenraumgerate fortgesetzt

*

* Die Parameter in den eckigen Klammern sind im
Abschnitt ,,Bearbeiten der Betriebsprogramme*

erlautert.
werden. -
* ,Continue* wird im Ausgangsbildschirm fur die 5 Driicken Sie auf die (O -Taste (42).
einzelnen Parameter der jeweiligen ¢ Die Programmnummer auf der Nummernanzeige
Programmnummern eingerichtet, sodass in dem blinkt nicht mehr und wird durchgehend angezeigt.
oben genannten Betriebsbeispiel fiir die Parameter 6 Driicken Sie die TIME-Tasten (¥ und (@ (40).

Betrieb starten/stoppen und Betriebsmodus nichts
eingegeben werden muss.

Diese Funktion ist nicht aktiviert, wenn die
Funktionen ,Timer-Betrieb“ oder ,Kein Timer*
entsprechend der Arbeitsschritte im Abschnitt
+Auswahlen der Fernbedienungsfunktionen®
ausgewahlt wurden.

» Stellen Sie die Betriebszeit ein. Die Zeit muss
eingegeben werden.

¢ Gehen Sie dabei genauso vor wie beim Einstellen
der Uhrzeit.

* Wenn die Zeit eingestellt ist, braucht die 8
Taste (42) nicht gedriickt zu werden. Samtliche
Parameter werden durch Schritt 8in das System
Ubernommen.

*

10
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Programmbetrieb

7 Stellen Sie ein, welche Vorginge wihrend der
Zeit stattfinden sollen, die in Schritt 6 eingestellt
wurde.

* Die Einstellungen kdnnen in beliebiger
Reihenfolge eingegeben werden.

Die Funktionen unterscheiden sich je nach Modell
und System.

I. Auswéhlen und Einstellen von Betriebsstart und -
stopp
Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die (&5 -Taste (48)
betétigen, andert sich die Anzeige der Timer-
Funktion in der unten stehenden Reihenfolge.
Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis der
gewinschte Vorgang auf dem Anzeigenfeld

blinkt.
. |
(Keine Anzeige) > > @1
Betrieb Betrieb Betrieb
fortsetzen stoppen starten

Il. Auswahlen und Einstellen der Betriebsart
Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die ¢85 -Taste (34)
betatigen, andert sich die Anzeige der Betriebsart
(1) in der unten stehenden Reihenfolge. Driicken
Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis die gewiinschte

Betriebsart auf dem Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

Betriebsart Liften Kihlen
I_(Keine Anzeige) ¢— 3; — I:f
s /AN y O N
» B —— »
Automatik Heizen Entfeuchten

Ill. Einstellen der Temperatur
Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die TEMP-Tasten & und
@ (49) betatigen, &ndert sich die
Nummernanzeige in der unten stehenden
Reihenfolge. Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis
die gewtlinschte Temperatur auf dem
Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

@ oder @

—_—
-- o

Die Taste @ mindestens
4 Sekunden driicken ® Il ©

Frostschutzbetrieb ®ofl®
f—— H
—_—
Die Taste @ mindestens 4 Sekunden driicken

IV.Einschranken der Tastenfunktionen

* Wenn Sie die ¢85 -Taste (34) bei gedriickt
gehaltener (%-Taste (43) betétigen, blinkt die
Anzeige fir die zentrale Steuerung bzw. wird
ausgeblendet. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Anzeige
blinkt, wenn die Tastenfunktionen eingeschrénkt

werden sollen.

() ON/OFF.

* Mit dieser Einstellung werden die -Taste
(32), ¢&H-Taste (34) und die TEMP-Tasten &
und @ (49) eingeschrankt. Weitere Einzelheiten
hierzu finden Sie im Abschnitt ,Auswéhlen der
Fernbedienungsfunktionen®.

V. Einstellen des Sparbetriebs

SAvE

Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die cg>-Taste (38)
betétigen, &ndert sich die Nummernanzeige und
die Anzeige fur den Sparbetrieb f5] in der unten
stehenden Reihenfolge. Driicken Sie die Taste
mehrmals, bis die gewlinschte Betriebsart

(0 bis 3) im Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

¥ 1
i— {— 7

— -’

S S| S =
Betriebsart 0  Betriebsart 1 Betriebsart 2 Betriebsart 3

Sparbetriebsart Beschreibung
Betriebsart 0 Kein Sparbetrieb
Betriebsart 1 Sparbetrieb mit maximal 75 %
Betriebsart 2 Sparbetrieb mit maximal 50 %
Betriebsart 3 Abschaltung des Kompressors

8 Driicken Sie die (3 -Taste (42), um alle Parameter
zu Gibernehmen, die Sie in Schritt | bis V
eingegeben haben.

Nach der Ubernahme de Einstellungen werden die
Anzeigen aller Detaileinstellungen durchgehend
angezeigt und blinken nicht mehr.

9 Zusitzlicher Hinweis:

Wenn Sie fur denselben Wochentag eine andere
Programmnummer einrichten méchten,
wiederholen Sie das beschriebene Verfahren ab
Schritt 4.

. Wenn Sie das Programm flr einen anderen

Wochentag eingeben méchten, wiederholen Sie
das Verfahren ab Schritt 2.

10 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste ' (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

Unter dem ausgewdhlten Wochentag wird ein
Balken angezeigt.

11
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Programmbetrieb

Beispiel fiir das Einrichten eines
Betriebsprogramms

Beispiel fur eine Programmeingabe

Folgende Parametereinstellungen werden in Programm
01 fur Mittwoch programmiert: ,,7:00%, ,EIN“, ,Heizen",
,25°C*, ,Einschrankung der Tastenfunktionen®,
,Sparbetrieb” und ,Betriebsart 1

¢ Ausgangsbildschirm (Uhrzeit/Betrieb stoppen)

w0 T v T PR s

M35

Elngabeblldschlrm aufzurufen.
* Auf dem Eingabebildschirm blinken alle

l * Driicken Sie die & -Taste (46), um den
Anzelgen

* Drucken Sie die EV)—Taste (45), und bewegen
Sie den Tagespfeil w auf die Position Gber

SWE*.
2

* Dricken Sie die 8-Taste (42), um den
Wochentag einzugeben.

* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

3

* Drucken Sie mehrfach die UN& Taste (37), bis
auf der Nummernanzeige die
Programmnummer angezeigt wird, unter der
Sie die Einstellungen programmieren méchten.

4

 Driicken Sie die sC“)-Taste (42), um die
Programmnummer einzugeben.

¢ Die Nummer blinkt nicht mehr und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

12

« Driicken Sie die TIME-Tasten & und @ (40),

um die Betriebszeit einzustellen.

¢ Um die Uhrzeit in 10-Minuten-Schritten
vorwarts oder rlickwérts zu stellen, halten Sie
die Tasten mindestens vier Sekunden
gedrickt.

I. Auswéhlen und Einstellen von
Betriebsstart und -stopp
Driicken Sie die -Taste (48), bis
auf dem Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

. Auswaéhlen und Einstellen der Betrlebsart
Driicken Sie die (85 -Taste (34), bis -0~
auf dem Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

. Einstellen der Temperatur
Driicken Sie die TEMP-Tasten & und
@ (49), bis die Zahl ,,25“ auf der
Nummernanzeige blinkt.

IV.Einschrénken der Tastenfunktionen

Betatigen Sie die &> -Taste (34) bei

gleichzeitig gedriickt gehaltener @ -Taste

(43), bis auf dem Anzeigenfeld blinkt.
V. Einstellen des Sparbetriebs

Driicken Sie die cg>-Taste (38), bis _ {
v auf dem Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

* Um die Betriebseinstellslgpgen einzugeben,
driicken Sie die Taste O (42).

¢ Mit Ausnahme von werden jetzt alle
Anzeigen durchgehend angezeigt und blinken
nicht mehr.

&

¢ Wenn Sie jetzt abschlieBend die &-Taste (46)
driicken, wird die Anzeige
ausgeblendet, und der Ausgangsbildschirm
wird wiederhergestellt.

435

* Unter dem ausgewdhlten Wochentag wird ein
Balken angezeigt.

2
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Programmbetrieb

[ Einrichten des Programmbetriebs

[ Uberpriifen von Programmen

So filhren Sie Programme aus

Vergewissern Sie sich auf dem Anzeigenfeld der
eingeschalteten Fernbedienung, dass der aktuelle
Wochentag und die Uhrzeit korrekt eingestellt sind.
Wenn die Wochentagsanzeige, der Tagespfeil w und
die Nummernanzeige blinken, kénnen keine
Programme ausgefihrt werden.

Stellen Sie mindestens ein Betriebsprogramm ein.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass auf dem Anzeigenfeld
der Fernbedienung mindestens eine
Programmreservierungsanzeige __ unter den
Wochentagen angezeigt wird.

ScHEDULE

1 Driicken Sie auf die (5 -Taste (48).
* Das rechts abgebildete Symbol, das
zuvor auf der Timer-Funktionsanzeige
ausgeblendet war, beginnt jetzt zu blinken.
2 Driicken Sie die (%-Taste (42) innerhalb von fiinf
Sekunden nach Abschluss des Schrittes 1.
* Das Symbol auf der Timer-Funktionsanzeige wird
durchgehend angezeigt und blinkt nicht mehr.

So beenden Sie den Programmbetrieb

1 Driicken Sie auf die (54 -Taste (48).
* Das Symbol auf der Timer-Funktionsanzeige
beginnt zu blinken.

2 Driicken Sie die &)-Taste (41) innerhalb von funf
Sekunden nach Abschluss des Schrittes 1.
* Das Symbol auf der Timer-Funktionsanzeige blinkt
nicht mehr und erlischt.

[ Fehleranzeigen

Wenn die Fehleranzeige ERROR wahrend des
Programmbetriebs oder wahrend der
Programmeingabe drei Sekunden lang angezeigt
wird, liegt méglicherweise eine Stérung vor. Ermitteln
und beseitigen Sie die Stérung.

1 Wenn die E-Taste (42) wahrend des
Programmbetriebs gedriickt wurde:
* Der aktuelle Wochentag und/oder die Uhrzeit
wurden nicht eingestellt. Stellen Sie die Uhr ein.
* Es sind keine Programme eingerichtet. Geben Sie
das Betriebsprogramm ein.
2 Wenn die ()-Taste (42) wihrend der
Programmeingabe gedriickt wurde:
« Zwei Zeiteinstellungen tiberlappen. Andern Sie
eine der Zeiteinstellungen.

* Die Programme werden am
Programmeingabebildschirm Gberpruift.

1 Driicken Sie auf die -Taste (46).
¢ Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird der
Programmeingabebildschirm angezeigt.
* Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (45).
* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w Gber dem Wochentag befindet,
dessen Programm Uberprift werden soll.

3 Driicken Sie auf die (%-Taste (42).
* Geben Sie den Wochentag ein, dessen Programm
Uberpruft werden soll.
* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

UNIT

4 Driicken Sie auf die —-Taste (37).

* Durch jede Tastenbetatigung werden die
Programmnummer und der Bearbeitungstyp in der
entsprechenden Reihenfolge auf der
Nummernanzeige weitergeblattert.

* Rufen Sie die Nummer des zu Uberpriifenden
Programms auf, und priifen Sie die
ProgrammeiSQ?tellungen.

* Wenn die O -Taste (42) nicht gedriickt wird, sind
die Tastenfunktionen deaktiviert, und die
Programmeinstellungen bleiben unverandert.

5 Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Priifung die
Taste &' (46), um zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm

zuriickzukehren.
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Programmbetrieb

Bearbeiten der Betriebsprogramme
(Anweisungen zum Kopieren)

Bearbeiten der Betriebsprogramme

(Anweisungen zum Léschen)

Beim Einrichten der Betriebsprogramme kénnen Sie die

bereits fir andere Tage programmierten Einstellungen

zu einem bestimmten Wochentag kopieren.

* Das Kopieren von Programmeinstellungen ist
sowohl bei eingeschaltetem als auch bei
ausgeschaltetem Klimagerat moglich.

Kopieren von Programmeinstellungen

1 Driicken Sie auf die ¢5-Taste (46).
¢ Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird der
Programmeingabebildschirm angezeigt.
* Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie auf die (-Taste (45).

* Driicken Sie mehrfach die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w auf dem Wochentag befindet,
dessen Programm kopiert werden soll
(Kopierquelle).

3 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (42).

* Geben Sie den Wochentag der Kopierquelle ein.

* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

4 Driicken Sie auf die ¢—-Taste (37).

* Dricken Sie die Taste mehrmals, (T il x(]
bis ,PG-CP*“ (siehe Abb. rechts) auf ¥ L("L ¥

der Nummernanzeige erscheint.
* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Driicken Sie auf die 8-Taste (42).
¢ Die Anzeige ,PL-f P blinkt nicht mehr und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.
* Der Wochentag, an dem sich der Tagespfeil w
befindet, dient als Kopierquelle.

6 Driicken Sie erneut auf die &S-Taste (45).

* Driicken Sie mehrfach die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w auf dem Wochentag befindet, zu dem
das Programm kopiert werden soll (Kopierziel).

* Der Tagespfeil w blinkt, wéhrend Sie das
Kopierziel auswéhlen.

7 Driicken Sie auf die 8-Taste (42).
* Die Einstellungen des Wochentags der Kopierquelle
werden zu dem Wochentag des Kopierziels kopiert.
* Der Tagespfeil w am Wochentag des Kopierziels
blinkt nicht mehr. Der Balken zur
Programmreservierung wird angezeigt.
* Beim Kopiervorgang werden die vorhandenen
Einstellungen Uberschrieben.
Beachten Sie, dass die urspringlichen
Einstellungen am Kopierziel geléscht werden,
wenn Sie die 8-Taste (42) drucken.

8 Um weitere Programme zu kopieren, wiederholen
Sie die Schritte 4 bis 7.

9 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste & (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

14

* Die eingerichteten Betriebsprogramme kénnen auf

zweierlei Art geléscht werden.

1.Alle Programme flir einen bestimmten Wochentag
kénnen geldscht werden.

2.Ein bestimmtes Programm fir einen bestimmten
Wochentag kann geldscht werden.

* Das Loschen von Programmeinstellungen ist
sowohl bei eingeschaltetem als auch bei
ausgeschaltetem Klimagerat mdglich.

Léschen von Programmeinstellungen

H So l6schen Sie die Programme fiir einen
bestimmten Wochentag

1 Driicken Sie auf die 3-Taste (46).
* Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird der
Programmeingabebildschirm angezeigt.
¢ Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie auf die (5-Taste (45).
* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w Uber dem Wochentag befindet,
dessen Programme geléscht werden sollen.

3 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (42).
* Geben Sie den Wochentag ein, dessen
Programme geldscht werden sollen.
* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

UNIT

4 Driicken Sie auf die ¢—-Taste (37).

* Driicken Sie die Taste mehrmals, el )
bis ,PG-CL* (siche Abb. rechts) auf - LITL L
der Nummernanzeige erscheint.

* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (42).

* Die Einstellungen aller Programme, die firr diesen
Wochentag eingerichtet und angezeigt wurden,
werden geldscht. Die blinkende Statusanzeige
signalisiert nun, dass keine Programme
eingerichtet sind.

* Beachten Sie, dass geléschte Programme nicht
wiederhergestellt werden kdnnen.

6 Um weitere Programme zu léschen, wiederholen
Sie die Schritte 2 bis 5.

7 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste D (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.
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Programmbetrieb

M So l16schen Sie einzelne Programme an
demselben Wochentag

1 Driicken Sie auf die &-Taste (46).
¢ Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird der
Programmeingabebildschirm angezeigt.
¢ Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (45).

* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w Uber dem Wochentag befindet, unter
dem das zu lI6schende Programm eingerichtet
wurde.

3 Driicken Sie auf die (O -Taste (42).
* Geben Sie den Wochentag ein, unter dem das zu
I6schende Programm eingerichtet wurde.
* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hort auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

UNIT

4 Driicken Sie auf die ¢—-Taste (37).

* Driicken Sie mehrmals diese Taste, bis die
Nummer des zu I6schenden Programms auf der
Nummernanzeige erscheint.

* Die angezeigte Programmnummer blinkt.

5 Driicken Sie auf die (O -Taste (42).
* Geben Sie die Nummer des zu I6schenden
Programms ein.
¢ Die Programmnummer blinkt auf der
Nummernanzeige.

6 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (41).

« Die fur die angezeigte Programmnummer
eingerichteten Einstellungen werden geldscht. Die
blinkende Statusanzeige signalisiert nun, dass
keine Programme eingerichtet sind.

* Beachten Sie, dass geléschte Programme nicht
wiederhergestellt werden kdnnen.

7 Um weitere Programme zu I6schen, wiederholen
Sie die Schritte 2 bis 6.

8 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste S (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

Bearbeiten der Betriebsprogramme
(Anweisungen fiir Feiertage)

Ein ,Feiertag” ist ein Wochentag, an dem die fir
diesen Tag eingerichteten Programme
voriibergehend auBer Kraft gesetzt werden. (Das
Programm bleibt weiterhin gespeichert.)
Wenn der als Feiertag eingerichtete Wochentag
voruber ist, werden die Feiertagseinstellungen
aufgehoben. Das Klimageréat arbeitet dann ab
Wochenbeginn wieder nach dem normalen
Programm.
Die Feiertagseinstellungen kénnen ab dem aktuellen
Tag fur einen beliebigen Wochentag im voraus
eingerichtet werden. Wenn der aktuelle Wochentag
als Feiertag eingerichtet wurde, wird das nachste
Programm, das nach dem eingestellten Zeitpunkt
beginnen soll, auBer Kraft gesetzt.
Die Feiertagseinstellung lasst sich ausschlieBlich fir
Wochentage einrichten, fir die
Programmeinstellungen vorhanden sind.
* Das Einrichten von Feiertagen ist sowohl bei
eingeschaltetem als auch bei ausgeschaltetem
Klimagerat méglich.

So richten Sie die Feiertagseinstellung ein

1 Driicken Sie auf die ¢3-Taste (46).
¢ Auf dem Anzeigenfeld wird der
Programmeingabebildschirm angezeigt.
* Das gesamte Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

2 Driicken Sie auf die ()-Taste (45).
* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Taste, bis sich der
Tagespfeil w Uber dem Wochentag befindet, der
als Feiertag eingerichtet werden soll.

3 Driicken Sie auf die (%-Taste (42).
* Geben Sie den Wochentag ein, der als Feiertag
eingerichtet werden soll.
* Die Wochentage werden angezeigt, und der
Tagespfeil w hért auf zu blinken und wird
durchgehend angezeigt.

UNIT

4 Driicken Sie auf die ¢_-Taste (37).
* Drucken Sie die Taste mehrmals, oo
bis ,PG-HL“ (siehe Abb. rechts) auf ¥ LI V(L
der Nummernanzeige erscheint.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

5 Driicken Sie auf die (%-Taste (42).
« Die Feiertagsanzeige (] blinkt an dem Wochentag,
der als Feiertag eingerichtet wurde.

6 Um weitere Einstellungen vorzunehmen,
wiederholen Sie die Schritte 2 bis 5.

7 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste B (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.
* Die Feiertagsanzeige (] Uber dem Wochentag
wird nun durchgehend angezeigt und blinkt nicht
mehr.
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Programmbetrieb

So Iéschen Sie die Feiertagseinstellung

1 Fihren Sie fiir den Wochentag, dessen
Feiertagseinstellung Sie I6schen méchten, die
Schritte 1 bis 4im Abschnitt ,,So richten Sie die
Feiertagseinstellung ein“ aus.

2 Driicken Sie auf die (3-Taste (42).

« Die Feiertagsanzeige (] uber dem Wochentag
blinkt nun und wird nicht mehr durchgehend
angezeigt.

3 Driicken Sie abschlieBend die Taste & (46), um
zu dem Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

* Die Feiertagsanzeige (] Uber dem Wochentag
blinkt nicht mehr und wird ausgeblendet.

16
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Timer-Betrieb

* Der Programmbetrieb ist bei Auslieferung der
Fernbedienung als Werkseinstellung vorgegeben.
Statt dessen kénnen Sie jedoch auch den Timer-
Betrieb auswahlen.

* Wenn Sie die Timer-Funktion verwenden mdchten,
lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt ,Auswéhlen der
Fernbedienungsfunktionen®.

* Beachten Sie, dass bei Aktivierung des Timer-
Betriebs kein Programmbetrieb méglich ist.

Fur den Timer-Betrieb stehen drei verschiedene

Zeitschaltfunktionen zur Wahl:

OFF-Timerfunktion:

Das System schaltet sich ab, wenn die eingestellte
Zeit erreicht ist.

Wiederholte OFF-Timerfunktion:

Das System schaltet immer nach Ablauf der
eingestellten Zeit wieder ab.

ON-Timerfunktion:

Das System schaltet sich ein, wenn der eingestellte
Zeitpunkt erreicht ist.

* Die langste zul&ssige Zeiteinstellung ist

168 Stunden (sieben Tage).

Beispiel flr die Anzeige an der Fernbedienung
¢ Wenn 23,5 Stunden eingestellt sind
2 0C
L
¢ Wenn 34 Stunden eingestellt sind
[ ]
L0 (hin
,1d“ =1 Tag = 24 Stunden
,10H“ =10 Stunden
Insgesamt 34 Stunden
3 Driicken Sie auf die (%-Taste (42).
¢ Die Nummernanzeige blinkt nicht mehr und wird
durchgehend angezeigt. Die Timer-
Funktionsanzeige beginnt zu blinken.
* Die Anzeige erlischt.

* Wenn die ON-Timerfunktion eingestellt ist, wird
das Klimageréat ausgeschaltet. In diesem Fall ist
die Nummernanzeige eingeblendet, und die
Timer-Funktionsanzeige blinkt. Alle anderen
Anzeigen sind ausgeblendet.

So beenden Sie den Timer-Betrieb

[ Timer-Betrieb |

So funktioniert der Timer-Betrieb

1 Driicken Sie bei laufendem Betrieb die & -
Taste (48), und wahlen Sie den Timer-Betrieb aus,
der eingerichtet werden soll.
¢ Die Anzeige und die Nummernanzeige

blinken, und die Timer-Funktionsanzeige wird
eingeblendet.
* Bei wiederholter Tastenbetétigung &ndert sich die
Timer-Funktionsanzeige nach folgendem Schema.
¢ Wenn der gewlinschte Vorgang angezeigt wird,
driicken Sie die Taste nicht mehr.

Kein Timer

l_ (Keine Anzeige) 4_I

—_— 200 —m
OFF- Wiederholte ON-
Timerfunktion OFF-Timerfunktion Timerfunktion

2 Driicken Sie die TIME-Tasten (@ und (@) (40), um
die Betriebszeit einzustellen.
« Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die (&)-Taste (40) driicken,
erhoht sich die Einstellzeit um 0,5 Stunden
(30 Minuten). Bei Zeiteinstellungen tber
24 Stunden erfolgt die Einstellung in Schritten von
1 Stunde. Die langste einstellbare Zeit betragt
168 Stunden (7 Tage).
Auf der Nummernanzeige erscheint die Einstellung
als Zeitwert (von 0,5 Stunden bis 23,5 Stunden).
Bei einem Zeitwert ab 24 Stunden wird die Anzahl
an Tagen und der Zeitwert angezeigt.
Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die (¥)-Taste (40) driicken,
verringert sich die Einstellzeit um 30 Minuten (bei
0,5 bis 23,5 Stunden) oder um 1 Stunde (bei 24 bis
168 Stunden).

1 Driicken Sie wihrend des Timer-Betriebs die
Taste (5 (41).
¢ Die Timer-Funktionsanzeige und die
Nummernanzeige werden ausgeblendet.
* Der Timer-Betrieb kann sowohl wahrend der
Einrichtung als auch wahrend der Ausfiihrung
beendet werden.
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Stérungsbehebung

Bevor Sie jemanden zur Reparatur b 1

Bevor Sie jemanden zur Reparatur bestellen, prifen Sie
folgende Punkte.

Der Programmbetrieb wird nicht ausgefiihrt, obwohl
der eingestellte Zeitpunkt erreicht ist.

* Der Programmbetrieb wurde nicht eingestellt.

* Der Tag wurde als Feiertag eingerichtet.

Die aktuelle Uhrzeiteinstellung blinkt.

* Der Strom ist fUr langere Zeit ausgefallen. Stellen
Sie die aktuelle Uhrzeit und den Wochentag erneut
ein.

Die Tasten reagieren nicht.

* Die Einschrankung der Tastenfunktionen wurde

aktiviert. Uberprifen Sie das Programm.

Die Uhr wird nach dem Einschalten nicht angezeigt.

* Timer-Betrieb oder Neben-Fernbedienung sind
aktiviert.

¢ Die Einstellung zum Ausblenden der Uhr ist
aktiviert.

<Vorsicht> Wenn die Stérung nach dem Uberpriifen
der genannten Punkte weiterhin besteht, schalten Sie
das Klimagerat aus, schalten Sie den Fl-Schalter aus,
und wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler. Nennen Sie
dem Héndler die Modellnummer und die Details zu
der Stérung. Versuchen Sie AUF KEINEN FALL,
das Problem selbst zu beheben, da Sie sich sonst
in Gefahr begeben.

Stérungsdiagnose

<<Priifungen und Inspektionen>>

* Wenn im Klimagerat Stérungen auftreten, blinken ein
Inspektionscode und die Nummer des betroffenen
Innenraumgeréats auf der Nummernanzeige.

Inspektionscode Adresse des Innenraumgeréts,

in dem die Stérung auftritt

* Die Inspektionscodes werden nur wahrend des
Betriebs angezeigt.

¢ Wenn das Anzeigenfeld erloschen ist, Uberpriifen Sie
die Stérung anhand der im Abschnitt ,Uberpriifen des
Stérungsverlaufs® beschriebenen Schritte.

18

<<Uberpriifen des Stérungsverlaufs>>

¢ Wenn im Klimagerat eine Stérung aufgetreten ist,
kénnen Sie mit den folgenden Schritten den
Stoérungsverlauf nachverfolgen. (Im Stérungsverlauf
werden bis zu vier Ereignisse gespeichert.)

¢ Der Stérungsverlauf kann sowohl bei eingeschaltetem
als auch bei ausgeschaltetem Klimagerat uberprift
werden.

1 Driicken Sie die 8-Taste (42) und die %-Taste
(43) mindestens 4 Sekunden lang gleichzeitig.
* Die Nummernanzeige blinkt, und die
Wartungsanzeige /i\ sowie die
Inspektionsanzeige » werden durchgehend
eingeblendet.

Numerische Reihenfolge der

Inspektionscode Ereignisse im Stérungsverlauf

Adresse des Innenraumgeréts,
in dem die Stérung auftritt

2 Driicken Sie die TEMP-Taste & oder & (49).
¢ Durch mehrmaligen Tastendruck werden
nacheinander die verschiedenen Ereignisse des
Stoérungsverlaufs angezeigt.
* Der Code ,01“ auf der Nummernanzeige steht fir
das zuletzt aufgetretene Ereignis, der Code ,,04“ flir
das friiheste Ereignis. N
* Driicken Sie nicht die (O-Taste (41), da sonst
alle Ereignisse im Stérungsverlauf der
Innenraumgerate geldscht werden.

3 Driicken Sie nach der Uberpriifung der
Ereignisse die TCf)-Taste (43), um zu dem
Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

Stérungen in der Fernbedienung

WA @ ] und - <-“blinken gleichzeitig.

* Dies bedeutet, dass auf der Platine der
Fernbedienung eine Stérung aufgetreten ist. Wenden
Sie sich an Ihren Handler.

* Dernormale Betrieb des Klimageréts ist zwar moglich,
es kann jedoch kein Programmbetrieb ausgefihrt
werden.
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Auswaéhlen der Fernbedienungsfunktionen

* Mit den folgenden Schritten kdnnen Sie die Einstellungen
der Fernbedienungsfunktionen bei Bedarf andern.

So dndern Sie die Fernbedienungsfunktionen

1 Driicken Sie nach Abschaltung des Betriebs
gleichzeitig mindestens vier Sekunden lang die
Tasten (g (43) und (48).

* Die Nummernanzeigen und die Anzeige
blinken, und die Anzeige fiir die Lamellensperrung
wird eingeblendet.

2 Driicken Sie die TEMP-Tasten (™) und (@) (49).
* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Tasten, bis die
Einstellung, die geéndert werden soll, auf dem
Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

3 Driicken Sie die TIME-Tasten (¥) und (@ (40).
* Driicken Sie mehrmals die Tasten, bis die
Einstellung, die geéndert werden soll, auf dem
Anzeigenfeld blinkt.

4 Driicken Sie auf die (SS-Taste (42). Driicken Sie
anschlieBend die %-Taste (43), um zu dem
Ausgangsbildschirm zuriickzukehren.

* Nach Betétigung der 8-Taste (42) werden die
Nummernanzeigen und die Anzeige
durchgehend angezeigt und blinken nicht mehr.
Wenn Sie die TCi')-Taste (43) erneut driicken,
erldschen die Anzeigen.

Einzustellende Parameter

¢ 24-Stunden-/12-Stunden-Anzeige <Code Nr.10>

— Die 24-Stunden- oder 12-Stunden-Anzeige (AM/
PM) lasst sich fur die Uhr einstellen, die auf dem
Anzeigenfeld der Fernbedienung angezeigt wird.

— Diese Einstellung wirkt sich auch auf die angezeigte
Uhrzeit am Einstellungsbildschirm der Uhr und am
Programmeingabebildschirm aus.

Einstellung Beschreibung

0000: 24-Stunden-Anzeige (Werkseinstellung)
0001: 12-Stunden-Anzeige (AM/PM)

Eingeschrankte Tastenfunktionen <Code Nr.12>

Mit dieser Einstellung legen Sie den Umfang der
Einschrénkungen fir die Tastenfunktionen fest. Die
Einschrénkungen gelten wéhrend der Ausfiihrung von
Programmen.

Einstellung: 0000 (Werkseinstellung)

Code Nr.12

O: Funktionsféahig

X: Nicht funktionsfahig

Einstellung  [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP]
0000 [9) 0 ¢
0001 X [¢) X
0002 X X X
0003 o X X
0004 Q) X [¢)

Anzeige/keine Anzeige der Uhr <Code Nr.13>
Mit dieser Einstellung wahlen Sie aus, ob der
Wochentag und die Uhrzeit angezeigt werden.
Einstellung: 0000 (Werkseinstellung)

Code Nr.13
O: Anzeige X: Keine Anzeige
Programmbetrieb Programmbetrieb
. wird ausgefiihrt in Bereitschaft
Einstellung

Klimagerat Klimagerat Klimagerat Klimagerat
in Betrieb abgeschaltet in Betrieb abgeschaltet

0000 (¢] o (¢] o
0001 X X X X
0002 (¢} o X X
0003 o X X X
0004 o o o X
0005 (o} X (o} X

Auswahl des Betriebsstatus zur Fortsetzung des
Betriebs nach einem Stromausfall <Code Nr.14>

Mit dieser Einstellung kénnen Sie den Betriebsstatus
festlegen, in den das Klimageréat geschaltet wird,
wenn die Stromversorgung nach einem Stromausfall
im Programmbetrieb wiederhergestellt ist.

0000: Nach Wiederherstellung der Stromversorgung
werden keine Betriebe ausgefihrt, und der
Programmbetrieb wird nach dem Erreichen der
Programmzeit fortgesetzt. (Nach Wiederherstellung
der Stromversorgung basiert der Programmbetrieb
auf dem Betrieb der Innenraumgeréte.)

0001: Wenn wahrend des Stromausfalls ein
Programmbetrieb ausgefihrt wurde, wird dieser
Betrieb nach Fortsetzung des Programms wieder
gestartet. Wenn kein Programm vorhanden ist oder
wenn die Funktion ,,Continue xx“ aktiviert ist, wird der

vor dem Stromausfall ausgefiihrte Betrieb fortgesetzt.

Auswéhlen der Funktionen iiber die DIP-

Schalter der Fernbedienung

* Die folgenden Funktionen kénnen mit den DIP-
Schaltern eingerichtet werden, die sich auf der Platine
der Fernbedienung befinden.

Einstellverfahren

« Offnen Sie die Riickwand der Fernbedienung, und
wahlen Sie die Funktionen anhand der DIP-Schalter
aus, die sich unten links auf der Platine befinden.

¢ Schalten Sie nach dem Einrichten der Einstellungen
den FI-Schalter aus und anschlieBend wieder ein.

Einzustellende Details

* Einstellung fir Haupt-/Neben-Fernbedienung: Bit 1

Wenn Sie das Klimagerat mit zwei Fernbedienungen

betreiben, muss eine Fernbedienung als Neben-

Fernbedienung eingerichtet werden.

* Richten Sie die als Programm-Timer verwendete
Fernbedienung als Haupt-Fernbedienung ein.

Betriebsfunktionseinstellung: Bit 2

Sie haben die Méglichkeit, eine der folgenden drei

Betriebsfunktionen einzurichten:

1.Programmbetrieb

2.Timer-Betrieb

3.Weder Programm- noch Timer-Betrieb

19
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Auswiéhlen der Fernbedienungsfunktionen

[DIP-Schalter] (Werkseinstellungen)
Bit )

WERk

Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4
EIN: Neben- EIN: - -
Fernbedienung Timer-Betrieb
AUS:
Keine Funktion
AUS: Haupt- EIN: — —
Fernbedienung Timer-Betrieb
AUS:
Programmbetrieb

20
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Precauzioni per la sicurezza

Prima dell’'uso, leggere attentamente e
completamente la sezione “Precauzioni per la
sicurezza” in modo da assicurare il funzionamento
corretto.

Le precauzioni descritte qui sono divise in due
categorie, /A AVVERTIMENTI e /A PRECAUZIONI.
Entrambe le categorie contengono importanti
informazioni relative alla sicurezza, e le loro istruzioni
devono essere seguite senza fallo.

Dopo la lettura di queste istruzioni, esse devono essere
conservate in un posto sicuro per poter essere
consultate in qualsiasi momento dall’'utente. Esse
devono inoltre essere consegnate ai nuovi utenti.

B Precauzioni per I'installazione

/\ AVVERTIMENTI

* Non si deve cercare di installare il condizionatore
d’aria da soli.

Chiedere al rivenditore o a un tecnico esperto

specializzato di installare il condizionatore d’aria. C'e

pericolo di scosse elettriche e/o di un incendio se si

cerca diinstallare il condizionatore d’aria da soli ed esso

non viene installato perfettamente.

» Usare soltanto con le unita di climatizzazione
autorizzate.

Accertarsi di usare soltanto le unita di climatizzazione

autorizzate designate dal produttore.

Chiedere inoltre a un tecnico esperto specializzato di

installarle. C’é pericolo di scosse elettriche e/o di un

incendio se si cerca di installare le parti da soli ed esse

non vengono installate perfettamente.

/\ PRECAUZIONE

¢ Non installare I'unita di comando a distanza dove
ci sono alti livelli di umidita, oli, grassi o
vibrazioni.

Se non si osserva questa precauzione si potrebbe

verificare un problema.

* Non installare I'unita di comando a distanza in un
luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole o vicino a
una fonte di calore.

Se non si osserva questa precauzione si potrebbe

verificare un malfunzionamento.

¢ Non installare I'unita di comando a distanza dove
ci sono sorgenti di rumore.

Se non si osserva questa precauzione si potrebbe

verificare una operazione inaspettata.

M Precauzioni per I'uso

/\ AVVERTIMENTI

* Non azionare i tasti con le mani bagnate.

Se non si osserva questo avvertimento, c’e pericolo di

scosse elettriche e/o di un problema.

 Fare attenzione che I'unita di controllo non si
bagni.

Prendere delle precauzioni per evitare che 'unita di

controllo si bagni. Se non si osserva questo

avvertimento, c’e pericolo di scosse elettriche, di un
incendio e/o di un problema.

* Se si verifica un problema (come un odore di
bruciato), arrestare I’operazione in corso e
disattivare I'interruttore di alimentazione
principale.

Se si lascia continuare I'operazione in corso senza aver

rimediato il problema, c’e pericolo di scosse elettriche, di

un incendio e/o di un problema. Rivolgersi al rivenditore.

/\ PRECAUZIONE

* Non far cadere il prodotto o fargli subire un forte
colpo.

Se non si osserva questa precauzione si potrebbe

verificare un malfunzionamento.

¢ Usare soltanto i fusibili con il corretto
amperaggio.

L’uso di pezzi di filo di ferro, compresi i fili di rame,

potrebbe causare un incendio e/o un problema.

M Precauzioni per lo spostamento e le riparazioni

/\ AVVERTIMENTI

* Non fare alcun lavoro di riparazione da soli.

Non si deve assolutamente cercare di fare un lavoro di

riparazione da soli.

Rivolgersi invece al rivenditore o a un tecnico esperto

specializzato. C’& pericolo di scosse elettriche e/o di un

incendio se si cerca di fare un lavoro di riparazione da

soli ed esso non viene eseguito perfettamente.

* Rivolgersi al rivenditore se I'unita di controllo
deve essere spostata e installata di nuovo.
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Parti e loro funzioni

Area LCD

Tutti i display e le indicazioni vengono mostrate accesi soltanto a scopo di descrizione.

25 24 23 22 2120 19

1 Display della modalita operativa
Indica la modalita operativa correntemente
selezionata.

2 Direzione dell’aria
Indica la direzione dell'aria che & stata selezionata.

3 Deflettori bloccati
Appare quando i deflettori sono bloccati.

* Appare anche se si € selezionata la funzione di
comando a distanza.

4 Filtro
Appare quando e tempo di ispezionare il filtro.

5 Griglia su/giu
Appare quando la griglia va su o giu.

6 Operazione di pulizia automatica
Appare quando € in corso la pulizia automatica.

7 Sbrinamento
Appare quando € in corso lo sbrinamento durante
una operazione di riscaldamento.

8 Pronto
Questa indicazione appare in alcuni modelli.

9 Riscaldamento pronto (la ventola interna si
arresta mentre é visualizzata questa indicazione)
Appare prima dell’inizio di una operazione di
riscaldamento o durante lo sbrinamento.

10 Nessuna funzione
Appare quando si preme un tasto ma non c’é¢ una
funzione corrispondente.

11 Operazione FROST PROTECT
Appare durante una operazione di protezione dallo
sbrinamento.

12 Display numerico
Visualizza il valore numerico della temperatura,
I'ordine numerico degli eventi di storia dei problemi o
i numeri di codice quando vengono impostate le
funzioni.

13 Sensore di comando a distanza
Appare quando si usa il sensore di comando a
distanza.

14 Temperatura interna
Appare quando la temperatura di aspirazione
visualizzata sul display numerico.

18 1716 15 14

15 Temperatura impostata
Appare quando la temperatura impostata &
visualizzata sul display numerico.

16 Controllo centrale
Appare quando il controllore centrale o altra unita
applica i limiti di utilizzo dei tasti, oppure quando i
limiti di utilizzo dei tasti sono stati impostati nel
programma per I'operazione programmata
correntemente eseguita.

17 Operazione di salvataggio
Appare quando viene impostata o eseguita una
operazione di salvataggio.

18 Operazione di ventilazione
Appare quando la ventola di ventilazione sta
funzionando.

19 Display numerico
I numeri delle unita interne o i numeri dei programmi
delle operazioni programmate vengono visualizzati
qui.

20 Display della velocita dell’aria
Indica la velocita dell’aria selezionata.

21 TEST
Appare quando si esegue una operazione di prova.

22 SETTING
Appare quando si imposta I'ora dell’orologio, un
programma o il timer.

23 ERROR
Appare quando c’é un errore di immisione
dell'impostazione del programma.

24 Manutenzione
Appare durante la manutenzione.

25 Ispezione
Appare quando si & verificato un problema.

26 Display delle funzioni del timer
Indica la funzione di cui & stata programmata
'operazione quando € stata impostata una
operazione programmata o una operazione con il
timer.

27 Display numerico
Indica I'ora attuale dell’'orologio, I'ora di una
operazione programmata o I'ora di esecuzione del
timer.
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Parti e loro funzioni

28 Prenotazione dell’operazione —
Appare per i giorni della settimana per i quali sono
stati impostati dei programmi.

29 Display dei giorni della settimana

Area di utilizzo tasti

49 .

30 Festa speciale ()
Appare per il giorno della settimana che ¢ stato
impostato come festa speciale.

31 Freccia del giorno »
Indica il giorno attuale della settimana o il giorno in
cui & stato impostato un programma.

48 .|

47 |

46 -1.1.
45 1 .

SWING/FIX",  UNIT_LOWER [

32 Tasto ON/OFF
Il funzionamento comincia poco dopo che si &
premuto questo tasto, e si arresta dopo che lo si
preme di nuovo.

33 Tasto FAN
Usarlo per selezionare la modalita desiderata di
velocita dell'aria.

34 Tasto MODE
Usarlo per selezionare la modalita operativa
desiderata.

35Tasto VENT
Usarlo se si & collegata una ventola di ventilazione o
altra unita acquistata sul mercato.

36 Tasto LOUVER
Usarlo per selezionare i deflettori per la regolazione
della direzione dell'aria di ciascun deflettore, oppure
per bloccare i deflettori in posizione.

37 Tasto UNIT
Usarlo per selezionare l'unita interna da far
funzionare quando si utilizza un numero multiplo di
unita interne usando un singolo telecomando.

38 Tasto SAVE
Usarlo per le operazioni di salvataggio.

39 Tasto SWING/FIX
Usarlo per selezionare la direzione desiderata
dell’aria o 'operazione di oscillazione.

40 Tasti TIME
Usarli per regolare I'orologio, oppure 'ora quando si
imposta I'ora di una operazione.

41 Tasto CL
Usarlo per cancellare I'impostazione del programma
(per una operazione programmata o una operazione
con il timer) che si sta impostando.

44 43 42 4140 39 38

42 Tasto SET
Usarlo per 'immissione delle impostazioni del
programma (per una operazione programmata o una
operazione con il timer) che si sta impostando.

43 Tasto TEST
Usarlo per la manutenzione.
* Questo tasto non va normalmente usato.

44 Tasto FLT.RESET
Usarlo per azzerare (cancellare) I'indicazione del
filtro.

45 Tasto DAY
Usarlo per selezionare il giorno della settimana
desiderato quando si regola I'orologio o siimposta un
programma.

46 Tasto PROGRAM
Usarlo per cominciare e terminare le impostazioni
delle operazioni programmate.

47 Tasto della griglia
Usarlo per sollevare o abbassare la griglia.

48 Tasto SCHEDULE
Usarlo per eseguire o rilasciare le operazioni
programmate, oppure per selezionare ON o OFF per
le operazioni con il timer.

49 Tasti TEMP
Premere & e & perimpostare il valore desiderato
della temperatura.
* Questi tasti servono anche a sollevare o abbassare

la griglia quando si usa la funzione della griglia.

50 Spia ON
Si accende durante il funzionamento. Lampeggia se
si & verificato un problema o quando si esegue una
operazione di protezione.
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Regolazione del giorno della settimana e dell’ora

dell’orologio attuali

Regolare I'ora dell’orologio e il giorno della settimana
attuali.
Le regolazioni del giorno della settimana e
dell’orologio possono essere fatte con il
condizionatore d’aria che sta funzionando o spento.
* Il condizionatore d’aria continua a funzionare
mentre si eseguono le regolazioni del giorno della
settimana e dell’orologio.
Il funzionamento normale del condizionatore d’aria o il
programma di una operazione programmata possono
essere impostati anche senza eseguire le regolazioni
del giorno della settimana e dell'orologio, ma in tal
caso non si possono eseguire le operazioni
programmate. Per poter eseguire le operazioni
programmate, bisogna assolutamente regolare il
giorno della settimana e I'ora.
Prima della spedizione di questo telecomando dalla
fabbrica, viene impostato il display di 24 ore come
impostazione iniziale (predefinita) del display dell’'ora
dell’'orologio, ma esso pud essere cambiato nel
display di 12 ore (AM/PM).
* Se si desidera usare il display di 12 ore, vedere la

sezione “Selezione delle funzioni del telecomando”.

* In queste istruzioni, nelle illustrazioni e nelle
descrizioni, viene usato il display di 24 ore.

Preparativi

Attivare I'interruttore di massa accidentale.
¢ Quando lo si accende, sul display del telecomando
appare una linea divisoria.

* Per circa un minuto dopo I'accensione, sul display a
cristalli liquidi lampeggia enonc'e
risposta ai tasti del telecomando, anche se vengono
premuti.

1 Mantenere premuto il tasto

(48) per almeno 4 secondi.

* |l display passa allo schermo di
regolazione del giorno della
settimana/orologio.

* L’intero display a cristalli liquidi <Lampeggia>
lampeggia.

2 Premere ripetutamente il tasto (mj (45), e
selezionare il giorno attuale della settimana.
* Spostare la freccia del giorno w sulla posizione
sopra il giorno attuale della settimana.
« Il display a cristalli liquidi continua a lampeggiare.

M
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Premere i tasti TIME (¥) e (@) (40), e selezionare

I'ora attuale dell’orologio.

* Ad ogni pressione del tasto (@) (40), I'orologio
avanza di un minuto.

* Ad ogni pressione del tasto (¥) (40), I'orologio
torna indietro di un minuto.

* Se si mantiene premuto il tasto (&) o (@), I'orologio
avanza o torna indietro a intervalli di 10 minuti.

« Il display a cristalli liquidi continua a lampeggiare.

4 Premere il tasto 8 (42) per tornare allo schermo
originale.

* L’orologio si avvia non appena si preme il tasto. (Fare
cio in sincronizzazione con un segnale orario.)

. sul display a cristalli liquidi si spegne.

* Dopo la regolazione dell’orologio, I'intero display a
cristalli liquidi si accende ma i due punti (“”)
continuano a lampeggiare.
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Procedure operative corrette

& ON/OFF.

3 Premere il tasto = (32) per terminare il
funzionamento del condizionatore d’aria.
» Laspia ON si spegne e i dettagli delle operazioni si
cancellano dal display a cristalli liquidi. (Le linee di

[ Procedura per il funzionamento normale |

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

» Seguire i passi sotto prima di usare il sistema di delimitazione rimangono visualizzate.)
comando a distanza per la primissima volta, o per * Prima dello spegnimento, 'operazione di pulizia
cambiare una qualsiasi impostazione. automatica comincia se il condizionatore d’aria ha
* Dopo aver seguito questi passi, il funzionamento pud funzionato nella modalita automatica (durante il
essere cominciato usando le impostazioni eseguite raffreddamento), modalita di raffreddamento o
premendo semplicemente il tasto % (32). modalita di aria asciutta per 10 o pil minuti.
* Per i dettagli sull’operazione di pulizia
Preparativi automatica, vedere la sezione “Operazioni di
Attivare interruttore di massa accidentale. pulizia automatica’.

¢ Quando lo si accende, sul display del telecomando

appare una linea divisoria. Cambiamento della velocita dell’aria

* Per circa un minuto dopo I'accensione, sul display a 1 Premere il tasto &) (33), e selezionare la
cristalli liquidi lampeggia enoncé velocita desiderata dell’aria.
risposta ai tasti del telecomando, anche se vengono « Ad ogni pressione di questo tasto, il display della
premuti. velocita dell'aria cambia nella sequenza mostrata
Note sotto.
* Non disattivare I'interruttore di massa accidentale * Smettere di premere il tasto quando si accende il
durante I'utilizzo del sistema di comando a distanza simbolo della velocita desiderata dell'aria.
per un lungo periodo di tempo. Velocita aria automatica  Velocita aria alta

* Se il sistema di comando a distanza & rimasto

o M
spento per un lungo periodo di tempo, prima di farlo ,_> @:&: > )
funzionare lasciare attivato I'interruttore di massa &: - 3;\

accidentale per almeno 12 ore. v R _) .
Velocita aria bassa Velocita aria media
Inizio del funzionamento * Se durante il riscaldamento le stanze non si
1 Premere il tasto % (32) per cominciare a far riscaldano velocemente alla impostazione della
funzionare il condizionatore d’aria. velocita aria bassa, cambiare I'impostazione in

quella alta o media.
* La velocita aria automatica non pud essere
selezionata durante le operazioni della ventola.

* Laspia ON siaccende e sul display a cristalli liquidi
vengono visualizzati i dettagli delle operazioni.

wooE

2 Premere il tasto (34), e selezionare la
modalita operativa. Cambiamento della temperatura

* Ad ogr_\i pressiope di quelsto tasto, il display della 1 Premere i tasti TEMP & e @ (49), e selezionare
222?';2 c;rc))tetganva cambia nella sequenza I'impostazione desiderata della temperatura.
* Smettere di premere il tasto quando si accende il ‘ SUL:ZT:;:; Fr:[:enr:;igéa;tztﬁ s(::')afat: drgﬁs\rlztcueii
simbolo della modalita operativa desiderata. ’
P preme il tasto @ (49), la temperatura visualizzata

Automatica Riscaldamento .
' si alza.
> @ > -,Q; * La temperatura non puo essere impostata durante
| _ _ & | le operazioni della ventola.
< <
Ventola Raffreddamento Aria asciutta
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Procedure operative corrette

| Regolazione della direzione dell’aria

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

* Per aumentare l'effetto di raffreddamento o di
riscaldamento, cambiare la direzione dei deflettori tra
le operazioni di raffreddamento e di riscaldamento.

* Perla sua natura, I'aria cade verso il pavimento, dove
si raccoglie, quando & fredda, e sale verso il soffitto,
dove si raccoglie, quando é calda.

/\ PRECAUZIONE

* Per le operazioni di raffreddamento, regolare i
deflettori sulla posizione orizzontale di uscita
dell’aria.
L’esecuzione delle operazioni di raffreddamento con i
deflettori sulla posizione di uscita dell’aria verso il
basso potrebbe causare la formazione della condensa
intorno alle superfici delle uscite dell’aria e dei
deflettori, e ci potrebbero essere gocciolamenti
d’acqua.
* Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere le istruzioni per 'uso del

condizionatore d’aria.

Cambiamento della direzione dell’aria

SWINGIFIX

1 Durante il funzionamento, premere il tasto
(39) e selezionare la direzione desiderata
dell’aria.

* Ad ogni pressione del tasto, il display della
direzione dell’aria cambia nella sequenza mostrata
sotto.

* Smettere di premere il tasto quando si accende il
simbolo corrispondente alla direzione desiderata
dell’aria.

* Le direzioni dell’aria 4 e 5 non vengono
visualizzate durante le operazioni di
raffreddamento o di aria asciutta.

* L’impostazione della direzione dell’aria 1
potrebbe non essere possibile dopo che la
direzione dell'aria & stata alla impostazione
casuale. In tal caso, aspettare 2 secondi e

SWINGIFIX

premere poi di nuovo il tasto (39).
1 2 3
l'-.: —_ I.:: N l}: N

! Pie A |
Casuale SWING
(oscillazione)

5
D
\

4
Ri—l

Avvio del movimento oscillante dei deflettori

1 Durante il funzionamento, . —_
premere il tasto &F5 (39) e I'\\ . '\\-
selezionare il simbolo HEZ a gy
mostrato a destra.

* Se poi si preme il tasto dalla posizione di uscita
dell'aria verso il basso, si accende il simbolo
mostrato a destra per il display della direzione
dellaria.

Arresto del movimento oscillante dei deflettori

1 Durante il movimento oscillante dei

deflettori, premere il tasto (39) 4 .
quando i deflettori raggiungono la .

posizione desiderata.
* Si accende il simbolo mostrato a destra per il
display della direzione dell'aria.

* | deflettori non si arrestano sulla posizione di
uscita dell’aria verso il basso durante una
operazione di raffreddamento o di aria asciutta.
Anche se si preme il tasto sulla posizione di
uscita dell'aria verso il basso, i deflettori
smettono di oscillare soltanto dopo che si sono
mossi sulla terza posizione dall’alto.

UNIT

* Riguardo al tasto ¢ (37)

* Se si utilizza un numero multiplo di unita interne
usando un singolo telecomando, si pud usare
questo tasto per selezionare una unita interna e
impostare la direzione dell’aria di quell’unita.

Se si deve impostare la direzione dell’aria per
ciascuna unita, premere il tasto “Né (37) e
visualizzare sul display numerico il numero di una
delle unita interne controllata come gruppo.
Cambiare la direzione dell’aria per 'unita interna
che ¢ ora visualizzata.

Se il display numerico non indica alcun numero di
unita interna, la stessa impostazione di direzione
dell’aria vale per tutte le unita interne.

Operazione di protezione dalla brina
(riscaldamento a 8°C)

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

Questa & una funzione dell'operazione di
riscaldamento progettata appositamente per 'uso
nelle regioni fredde, che mantiene costante la
temperatura interna quando 'utente non & in casa.
Per abilitare questa funzione & necessaria una
impostazione di controllo dell’applicazione. Rivolgersi
al rivenditore o a un tecnico esperto specializzato.
* Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere le istruzioni per 'uso del
condizionatore d’aria.
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Procedure operative corrette

Impostazione dell’operazione di protezione
dalla brina
1 Premere il tasto TEMP (® (49) durante una
operazione di riscaldamento.
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto, o mantenerlo
premuto, finché sul display numerico appare “ {§”.

2 Mantenere ora premuto il tasto TEMP & (49) per
almeno 4 secondi.

* Quando si preme questo tasto, cid che appare sul
display numerico cambia da “/f” a “F” e si
accende l'indicazione 5% .

* L’operazione di protezione dalla brina ora
comincia.

Rilascio dell’operazione di protezione dalla
brina

1 Premere il tasto TEMP (® (49) durante

I'operazione di protezione dalla brina.

¢ Quando si preme questo tasto, I'indicazione pgeer Si
spegne e cid che appare sul display numerico
cambiada“f”a“{f".

* Comincia ora una normale operazione di
riscaldamento. L'impostazione della temperatura &
di 18°C, per cui premere il tasto TEMP @ (49) e
selezionare I'impostazione desiderata della
temperatura.

| Operazioni di salvataggio

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

* Durante queste operazioni la corrente massima viene
limitata.
* Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere le istruzioni per I'uso del
condizionatore d’aria.

Inizio di una operazione di salvataggio

SAvE

1 Durante il funzionamento, premere il tasto

(38).

* L’operazione di salvataggio in cui la corrente
massima viene limitata comincia, e si accende
l'indicazione (5] dell'operazione di salvataggio.

2 Per rilasciare I'operazione di salvataggio,

premere di nuovo il tasto (38).

¢ L’indicazione i) dell’'operazione di salvataggio si
spegne e comincia il funzionamento normale.

| Operazioni di pulizia automatica

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

Quando il condizionatore d’aria smette di funzionare

dopo una operazione automatica (raffreddamento), di

aria asciutta o di raffreddamento, questa funzione si

attiva per asciugare l'interno delle unita interne

usando la ventola, in modo da mantenerle pulite.

* Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere le istruzioni per I'uso del
condizionatore d’aria.

1 L’operazione di pulizia automatica comincia
automaticamente se il condizionatore d’aria &
stato nella modalita automatica
(raffreddamento), modalita di aria asciutta o
modalita di raffreddamento per almeno 10 minuti
prima di essere spento.

» La spia ON si spegne, sul display a cristalli liquidi
appare l'indicazione di arresto del funzionamento e
si accende l'indicazione & delloperazione di
pulizia automatica.

¢ La durata dell'operazione di pulizia automatica
differisce secondo il tempo di funzionamento
precedente lo spegnimento.

Tempo di
funzionamento prima
dello spegnimento

Durata dell’operazione
di pulizia automatica

Nessuna operazione

Meno di 10 minufi di pulizia automatica

10 o pit minuti,

S 1ora
ma meno di un’ora

1 ora o piu 2 ore

2 Per arrestare I'operazione di pulizia automatica,
premere due volte di seguito il tasto % (32).
* L’indicazione dell'operazione di pulizia automatica
® si spegne e l'operazione di pulizia automatica

finisce.
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Procedure operative corrette

[ Procedura di funzionamento della griglia |

| Impostazioni dettagliate

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

* Per ulteriori dettagli, vedere le istruzioni per I'uso del
condizionatore d’aria.

Funzionamento

1 Mantenere premuto il tasto della griglia

(47) per almeno 4 secondi.

* |l display passa alla visualizzazione dello schermo
su/giu della griglia, e le unita interne smettono di
funzionare.

« L'indicazione del filtro B, griglia su/giu 3 eil
display numerico lampeggiano.

* Appare l'indicazione  “nessuna funzione” se la
griglia non € collegata o se le impostazioni di
controllo non sono state eseguite correttamente.

2 Premere il tasto UN& (37), e selezionare I'unita
interna per la quale impostare la griglia.
* Ad ogni pressione del tasto, il numero dell’unita sul
display numerico cambia.
* Laventola dell’'unita interna selezionata comincia
a girare e i deflettori a oscillare.

3 Premere il tasto TEMP & o & (49) per far
muovere su/giu la griglia.

Quando si preme il tasto & (49), la griglia su/giu

va giu lentamente; quando invece si preme il tasto

@ (49), la griglia su/giu va su.

La griglia su/giu si ferma se fa contatto con un

ostacolo mentre va giu.

Il motore si ferma diversi secondi dopo che la

griglia su/giu si & sollevata ed é rientrata

accuratamente nella presa d’aria.

* Mentre la griglia va su o giu, i deflettori oscillano.
* Quando la griglia € rientrata nel pannello, questa
operazione di rientro viene ripetuta 3 volte per

assicurare che la griglia € stata riposta con
sicurezza.
4 ) ON/OFF

Premere il tasto —— (32) per fermare la griglia
su/giu.
* Il movimento su o giu della griglia su/giu si arresta.
* Se non si preme il tasto 22 (32) e la griglia
continua a spostarsi giu, essa si arresta
automaticamente quando si & spostata giu per la
distanza impostata.
* Per cambiare il movimento da su a giu, o
viceversa, arrestare prima il movimento della
griglia su/giu e operare poi il cambiamento.

5 Premere il tasto della griglia (47).
* Si esce cosi dalla modalita operativa della griglia.
* L'indicazione del filtro B, di griglia su/git T el
display numerico si spengono e
lampeggia.
* Mentre lampeggia, non c’eé risposta dei
tasti del telecomando, anche se vengono
premuti.

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

* Per le descrizioni delle impostazioni seguenti, vedere
le istruzioni per 'uso del condizionatore d’aria.
— Cambiamento del tipo di oscillazione
— Blocco o rilascio dei deflettori
— Cambiamento delle impostazioni del’operazione di
salvataggio
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Operazioni programmate

* Usando questo telecomando si possono eseguire le
operazioni programmate per un periodo di
1 settimana.

Modo di impostare i programmi delle
operazioni

In un programma di operazioni programmate
(impostazioni di opzioni) si possono impostare otto
(da 01 a 08) operazioni per ciascun giorno della
settimana.
— In un programma si possono impostare le opzioni

seguenti:

a. Ora dell'operazione

b. Avvio/arresto dell'operazione

c. Modalita operativa

d. Impostazione della temperatura (protezione dalla

brina)

e. Restrizione all’'utilizzo dei tasti

f. Operazione di salvataggio
Con una operazione programmata, il condizionatore
d’aria funziona all'ora programmata secondo il
programma impostato.
Il tempo di funzionamento pud essere impostato in
incrementi di 1 minuto.
Restrizione all’'utilizzo dei tasti
Questa funzione disattiva il funzionamento dei tasti
durante I'esecuzione di una operazione
programmata. Per usare questa funzione, vedere la
sezione “Selezione delle funzioni del telecomando”
e cambiare le impostazioni prima di procedere con
le impostazioni del programma descritte sotto.
L'impostazione iniziale (fabbrica) non pone alcuna
restrizione all’'utilizzo dei tasti.
Operazione di salvataggio
La funzione dell'operazione di salvataggio non &
disponibile con alcuni modelli e sistemi. Per vedere
se la funzione ¢ disponibile, rivolgersi al rivenditore
0 a un tecnico esperto specializzato.
Riguardo allimpostazione “Continua xx”
L’impostazione “Continua” pud essere stabilita per
l'avvio/arresto del funzionamento, la modalita
operativa e le opzioni di impostazione della
temperatura. Questa impostazione fa continuare le
modalita operative attuali delle unita interne.
“Continua” si imposta sullo schermo iniziale per
ciascuna opzione di ciascun numero di programma,
per cui, nel’esempio dell’operazione sopra, non c'é
bisogno di alcuna impostazione per I'avvio/arresto
dell’operazione e le opzioni della modalita
operativa.
Questa funzione non opera se sono state
selezionate “funzione delle operazioni con il timer” o
“nessuna funzione del timer” seguendo i passi
descritti nella sezione “Selezione delle funzioni del
telecomando”.

*

*

*

*

*

10

Procedere con i passi sotto per impostare un

programma di operazioni programmate (impostazioni

delle opzioni).

* | programmi possono essere impostati con il
condizionatore d’aria che sta funzionando o spento.

* Mentre si eseguono questi passi, un condizionatore
d’aria che sta funzionando continua a funzionare.

1 Premere il tasto &' (46).

« |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.

* L'intero display a cristalli liquidi comincia a
lampeggiare.

oar
2 Premere il tasto O (45).

* Premere ripetutamente il tasto per spostare la
freccia del giorno w sulla posizione sopra il giorno
della settimana in cui deve essere eseguita
I'operazione programmata.

-
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Premere il tasto O (42).

* Impostare il giorno della settimana in cui deve
essere eseguita 'operazione programmata.

« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono
accesi.

4 Premere il tasto ¢~ (37).

* Ad ogni pressione del tasto, il numero sul display
numerico cambia nella sequenza seguente.

* Smettere di premere il tasto quando il numero da
programmare lampeggia sul display.

-
PL-0 > PL-O0 > PL-03 > |
»PL-DAGPL-LP>PL-LL »PO-H)
* Per le opzioni all'interno delle parentesi quadre,

vedere la sezione “Modifica dei programmi delle
operazioni”.

5 Premere il tasto () (42).

¢ Il numero del programma sul display numerico
smette di lampeggiare e rimane acceso.

6 Premere i tasti TIME ® e () (40).

* Impostare I'ora dell’operazione. L'impostazione
dell'ora & necessaria.
* | passi seguiti sono gli stessi come per la
regolazione dell’'orologio.
* Dopo aver impostato I'ora, non & necessario
premere il tasto = (42). Tutte le opzioni
vengono immesse insieme al passo 8.
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Operazioni programmate

7 Impostare cio che deve essere eseguito all’'ora
impostata al passo 6.
* Le impostazioni possono essere stabilite in
qualsiasi sequenza.

Le funzioni potrebbero essere diverse a seconda del
modello e del sistema.

I. Selezione e impostazione dell’avvio/arresto
Ad ogni pressione del tasto (48), cid che
appare sul display delle funzioni del timer cambia
nella sequenza seguente. Smettere di premere il
tasto quando I'operazione desiderata lampeggia
sul display.

(Nessuna indicazione)—). —_— J
L’operazione L’operazione L’operazione
continua si arresta comincia

Il. Selezione e impostazione della modalita
operativa
Ad ogni pressione del tasto (34), cid che
appare sul display della modalita operativa (1)
cambia nella sequenza seguente. Smettere di
premere il tasto quando la modalita operativa
lampeggia sul display.

Modalita operativa Ventola Raffreddamento
(Nessuna — —
indicazione) x I:E
s /AN Sy O )
» (B —— »

Automatica Riscaldamento  Aria asciutta

Ill. Impostazione della temperatura
Ad ogni pressione dei tasti TEMP & e @ (49),
cio che appare sul display numerico cambia nella
sequenza seguente. Smettere di premere i tasti
quando la temperatura da impostare lampeggia
sul display.

@® oppure @
—_—
S ol
Premere @ per
4 secondi o piu ® Il ©

Operazione di
protezione dalla brina ® @ Il ®
H—— i
Premere @ per 4 secondi o piu
IV.Impostazione della restrizione all’utilizzo dei tasti
 Ad ogni pressione del tasto (34) mentre si

mantiene premuto il tasto &j) (43), il display di

controllo centrale cambia da spento a

lampeggiante, o viceversa. Per attivare la funzione

restrizione all’'utilizzo dei tasti, accertarsi che il

display stia lampeggiando.

* | tasti le cui operazioni vengono disattivate da
questa impostazione sono il tasto 2% (32), il
tasto (34) eitasti TEMP & e & (49). Per
ulteriori dettagli, vedere la sezione “Selezione
delle funzioni del telecomando”.

V. Impostazione dell’operazione di salvataggio
Ad ogni pressione del tasto (38), il display
numerico e il display dell’'operazione di
salvataggio fi5) cambiano nella sequenza
seguente. Smettere di premere il tasto quando sul
display lampeggia la modalita dell’'operazione di

salvataggio desiderata (modalita da 0 a 3).

¥ 1
i— |1— ¢/— 3

S S S S|
Modalita 0 Modalita1  Modalita 2 Modalita 3

Modalita
operazione di Descrizione
salvataggio

Modalita 0 Nessuna operazione di salvataggio

Modalita 1 Operazione di salvataggio con
limite superiore del 75%

Modalita 2 Operazione di salvataggio con
limite superiore del 50%

Modalita 3 Spegnimento compressore

8 Premere il tasto 8 (42) e impostare tutte le
opzioni, con i passi da | a V sopra, insieme con
I’ora dell’operazione.

« |l display di tutte le opzioni di impostazione cambia
da lampeggiante ad acceso.

9 Inoltre:

I. Per 'immissione delle impostazioni in numeri di
programma diversi per lo stesso giorno della
settimana, ripetere le operazioni dal passo 4.

. Per passare a un giorno della settimana diverso e
impostare il programma, ripetere le operazioni dal
passo 2.

101nfine, premere il tasto '3 (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.
« |l giorno della settimana selezionato viene
visualizzato sottolineato.

11
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Operazioni programmate

Esempio di impostazione di un
programma d’operazione

Esempio di impostazione di un programma

Per il programma 01 per mercoledi, vengono impostati
“7:00”, “ON”, “riscaldamento”, “25°C”, “restrizione
all'utilizzo dei tasti abilitata”, “operazione di salvataggio”
e “modalita 1”.

¢ Schermo iniziale (regolazione orologio/arresto
operazione)

0

Mk

* Premere il tasto ‘&' (46), e cambiare il display
nello schermo di impostazione.

* Sullo schermo di impostazione lampeggia
l'intero display.

* Premere il tasto &Y) (45), e spostare la freccia
del giorno w sulla posizione sopra “WE”.

* Premere il tasto é’) (42), e immettere il giorno
della settimana.

« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia
del giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e
rimangono accesi.

visualizzare sul display numerico il numero del

l * Premere ripetutamente il tasto UN& (37), e
programma che deve contenere le impostazioni.

* Premere iltastog) (42), e immettere il numero
del programma.

* |l display numerico smette di lampeggiare e
rimane acceso.

12

R A P S N
SRR

T p <
1y s
~ EEID:

* Premere i tasti TIME (® e (@ (40), e
impostare I'ora dell'operazione.

* Se si mantengono premuti i tasti per 4 o pit
secondi, si puo fare avanzare o tornare indietro
l'ora in intervalli di 10 minuti.

6

|. Selezione e impostazione dell'avvio/
arresto
Premere il tasto (48) finché sul
display lampeggia @1.

. Selezione e impostazione della modalita
operativa
Premere il tasto (34) finché sul
display lampeggia 0~ .

. Impostazione della temperatura
Premere itasti TEMP & e @ (49) finché
sul display numerico lampeggia “25”.

IV.Impostazione della restrizione all’'utilizzo

dei tasti

Mantenendo premuto il tasto 'é') (43),
premere il tasto (34) finché sul
display lampeggia ¢=).

V. Impostazione dell'operazione di

salvataggio o
Premere il tasto (38) finché sul
v display lampeggia _ i

7 (S
w0 v e Wty
~m.an PRI IS L
NI L c
Ser=r 0y (SR
'Y ek
1

* Premere il tasto é’) (42) per immettere le
impostazioni dell’'operazione.

* Tutte le indicazioni smettono di lampeggiare e
rimangono accese, ad eccezione di EERING-

8 =

* Infine, quando si preme il tasto ‘& (46),
E3RINTE si spegne e torna lo schermo
originale.

« |l giorno della settimana selezionato viene
visualizzato sottolineato.
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Operazioni programmate

Impostazione delle operazioni
programmate

Modo di eseguire le operazioni programmate

Sullo schermo del telecomando che & stato acceso,
accertarsi che il giorno della settimana e 'ora
dellorologio attuali siano corretti.

Le operazioni programmate non possono essere
eseguite mentre il display dei giorni della settimana, la
freccia del giorno w e il display numerico stanno
ancora lampeggiando.

Impostare almeno il programma di una operazione.
Accertarsi che sotto i giorni della settimana sullo
schermo del telecomando ci sia almeno una
indicazione di prenotazione dell’'operazione __.

1 Premere il tasto (48).

* Anche se dapprima € spento sul display
delle funzioni del timer, il simbolo

mostrato a destra comincia ora a lampeggiare.

2 Premere il tasto 8 (42) entro 5 secondi dal
completamento del passo 1.
« |l simbolo sul display delle funzioni del timer smette
di lampeggiare e rimane acceso.

Modo di rilasciare una operazione programmata

SoHEDULE

1 Premere il tasto (48).
* |l simbolo sul display delle funzioni del timer
cambia da acceso a lampeggiante.
2 Premere il tasto &) (41) entro 5 secondi dal
completamento del passo 1.
« |l simbolo sul display delle funzioni del timer smette
di lampeggiare e si spegne.

[ Indicazioni di errore

* Potrebbe essersi verificato un problema se
l'indicazione di errore ERROR rimane accesa per
3 secondi durante I'esecuzione di una operazione
programmata o durante I'impostazione di un
programma di operazione programmata. Individuare il
problema e rimediarlo.

1 Se si & premuto il tasto (3 (42) durante
I’esecuzione di una operazione programmata:
« |l giorno attuale della settimana e/o 'ora attuale
dell’orologio non sono stati impostati. Procedere
con l'operazione di regolazione dell’orologio.
* Non é stato impostato alcun programma.
Impostare il programma dell’operazione.

2 Se si & premuto il tasto ¢ (42) durante
I'impostazione di un programma:
¢ L’ora di una impostazione & sovrapposta all’ora di
un’altra impostazione. Cambiare una delle ore di
impostazione.

| Operazione di controllo dei programmi

* | programmi si controllano usando lo schermo di
impostazione dei programmi.

1 Premere il tasto & (46).
« |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.
* L'intero display a cristalli liquidi lampeggia.

2 Premere il tasto (O (45).
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del
giorno w si sposta sulla posizione sopra il giorno
della settimana del programma da controllare.

3 Premere il tasto () (42).
* Immettere il giorno della settimana del programma
da controllare.
« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono

accesi.
ot

4 Premere il tasto & (37).

* Ad ogni pressione del tasto, il numero del
programma e il tipo di di modifica scorrono in avanti
in sequenza sul display numerico.

 Visualizzare il numero del programma da
controllare, e controllare le impostazioni del
programma. -

* Se non sipreme il tasto O (42), le operazioni dei
tasti si cancellano e le impostazioni del
programma rimangono allora immutate.

5 Al completamento del controllo, premere il tasto
3 (46) per tornare allo schermo originale.
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Operazioni programmate

Modifica dei programmi delle operazioni
(istruzioni per la copiatura)

¢ Quando si impostano i programmi delle operazioni, le
impostazioni gia programmate per altri giorni della
settimana possono essere copiate per un giorno
designato particolarmente della settimana.
* Le impostazioni del programma possono essere
copiate con il condizionatore d’aria che sta
funzionando o spento.

Copiatura delle impostazioni dei programmi

1 Premere il tasto &' (46).
* |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.
* Lintero display a cristalli liquidi lampeggia.
2 Premere il tasto ¢ (45).
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del

giorno w si sposta sul giorno della settimana della
sorgente della copiatura.

3 Premere il tasto (O (42).
* Immettere il giorno della settimana della sorgente
della copiatura.
« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono
accesi.

4 Premere il tasto G- (37).
¢ Premere ripetutamente questotasto =)™ )~
finché sul display numerico appare ¥~ LITL
l'indicazione “PG-CP” (mostrata a
destra).
* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Premere il tasto 8 (42).
¢ L’indicazione “Ffi-[ ” smette di lampeggiare e
rimane accesa.
« |l giorno della settimana dove la freccia del giorno
w & accesa serve da sorgente della copiatura.

6 Premere di nuovo il tasto &S (45).

* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del
giorno w si sposta sul giorno della settimana della
destinazione della copiatura.

* La freccia del giorno w lampeggia mentre la
destinazione della copiatura viene selezionata.

SET
7 Premere il tasto O (42).

* Le impostazioni del giorno della settimana della
sorgente della copiatura vengono copiate nel giorno
della settimana della destinazione della copiatura.
Il lampeggiamento della freccia del giorno
visualizzata per il giorno della settimana della
destinazione della copiatura si cambia
nell’indicazione accesa di prenotazione
dell’operazione.

* La copiatura causa la sovrascrittura di qualsiasi
impostazione esistente.

Tenere presente che le impostazioni originali

della destinazione della copiatura vengono

cancellate quando si preme il tasto 8 (42).

=

14

8 Per continuare a copiare, ripetere i passida 4a 7.

9 Infine, premere il tasto ‘S (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.

Modifica dei programmi delle operazioni
(istruzioni per la cancellazione)

* | programmi impostati delle operazioni possono

essere cancellati in due modi.

1.Si possono cancellare tutti i programmi di un giorno
specifico della settimana.

2.Si pud cancellare un programma specifico di un
giorno specifico della settimana.

* Le impostazioni dei programmi possono essere
cancellate con il condizionatore d’aria che sta
funzionando o spento.

Modo di cancellare le impostazioni dei
programmi

® Modo di cancellare i programmi di un giorno
specifico della settimana

1 Premere il tasto 5 (46).
« |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.
* L’intero display a cristalli liquidi lampeggia.
2 Premere il tasto () (45).
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del
giorno w si sposta sul giorno della settimana di cui
cancellare i programmi.

3 Premere il tasto (3 (42).
¢ Immettere il giorno della settimana di cui cancellare
i programmi.
« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono
accesi.

4 Premere il tasto G- (37).
* Premere ripetutamente questo tasto %)~
finché sul display numerico appare 1~ ("~
l'indicazione “PG-CL” (mostrata a
destra).
* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Premere il tasto 8 (42).

* Le impostazioni di tutti i programmi impostati e
visualizzati per il giorno della settimana vengono
cancellate, e sullo schermo lampeggia lo stato di
nessun programma impostato.

* Tenere presente che le impostazioni cancellate
non possono essere recuperate.

)
LAy

6 Per continuare a cancellare, ripetere i passi da
2ab.

7 Infine, premere il tasto ‘S (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.
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H Modo di cancellare singoli programmi di uno
stesso giorno della settimana

1 Premere il tasto & (46).
« |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.
 L'intero display a cristalli liquidi lampeggia.
2 Premere il tasto ¢ (45).
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del
giorno w si sposta sul giorno della settimana in cui
€ impostato un programma da cancellare.

3 Premere il tasto 8 (42).
* Immettere il giorno della settimana in cui &
impostato il programma da cancellare.
« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono

accesi.
UNIT

4 Premere il tasto @ (37).

* Premere ripetutamente questo tasto finché sul
display numerico appare il numero del programma
da cancellare.

* Il numero del programma visualizzato lampeggia.

5 Premere il tasto (5 (42).

¢ Immettere il numero del programma da cancellare.

* |l numero del programma sul display numerico
lampeggia.

6 Premere il tasto O (41).

* Le impostazioni del numero del programma sul
display numerico si cancellano, e sullo schermo
lampeggia lo stato di nessun programma
impostato.

* Tenere presente che le impostazioni cancellate
non possono essere recuperate.

7 Per continuare a cancellare, ripetere i passi da
2a6.

8 Infine, premere il tasto & (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.

Modifica dei programmi delle operazioni
(istruzioni per le feste speciali)

Una “festa speciale” & un giorno della settimana per il
quale le operazioni programmate impostate per quel
giorno della settimana possono essere cancellate
temporaneamente. (Il programma rimane memorizzato.)
Dopo che il giorno della settimana impostato come
festa speciale € passato, I'impostazione di festa
speciale si rilascia e il condizionatore d’aria funziona
come per il programma originale a partire dalla
settimana successiva.
Le impostazioni per le feste speciali possono essere
fatte per qualsiasi giorno per un periodo massimo di
una settimana a partire dal giorno attuale della
settimana. Se e stata impostata una festa speciale per
il giorno attuale della settimana, 'impostazione a
partire dall’ora del programma successivo dopo I'ora
impostata viene cancellata.
L’impostazione della festa speciale non pud essere
fatta per nessun giorno della settimana che non
contiene le impostazioni dei programmi.
* L'impostazione della festa speciale pud essere fatta
con il condizionatore d’aria che sta funzionando o
spento.

Modo di fare le impostazioni delle feste speciali

1 Premere il tasto & (46).
« |l display passa allo schermo di impostazione del
programma.
* L’intero display a cristalli liquidi lampeggia.
2 Premere il tasto () (45).
* Premere ripetutamente il tasto finché la freccia del
giorno w si sposta sul giorno della settimana da
impostare come festa speciale.

3 Premere il tasto 8 (42).

¢ Immettere il giorno della settimana da impostare
come festa speciale.

« |l display dei giorni della settimana e la freccia del
giorno w smettono di lampeggiare e rimangono
accesi.

4 Premere il tasto UNC" (37).

* Premere ripetutamente questo tasto %)~
finché sul display numerico appare )~ L{
l'indicazione “PG-HL” (mostrata a
destra).

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

5 Premere il tasto 8 (42).
* Lindicazione di festa speciale (] lampeggia sul

giorno della settimana che & stato ora impostato
come festa speciale.

L0
LN

6 Per continuare con un’altra impostazione,
ripetere i passi da 2a 5.
7 Infine, premere il tasto ‘S (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.
¢ L'indicazione di festa speciale (] sopra il giorno
della settimana impostato smette di lampeggiare e
rimane accesa.

15
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Operazioni programmate

Modo di cancellare I'impostazione di festa
speciale
1 Procedere con i passi da 7 a 4 di “Modo di fare le
impostazioni delle feste speciali” per il giorno
della settimana di cui cancellare I'impostazione
della festa speciale.
2 Premere il tasto 8 (42).
* L’indicazione di festa speciale (] sopra il giorno
della settimana impostato cambia da accesa a
lampeggiante.

3 Infine, premere il tasto D (46) per tornare allo
schermo originale.
* L’indicazione di festa speciale (] sopra il giorno
della settimana impostato smette di lampeggiare e
si spegne.

16
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Operazioni con il timer

* Prima della spedizione di questo telecomando dalla
fabbrica, come impostazione iniziale (predefinita)
viene impostata la funzione delle operazioni con il
timer di programmazione, ma al suo posto si pud
invece selezionare la funzione delle operazioni con il
timer di conteggio alla rovescia.

* Gli utenti che desiderano la funzione delle
operazioni con il timer dovrebbero vedere la sezione
“Selezione delle funzioni del telecomando”.

* Tenere presente che se si & selezionata la funzione
delle operazioni con il timer, non si pud usare la
funzione delle operazioni programmate.

Con la funzione delle operazioni con il timer si

possono selezionare le tre funzioni seguenti:

Timer OFF:

L’operazione si arresta quando viene raggiunta l'ora
impostata.

Timer OFF ripetuto:

Ogni volta che 'operazione comincia, essa si arresta
dopo la durata impostata.

Timer ON:

L’operazione comincia quando viene raggiunta I'ora
impostata.

* Il tempo massimo che puo essere impostato &

168 ore (7 giorni).

[ Operazioni con il timer |

« Ad ogni pressione del tasto (@) (40), l'ora
impostata torna indietro in decrementi di mezz’ora
(30 minuti) (da 0,5 a 23,5 ore) o in decrementi di
1 ora (da 24 a 168 ore).
Esempio di display sul telecomando
* Se I'ora impostata viene dopo 23,5 ore
o
L
* Se I'ora impostata viene dopo 34 ore

(0
(L0 (uu
“1d” = 1 giorno = 24 ore
“10H” =10 ore
Totale = 34 ore
3 Premere il tasto (5 (42).

* |l display numerico smette di lampeggiare e rimane
acceso, e il display delle funzioni del timer cambia
dallo stato lampeggiante a quello acceso.

» Lindicazione si spegne.

* Quando si imposta la funzione timer ON, il
condizionatore d’aria si spegne. Cio significa che
tutti i display e le indicazioni si spengono fuorché
il display numerico acceso e il display delle
funzioni del timer lampeggiante.

Modo di cancellare un’operazione con il timer

Modo di eseguire le operazioni con il timer

1 Durante il funzionamento, premere il tasto
(48) e selezionare I'operazione con il timer da
impostare.
¢ L'indicazione e il display numerico

lampeggiano, e si accende il display delle funzioni

del timer.

Ad ogni pressione del tasto, cio che appare sul

display delle funzioni del timer cambia nella

sequenza seguente.

Smettere di premere il tasto quando sul display si

accende la funzione desiderata.

(Nessuna

I indicazione) I

—_— 200 —m8m
Timer OFF Timer OFF Timer ON
ripetuto

Niente timer

2 Premere i tasti TIME (@ e (@ (40), e selezionare

I’ora impostata.

 Ad ogni pressione del tasto (@) (40), l'ora
impostata avanza in incrementi di mezz’ora
(30 minuti). Se 'ora impostata viene dopo piu di un
giorno (24 ore), essa avanza in incrementi di 1 ora.
Il limite massimo & di 7 giorni (168 ore) dopo.
| numeri che rappresentano qualsiasi ora
impostata, da 0,5 a 23,5 ore, appaiono sul display
numerico. Per un’ora impostata che viene dopo piu
di 24 ore, vengono indicati il numero di giorni e
l'ora.

1 Premere il tasto &) (41) durante I’'operazione con
il timer.
« |l display delle funzioni del timer e il display
numerico si spengono.
* Un’operazione con il timer pud essere cancellata
mentre viene impostata o eseguita.
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Correzione dei problemi

Prima di richiedere la riparazione

Prima di richiedere la riparazione, controllare i punti
seguenti.

L’operazione programmata non viene eseguita
anche se viene raggiunta I’ora impostata.
* L’operazione programmata non & stata impostata.
« E stata impostata una festa speciale.
L’impostazione dell’ora attuale dell’orologio
lampeggia.
* C’é stata una lunga interruzione di corrente.
Regolare di nuovo I'ora dell’orologio e il giorno
attuale della settimana.

Non c’é risposta quando si premono i tasti.
» E stata impostata la restrizione all’'utilizzo dei tasti.
Controllare il programma.

L’orologio non viene visualizzato all’accensione.
« E stata impostata la funzione delle operazioni con il
timer o il telecomando inseguitore.
* Si e impostata la funzione di non visualizzazione
dell’orologio.

<Precauzione> Se il problema persiste anche dopo
il controllo di tutti i punti sopra, arrestare il
funzionamento del condizionatore d’aria, disattivare
l'interruttore di massa accidentale e fornire il numero
del modello e i dettagli dei sintomi al rivenditore. NON
si deve cercare di rimediare il problema da soli, a
causa dei pericoli che cio comporta.

Diagnosi del problema

<<Controlli e ispezioni>>
* Se si e verificato un problema nel condizionatore
d’aria, sul display numerico lampeggiano un codice di

<<Controllo della storia dei problemi>>

* Se si e verificato un problema nel condizionatore
d’aria, la storia dei problemi pud essere controllata
seguendo i passi sotto. (Nella storia dei problemi sono
memorizzati fino a quattro eventi.)

* La storia dei problemi puod essere controllata con il

condizionatore d’aria che sta funzionando o spento.
TEST

1 Premere il tasto 8 (42) e il tasto @) (43) per
almeno 4 secondi.
« |l display numerico lampeggia, e le indicazioni di
manutenzione A\ e diispezione # si accendono.

Codice di Ordine numerico degli eventi
ispezione della storia dei problemi

Numero dell’unita interna dove
si & verificato il problema

2 Premere il tasto TEMP & o @ (49).

* Ad ogni pressione di questi tasti, gli eventi della
storia dei problemi vengono visualizzati in ordine
numerico.

* |l codice “01” sul display numerico indica I'ultimo
evento, e quello “04” il piu vecchio.

* Non premere il tasto O (41), perché altrimenti si
cancellano tutti gli eventi della storia dei problemi
delle unita interne.

3 Dopo aver controllato gli eventi, premere il tasto

(% (43) per tornare allo schermo originale.

Riguardo ai problemi che si verificano nel
telecomando

ispezione e il numero dell’unita interna inter

2 i~
A

Codice di Numero dell'unita interna

ispezione dove si ¢ verificato il
problema

« | codici di ispezione vengono visualizzati soltanto
durante il funzionamento.

» Se il display si & spento, controllare il problema
seguendo i passi di “Controllo della storia dei
problemi” sotto.

18

‘A" (@ ) e“d <" lampeggiano allo stesso

tempo.

Cio significa che si € verificato un problema nel
circuito stampato del telecomando. Rivolgersi al
rivenditore.

Le normali operazioni del condizionatore d’aria sono
ancora possibili, ma non si possono eseguire le
operazioni programmate.
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Selezione delle funzioni del telecomando

* Cambiare le impostazioni delle funzioni del
telecomando come necessario seguendo i passi sotto.

Modo di cambiare le funzioni del telecomando

1 Con il funzionamento arrestato, premere insieme
il tasto 5 (43) e il tasto (48) per almeno
4 secondi.
« |l display numerico e I'indicazione
lampeggiano, e si accende l'indicazione dei

deflettori bloccati.

2 Premere i tasti TEMP (@) e (@ (49).
* Premere ripetutamente i tasti finché 'impostazione
da cambiare lampeggia sul display.

3 Premere i tasti TIME & e (@) (40).
* Premere ripetutamente i tasti finché I'impostazione
da cambiare lampeggia sul display.

TEST

4 Premere il tasto 8 (42). Premere poi il tasto @)
(43) per tornare allo schermo originale.
* Quando si preme il tasto 8 (42), il display
numerico e l'indicazione smettono di
lampeggiare e rimangono accesi, e si spengono

TEST

quando si preme di nuovo il tasto g (43).

Opzioni da impostare

* Impostazione del display delle 24 ore/12 ore <codice

No.10>

— Per I'orologio visualizzato sul telecomando si pud
selezionare il display delle 24 ore o quello delle
12 ore (AM/PM).

— La selezione di questa opzione viene riflessa anche
sull’orologio visualizzato sullo schermo di
regolazione dell’orologio e sullo schermo di
impostazione dei programmi.

Impostazione Descrizione

0000: Display delle 24 ore (impostazione
della fabbrica)
0001: Display delle 12 ore (AM/PM)

Restrizione all'utilizzo dei tasti <codice No.12>
Questa opzione imposta la gamma di restrizioni
relativa all'utilizzo dei tasti applicabile durante
I'esecuzione delle operazioni programmate.
Impostazione: 0000 (impostazione della fabbrica)

Codice No.12
O: Utilizzabili
X: Non utilizzabili
Impostazione  [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP.]
0000 o [¢]
0001
0002
0003
0004

O| O| X| X
X| x| x| O|O
Of x| x| %

Visualizzazione/non visualizzazione dell’orologio
<codice No.13>

Questa opzione seleziona e imposta se visualizzare o
meno il giorno della settimana e I'ora dell’orologio.
Impostazione: 0000 (impostazione della fabbrica)

Codice No.13
O: Visualizzazione X: Non visualizzazione
Operazione Operazione
programmata in corso  programmata in attesa
Imposta- iziona- iziona-
z’i)one Condiziona- 22?:5'::: Condiziona- (th?e(jgl::;:
tore d'aria tore d'aria
N non .
funzionante : funzionante N
funzionante funzionante
0000 (o] o (o] o
0001 X X X X
0002 o o X X
0003 (o] X X X
0004 (o] o (o] X
0005 o X o X

* Selezione dell'operazione quando torna la corrente
dopo una interruzione <codice No.14>
Questa opzione seleziona I'operazione da eseguire
quando torna la corrente dopo che si & verificata una
interruzione durante una operazione programmata.
0000: Quando la corrente torna, non viene eseguita
alcuna operazione e 'operazione programmata si
riprende non appena viene raggiunta I'ora del
programma dopo il ritorno della corrente. (Quando
torna la corrente, 'operazione programmata & basata
sul funzionamento delle unita interne.)
0001: Se durante l'interruzione di corrente c’era una
operazione programmata, tale operazione viene
eseguita quando il programma si riprende. Se non c'e
una operazione programmata o se I'impostazione
“Continua xx” € abilitata, si riprende I'operazione
precedente l'interruzione di corrente.

Selezione delle funzioni usando gli

interruttori DIP del telecomando

* Usando gli interruttori DIP sul circuito stampato del
telecomando si possono selezionare le funzioni
seguenti.

Procedura di impostazione

* Aprire il coperchio posteriore del telecomando, e
selezionare le funzioni usando gli interruttori DIP
situati sulla parte inferiore sinistra del circuito
stampato.

* Dopo aver stabilito le impostazioni, disattivare e poi
riattivare l'interruttore di massa accidentale.

Opzioni di impostazione

* Impostazione del telecomando di testa/inseguitore:

Bit 1

Se si fa funzionare il condizionatore d’aria usando due

telecomandi, impostare uno dei controlli come

inseguitore.

* Impostare come telecomando di testa il
telecomando usato come timer di programmazione.

Impostazione delle funzioni delle operazioni: Bit 2

Si pud selezionare e impostare una delle tre funzioni

seguenti delle operazioni.

1.Funzione delle operazioni programmate

2.Funzione delle operazioni con il timer

.
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Selezione delle funzioni del telecomando

3.Nessuna funzione delle operazioni programmate o
con il timer

[Interruttori DIP] (impostazioni della fabbrica)
Bit T %

oN 3 4
ore| ol I
Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4
ON: Inseguitore  ON: Operazione — —
con il timer
OFF: Nessuna
funzione
OFF: ON: Operazione — —
Telecomando con il timer
ditesta OFF: Operazione
programmata

20

2
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Precauciones para su seguridad

* Antes de utilizar el mando a distancia, lea
atentamente la seccion “Precauciones para su
seguridad” con el fin de asegurar un funcionamiento
correcto.

Las precauciones descritas aqui se dividen en dos
categorias: /A ADVERTENCIA y /A PRECAUCION.
Ambas categorias contienen informacién importante
relacionada con la seguridad, y sus direcciones
deberan seguirse sin falta.

Después de leer estas instrucciones asegurese de
guardarlas en un lugar seguro del que el usuario pueda
tomarlas para consultarlas en cualquier momento.
Asegurese también de que sean entregadas a un nuevo
usuario.

H Precauciones para la instalacion

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* Nointente instalar el acondicionador de aire usted
mismo.

Pida a su concesionario o a un contratista especializado

que le instale el acondicionador de aire. Si intenta

instalar el acondicionador de aire usted mismo y éste

termina por no quedar instalado perfectamente, puede

que se produzcan descargas eléctricas y/o un incendio.

« Utilice el mando a distancia con las unidades de
acondicionamiento de aire autorizadas.
Asegurese absolutamente de utilizar sélo aquellas
unidades de acondicionamiento de aire autorizadas que
hayan sido designadas por el fabricante.
Ademas, pida a un contratista especializado que le
instale las unidades. Si intenta instalar las piezas usted
mismo y éstas terminan por no quedar instaladas
perfectamente, puede que se produzcan descargas
eléctricas y/o un incendio.

/\ PRECAUCION

* No instale el mando a distancia donde la
humedad, el aceite, la grasa o la vibracion
alcancen niveles altos.

Si no toma esta precaucién puede que se produzcan

problemas.

* No instale el mando a distancia bajo la luz solar
directa ni tampoco cerca de una fuente de calor.

Si no toma esta precaucién puede que se produzcan

fallos en el funcionamiento.

* No instale el mando a distancia donde haya
fuentes de ruido.

Si no toma esta precaucién puede que se realice un

funcionamiento no planeado.

M Precauciones para el funcionamiento

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* No utilice los botones con las manos mojadas.

Si omite esta advertencia puede que se produzcan

descargas eléctricas y/o problemas.

* No moje la unidad de control.

Tome las medidas necesarias para que no se moje la

unidad de control. Si omite esta advertencia puede que

se produzcan descargas eléctricas, un incendio y/o

problemas.

¢ Si se ha producido un problema (hay olor a
quemado, por ejemplo), detenga el
funcionamiento y apague el interruptor de
suministro eléctrico principal.

Permitir que continue el funcionamiento sin haber

solucionado el problema puede causar descargas

eléctricas, un incendio y/o problemas. Consulte a su

concesionario.

/\ PRECAUCION

* No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a golpes
fuertes.

Si no toma esta precaucion puede que se produzcan

fallos en el funcionamiento.

« Utilice solamente los fusibles que tengan el
amperaje correcto.

La utilizacién de alambre, incluyendo alambres de

cobre, puede causar un incendio y/o problemas.

H Precauciones para el traslado y la reparacion

/\ ADVERTENCIA

* No intente hacer trabajos de reparacion usted
mismo.

Bajo ninguna circunstancia deberé intentar hacer

trabajos de reparacion usted mismo.

En lugar de hacer eso, consulte a su concesionario o a

un contratista especializado. Si intenta hacer trabajos

de reparacién usted mismo y éstos terminan por no

hacerse perfectamente, puede que se produzcan

descargas eléctricas y/o un incendio.

¢ Consulte a su concesionario cuando la unidad de
control vaya a trasladarse y reinstalarse.
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Componentes y sus funciones

Area de la LCD
Todos los indicadores se muestran encendidos con fines descriptivos.

31

2345 678910

EHOBS| 11

1 FROST”|
CODE No.
Sy sy POTECT

-+
) ".-lc

(] ERROR
SET:DATA B

25 24 23 22212019 18 1716 15 14

1 Indicadores del modo de funcionamiento
Estos indicadores muestran los modos de
funcionamiento actualmente seleccionados.

2 Indicador de direccion del aire
Este indicador muestra la direccién del aire que ha
sido seleccionada.

3 Indicador de lamas fijadas

Este indicador aparece cuando las lamas estan fijadas.

* También aparece cuando se ha seleccionado la
funcién del mando a distancia.
4 Indicador del filtro
Este indicador aparece cuando ha llegado el
momento de inspeccionar el filtro.
5 Indicador de subida/bajada de la rejilla

Este indicador aparece cuando la rejilla sube y baja.

6 Indicador de autolimpieza
Este indicador aparece cuando se realiza la
autolimpieza.

7 Indicador de desescarche
Este indicador aparece cuando se realiza el

desescarche durante un funcionamiento de calefaccion.

8 Indicador de puesta a punto
Este indicador aparece en algunos modelos.

9 Indicador de puesta a punto de la calefaccion (el
ventilador interior se para mientras se muestra
este indicador)

Este indicador aparece antes de empezar un

funcionamiento de calefaccién o durante el desescarche.

10 Indicador de falta de funcién
Este indicador aparece cuando se pulsa un botén
pero no existe la funcién correspondiente.

11 Indicador de funcionamiento FROST PROTECT
Este indicador aparece durante un funcionamiento
de proteccion contra la escarcha.

12 Indicacién numérica
Esta indicacion muestra el valor numérico de la
temperatura, el orden numérico de los eventos del
historial de problemas o los cédigos numéricos
cuando se establecen las funciones.

13 Sensor de mando a distancia
Este sensor aparece cuando se utiliza el sensor de
mando a distancia.

14 Indicador de temperatura interior
Este indicador aparece cuando la temperatura del aire
de admisién se muestra en la indicacion numérica.

15 Indicador de temperatura establecida
Este indicador aparece cuando la temperatura
establecida se muestra en la indicacién numérica.

16 Indicador de control central
Este indicador aparece cuando los limites de
funcionamiento de las teclas estan siendo aplicados
por el controlador central u otra unidad, o cuando
dichos limites han sido establecidos en el programa
para el funcionamiento programado que esta siendo
ejecutado.

17 Funcionamiento para ahorrar energia
Este indicador aparece mientras se establece o
ejecuta un funcionamiento de ahorro de energia.

18 Indicador de funcionamiento de ventilacién
Este indicador aparece cuando mientras esta
funcionando el ventilador.

19 Indicacién numérica
Aqui se muestran los nimeros de las unidades
interiores o los numeros de los programas de
funcionamiento programados.

20 Indicadores de velocidad del aire
Estos indicadores muestran la velocidad del aire
seleccionada.

21 TEST
Esto aparece mientras se realiza una prueba de
funcionamiento.

22 SETTING
Esto aparece cuando se pone en hora el reloj, se
establece un programa o se ajusta el temporizador.

23 ERROR
Esto aparece cuando se produce un error al
establecer un programa.

24 Indicador de revision
Este indicador aparece durante las revisiones.

25 Indicador de inspeccion
Este indicador aparece cuando se produce un problema.

26 Indicadores de funciones del temporizador
Estos indicadores muestran las funciones que han
sido programadas para cuando se encuentre
establecido un funcionamiento programado o un
funcionamiento con temporizador.

27 Indicacion numérica
Esta pantalla muestra la hora actual del reloj, el
tiempo de funcionamiento programado o la hora de
activacioén del temporizador.
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Componentes y sus funciones

28 Reserva de funcionamiento —
Esto aparece para los dias de la semana que tienen
asignados programas.

29 Indicadores de los dias de la semana

Area operativa de los botones

49 .

30 Dia festivo especial (]
Esto aparece para un dia de la semana que ha sido
designado como dia festivo especial.

31 Flecha del dia v
Esta flecha indica el dia actual de la semana o el dia
que tiene asignado un programa.

48 .|

47 |

PROGRAN_ DAY
46 ~{-l.....

45 =Lf RESET TEST

32 Boton ON/OFF
El funcionamiento empieza poco después de pulsar

este botdn, y termina poco después de pulsarlo otra vez.

33 Boton FAN
Utilice este botdn para seleccionar el modo de
velocidad del aire deseado.

34 Botén MODE
Utilice este botén para seleccionar el modo de
funcionamiento deseado.

35Boton VENT
Utilice este botdn cuando se haya conectado un
ventilador o cualquier otra unidad adquirida en una
tienda.

36 Boton LOUVER
Utilice este botdn para seleccionar las lamas cuando
establezca la direccién del aire para cada lama o
cuando fije las lamas en su lugar.

37 Boton UNIT
Utilice este botdn para seleccionar la unidad interior
que va a ser utilizada cuando se controlen multiples
unidades interiores utilizando un mando a distancia.

38 Boton SAVE
Utilice este botdn cuando realice operaciones para
ahorrar energia.

39 Boton SWING/FIX
Utilice este botdn para seleccionar la direccion del
aire o el funcionamiento de oscilaciéon deseados.

40 Botones TIME
Utilice estos botones para poner en hora el reloj o
ajustar el tiempo cuando se establece un tiempo de
funcionamiento.

41 Botén CL
Utilice este botdn cuando borre el ajuste del
programa (para un funcionamiento programado o un
funcionamiento con temporizador) que esta siendo
establecido.

40 39 38

44 43 42 41

42 Botén SET

Utilice este botén cuando introduzca los ajustes del

programa (para un funcionamiento programado o un

funcionamiento con temporizador) que esta siendo
establecido.

43 Bot6on TEST
Utilice este botdn para las revisiones.
* Este botdn no se utiliza habitualmente.

44 Botén FLT.RESET
Utilice este botdn para restablecer (apagar) el
indicador del filtro.

45 Boton DAY

Utilice este botén para seleccionar el dia deseado de

la semana cuando pone en hora el reloj o establece

un programa.
46 Boton PROGRAM
Utilice este botdn cuando inicie y termine los ajustes
de un programa para las operaciones programadas.
47 Boton de rejilla
Utilice este botdn para subir o bajar la rejilla.
48 Botéon SCHEDULE

Utilice este botdn cuando se ejecuten o cancelen las

operaciones programadas o cuando se seleccione

ON u OFF para las operaciones con temporizador.

49 Botones TEMP

Pulse @ y G para establecer la temperatura

deseada.

* Estos botones también se utilizan para subir o
bajar la rejilla cuando se emplea la funcién de la
rejilla.

50 Luz ON

Esta luz se enciende durante el funcionamiento.

Parpadea cuando se ha producido un problema o

cuando se realiza un funcionamiento de proteccion.
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Puesta del dia de la semana y la hora actuales

Ponga la hora y el dia de la semana actuales.

Los ajustes del dia de la semana y del reloj se pueden

realizar tanto si el acondicionador de aire esta

funcionando como si apagado.

* El acondicionador de aire continuara funcionando
mientras se hacen los ajustes del dia de la semana
y el reloj.

El funcionamiento normal del acondicionador de aire

o un programa para un funcionamiento programado

pueden introducirse aunque no se haga los ajustes

del dia de la semana y del reloj, pero el
funcionamiento programado no podra ejecutarse.

Para ejecutar las operaciones programadas, el dia de

la semana y el reloj deberan ajustarse sin falta.

Antes de salir de fabrica este mando a distancia ya se

ha establecido para mostrar la hora del reloj el ajuste

inicial (predeterminado) de la indicacion de 24 horas,
pero ésta se puede cambiar a la indicacion de

12 horas (AM/PM).

* Siquiere utilizar la indicacién de 12 horas, consulte
la seccion “Seleccién de las funciones del mando a
distancia”.

* En las figures y descripciones de estas
instrucciones se utiliza la indicacion de 24 horas.

Preparativos

Active el interruptor accionado por corriente de

pérdida a tierra.

* Cuando se enciende la alimentacién aparece una
linea divisora en la pantalla del mando a distancia.

* En la pantalla LCD, parpadeara durante
un minuto aproximadamente después de haber sido
encendida la alimentacién, y no habra ninguna
respuesta a las teclas del mando a distancia
aunque éstas sean pulsadas.

1 Mantenga pulsado el botén
(48) durante un minimo de
4 segundos.
¢ La indicacién se transfiere a la
pantalla de ajuste del dia de la
semana/reloj. <Parpadea>
* Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

\ [
Y Ryly]
[ARAIT]

L)

-

2 Pulse repetidamente el botén &) (45)y
seleccione el dia de la semana actual.
* Mueva la flecha del dia w a la posicién situada
encima del dia de la semana actual.
* La pantalla LCD continda parpadeando.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Pulse los botones TIME () y (@) (40) y

seleccione la hora actual.

 Cada vez que pulsa el botén (@) (40), el reloj
avanza un minuto.

* Cada vez que pulsa el botén (¥) (40) el reloj
retrocede un minuto.

* Cuando se mantiene pulsado el botén (&) o (@,
el reloj avanza o retrocede en incrementos de
10 minutos.

¢ La pantalla LCD continda parpadeando.

4 Pulse el botén 8 (42) para volver a la pantalla

original.

« Elreloj empieza a funcionar tan pronto como se pulsa
el botén. (Haga esto en sincronizacién con una sefal
horaria.)

* Se apaga en la pantalla LCD.

* Después de poner en hora el reloj se enciende toda la
pantalla LCD, pero los dos puntos (“”) contintian
parpadeando.
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Procedimientos de funcionamiento correctos

Procedimiento para el funcionamiento
normal

Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

 Siga los pasos de abajo antes de utilizar el sistema de
mando a distancia por primera vez o cuando cambie
cualquiera de los ajustes.

* Después de haber seguido los pasos, el
funcionamiento comenzara, utilizando los ajustes
establecidos, pulsando simplemente el botdn %
(32).

Preparativos

Active el interruptor accionado por corriente de

pérdida a tierra.

* Cuando se enciende la alimentacion aparece una
linea divisora en la pantalla del mando a distancia.

* En la pantalla LCD, parpadeara durante
un minuto aproximadamente después de haber sido
encendida la alimentacién, y no habra ninguna
respuesta a las teclas del mando a distancia
aunque éstas sean pulsadas.

Notas

* No desactive el interruptor accionado por corriente
de pérdida a tierra durante el tiempo de
funcionamiento del sistema de mando a distancia.

* Después de haber estado apagado el sistema de
mando a distancia durante un periodo largo de
tiempo, vuelva a activar el interruptor accionado por
corriente de pérdida a tierra 12 horas antes como
minimo de que vaya a iniciarse su funcionamiento.

Inicio del funcionamiento

b ON/OFF

1 Pulse el botén
funcionamiento.
¢ Laluz ON se enciende y los detalles del

funcionamiento se muestran en la pantalla LCD.

(32) para iniciar el

vooE

2 Pulse el botén (34) y seleccione el modo de
funcionamiento.

* Cada vez que se pulsa este botdn, el indicador del
modo de funcionamiento cambia en el orden
mostrado mas abajo.

¢ Deje de pulsar el botén cuando se encienda el
simbolo correspondiente al modo de
funcionamiento deseado.

Automatico

> & >
Loy

Ventilacion Refrigeracion Secado

Calefaccion

& ON/OFF

3 Pulse el botéon == (32) para detener el
funcionamiento.
¢ Laluz ON se apaga y los detalles del
funcionamiento se borran de la pantalla LCD.
(Las lineas del cuadro permanecen mostradas.)
¢ Antes de detener el funcionamiento, el
funcionamiento de autolimpieza comienza si el
acondicionador de aire funcioné en el modo
automatico (durante la refrigeracion), de
refrigeracién o de secado durante 10 minutos o
mas.
* Para conocer detalles del funcionamiento de
autolimpieza, consulte la seccién “Operaciones
de autolimpieza”.

Cambio de la velocidad del aire

1 Pulse el botén &) (33) y seleccione la
velocidad del aire deseada.

* Cada vez que pulse el botén, los indicadores de
velocidad del aire cambiaran en el orden mostrado
mas abajo.

Deje de pulsar el botén cuando se encienda el
simbolo correspondiente a la velocidad del aire

deseada.
Velocidad del Velocidad del
aire automatica aire alta
> )
— &% >
o5 < 5
- )
Velocidad del Velocidad del
aire baja aire media

* Si, durante la calefaccion, las habitaciones no se
calientan rapidamente con el ajuste de velocidad
del aire baja, cambie al ajuste a la velocidad
media o alta.

La velocidad de aire automatica no se puede
seleccionar durante las operaciones del
ventilador.

*

Cambio de la temperatura

1 Pulse los botones TEMP & y & (49) y

seleccione el ajuste de temperatura deseado.

¢ Cuando se pulsa el botén & (49), la temperatura
de la indicacién numérica se reduce; y a la inversa,
cuando se pulsa el botén @ (49), la temperatura
indicada aumenta.

* Latemperatura no se puede establecer durante las
operaciones del ventilador.
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Procedimientos de funcionamiento correctos

[ Ajuste de la direccién del aire |

Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

* Para aumentar el efecto de refrigeracién o
calefaccion, asegurese de cambiar la direccion de las
lamas entre las operaciones de refrigeracion y
calefaccion.

¢ La naturaleza del aire es la de caer hacia el suelo
cuando esta frio y la de elevarse hacia el techo
cuando esta caliente.

/\ PRECAUCION
* Para las operaciones de refrigeracion, ponga las
lamas en la posicion de soplado horizontal.
Realizar las operaciones de refrigeracion con las
lamas en la posicién de soplado hacia abajo puede
ser la causa de que se forme condensacion alrededor
de las salidas de aire y en las superficies de las lamas,
y pueden caer gotas de agua.
* Para conocer mas detalles, consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento del acondicionador
de aire.

Cambio de la direccion del aire

SWING/FX

1 Durante el funcionamiento, pulse el botén

(39) y seleccione la direccion del aire deseada.

* Cada vez que pulsa el botén, el indicador de
direccion del aire cambia en el orden mostrado
mas abajo.

* Deje de pulsar el botén cuando se encienda el
simbolo correspondiente a la direccién del aire
deseada.

* Las direcciones del aire 4 y 5 no se muestran
durante las operaciones de refrigeracion y
secado.

* Puede que no sea posible establecer la direccion
del aire 1 después de que la direccién del aire
haya estado en el ajuste aleatorio. Si éste es el
caso, espere 2 segundos y luego pulse de nuevo
el botén (39).

1 2 3 4 5

N R L SR R,
1 P P e J
Aleatorio SWING

Inicio del movimiento de oscilacion de las lamas

1 Durante el funcionamiento, . —
pulse el botén (39)y I:‘y‘ '\\.
seleccione el simbolo O o i
mostrado a la derecha.

* Si el botén se pulsa luego desde la posicién de
soplado hacia abajo, el simbolo mostrado a la
derecha se enciende para el indicador de direccion
del aire.

Parada del movimiento de oscilacién de las

lamas

1 Mientras estén oscilando las lamas, p
pulse el botén (39) cuando éstas .
alcancen la posicion deseada. .

* El simbolo mostrado a la derecha se

enciende para el indicador de direccién del aire.

* Las lamas no se detendran en la posicién de
soplado hacia abajo durante un funcionamiento
de refrigeracion o secado. Aunque se pulse el
botén en la posicién de soplado hacia abajo, las
lamas dejaran de oscilar sélo después de
moverse a la tercera posicién desde la superior.

* Acerca del boton UN& (37)

¢ Cuando se estén utilizando mdultiples unidades
interiores empleando un solo mando a distancia,
este botdn se podra utilizar para seleccionar la
unidad interior y establecer la direccién del aire de
esa unidad.
Cuando se vaya a establecer la direccion del aire
para cada una de las unidades, pulse el botén “Né
(37), y muestre el nimero de las unidades interiores
controladas como grupo en la indicacién numérica.
Cambie la direccion del aire de la unidad interior que
se muestra ahora.
Si no se indica un nimero de unidad interior en la
indicacion numérica, el mismo ajuste de la direccion
del aire se aplicara a todas las unidades interiores.

Funcionamiento de proteccion contra la
escarcha
(calefaccion a 8°C)
Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

« Esta es una funcién de operacion de calefaccion

disefiada especialmente para regiones frias donde

mantendra la temperatura interior constante mientras

usted esta fuera.

Para activar esta funcién se requiere un ajuste de

control de aplicacién. Consulte a su concesionario o

contratista especializado.

* Para conocer mas detalles, consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento del acondicionador
de aire.
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Procedimientos de funcionamiento correctos

Configuracion del funcionamiento de
proteccion contra la escarcha

1 Pulse el botén TEMP & (49) durante un
funcionamiento de calefaccion.
* Pulse repetidamente el botén o manténgalo
pulsado hasta que aparezca “ {f” en la indicacion
numérica.

2 Ahora mantenga pulsado el botén TEMP & (49)
durante un minimo de 4 segundos.

* Cuando se pulsa este botén, lo que aparece en la
indicacién numérica cambia de “{f” a “H”, y se
enciende el indicador ey .

« Elfuncionamiento de proteccion contra la escarcha
empieza ahora.

Cancelacion del funcionamiento de proteccion
contra la escarcha

1 Pulse el botén TEMP & (49) durante el
funcionamiento de proteccion contra la
escarcha.
¢ Cuando se pulsa este boton, el indicador %7 se

apaga, y lo que aparece en la indicacién numérica
cambiade “F”a“{f”.

« El funcionamiento de calefaccién normal empieza
ahora. El ajuste de la temperatura es de 18°C, asi
que pulse el botén TEMP @ (49) y seleccione el
ajuste de temperatura deseado.

| Operaciones para ahorrar energia

Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

* Durante este funcionamiento se reduce la corriente
maxima.
* Para conocer mas detalles, consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento del acondicionador
de aire.

Inicio de un funcionamiento de ahorro de
energia

1 Durante el funcionamiento, pulse el botén

(38).

* Empieza el funcionamiento de ahorro de energia
en el que se restringe la corriente maxima, y el
indicador del funcionamiento de ahorro de energia
fS) se enciende.

2 Para cancelar el funcionamiento de ahorro de

energia, pulse de nuevo el botén (38).

¢ El indicador del funcionamiento de ahorro de
energia f\S) se apaga y empieza el funcionamiento
normal.

| Operaciones de autolimpieza

Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

* Cuando el acondicionador de aire haya dejado de
funcionar después de un funcionamiento automatico
(refrigeracion), de secado o de refrigeracion, esta
funcién se activara para secar el interior de las
unidades interiores utilizando el funcionamiento del
ventilador y mantener asi las unidades interiores
limpias.

* Para conocer mas detalles, consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento del acondicionador
de aire.

1 El funcionamiento de autolimpieza empieza
automaticamente cuando el acondicionador de
aire ha estado en el modo de funcionamiento
automatico (refrigeracion), de secado o de
refrigeracion durante un minimo de 10 minutos
antes de detenerse su funcionamiento.
¢ Laluz ON se apaga, el indicador de parada de
funcionamiento aparece en la pantalla LCD y el
indicador de funcionamiento de autolimpieza & se
enciende.

* La duracion del funcionamiento de autolimpieza
cambia segun el tiempo de funcionamiento anterior
a la parada.

Duracion del
funcionamiento de
autolimpieza
No hay funcionamiento
de autolimpieza

Tiempo de
funcionamiento
anterior a la parada

Menos de 10 minutos

10 6 mas minutos, pero
menos de una hora

1 hora o méas 2 horas

1 hora

2 Para detener el funcionamiento de autolimpieza,
pulse dos veces seguidas el botén (% (32).
« Elindicador de funcionamiento de autolimpieza &
se apaga y el funcionamiento de autolimpieza
termina.
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Procedimientos de funcionamiento correctos

* Mientras esta parpadeando F3Ril€] no hay
respuesta a las teclas del mando a distancia
aunque se pulsen éstas.

Procedimiento de funcionamiento de la
rejilla
Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

[ Ajustes detallados

Las funciones cambiaran dependiendo del modelo y el
sistema.

* Para conocer mas detalles, consulte las
instrucciones de funcionamiento del acondicionador

de aire. o .
* Para conocer las descripciones de los ajustes

Funcionamiento siguientes, consulte las instrucciones de
funcionamiento del acondicionador de aire.

1 Mantenga pulsado el botén de la rejilla (47) — Cambio del tipo de oscilacién

durante un minimo de 4 segundos. — Fijacion o liberacion de las lamas
¢ Laindicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de subida/ — Cambio de los ajustes del funcionamiento de ahorro
bajada de la rejilla y las unidades interiores dejan de energia
de funcionar.
« El indicador del filtro EH, el indicador de subida/
bajada de la rejilla S y la indicacién numérica
parpadean.
* El indicador “sin funcion” ) aparece cuando no
estd conectada la rejilla o cuando los ajustes de
control no se han establecido correctamente.

2 Pulse el botén UN& (37) y seleccione la unidad
interior para la que se va a establecer la rejilla.
* Cada vez que se pulsa el botén cambia el nimero
de la unidad en la indicaciéon numérica.
* El ventilador de la unidad interior seleccionada
empieza a funcionar y la lama oscila.

3 Pulse el botén TEMP & o & (49) para mover la
rejilla hacia arriba/abajo.

Cuando se pulsa el botén & (49), la rejilla de

subida/bajada baja lentamente; y a la inversa,

cuando se pulsa el botén @ (49), la rejilla de

subida/bajada sube.

Si la rejilla de subida/bajada entra en contacto con

un obstaculo mientras baja, la rejilla se detendra.

Varios segundos después de que la rejilla de

subida/bajada suba y quede bien metida en la
entrada de aire, el motor se detendra.
* La lama oscila mientras la rejilla sube o baja.

* Cuando la rejilla se mete en el panel, esta
operacion de introduccién se repite 3 veces para
asegurar que la rejilla esté bien metida.

& ON/OFF

4 Pulse el botén
de subida/bajada.

* El movimiento de subida o bajada de la rejilla de
subida/baja se detiene ahora.

* Sino se pulsa el boton 229 (32) y la rejilla
continua bajando, ésta se detendra
automaticamente cuando haya bajado la distancia
establecida.

* Para cambiar el movimiento de subida a bajada
0 viceversa, pare primero el movimiento de la
rejilla de subida/bajada, y luego haga el cambio.
5 Pulse el boton de la rejilla (47).

* El modo de funcionamiento de la rejilla se cancela.

« Elindicador del filtro B, el indicador de subida/
bajada de la rejilla C y la indicacién numérica se
apagan, y parpadea.

(32) para detener la rejilla
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Operaciones programadas

Utilizando este mando a distancia se pueden realizar
operaciones programadas para un periodo de
1 semana.
En un programa de funcionamiento programado
(ajustes de elementos) se pueden establecer ocho
(01 a 08) operaciones para cada dia de la semana.
— En un programa se pueden establecer los

elementos siguientes:

a. Tiempo de funcionamiento

b. Inicio/Parada de funcionamiento

¢. Modo de funcionamiento

d. Ajuste de temperatura (proteccion contra la

escarcha)

e. Restriccion en las operaciones de los botones

f. Funcionamiento para ahorrar energia
Con un funcionamiento programado, el
acondicionador de aire funciona durante el tiempo
establecido y segun el programa que haya sido
establecido.
El tiempo de funcionamiento puede establecerse en
incrementos de 1 minuto.
Restriccion en las operaciones de los botones
Esta funcién cancela las operaciones de los
botones mientras se ejecuta un funcionamiento
programado. Para utilizar esta funcién, consulte la
seccion “Seleccion de las funciones del mando a
distancia” y cambie los ajustes antes de proseguir
con los ajustes del programa descritos mas abajo.
El ajuste inicial (de fabrica) requiere que las
operaciones de los botones no tengan restriccion.
Funcionamiento para ahorrar energia
La funcién de operacién de ahorro de energia no se
provee en algunos modelos y sistemas. Para
encontrar si se ha provisto la funcién, consulte a su
concesionario o a un contratista especializado.
Acerca del ajuste “Continuar xx”
El ajuste “Continuar” se puede establecer para los
elementos del inicio/parada de funcionamiento,
para los elementos del modo de funcionamiento y
para los elementos de ajuste de temperatura. Este
ajuste hace que contintienlos modos de
funcionamiento actuales de las unidades interiores.
“Continuar” se establece en la pantalla inicial para
cada elemento de cada ndmero de programa, asi
que en ejemplo de funcionamiento dado mas arriba
no hay necesidad de introducir nada para los
elementos del inicio/parada del funcionamiento ni
para los elementos del modo de funcionamiento.
Esta funcion no se activa si “funcion del
temporizador” o “sin funcién de temporizador”’ ha
sido seleccionada siguiendo los pasos establecidos
en la seccion “Seleccion de las funciones del mando
a distancia”.

*

*

*

*

*

10

Como configurar programas de
funcionamiento

* Siga los pasos de abajo para configurar un programa
de funcionamiento programado (ajustes de
elementos).

* Los programas se pueden configurar tanto si el
acondicionador de aire esta funcionando como si
esta apagado.

* Mientras se siguen estos pasos, el acondicionador
de aire que se encuentra funcionando continuara
con su funcionamiento.

1 Pulse el botén & (46).
* La indicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.
* Toda la pantalla LCD empieza a parpadear.

2 Pulse el botén ¢ (45).

* Pulse repetidamente el botén para mover la flecha
del dia w a la posicién situada encima del dia de
la semana en que va a ejecutarse el
funcionamiento programado.

-
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Pulse el botén E’) (42).
» Establezca el dia de la semana en que va a
ejecutarse el funcionamiento programado.
* Los indicadores de los dias de la semana y la
flecha del dia w dejan de parpadear y se
encienden.

4 Pulse el botén ¢ (37).
* Cada vez que se pulsa el botén, el nimero de la
indicacién numérica cambia en el orden siguiente.
* Deje de pulsar el botén cuando el nimero que va a
ser programado parpadea en la pantalla.

¥
PL-0 - PL-O0 > PL-03 >
>PL-OBGPL-LP>PLLL > PL-H])
* Para los elementos del interior del corchete,

consulte la seccion “Edicién de los programas de
funcionamiento”.

5 Pulse el botén (5 (42).
* El nimero del programa de la indicacién numérica
deja de parpadear y se enciende.

6 Pulse los botones TIME @ y @ (40).
* Establezca el tiempo de funcionamiento. Este
tiempo debera ser introducido.
* Los pasos que deben tomarse son los mismos que
los del ajuste del reloj.
* Después de poner el tiempo no es necesario
pulsar el botén é’) (42). Todos los elementos se
introduciran juntos en el paso 8.
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Operaciones programadas

7 Establezca lo que se va a funcionar durante el * El bot6n % (32), el boton &> (34) y los
tiempo que fue establecido en el paso 6. botones TEMP & y @ (49) son los botones
* Los ajustes se pueden establecer en cualquier cuya operacion sera restringida por este ajuste.
orden. Para conocer mas detalles, consulte la seccion
“Seleccion de las funciones del mando a

Las funciones cambiardn dependiendo del modelo y - .
. distancia”.

el sistema.

V. Ajuste de la operacién de ahorro de energia
Cada vez que se pulsa el botén &= (38), la
indicacién numérica y el |nd|cador de
funcionamiento de ahorro de energia =] cambian
en el orden siguiente. Deje de pulsar el botén
cuando el modo de funcionamiento de ahorro de
energia deseado (modo 0 a 3) parpadee en la

I. Seleccién y ajuste del funcionamiento/parada
Cada vez que se pulsa el botén (48), lo que
aparece en los indicadores de funciones del
temporizador cambia en el orden siguiente. Deje
de pulsar el botén cuando el funcionamiento
deseado parpadee en la pantalla.

3 J pantalla
(Sin indicacion). > > @1 3 1
Funcionamiento Parada de Inicio de Xl ( ] b
continuo funcionamiento funcionamiento - { — s — )
S| S| S|
IIl. Seleccion y ajuste del modo de funcionamiento Modo 0 Modo 1 Modo 2 Modo 3

MODE

Cada vez que se pulsa el botén &> (34), lo que
aparece en los indicadores del modo de

funci . 1 bi | ord — Modo de
un_cmnamlento (1) ce{m ia en el orden siguiente. funcionamiento de Descripcién
Deje de pulsar el botén cuando el modo de ahorro de energia
funcionamiento parpadee en la pantalla. Modo 0 Sin funcionamiento de ahorro
Modo de de energia
funcionamiento Ventilacién Refrigeracion Modo 1 Funcionamiento de ahorro de
(Sin indicacion) ¢ x ¢ 3:: energia con limite superior del 75%
|_ Modo 2 Funcionamiento de ahorro de
N @ N 'b" energia con limite superior del 50%
s Modo 3 Parada del compresor
Automético Calefaccion Secado P
SET
IIl. Ajuste de la temperatura 8 Pulse el botén O (42) e introduzca iu_stos todos
Cada vez que se pulsan los botones TEMP ® y los elementos de los pasos | a V'y el tiempo de
@ (49), lo que aparece en la indicacién numérica func|.on.a1m|.e’nto. )
cambia en el orden siguiente. Deje de pulsar los * Laindicacion de todos los elementos de ajuste
botones cuando la temperatura deseada que va a cambia de estar parpadeando a encendida.
establecerse parpadea en la pantalla. 9 Ademas:
®o® |. Para introducir los ajustes en los diferentes
j ndmeros de programas para el mismo dia de la
<% — 5’ semana, repita las operaciones a partir del
Pulse ® 4 segundos o mas ® Il ® paso 4.

Funcionamiento de . Para pasar a un dia de la semana diferente e

proteccion contra la introducir el programa, repita las operaciones a
escarcha ® Il © partir del paso 2.
o lE 10Finalmente, pulse el botén 5 (46) para volver a
Pulse ® 4 segundos 0 mas la pantalla original.
* Debajo del dia de la semana seleccionado se
IV.Ajuste de la restriccién en las operaciones de los muestra el signo de subrayado.
botones

Moo

» Cada vez que se pulsa el botén &5 (34) mientras
esta pulsado el boton é (43), la pantalla de
control central cambia de estar apagada a
parpadear o viceversa. Para poner la restriccion en
las operaciones de los botones, asegurese de que
la indicacién esté parpadeando.

11
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Operaciones programadas

Ejemplo de configuracién de un
programa de funcionamiento

Ejemplo de introduccién de un programa

Para el programa 01 de un miércoles, se establecera
“7:00”, “ON”, “calefaccion”, “25°C”, “restriccién de las
operaciones de las teclas activada”, “operacion de
ahorro de energia” y “modo 1.

» Pantallainicial (ajuste del reloj/parada de funcionamiento)

0

Mok

* Pulse el botdn ‘& (46) y transfiera la indicacion
a la pantalla de introduccién.

¢ Enla pantalla de introduccién parpadean todas
las indicaciones.

1T vy

"1y

4 ) pront
PP WLl == |-

Mo

7

* Pulse el botén &Y) (45) y mueva la flecha del
dia w a la posicion situada encima de “WE”.

N\ T7

S

-t . Pn'_i'l
-le - [ 1]
M

PN
)
)

¢ Pulse el boton 8 (42) e introduzca el dia de la
semana.

¢ Losindicadores de los dias de lasemanay la flecha
del dia w dejan de parpadear y se encienden.

UNIT

* Pulse repetidamente el botén ¢ (37) y
muestre en la indicacién numérica el nimero
del programa que va a contener los ajustes.

4

* Pulse el botén 8 (42) e introduzca el numero
del programa.

¢ Laindicacion numérica deja de parpadeary se
enciende.

* Pulse los botones TIME () y @) (40), y ponga
el tiempo de funcionamiento.

* Silos botones se mantienen pulsados durante
cuatro segundos o0 mas, el tiempo podré avanzar
o retroceder en incrementos de 10 minutos.

12

6

|. Seleccién y ajuste del funcionamiento/
parada
Pulse el boton (48) hasta que @1
parpadee en la pantalla.
. Seleccioén y ajuste del modo de
funcionamiento
Pulse el boton (34) hasta que 0~
parpadee en la pantalla.
. Ajuste de la temperatura
Pulse los botones TEMP ® y & (49)
hasta que “25” parpadee en la indicacién
numérica.
V. Ajuste de la restriccion en las operaciones
de los botones
Pulse el botén (34) mientras
mantiene pulsado el botén g) (43) hasta
que parpadee en la pantalla.
V. Ajuste de la operacion de ahorro de
energia
Pulse el botén (38) hasta que _ {
v parpadee en la pantalla.

¢ Pulse el botén 8 (42) para introducir los
ajustes del funcionamiento.

* Con la excepcién de ERRINE, todas las
indicaciones dejan de parpadear y se
encienden.

* Finalmente, cuando se pulsa el boton &' (46),
B3RINTE) se apaga, y se restablece la pantalla
original.

o T wE T PR

M35

* Debajo del dia de la semana seleccionado se
muestra el signo de subrayado.

2
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Operaciones programadas

Configuracion del funcionamiento
programado

Coémo ejecutar las operaciones programadas

En la pantalla del mando a distancia cuya
alimentacion haya sido encendida, verifique que el dia
de la semana y la hora actuales estén establecidos
correctamente.

Las operaciones programadas no se pueden ejecutar
mientras los indicadores de los dias de la semana, la
flecha del dia w y la indicaciéon numérica estan
parpadeando todavia.

Establezca al menos un programa de funcionamiento.
Verifiqgue que se muestre al menos una indicacién de
reserva de funcionamiento __ debajo de los dias de la
semana en la pantalla del mando a distancia.

SCHEDULE

1 Pulse el botén (48).

* Aunque apagado al principio en los (@]
indicadores de funciones del -
temporizador, el simbolo mostrado a la derecha
empieza a parpadear ahora.

2 Pulse el botén 8 (42) antes de transcurrir
5 segundos desde que se termina el paso 1.

* El simbolo de los indicadores de funciones del
temporizador deja de parpadear y se enciende.

Como cancelar el funcionamiento programado

SCHEDULE

1 Pulse el botén (48).

* El simbolo de los indicadores de funciones del
temporizador cambia de estar encendido a
parpadear.

2 Pulse el botén O (41) antes de transcurrir

5 segundos desde que se termina el paso 1.

* El simbolo de los indicadores de funciones del
temporizador deja de parpadear y se apaga.

[Indicaciones de error

Si el indicador error ERROR permanece encendido
durante 3 segundos mientras esta ejecutdndose un
funcionamiento programado o mientras esta
introduciéndose un programa de funcionamiento
programado puede que se haya producido un
problema. Verifique el problema y soluciénelo.

1 Cuando se pulsé el botén ¢ (42) mientras se
ejecutaba un funcionamiento programado:
* El dia de la semana y/o la hora actual no han sido
establecidos. Haga la operacién de ajuste del reloj.
* No se ha establecido programas. Introduzca el
programa de funcionamiento.

2 Cuando se pulsé el botén (55 (42) mientras se
introducia un programa:
* Un tiempo ajustado coincide con otro tiempo
ajustado. Cambie uno de los tiempos ajustados.

| Operacién de verificacién de programas |

* Los programas se verifican utilizando la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.

1 Pulse el botén & (46).
* La indicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccion de programas.
* Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

2 Pulse el botén (O (45).
* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva a la posicion situada encima
del dia de la semana cuyo programa va a
verificarse.

3 Pulse el botén 8 (42).
* Introduzca el dia de la semana cuyo programa va
a verificarse.
* Los indicadores de los dias de la semanay la
flecha del dia w dejan de parpadear y se
encienden.

UNIT

4 Pulse el botén @ (37).

» Cada vez que se pulsa este botdn, el nimero del
programa y el tipo de edicién se desplazan en
orden hacia delante en la indicaciéon numérica.

* Muestre el nimero del programa que va a verificar
y verifique los ajustes del programa.

* A menos que se pulse el botén O (42), las
operaciones de las teclas se cancelaran, en cuyo
caso, los ajustes del programa permaneceran
sin cambiar.

5 Después de terminar la verificacion, pulse el
botén &' (46) para volver a la pantalla original.
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Edicion de los programas de
funcionamiento (instrucciones para copiar)

* Cuando configure programas de funcionamiento, los
ajustes que ya han sido programados para otros dias
de la semana podran copiarse para un dia de la
semana asignado especialmente.

* Los ajustes del programa se pueden copiar tanto si
el acondicionador de aire esta funcionando como si
estd parado.

Copia de los ajustes de un programa

1 Pulse el boton &' (46).

* Laindicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.

¢ Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

2 Pulse el botén ¢ (45).

* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva al dia de la semana fuente de
la copia.

3 Pulse el botén (3 (42).

¢ Introduzca el dia de la semana fuente de la copia.

¢ Losindicadores de los dias de la semana y la flecha
del dia w dejan de parpadear y se encienden.

4 Pulse el botén G- (37).

* Pulse repetidamente este botén (] i alf x(]
hasta que “PG-CP” (mostradoala ¥ L L}

derecha) aparezca en la indicacion
numérica.
* PG-CP ... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Pulse el botén 8 (42).
¢ Laindicacién “Ff-[ F” deja de parpadear y se
enciende.
* Eldia de la semana donde la flecha del dia w esta
encendida sirve como fuente de la copia.

6 Pulse de nuevo el botén ¢ (45).

* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva al dia de la semana destino de
la copia.

 La flecha del dia w parpadea mientras se
selecciona el destino de la copia.

7 Pulse el botén 8 (42).

* Los ajustes del dia de la semana fuente de la copia
se copian en el dia de la semana destino de la copia.
El parpadeo de la flecha del dia w mostrada para
el dia de la semana destino de la copia cambia a la
indicacién de la reserva de funcionamiento
encendida.

* La copia supone escribir sobre cualquier ajuste
existente.
Tenga en cuenta que el ajuste original del
destino de la copia se eliminaré cuando se pulse
el botén & (42).

8 Para continuar copiando, repita los pasos 4a 7.

9 Finalmente, pulse el botén &' (46) para volver a
la pantalla original.

14

Edicion de los programas de
funcionamiento (instrucciones para
borrarlos)

¢ Los programas de funcionamiento que han sido

establecidos pueden borrarse (eliminarse) de dos

formas.

1.Se pueden borrar todos los programas para un dia
de la semana especifico.

2.Se puede borrar un programa especifico de un dia
de la semana especifico.

* Los ajustes de los programas se pueden borrar
tanto si el acondicionador de aire esta funcionando
como si esta apagado.

Coémo borrar ajustes de programas

B Como borrar los programas para un dia de la
semana especifico

1 Pulse el bot6n & (46).
¢ La indicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.
* Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

2 Pulse el botén () (45).
* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva al dia de la semana cuyos
programas van a borrarse.

3 Pulse el botén 8 (42).
* Introduzca el dia de la semana cuyos programas
van a borrarse.
* Los indicadores de los dias de la semanay la
flecha del dia w dejan de parpadear y se
encienden.

UNIT

4 Pulse el botén ¢~ (37).

* Pulse repetidamente este botén ([ ]
hasta que “PG-CL” (mostradoala - LITL L
derecha) aparezca en la indicacion
numérica.

* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Pulse el botén (5 (42).

* Los ajustes de todos los programas que han sido
establecidos y visualizados para el dia de la
semana se borran (eliminan), y el estado de
programa sin establecer parpadea en la pantalla.
* Tenga en cuenta que los ajustes borrados no

pueden ser restablecidos.

6 Para continuar borrando, repita los pasos 2a 5.

7 Finalmente, pulse el botén ¢ (46) para volver a
la pantalla original.
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B Como borrar programas individuales del mismo
dia de la semana

1 Pulse el boton & (46).
¢ La indicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.
* Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

2 Pulse el botén ¢ (45).

* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva al dia de la semana para el
que se ha establecido un programa que va a ser
borrado.

3 Pulse el botén () (42).
* Introduzca el dia de la semana para el que se ha
establecido el programa que va a ser borrado.
¢ Los indicadores de los dias de la semana y la
flecha del dia w dejan de parpadear y se
encienden.

UNIT

4 Pulse el botén ¢ (37).

* Pulse repetidamente este botén hasta que el
numero del programa que va a ser borrado
aparezca en la indicacién numérica.

* El nimero de programa mostrado parpadea.

5 Pulse el botén () (42).
* Introduzca el nimero del programa que va a
borrar.
* El nimero de programa de la indicacién numérica
parpadea.

6 Pulse el botén O (41).

* Los ajustes para el nimero de programa de la
indicacion numérica se borran (eliminan) y el
estado de programa sin establecer parpadea en la
pantalla.

* Tenga en cuenta que los ajustes borrados no
pueden ser restablecidos.

7 Para continuar borrando, repita los pasos 2a 6.

8 Finalmente, pulse el botén & (46) para volver a
la pantalla original.

Edicién de los programas de
funcionamiento (instrucciones para dias

festivos especiales)

Un “dia festivo especial” es un dia de la semana en
que las operaciones programadas establecidas para
ese dia de la semana pueden ser canceladas
temporalmente. (El programa permanece guardado
en la memoria.)
Cuando haya pasado el dia de la semana establecido
como dia festivo especial, el ajuste de dia festivo
especial se cancelara y el acondicionador de aire
funcionaré segun el programa original a partir de la
semana siguiente.
Los ajustes de dia festivo especial se pueden
establecer para cualquier dia con hasta una semana
de antelacion a partir del dia de la semana actual.
Cuando se haya establecido un dia festivo especial
para el dia actual de la semana, el ajuste que empieza
desde el tiempo del siguiente programa después del
tiempo establecido se cancelara.
El ajuste de dia festivo especial no se puede
establecer para ningun dia de la semana que no
tenga ajustes de programas.
* El ajuste de dia festivo especial puede establecerse
tanto si el acondicionador de aire esta funcionando
como si esta apagado.

.

.

Como establecer el ajuste de dia festivo especial

1 Pulse el botén 5 (46).

* La indicacion se transfiere a la pantalla de
introduccién de programas.

* Toda la pantalla LCD parpadea.

2 Pulse el botén (S (45).

* Pulse repetidamente el botén hasta que la flecha
del dia w se mueva al dia de la semana que va a
establecerse como dia festivo especial.

3 Pulse el botén () (42).

¢ Introduzca el dia de la semana que va a ser
establecido como dia festivo especial.

* Los indicadores de los dias de la semanayy la flecha
del dia w dejan de parpadear y se encienden.

UNT

4 Pulse el botén ¢ (37).

* Pulse repetidamente este botén hasta )
que “PG-HL” (mostrado a la derecha) -~ LI/ L
aparezca en la indicacién numérica.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY
5 Pulse el botén 8 (42).

« La indicacién de dia festivo especial (] parpadea
en el dia de la semana que ha sido establecido
ahora como dia festivo especial.

6 Para continuar con otro ajuste, repita los pasos

2to 5.

7 Finalmente, pulse el botén ‘&S (46) para volver a
la pantalla original.

¢ Laindicacién de dia festivo especial (] encima del
dia de la semana deja de parpadear y se enciende.

15
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Como cancelar el ajuste de dia festivo especial

1 Siga los pasos 1 a 4 de “Cémo establecer el
ajuste de dia festivo especial” para el dia de la
semana cuyo ajuste de dia festivo especial va a
ser cancelado.

2 Pulse el botén ¢ (42).

e Laindicacion de dia festivo especial (] encima del
dia de la semana cambia de estar encendida a
parpadear.

3 Finalmente, pulse el botén &' (46) para volver a
la pantalla original.
 Laindicacion de dia festivo especial (] encima del

dia de la semana deja de parpadear y se apaga.

16
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Operaciones con temporizador

* Antes de salir de fabrica este mando a distancia se ha » Cada vez que se pulsa el botén (@) (40), el tiempo
establecido como ajuste inicial (predeterminado) la establecido retrocede en incrementos de media
funcién de operacién con temporizador programado, hora (30 minutos) (de 0,5 horas a 23,5 horas) o en
pero en su lugar se puede seleccionar la funcion de incrementos de 1 hora (de 24 horas a 168 horas).
operacién con temporizador de cuenta atras. Ejemplo de indicacion del mando a distancia
* Los usuarios que quiera la funcién de operacién con « Cuando el tiempo establecido esta 23,5 horas por

temporizador deberan consultar la seccion delante
“Seleccion de las funciones del mando a distancia”. o e B 4
* Tenga en cuenta que si se ha seleccionado la I -' ,-’ H
funcién de operacién con temporizador, la funcién - -
de operacion programada no se podra utilizar. * Cuando el tiempo establecido esta 34 horas por

¢ Con la funcién de operacion con temporizador se delante
pueden elegir las tres funciones siguientes: 14
Temporizador OFF: 00 ((y

El funcionamiento se apaga cuando se alcanza el “14” = 1 dia = 24 horas
tiempo establecido. “10H” = 10 horas
Temporizador OFF repetido: Total = 34 horas
Cada vez que empieza el funcionamiento, éste se 3 Pulse el botén 8 (42).
Zg;%?;?jgues de transcurrir la duracion e Laindicacién numérica deja de parpadeary se
: i enciende, y el indicador de funcién del
Temporizador ON:

temporizador cambia de parpadear al estado de

encendido.
¢ Elindicador se apaga.

* Cuando esta establecida la funcién del

temporizador ON, el acondicionador de aire se

- - apaga. Esto significa que aparte de la indicacion
| Operaciones con temporizador numérica encendida y los indicadores de
funciones del temporizador parpadeando, todos
los demas indicadores se apagaran.

El funcionamiento empieza cuando se alcanza el
tiempo establecido.
* El tiempo méaximo que se puede establecer es de
168 horas (7 dias).

Coémo ejecutar las operaciones de temporizador

1 Durante el funcionamiento, pulse el botén

(48) y seleccione el funcionamiento con Cémo cancelar un funcionamiento con

temporizador que va a establecerse. temporizador

* Elindicador EIHEIE y la indicacién numeérica 1 Pulse el botén (5 (41) durante el funcionamiento
parpadean y los indicadores de funciones del del temporizador.

temporizador se encienden. * Elindicador de funcién del temporizador y la

Caqa \{ez que se pulsa gl botdn, lo que aparece en indicacién numérica se apagan.
los indicadores de funciones del temporizador * Un funcionamiento con temporizador se puede

cambia en el orden siguiente. ) ) cancelar mientras éste esta siendo establecido o
Deje de pulsar el botén cuando el funcionamiento

4 e =Y ejecutado.
deseado se encienda en la indicacion.
Sin temporizador

1_ (Sin indicacion) ‘_I
_— 200 —m8m

Temporizador Temporizador Temporizador
OFF OFF repetido ON

2 Pulse los botones TIME ® y (@ (40) y
seleccione el tiempo establecido.

» Cada vez que se pulsa el botén (@) (40), el tiempo
establecido avanza en incrementos de media hora
(30 minutos). Si el tiempo establecido se encuentra
a mas de un dia (24 horas) por delante, éste
avanza en incrementos de 1 hora. El limite superior
es de 7 dias (168 horas) por delante.

Los numeros que representan cualquier tiempo
establecido de 0,5 a 23,5 horas aparecen en la
indicaciéon numérica. Para un tiempo establecido
con mas de 24 por adelantado se indican el
numero de dias y el tiempo.
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Solucion de problemas

Antes de solicitar trabajos de reparacion

Verifique los puntos siguientes antes de solicitar
trabajos de reparacion.

El funcionamiento programado no se realiza aunque
se ha alcanzado el tiempo establecido.
 El funcionamiento programado no ha sido
establecido.
* Se ha establecido un dia festivo especial.

El ajuste de la hora actual esta parpadeando.
* Se ha producido un corte de alimentacion
prolongado. Vuelva a poner la hora actual y el dia
de la semana actual.

No hay respuesta cuando se utilizan las teclas.
* Se ha establecido la restriccion para las
operaciones de las teclas. Verifique el programa.

El reloj no se muestra cuando se enciende la
alimentacion.

e La funcién de operacién con temporizador o el
mando a distancia secundario han sido
establecidos.

* El ajuste para no mostrar el reloj ha sido
establecido.

<Precaucion> Si el problema persiste incluso
después de verificar los puntos indicados arriba,
detenga el funcionamiento del acondicionador de
aire, desactive el interruptor activado por corriente de
pérdida a tierra y comunique el modelo y los detalles
de los sintomas a su concesionario. NO intente
solucionar el problema usted mismo debido a los
problemas que esto conlleva.

Diagnosis del problema

<<Verificaciones e inspecciones>>

* Cuando se produce un problema en el acondicionador
de aire, en la indicacién numérica parpadean un
cédigo de inspeccion y el nimero de la unidad interior
pertinente.

Direccion de la unidad
interior donde se ha
producido el problema

Cadigo de
inspeccion

* Los cédigos de inspeccién sélo se muestran durante
el funcionamiento.

 Si se apaga la indicacion, verifique el problema
siguiendo los pasos de “Verificacion del historial de
problemas” mas abajo.
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<<Verificacion del historial de problemas>>

¢ Cuando se hayan producido problemas en el
acondicionador de aire, el historial de problemas
podra verificarse siguiendo los pasos de abajo. (En el
historial de problemas se pueden guardar hasta
cuatro eventos.)

* El historial de problemas se puede verificar tanto si el
acondicionador de aire esta funcionando como si esta
apagado.

TEST

1 Pulse el botén (5 (42) y el botén @ (43) juntos
durante un minimo de 4 segundos.
* Las indicaciones numéricas parpadean y el
indicador de servicio /i\ y el indicador de
inspeccién ~ se encienden.

Orden numérico de los eventos

Cadigo de
del historial de problemas

inspeccion

Direccién de la unidad interior donde
se ha producido el problema

2 Pulse TEMP & o el botén & (49).

* Cada vez que se pulsa uno de estos botones, los
eventos del historial de problemas se visualizan en
orden numérico.

* El cédigo “01” de la indicacion numérica indica el
evento mas reciente, y el codigo “04” el mas
antiguo. N
* No pulse el botén O (41) ya que todos los

eventos del historial de problemas se eliminaran.

3 Después de verificar los eventos, pulse el botén
(% (43) para volver a la pantalla original.

Acerca de los problemas que se producen en el

mando a distancia

‘A" @ J v <" parpadean al mismo tiempo.

» Esto significa que se ha producido un problema en el
tablero de circuitos del mando a distancia. Péngase
en contacto con su concesionario.

¢ Aun es posible hacer las operaciones normales del
acondicionador de aire, pero no se pueden realizar
operaciones programadas.
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Seleccion de las funciones del mando a distancia

* Cambie los ajustes de las funciones del mando a
distancia seguin sea necesario siguiendo los pasos de
abajo.

Como cambiar las funciones del mando a
distancia

1 Mientras el funcionamiento esta apagado, pulse
el botén (s (43) y el botén (48) juntos
durante un minimo de 4 segundos.

* Las indicaciones numéricas y el indicador
parpadean, y el indicador de lamas
fijadas se enciende.

2 Pulse los botones TEMP (™ y @ (49).
* Pulse repetidamente los botones hasta que el
ajuste que vaya a cambiar parpadee en pantalla.

3 Pulse los botones TIME @ y (@ (40).
* Pulse repetidamente los botones hasta que el
ajuste que vaya a cambiar parpadee en pantalla.

TEST

4 Pulse el botén 8 (42). Luego pulse el botén @

(43) para volver a la pantalla original.

* Cuando se pulse el botén 8 (42), las indicaciones
numéricas y el indicador dejaran de
parpadear y se encenderan, y cuando se pulse de
nuevo el botén @') (43) se apagaran.

Elementos que van a establecerse

 Ajuste de indicacion de 24 horas/12 horas <cédigo
ndmero 10>

— La indicacién de 24 horas o la indicacién de
12 horas (AM/PM) se puede seleccionar para el
reloj que se muestra en el mando a distancia.

— La seleccion de este elemento también se refleja en
el reloj mostrado en la pantalla de ajuste del reloj y
en la pantalla de introduccion de programas.
Ajuste  Descripcion
0000: Indicacion de 24 horas (ajuste de fabrica)
0001:  Indicacién de 12 horas (AM/PM)

Restriccion en las operaciones de los botones
<cédigo nimero 12>

Este elemento ajusta el alcance de la restriccion
establecida para las operaciones de los botones que
se puede aplicar mientras se realizan las operaciones
programadas.

Ajuste: 0000 (ajuste de fabrica)

Cdédigo nimero 12

O: Se puede utilizar.

X: No se puede utilizar

Ajuste [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP]
0000 0 [9) [9)
0001 X [9) X
0002 X X X
0003 o X X
0004 o X [¢)

Indicacion/Sin indicacion del reloj <cédigo nimero 13>
Este elemento selecciona y establece si se van a
indicar el dia de la semana y la hora del reloj.

Ajuste: 0000 (ajuste de fabrica)

Cdédigo nimero 13
O: Indicacién X: Sin indicacién

Funcionamiento
programado
ejecutandose

Funcionamiento
programado en espera

Ajuste  Acondicion-  Acondicion- Acondicion- Acondicion-
ador de aire ador de aire ador de aire ador de aire
funcionando  apagado funcionando  apagado

ahora ahora ahora ahora
0000 (o] o] (o] (o]
0001 X X X X
0002 (o] [¢] X X
0003 [e] X X X
0004 (o] (o] [e] X
0005 [e] X [e] X

* Seleccion de funcionamiento cuando se restablece la
alimentacién después de un corte en la misma
<cédigo nimero 14>
Este elemento selecciona el funcionamiento que va a
realizarse cuando se restablece la alimentacion
después de producirse un corte en la misma durante
el funcionamiento programado.

0000: Cuando se restablece la alimentacién no se
realizan operaciones, y el funcionamiento
programado se reanuda tan pronto como se alcanza
el tiempo del programa después de haber sido
restablecida la alimentacion. (Cuando se restablece la
alimentacion, el funcionamiento programado se basa
en el funcionamiento de las unidades interiores.)
0001: Si habia un funcionamiento programado
durante el corte de la alimentacion, ese
funcionamiento se realiza cuando se reanuda el
programa. Si no hay una operacion programada o si
el ajuste “Continuar xx” esta en su lugar, el
funcionamiento previo al corte de la alimentacion se
reanudara.

Seleccion de funciones utilizando los

interruptores DIP del mando a distancia

 Utilizando los interruptores DIP del tablero de circuitos
del mando a distancia se pueden seleccionar las
funciones siguientes.

Procedimiento de ajuste

Abra la cubierta posterior del mando a distancia y
seleccione las funciones utilizando los interruptores
DIP situados en la parte inferior izquierda del tablero
de circuitos.

Después de establecer los ajustes, desactive y luego
active el interruptor accionado por corriente de
pérdida a tierra.

Elementos de ajuste

* Ajuste del mando a distancia principal/secundario:
Bit 1
Cuando utilice el acondicionador de aire utilizando
dos mandos a distancia, prepare uno de ellos como
controlador secundario.
* Prepare el mando a distancia utilizado como
temporizador para que sea el controlador principal.

19
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Seleccion de las funciones del mando a distancia

* Ajuste de la funcién de operacion: Bit 2
Se puede seleccionar y establecer una de las tres
funciones de operacion siguientes.
1.Funcién de operacion programada
2.Funcién de operacion con temporizador
3.Funcién de operacién no programada o funcién de
operacion con temporizador

[Interruptores DIP] (ajustes de fabrica)
Bit T 3

~ BEEE

Bit 1 Bit2 Bit 3 Bit4
ON: Secundario ON: — —
Funcionamiento
con temporizador
"~ OFF: Indicador de
falta de funcién
OFF: Principal ON: — —
Funcionamiento
con temporizador
OFF:
Funcionamiento
programado

20
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften

* Voor een juiste werking dient u het hoofdstuk
"Veiligheidsvoorschriften" voor het gebruik zorgvuldig
te lezen.

* De veiligheidsvoorschriften zijn hieronder ingedeeld in
twee categorieén, /A WAARSCHUWING en
/\ VOORZICHTIG. Beide categorieén bevatten
belangrijke informatie voor uw veiligheid en de
aanwijzingen ervan moeten strikt worden nageleefd.

Na het doorlezen van deze instructies dient u ze te

bewaren op een handige, veilige plaats, zodat de

gebruiker ze steeds kan raadplegen. Vergeet niet om
deze aanwijzingen te overhandigen aan de gebruiker.

mVoorzorgen voor installatie

/\ WAARSCHUWING

* Probeer niet om de airconditioner zelf te
installeren.

Verzoek uw handelaar of een ervaren

onderhoudsmonteur om de airconditioner te installeren.

Als u zelf de airconditioner installeert en er daarbij iets

niet perfect in orde is, kan dat gevaar voor brand en/of

een elektrische schok opleveren.

¢ Alleen voor gebruik met de geschikte typen
airconditioner.

Zorg dat u uitsluitend airconditioners gebruikt die zijn

voorgeschreven door de fabrikant.

Laat hetinstallatiewerk verrichten door een monteur met

ervaring op dit gebied. Als u zelf de onderdelen

installeert en er daarbij iets niet perfect in orde is, kan

dat gevaar voor brand en/of een elektrische schok

opleveren.

/\ VOORZICHTIG

* Installeer de afstandsbediening niet op een plaats
met veel vocht, olie of vettige dampen, of
trillingen.

Als u dit veronachtzaamt, kan dat problemen

veroorzaken.

 Installeer de afstandsbediening niet op een plaats
met direct zonlicht of de hitte van een
warmtebron.

Als u dit veronachtzaamt, kan dat storingen

veroorzaken.

* Installeer de afstandsbediening niet op een plaats
met elektrische stoorsignalen.

Als u dit veronachtzaamt, kan dat fouten in de werking

veroorzaken.

HVoorzorgen bij de bediening

/\ WAARSCHUWING

« Bedien de toetsen niet met natte handen.

Veronachtzamen van deze waarschuwing kan

elektrische schokken en/of andere problemen

veroorzaken.

¢ Laat de bedieningseenheid niet nat worden.

Ga zorgvuldig te werk zodat de bedieningseenheid niet

nat wordt. Veronachtzamen van deze waarschuwing

kan elektrische schokken en/of andere problemen
veroorzaken.

* Als er een probleem is (zoals een schroeilucht),
staakt u de bediening en schakelt u de apparatuur
uit met de hoofdschakelaar.

Als u doorgaat de apparatuur te gebruiken terwijl het

probleem nog niet is verholpen, kan dat gevaar voor

brand, een elektrische schok en/of andere problemen
geven. Raadpleeg uw handelaar.

/\ VOORZICHTIG

¢ Laat het product niet vallen en zorg dat er niets
hard tegenaan stoot.

Als u dit veronachtzaamt, kan dat storingen

veroorzaken.

¢ Gebruik alleen zekeringen met het
voorgeschreven ampérage.

Het gebruik van koperdraad, folie of paperclips kan

gevaar voor brand en/of andere problemen opleveren.

H Voorzorgen bij verplaatsing of reparatie

/\ WAARSCHUWING

* Probeer niet om zelf reparaties uit te voeren.

Onder geen beding mag u zelf proberen reparaties uit te

voeren.

Neem daarvoor contact op met uw handelaar of een

ervaren onderhoudsmonteur. Als u zelf reparaties

uitvoert en er daarbij iets niet perfect in orde is, kan dat

gevaar voor brand en/of een elektrische schok

opleveren.

¢ Raadpleeg uw handelaar wanneer u de
bedieningseenheid op een andere plaats wilt
herinstalleren.
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Onderdelen en hun functies

LCD-scherm

Hieronder staan alle aanduidingen tegelijk oplichtend, maar dat is alleen voor deze uitleg het geval.

25 24 23

Aanduiding werkingsstand

Hier wordt de huidige gekozen bedieningsfunctie

getoond.

Uitblaasrichting

Hier wordt de gekozen uitblaasrichting aangegeven.

Ventilatieramen vergrendeld

Deze aanduiding verschijnt wanneer de

ventilatieramen zijn vergrendeld.

* De aanduiding licht ook op wanneer de
afstandsbedieningsfunctie is gekozen.

Filter

Deze aanduiding licht op wanneer het tijd wordt het

filter te inspecteren.

Rooster omhoog/omlaag

Dit wordt aangegeven wanneer het rooster omhoog

of omlaag gaat.

Zelfreinigingsfunctie

Dit wordt aangegeven wanneer de zelfreiniging bezig

is.

Ontdooien

Dit wordt aangegeven wanneer het ontdooien bezig

is tijdens de verwarmingswerking.

Gebruiksklaar

Deze aanduiding verschijnt op sommige modellen.

Verwarming gebruiksklaar (de binnenventilator

stopt wanneer dit wordt aangegeven)

Dit verschijnt voordat de verwarming begint of tijdens

het ontdooien.

10 Geen functie

Dit verschijnt wanneer er een toets wordt ingedrukt
maar er geen bijbehorende functie is.

11 FROST PROTECT functie (vriespreventie)
Dit verschijnt wanneer de vriespreventiefunctie werkt.
12 Cijferaanduiding

De hier getoonde cijfers geven de temperatuur aan,
de volgorde van de storingen die zich hebben
voorgedaan en de codenummers voor het instellen
van de functies.

13 Afstandsbedieningssensor

Dit verschijnt wanneer de afstandsbedieningssensor
wordt gebruikt.

14 Binnentemperatuur

Dit verschijnt wanneer de cijfferaanduiding de
temperatuur van de inlaatlucht toont.

22 2120 19

18 1716 15 14

15 Ingestelde temperatuur

Dit verschijnt wanneer de cijferaanduiding de
ingestelde temperatuur toont.

16 Centrale besturing

Dit verschijnt wanneer er door een centrale
stuureenheid beperkingen voor de toetsbediening
worden opgelegd of wanneer er in het programma
voor de huidige functie beperkingen voor de
toetsbediening zijn ingesteld.

17 Energiebesparing

Dit verschijnt wanneer er energiebesparingsfunctie
wordt ingesteld of uitgevoerd.

18 Ventilatorwerking

Dit verschijnt wanneer de ventilator is ingeschakeld.

19 Cijferaanduiding

Hier worden de nummers van de binnenapparaaten
of de volgnummers van de geplande functies
aangegeven.

20 Aanduiding van de uitblaassnelheid

Hier wordt de gekozen snelheid van de luchtstroom
aangegeven.

21 TEST
Dit verschijnt tijdens het proefdraaien van het toestel.
22 SETTING

Dit verschijnt tijdens het instellen van de juiste tijd,
een programma of de schakelklok.

23 ERROR (fout)

Dit verschijnt wanneer er een fout in het ingestelde
programma is.

24 Onderhoud

Dit verschijnt tijdens het verrichten van onderhoud.

25 Inspectie

Dit verschijnt wanneer zich een probleem heeft
voorgedaan.

26 Timerfunctie-aanduiding

Dit toont de functie die is gekozen wanneer er een
functie op schema of een timerfunctie is ingesteld.

27 Cijferaanduiding

Dit toont de huidige kloktijd, de programmalooptijd en
de timer-uitvoertijd.
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Onderdelen en hun functies

28 Werkingsreservering —
Dit verschijnt voor de dagen van de week waarvoor
programma’s zijn ingesteld.

29 Weekdagaanduiding

Bedieningstoetsen

49 .

30 Speciale vrije dag (]
Dit verschijnt voor een dag van de week die is
ingesteld als speciale vrije dag.

31 Dagpijltie ¥
Dit verschijnt bij de huidige dag van de week of bij de
dag waarvoor een programma is ingesteld.

48 .|

47 |

46 -1.1.

SWING/FIX",  UNIT_LOWER [

32 ON/OFF-toets (aan/uit)

Even nadat u op deze toets drukt, begint de werking,
en de werking stopt weer kort nadat u opnieuw op de
toets drukt.

33 FAN-toets (ventilator)

Met deze toets kiest u de stand voor de gewenste
luchtsnelheid.

34 MODE-toets (werkingsstand)

Hiermee kiest u de gewenste werkingsstand.

35 VENT-toets (ventilator)

Gebruik deze toets als er een ventilator of ander
apparaat, los bijgekocht, is aangesloten.

36 LOUVER-toets (ventilatieramen)

Hiermee kiest u de ventilatieramen wanneer u de
uitblaasrichting voor elk ventilatieraam afzonderlijk
wilt instellen of wanneer u de ventilatieramen vast
instelt.

37 UNIT-toets (eenheid)

Hiermee kiest u de binnenapparaat om te bedienen,
als u met een enkele afstandsbediening een aantal
binnenapparaaten kunt bedienen.

38 SAVE-toets (energiebesparing)

Deze gebruikt u voor het beperken van het
energieverbruik.

39 SWING/FIX-toets (bewegen/vergrendeld)
Hiermee kiest u de gewenste uitblaasrichting of de
zwenkbeweging.

40 TIME-toetsen (tijdkeuze)

Gebruik deze voor het instellen van de juiste tijd of
voor het instellen van de tijdsduur van de werking.

41 CL-toets (wissen)

Gebruik deze voor het wissen van de instellingen
voor een programma (voor werking op schema of
een timerfunctie) die niet nodig zijn.

44 43 42 4140 39 38

42 SET-toets (instellen)
Gebruik deze voor het invoeren van de instellingen
voor een programma (voor werking op schema of
een timerfunctie) dat u instelt.

43 TEST-toets
Deze toets dient voor onderhoud.
* Deze toets wordt gewoonlijk niet gebruikt.

44 FLT.RESET-toets (filter terugstellen)
Hiermee stelt u de filteraanduiding terug (zodat die
dooft).

45 DAY-toets (dagkeuze)
Hiermee kiest u de gewenste dag van de week bij het
instellen van de klok of een programma.

46 PROGRAM-toets (programma)
Met deze toets begint en beéindigt u de programma-
instellingen voor de werking op schema.

47 Roostertoets
Hiermee kiest u voor hoger of lager stellen van het
rooster.

48 SCHEDULE-toets (schema)
Gebruik deze voor het uitvoeren of annuleren van de
werking op schema of voor het ON of OFF (aan of uit)
schakelen van timerfuncties.

49 TEMP-toetsen (temperatuurkeuze)
Druk op de & en & toetsen om de temperatuur
naar wens in te stellen.
* Met deze toetsen kunt u ook het rooster hoger of

lager stellen, bij gebruik van de roosterinstelling.

50 ON-lampije (aan)
Dit lampje brandt wanneer het toestel aan staat. Het
knippert wanneer er een probleem is of wanneer een
beveiligingsfunctie is ingeschakeld.
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Instellen van de huidige dag van de week en de juiste tijd

Voor het gebruik stelt u de juiste tijd en de dag van de

week in.

Het instellen van de weekdag en de juiste tijd is altijd

mogelijk, ongeacht of de airconditioner werkt of is

uitgeschakeld.

* De airconditioner blijft ingeschakeld (in werking)
terwijl u de instellingen maakt voor de dag van de
week en de juiste tijd.

De normale werking van de airconditioner of een

programma voor werking op schema is wel instelbaar

zonder dat de dag van de week en de juiste tijd in te
stellen, maar de werking op schema kan dan niet
worden uitgevoerd. Voor het uitvoeren van enige
werking op schema moeten in elk geval de dag van de
week en de juiste tijd zijn ingesteld.

Bij de oorspronkelijke aflevering van deze

afstandsbediening vanaf de fabriek staat de

tijdsaanduiding ingesteld op een 24-uurs cyclus

(uitgangsstand), maar u kunt deze desgewenst

wijzigen in een 12-uurs cyclus (met AM/PM).

* Als u een 12-uurs cyclus wilt gebruiken, volgt u de
aanwijzingen onder "Keuze van de
afstandsbedieningsfuncties".

* In deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt in voorbeelden en
de beschrijving een 24-uurs cyclus aangehouden.

Voorbereidingen

Schakel de aardlekschakelaar in.

1 Houd toets (48) tenminste

Bij inschakelen van de stroom verschijnt er een
scheidingslijn op het scherm van de
afstandsbediening.

* Na inschakelen van de stroom knippert ongeveer
een minuut lang de aanduiding op het
LCD-scherm en dan heeft geen van de toetsen van
de afstandsbediening enig effect.

vy

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

4 seconden lang ingedrukt.

* Het scherm schakelt over naar [yl
R [AQ I}
het instelscherm voor de Fraag)

-

weekdag/tijd.
* Alle aanduidingen op het LCD- <Knippert>
scherm knipperen.

Druk enkele malen op toets 8 (45) en stel in op

de huidige dag van de week.

* Verplaats het dagpijlitje w naar de plaats boven de
huidige dag van de week.

* Het LCD-scherm blijft knipperen.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

Druk op de TIME-toetsen () en () (40) en stel in

op de huidige juiste tijd.

* Bij elke druk op toets (&) (40) springt de
tijdsaanduiding een minuut vooruit.

* Bij elke druk op toets (¥) (40) gaat de
tijdsaanduiding een minuut terug.

* Bij ingedrukt houden van toets (&) of (&) springt
de tijdsaanduiding vooruit of terug in sprongen van
10 minuten.

* Het LCD-scherm blijft knipperen.

4 Druk op de toets 8 (42) om terug te keren naar
het oorspronkelijke scherm.

* Zodra u op deze toets drukt, begint de klok te lopen.
(Doe dit dus tegelijk met het tijdsignaal van radio of tv.)

¢ De aanduiding verdwijnt uit het LCD-
scherm.

* Nadat de klok is ingesteld, blijft het LCD-scherm
verlicht, maar alleen de dubbele punt (";") blijft
knipperen.
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Juiste bedieningshandelingen

& ON/OFF

| 3 Druk op toets = (32) wanneer u de werking
wilt stoppen.
* Het ON-lampje dooft en de werkingsdetails

| Werkwijze voor normale bediening
De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.

* Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen voordat u de
afstandsbediening de eerste keer gebruikt en
wanneer u de instellingen wijzigt.

* Nadat u deze stappen hebt gevolgd, begint de
werking met de gemaakte instellingen, met een
simpele druk op toets 22 (32).

Voorbereidingen

Schakel de aardlekschakelaar in.
* Bij inschakelen van de stroom verschijnt er een
scheidingslijn op het scherm van de

verdwijnen van het LCD-scherm. (De kaderlijnen
blijven echter wel aangegeven.)

* Voordat de werking stopt, wordt de
zelfreinigingsfunctie gestart, als de airconditioner
langer dan 10 minuten in de Auto-stand (tijdens het
koelen), in de koelstand of de droogstand heeft
gewerkt.

* Nadere bijzonderheden over de
zelfreinigingsfunctie vindt u in het hoofdstuk
"Zelfreinigingsfunctie".

Wijzigen van de uitblaassnelheid

afstandsbediening.

* Na inschakelen van de stroom knippert ongeveer 1 Druk op toets % (33) en kies de gewenste

een minuut lang de aanduiding op het
LCD-scherm en dan heeft geen van de toetsen van
de afstandsbediening enig effect.

Opmerkingen

Schakel de aardlekschakelaar niet uit gedurende
het gehele seizoen dat u het
afstandsbedieningssysteem gebruikt.

Als het afstandsbedieningssysteem geruime tijd
lang niet is gebruikt, schakelt u de
aardlekschakelaar in, tenminste 12 uur voordat u de

uitblaassnelheid.

* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verandert de
uitblaassnelheid, in de onderstaande volgorde.
Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer het symbool
behorend bij de gewenste uitblaassnelheid oplicht.

Automatische Hoge
uitblaassnelheid uitblaassnelheid

> »
| > @}g = )
< ‘4—'
o5 < 5
Lage Gemiddelde
uitblaassnelheid uitblaassnelheid

apparatuur gaat gebruiken.

Starten van de werking

1 Druk op toets ~22°F. (32) om de werking te * Als tijJdens het verwarmen de kamers niet snel
starten. genoeg opwarmen met de lage uitblaassnelheid,
schakelt u dan over naar de gemiddelde of hoge
snelheid.

* De automatisch geregelde uitblaassnelheid is
niet te kiezen tijdens de ventilatiewerking.

¢ Het ON-lampje licht op en de werkingsgegevens
worden op het LCD-scherm aangegeven.

HoDE

2 Druk op toets (34) en kies de gewenste
werkingsstand.

* Telkens wanneer u op deze toets drukt, verspringt
de functie-aanduiding in de onderstaande
volgorde.

* Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer het symbool
behorend bij de gewenste functie oplicht.

Wijzigen van de temperatuur
1 Druk op de TEMP-toetsen & en (& (49) en kies
de gewenste temperatuur.
* Indrukken van toets & (49) verlaagt de
temperatuur in het cijfervenster; en indrukken van

Automatisch Verw?rmen toets @ (49) verhoogt de aangegeven
> @ > -C: temperatuur.
I_ P P | ¢ De temperatuur is niet instelbaar tijdens de
x - ﬁ - & ventilatiewerking.
Ventileren Koelen Drogen
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Juiste bedieningshandelingen

[Instellen van de uitblaasrichting

De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.

* Voor het meest effectief koelen of verwarmen kunt u
beter de stand van de ventilatieramen wijzigen, bij

keuze voor koelen of verwarmen.
* Warme lucht stijgt naar het plafond en blijft daar

hangen, terwijl koude lucht daalt naar de vloer en zich

daar verzamelt.
/\ VOORZICHTIG

een horizontale uitblaasrichting.
Als u gaat koelen met de ventilatieramen omlaag

gericht, kan er daarop en rond de uitblaasopening

vocht uit de lucht condenseren en als druppels

omlaag vallen.

* Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner.

Wijzigen van de uitblaasrichting

SWING/FX

1 Druk tijdens de werking op toets (39) en kies

de gewenste uitblaasrichting.

* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verandert de

uitblaasrichting, in de onderstaande volgorde.

* Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer het symbool
behorend bij de gewenste uitblaasrichting oplicht.

* De uitblaasrichtingen 4 en 5 worden niet

aangegeven tijdens het koelen of het drogen.

* Het kan niet altijd mogelijk zijn om
uitblaasrichting 1 te kiezen nadat de

uitblaasrichting willekeurig is geweest. In dat

geval wacht u 2 seconden en dan drukt u

nogmaals op toets (39).

1 2 3 4 5
e
T I‘.: < I\>.: < |
Willekeurig SWING

(zwenkbeweging)

Zwenkbeweging van de ventilatieramen starten

Voor het koelen stelt u de ventilatieramen in op

1 Tijdens de werking drukt u

het rechts aangegeven

symbool.

* Als u de toets dan indrukt vanuit de
omlaagblazende stand, licht het rechts

op toets (39) en kiest u !y‘ '\: N
e

aangegeven symbool op om de uitblaasrichting

aan te geven.

Zwenkbeweging van de ventilatieramen stoppen

1 Terwijl de ventilatieramen zwenken, .
drukt u op toets (39) zodra de LA
ventilatieramen in de gewenste stand oo
staan.

* Het rechts aangegeven symbool licht op om de
uitblaasrichting aan te geven.

* De ventilatieramen kunnen niet in de
omlaagblazende stand worden vastgezet tijdens
het koelen of het drogen. Ook al drukt u op de
toets bij de omlaagblazende stand, de
ventilatieramen zullen dan de zwenkbeweging
pas stoppen bij de derde stand van bovenaf.

UNIT

* Betreffende toets ¢ (37)

* Wanneer er meerdere binnenapparaaten worden
bediend met een enkele afstandsbediening, kunt u
met deze toets een enkele binnenapparaat kiezen
om de uitblaasrichting voor die eenheid te regelen.
Als u de uitblaasrichting voor elk van de eenheden
afzonderlijk wilt instellen, drukt u op toets UN& (37)en
laat u het nummer van een van de apparaten uit de
groep in het cijffervenster verschijnen. Wijzig nu de
uitblaasrichting voor de aangegeven
binnenapparaat.

Als er geen nummer van een binnenapparaat wordt
aangegeven in het cijfervenster, zal de ingestelde
uitblaasrichting gelden voor alle binnenapparaaten.

Vriespreventie
(verwarmen tot 8°C)

De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.

* Dit is een verwarmingsfunctie die speciaal bestemd is

voor gebruik in koude streken, om de

binnentemperatuur constant te houden terwijl u weg

bent.

Voor het gebruik van deze functie is een applicatie-

stuurinstelling vereist. Raandpleeg uw handelaar of

een hierin gespecialiseerde onderhoudsdienst.

* Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner.
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Juiste bedieningshandelingen

Instellen van de vriespreventie

1 Druk tijdens het verwarmen op toets & (49).
* Druk meermalen op de toets of houd deze
ingedrukt totdat er " {f " wordt aangegeven in het
cijffervenster.

2 Houd nu de TEMP-toets (& (49) tenminste

4 seconden lang ingedrukt.

* Wanneer u op deze toets drukt, verandert de
aanduiding in het cijfervenster van " {F"in"F", en
licht de aanduiding xoicer Op-

« Dan start de vriespreventiefunctie.

Uitschakelen van de vriespreventie

1 Druk op de TEMP-toets & (49) terwijl de
vriespreventie werkt.

* Wanneer u op deze toets drukt, dooft de
aanduiding pesr en verandert de aanduiding in het
cijfervenster van "g " in " {{".

* Dan begint de normale verwarmingswerking. De
temperatuurinstelling is 18°C, dus druk nu op de
TEMP-toets (O (49) en kies de gewenste
temperatuur.

| Energiebesparing

[ Zelfreinigingsfunctie

De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.

* Wanneer de werking van de airconditioner is gestopt
na automatisch (koelen), drogen of koelen, treedt
deze functie in werking om de binnenapparaaten met
de ventilator van binnen droog te blazen en schoon te
houden.

* Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner.

1 De zelfreinigingsfunctie start automatisch
wanneer de airconditioner wordt gestopt na
tenminste 10 minuten te zijn gebruikt voor
automatisch (koelen), drogen of koelen.

* Het ON-lampje dooft, de aanduiding voor stoppen
verschijnt op het LCD-scherm en de aanduiding
voor zelfreiniging {® licht op.

* Hoe lang het zelfreinigen duurt, is afhankelijk van
de duur van de werking voor het uitschakelen.

Duur van de
zelfreinigingsfunctie

Werkingsduur voor
uitschakelen

Minder dan 10 minuten Geen zelfreiniging

Meer dan 10 minuten

N 1 uur
maar minder dan een uur

1 uur of meer 2 uren

De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.

* Tijdens deze werking zal de maximale stroomsterkte
beperkt zijn.
* Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner.

Beginnen met energiebesparing

1 Druk tijdens de normale werking op toets

(38).

* De energiebesparing begint, zodat de maximale
stroomsterkte wordt beperkt, en de aanduiding
voor energiebesparing i) licht op.

2 Om de energiebesparing te stoppen, drukt u

nogmaals op toets (38).

* De aanduiding voor energiebesparing f=] verdwijnt
en de normale werking begint.

2 Om de zelfreiniging te stoppen, drukt u tweemaal
kort achtereen op toets (222 (32).
 De aanduiding voor zelfreiniging {® dooft en het
zelfreinigen stopt.
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Juiste bedieningshandelingen

| Bediening van het rooster | [Details van de instellingen
De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem. De functies kunnen verschillen per model en systeem.
* Zie voor nadere bijzonderheden de * Een nadere beschrijving van de volgende instellingen
gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner. vindt u in de gebruiksaanwijzing van de airconditioner.
— Wijzigen van de zwenkbeweging
Bediening — Vastzetten of loszetten van de ventilatieramen

1 Houd de roostertoets (47) tenminste — Wijzigen van de instellingen voor energiebesparing

4 seconden lang ingedrukt.

* Op het scherm verschijnt de aanduiding voor
rooster omhoog/omlaag, en de binnenapparaaten
stoppen met werken.

* De aanduidingen voor filter EH, rooster op/neer 3
en de cijfers knipperen.

* De aanduiding voor "geen functie" (S verschijnt
wanneer het rooster niet is aangesloten of wanneer
de regelinstellingen niet juist zijn gemaakt.

UNIT

2 Druk op toets ¢ (37) en kies de binnenapparaat
waarvoor u het rooster wilt instellen.
* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verspringt het
toestelnummer in het cijfervenster.
* De ventilator van de gekozen binnenapparaat
gaat draaien en de ventilatieramen zwenken.

3 Druk op TEMP-toets & of @ (49) om het rooster
omhoog/omlaag te bewegen.

* Wanneer u toets & (49) indrukt, gaat het op/neer-
rooster langzaam omlaag; en wanneer u toets &
(49) indrukt, gaat het op/neer-rooster omhoog.
Als het op/neer-rooster tijdens het omlaag
bewegen een obstakel raakt, stopt het.

Enkele seconden nadat het op/neer-rooster

omhoog is gegaan en netjes in de luchtinlaat is

geborgen, stopt de motor.

* De ventilatieramen zwenken terwijl het rooster
omhoog of omlaag beweegt.

* Bij het opbergen van het rooster binnenin het
paneel wordt de opbergbeweging driemaal
herhaald, om te verzekeren dat het rooster goed
is opgeborgen.

4 Druk op toets (22 (32) om het op/neer-rooster
te stoppen.

« De stijgende of dalende beweging van het op/neer- NL
rooster stopt dan.

* Als u niet op toets (22220 (32) drukt en het rooster
dus omlaag blijft bewegen, zal het automatisch
stoppen wanneer het gedaald is over de ingestelde
afstand.

* Om over te schakelen van omhoog naar omlaag
of andersom, stopt u eerst de beweging van het
op/neer-rooster en dan schakelt u over.

5 Druk op de roostertoets (47).

* De roosterbeweging wordt uitgeschakeld.

* De aanduidingen voor filter [, rooster op/neer T
en de cijfers doven, en de aanduiding
knippert.

* Terwijl de aanduiding knippert, heeft
geen van de toetsen van de afstandsbediening
enig effect.
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Werking op schema

* Met deze afstandsbediening kunt u een
werkingsschema voor een gehele week instellen.
Voor elke dag van de week kunt u acht
bedieningsfuncties (van 01 t/m 08) instellen in een
werkingsschema (programma-instellingen).
— De volgende functies zijn in uw programma in te

stellen:

a. Werkingstijd

b. Werkingsstart/stop
c. Werkingsstand
d
e

. Temperatuurinstelling (vriespreventie)
. Beperkingen voor toetsbediening
f. Energiebesparing
Bij een bedieningsschema wordt de airconditioner
ingeschakeld op het ingestelde tijdstip in het door u
samengesteld programma.
De werkingstijd in instelbaar in stapjes van 1 minuut.
* Beperkingen voor toetsbediening
Deze functie zorgt dat er geen toetsbediening kan
plaatsvinden zolang er een bedieningsschema
wordt uitgevoerd. Voor het gebruik van deze functie
leest u "Keuze van de afstandsbedieningsfuncties”
en wijzigt u de instellingen alvorens u doorgaat met
de hieronder beschreven programma-instellingen.
De uitgangsstand (fabrieksinstelling) legt geen
beperkingen op aan de toetsbediening.
* Energiebesparing
De energiebesparingsfunctie is niet voor alle
modellen en systemen beschikbaar. Om uit te
vinden of de functie al dan niet aanwezig is,
raadpleegt u uw handelaar of een deskundige met
ervaring in deze modellen.
Omtrent de "Continue xx" (doorgaan met xx)
instelling
De "Continue" instelling kan worden bepaald voor
de werkingsstart/stop, de werkingsfunctie en de
temperatuurinstellingen. Met deze instelling zorgt u
dat de huidige werking van de binnenapparaaten
doorgaat.
"Continue" (doorgaan) wordt ingesteld in het
beginscherm voor elk programmanummer, dus bij
het bovenstaande bedieningsvoorbeeld zal het niet
nodig zijn iets in te voeren voor de werkingsstart/
stop en de werkingsfunctie.
Deze functie werkt niet als de "timerfunctie” of "geen
timerfunctie" is gekozen volgens de stappen
beschreven onder "Keuze van de
afstandsbedieningsfuncties".

*

*

*

10

| Instellen van een werkingsprogramma

* Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen voor het
samenstellen van een werkingsschema (programma-
instellingen).

* Programma’s zijn altijd in te stellen, ongeacht of de
airconditioner is ingeschakeld of uitgeschakeld.

* Terwijl u deze stappen uitvoert, zal een werkende
airconditioner gewoon doorgaan met de normale
werking.

1 Druk op toets &' (46).
* Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
* Alle aanduidingen op het LCD-scherm gaan
knipperen.

2 Druk op toets 3 (45).

* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltie
te verplaatsen tot boven de dag van de week
waarop u de werking op schema wilt laten
plaatsvinden.

v
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Druk op toets () (42).
* Leg de dag van de week vast waarop u de werking
op schema wilt laten plaatsvinden.
* De aanduiding van de weekdagen en het dagpijltje
w stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

4 Druk op toets ¢ (37).

* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verandert het
nummer in het cijfervenster in de onderstaande
volgorde.

* Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer het nummer
dat u wilt programmeren knippert op het scherm.

v

PL-O > PE-O0 > PL-DE >

>PL-BABFL-LP>PL-LL »PL-H)

* Meer over de onderdelen in vierkante haken
vindt u onder het hoofdje "Aanpassen van de
werkingsprogramma’s”.

5 Druk op toets ES (42).
¢ Het programmanummer in het cijfervenster stopt
met knipperen en blijft verlicht.

6 Druk op de TIME-toetsen (@ en (» (40).
» Stel de werkingstijd in. Deze tijd moet worden
ingesteld.
* De stappen hiervoor zijn dezelfde als voor het
instellen van de juiste tijd.
* Na het instellen van de tijd hoeft u niet op toets
8 (42) te drukken. Alle onderdelen zullen
samen worden ingevoerd in stap 8.
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Werking op schema

7 Kies de gewenste werking die moet plaatsvinden
op het tijdstip gekozen in stap 6.
* De instellingen zijn te maken in elke gewenste
volgorde.

De functies kunnen verschillen per model en
systeem.

I. Keuze en vastleggen van de werking/stop
Telkens wanneer u op toets (48) drukt,
veranderen de aanduidingen voor de timerfunctie
in de onderstaande volgorde. Druk niet meer op
de toets wanneer de gewenste werking knippert
op het scherm.

. J
(Geen aanduiding) —— —_—
Werking Werking Werking
voortzetten stoppen starten
Il. Keuze en vastleggen van de werkingstand
Telkens wanneer u op toets (34) drukt,
verandert de aanduiding in het
werkingsstandvenster (1) in de onderstaande
volgorde. Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer de
werkingsstand knippert op het scherm.

Werkingsstand Ventileren Koelen
(Geen
|- aanduiding) 3: I:E
s /AN y O N
» B —— X »
Automatisch Verwarmen Drogen

Ill. Instellen van de temperatuur
Telkens wanneer u op TEMP-toetsen & en @
(49) drukt, verandert de aanduiding in het
cijffervenster in de onderstaande volgorde. Druk
niet meer op de toets wanneer de gewenste
temperatuur knippert op het scherm.

@ of @

ce m 1
—L
@ 4 seconden of

langer indrukken ® t

Vriespreventie ofl®

O —

@ 4 seconden of langer indrukken

IV.Instellen van de beperking voor de toetsbediening
* Telkens wanneer u op toets (34) drukt terwijl

u toets E) (43) ingedrukt houdt, gaat de

aanduiding voor centrale besturing knipperen of

dooft die, om en om. Om de beperking voor de
toetsbediening in te stellen, zorgt u dat de
aanduiding knippert.

* Toets (5 (32), toets & (34) en de TEMP-
toetsen & en @ (49) zijn de toetsen waarvan
de bediening zal worden beperkt door deze
instelling. Nadere details hierover vindt u onder
"Keuze van de afstandsbedieningsfuncties".

V. Instellen van de energiebesparing
Telkens wanneer u op toets button (38)
drukt, veranderen de cijferaanduiding en de
aanduiding ) voor energiebesparing in de
onderstaande volgorde. Druk niet meer op de
toets wanneer de gewenste
energiebesparingsfunctie (modus 0 tot 3) op het
scherm knippert.

v 1
R

iS] & S a5
Modus 0 Modus 1 Modus 2 Modus 3

Energie-

besparings- Beschrijving
functie
Modus 0 Geen energiebesparing
Modus 1 Energiebesparing met 75% bovengrens
Modus 2 Energiebesparing met 50% bovengrens
Modus 3 Compressor stopt

8 Druk op toets 8 (42), en voer alle onderdelen
van stappen | t/m V hierboven in, tezamen met de
werkingstijd.
¢ De aanduiding van alle instellingen stopt met

knipperen en blijft verlicht.

9 Daarnaast:

I. Voor het maken van instellingen voor een ander
programmanummer voor dezelfde dag van de
week, herhaalt u de handelingen vanaf stap 4.

. Om door te gaan naar een andere dag van de
week om daarvoor een programma in te voeren,
herhaalt u de handelingen vanaf stap 2.

g

10 Tenslotte drukt u op toets 5 (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
* De gekozen dag van de week wordt onderstreept
aangegeven.

11
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Werking op schema

Voorbeeld voor het instellen van een
werkingsprogramma

Voorbeeld van programma-invoer
Voor programma 01 voor woensdag, wordt er "7:00", "ON",
"verwarming", "25°C", "beperking voor toetsbediening

ingeschakeld", "energiebesparing" en "modus 1" ingesteld.

 Uitgangsscherm (tijdinstelling/werking gestopt)

A

* Druk op toets &' (46), om het scherm over te
schakelen naar het invoerscherm.

* Alle aanduidingen in het invoerscherm knipperen.

1 ~v717
\CTELELD \; ;'lll’\‘ 1l
T - |PLO -- L
;/’ [ Y INPAFEIRY

* Druk op toets (% (45) en verplaats het dagpijltie

¢ Druk op toets (55 (42) en voer de dag van de
week in.

* De aanduiding van de weekdagen en het dagpijltie
w stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

3

UNIT

* Druk enkele malen op toets ¢ (37) en laat in het
cijffervenster het programmanummer verschijnen
waar de instellingen voor moeten gelden.

4

* Druk op toets (55 (42) en voer het
programmanummer in.

* Het cijfervenster stopt met knipperen en blijft
verlicht.

* Druk op de TIME-toetsen (® en (@) (40) en
stel de werkingstijd in.

* Als u de toetsen langer dan vier seconden
ingedrukt houdt, loopt de tijd vooruit of terug in
stappen van 10 minuten.

12

w naar de positie boven "WE" (voor woensdag).

6 -
0 Nou ¥ Ty A NV
BT RG TS
R s
|. Keuze en vastleggen van de werking/stop
Druk op toets (48) totdat er gaat
knipperen op het scherm.
Il. Keuze en vastleggen van de werkingstand
Druk op toets (34) totdat er o gaat
knipperen op het scherm.
1Il. Instellen van de temperatuur
Druk op de TEMP-toetsen & en @ (49)
totdat er "25" knippert in het cijfervenster.
IV.Instellen van de beperking voor de
toetsbediening
Druk op toets (34) terwijl u toets TCf)
(43) ingedrukt houdt, totdat er
knippert op het scherm.
V. Instellen van de energiebesparingsfunctie
Druk op toets (38) totdater  { gaat
v knipperen op het scherm. ﬂ
7
* Druk op toets 8 (42) om de
werkingsinstellingen in te voeren.
¢ Met uitzondering van stoppennu alle
aanduidingen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.
8 (&
S (R
ngn Ui 05
o0 L =]
~ ) &=
* Wanneer u tenslotte op toets & (46) drukt,
dooft aanduiding en verschijnt weer
het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
9

35

* De gekozen dag van de week wordt onderstreept
aangegeven.

2
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Werking op schema

| Instelling voor werking op schema

[ Bediening voor programmacontrole |

Uitvoeren van de werking op schema

Controleer eerst op het scherm van de ingeschakelde
afstandsbediening of de huidige weekdag en de
kloktijd juist zijn ingesteld.

Werking op schema kan niet worden uitgevoerd
wanneer de aanduiding van de weekdag, het
dagpijltie w en het cijfervenster nog knipperen.

Stel tenminste één werkingsprogramma in.
Controleer of er tenminste één werkingsreservering
_ wordt aangegeven onder de dag van de week op
het scherm van de afstandsbediening.

SCHEDULE

1 Druk op toets (48).

¢ Alhoewel het eerst gedoofd was in het (@)
timerfunctiescherm, gaat nu het rechts m

getoonde symbool knipperen.
2 Druk op toets (3 (42) binnen 5 seconden na het
voltooien van stap 1.
¢ Het symbool in het timerfunctiescherm stopt met
knipperen en blijft verlicht.

Annuleren van de werking op schema

SCHEDULE

1 Druk op toets (48).
* Het symbool in het timerfunctiescherm blijft niet
verlicht, maar gaat knipperen.
2 Druk op toets &) (41) binnen 5 seconden na het
voltooien van stap 1.
¢ Het symbool in het timerfunctiescherm stopt met
knipperen en dooft.

[ Foutmeldingen |

Er kan een storing zijn opgetreden als de aanduiding
ERROR voor fout 3 seconden lang blijft oplichten
tijdens de werking op schema of terwijl er een
programma voor werking op schema wordt ingevoerd.
Controleer wat het probleem is en los het op.

1 Als er op toets 8 (42) is gedrukt tijdens het
uitvoeren van een werking op schema:
* De huidige weekdag en/of de juiste tijd zijn nog niet
ingesteld. Verricht het instellen van de juiste tijd.
* Eris geen programma ingesteld. Voer een
programma voor de werking in.

2 Als er op toets 8 (42) is gedrukt tijdens het
invoeren van een programma:

* De ingestelde tijden overlappen elkaar. Wijzig een
van de ingestelde tijden.

* Programma’s zijn te controleren via het programma-
invoerscherm.
1 Druk op toets & (46).
¢ Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
* Het gehele LCD-scherm knippert.

2 Druk op toets () (45).
* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltje w
te verplaatsen tot boven de dag van de week
waarvoor u het programma wilt controleren.

3 Druk op toets & (42).
* Voer de dag van de week in waarvoor u het
programma wilt controleren.
* De weekdagaanduiding en het dagpijltie
stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

UNIT

4 Druk op toets G- (37).

* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verspringen
het programmanummer en het bewerkingstype in
het cijfervenster, in de nummervolgorde.

¢ Zorg dat het nummer van het te controleren
programma verschijnt en controleer de instellingen
van het programma. -

* Als u nu niet op toets (O (42) drukt, vervalt de
toetsbediening, zodat de programma-instellingen
ongewijzigd intact blijven.

5 Na het voltooien van de controle drukt u op toets
3 (46) om terug te keren naar het
oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
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Werking op schema

Aanpassen van de werkingsprogramma’s
(instructies voor kopiéren)

Aanpassen van de werkingsprogramma’s
(instructies voor wissen)

Bij het instellen van werkingsprogramma’s kunnen de

reeds geprogrammeerde instellingen voor andere

weekdagen worden gekopieerd naar een nieuw

gekozen dag van de week.

* De programma-instellingen kunnen altijd worden
gekopieerd, ongeacht of de airconditioner is
ingeschakeld of uitgeschakeld.

Kopiéren van de programma-instellingen
1 Druk op toets ' (46).
* Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
¢ Het gehele LCD-scherm knippert.

2 Druk op toets ¢ (45).
* Druk enkele malen op de toets totdat het dagpijltie
w staat boven de weekdag waarvan u de
programma-instellingen wilt kopiéren.

3 Druk op toets 8 (42).

* Voer de weekdag van het te kopiéren programmaiin.

* De weekdagaanduiding en het dagpijltie
stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

UNIT

4 Druk op toets @ (37).

* Druk enkele malen op deze toets (]
totdat er "PG-CP" (zoals rechts |
aangegeven) verschijnt in het
cijffervenster.

* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Druk op toets () (42).
* De aanduiding "Pfi-f P'" stopt met knipperen en blijft
verlicht.
* De dag van de week waarbij het dagpijltie w

oplicht, wordt de bron van de te kopiéren gegevens.

6 Druk nogmaals op toets &3 (45).

* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltie v
te verplaatsen naar de weekdag die de
bestemming voor het kopiéren wordt.

* Het dagpijltie w knippert terwijl u de bestemming
voor het kopiéren kiest.

7 Druk op toets 8 (42).

* Deinstellingen van de weekdag die u als bron hebt
gekozen, worden gekopieerd naar de weekdag van
bestemming.

* Het knipperende dagpijltie w bij de dag van
bestemming blijft nu verlicht om de reservering van
de instellingen aan te geven.

* Bij het kopiéren worden eventuele bestaande
instellingen overschreven.
Houd er rekening mee dat de bestaande
instellingen van de kopieerbestemming
verdwijnen zodra u op toets 8 (42) drukt.

8 Om door te gaan met kopiéren, herhaalt u de
stappen 4t/m 7.

9 Tenslotte drukt u op toets ‘S (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.

14

* Werkingsprogramma’s die niet meer nodig zijn kunt u

op twee manieren wissen (annuleren).

1.U kunt alle programma’s voor een bepaalde dag van
de week wissen.

2.U kunt slechts een enkel programma van een
bepaalde weekdag wissen.

* De programma-instellingen zijn altijd te wissen,
ongeacht of de airconditioner is ingeschakeld of
uitgeschakeld.

Wissen van de programma-instellingen

B Wissen van alle programma’s voor een bepaalde
dag van de week

1 Druk op toets & (46).
* Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
* Het gehele LCD-scherm knippert.

2 Druk op toets 3 (45).
* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltie
te verplaatsen naar de weekdag waarvan u de
programma’s wilt wissen.

3 Druk op toets () (42).
* Voer de dag van de week in waarvoor u de
programma’s wilt wissen.
* De weekdagaanduiding en het dagpijltie w
stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

UNIT

4 Druk op toets @ (37).

* Druk enkele malen op deze toets I Tull)
totdat er "PG-CL" (zoals rechts Ly
aangegeven) verschijnt in het
cijffervenster.

* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

SET

5 Druk op toets O (42).

* De instellingen van alle programma’s die voor die
weekdag zijn ingesteld worden nu gewist
(geannuleerd) en het scherm toont dan knipperend
dat er geen programma'’s zijn ingesteld.

* Houd er rekening mee dat eenmaal gewiste
instellingen niet kunnen worden hersteld.

6 Om door te gaan met wissen, herhaalt u de
stappen 2t/m 5.

7 Tenslotte drukt u op toets ' (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
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Werking op schema

B Wissen van een enkel programma voor een
bepaalde dag van de week

1 Druk op toets & (46).
* Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
¢ Het gehele LCD-scherm knippert.

2 Druk op toets (5 (45).
* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltie -
te verplaatsen naar de weekdag waarvan u een
programma wilt wissen.

3 Druk op toets 8 (42).
* Voer de dag van de week in waarvoor u een
programma wilt wissen.
* De weekdagaanduiding en het dagpijltie w
stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

UNIT

4 Druk op toets @ (37).

* Druk enkele malen op deze toets totdat het
nummer van het te wissen programma wordt
aangegeven in het cijfervenster.

* Het aangegeven programmanummer knippert.

5 Druk op toets () (42).
* Voer het nummer van het te wissen programma in.
¢ Het programmanummer knippert in het
cijffervenster.

6 Druk op toets O (41).
 De instellingen van het programma dat in het
cijffervenster staat, worden gewist (geannuleerd)
en het scherm toont dan knipperend dat er geen
programma is ingesteld.
* Houd er rekening mee dat eenmaal gewiste
instellingen niet kunnen worden hersteld.

7 Om door te gaan met wissen, herhaalt u de
stappen 2t/m 6.

8 Tenslotte drukt u op toets 3 (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.

Aanpassen van de werkingsprogramma’s

(instructies voor speciale vrije dagen)

Een "speciale vrije dag" is een weekdag waarvoor de
functies op schema die zijn ingesteld voor die dag
tijdelijk kunnen worden opgeheven. (De
geprogrammeerde gegevens blijven in het geheugen
bewaard.)
Na het verstrijken van de weekdag die als speciale
vrije dag was aangemerkt, komt de instelling als vrije
dag te vervallen en dan werkt de airconditioner vanaf
de volgende week weer als in het oorspronkelijke
programma.
Instellingen voor een speciale vrije dag kunnen
worden gemaakt voor elke dag tot een week vooruit,
vanaf de huidige dag van de week. Als er een speciale
vrije dag is ingesteld voor de huidige dag van de week,
dan komt de instelling vanaf de volgende
programmatijd na het insteltijdstip te vervallen.
Er kan geen speciale vrije dag worden ingesteld voor
dagen van de week waarvoor nog geen programma is
vastgesteld.
* De instelling voor een speciale vrije dag is altijd te
maken, ongeacht of de airconditioner is
ingeschakeld of uitgeschakeld.

.

.

Instellen van een speciale vrije dag

1 Druk op toets & (46).
¢ Het scherm schakelt over naar het programma-
invoerscherm.
* Het gehele LCD-scherm knippert.

2 Druk op toets ) (45).
* Druk enkele malen op de toets om het dagpijltie v
te verplaatsen naar de weekdag die u wilt instellen

als speciale vrije dag.

3 Druk op toets () (42).
* Voer de dag van de week in die u wilt instellen als
speciale vrije dag.
* De weekdagaanduiding en het dagpijltje v
stoppen met knipperen en blijven verlicht.

UNIT

4 Druk op toets @ (37).

* Druk enkele malen op deze toets oo
totdat er "PG-HL" (zoals rechts e
aangegeven) verschijnt in het
cijffervenster.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

5 Druk op toets () (42).
¢ De aanduiding voor een speciale vrije dag (]
knippert bij de weekdag die u hebt ingesteld als
speciale vrije dag.

6 Om door te gaan met nog een volgende
instelling, herhaalt u de stappen 2t/m 5.

7 Tenslotte drukt u op toets ¢ (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
¢ De aanduiding voor een speciale vrije dag (]

boven de gekozen weekdag stopt met knipperen
en blijft verlicht.
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Werking op schema

Annuleren van de instelling voor een speciale
vrije dag
1 Verricht de stappen 7 t/m 4 onder "Instellen van
een speciale vrije dag" voor de dag van de week
waarvoor u de speciale vrije dag wilt annuleren.
2 Druk op toets ¢ (42).
 De aanduiding voor een speciale vrije dag (]
boven de gekozen weekdag blijft niet verlicht, maar
gaat weer knipperen.

3 Tenslotte drukt u op toets & (46) om terug te
keren naar het oorspronkelijke uitgangsscherm.
* De aanduiding voor een speciale vrije dag (]
boven de gekozen weekdag stopt met knipperen
en dooft.

16
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Timerfuncties

« Bij aflevering van deze afstandsbediening vanaf de
fabriek staat oorspronkelijk de timerfunctie voor
werking op schema ingesteld (als uitgangsstand),
maar u kunt in plaats daarvan ook een terugtellende
timerfunctie kiezen.

* Als u de terugtellende timerfunctie wilt gebruiken,
volgt u de aanwijzingen onder "Keuze van de
afstandsbedieningsfuncties".

* Houd er wel rekening mee dat als u de terugtellende
timerfunctie kiest, dat er dan geen werking op
schema meer kan worden ingesteld.

De drie volgende functies zijn te kiezen voor de

terugtellende timerfunctie:

OFF-uitschakelklok:

De werking stopt wanneer het ingestelde tijdstip
aanbreekt.

Herhaalde OFF-uitschakelklok:

Elke werking die wordt gestart, zal worden
uitgeschakeld na de ingestelde tijdsduur.

ON-inschakelklok:

De werking wordt gestart wanneer het ingestelde
tijdstip aanbreekt.

* De maximaal instelbare tijdsduur is 168 uren
(7 dagen).

[ Timerfuncties |

Uitvoeren van timerfuncties

1 Druktijdens de werking op toets (48) en kies
de timerfunctie die u wilt gebruiken.

* De aanduiding en het cijfervenster gaan
knipperen en de aanduiding voor de timerfunctie
licht op.

* Telkens wanneer u op de toets drukt, verandert de
aanduiding voor de timerfunctie in de
onderstaande volgorde.

* Druk niet meer op de toets wanneer de gewenste
functie oplicht op het scherm.

Geen schakelklok

l_ (Geen aanduiding) 4_I

—_— 20 —mm
OFF- Herhaalde OFF- ON-
uitschakelklok uitschakelklok inschakelklok

2 Druk op de TIME-toetsen (™ en (@) (40) en kies

de gewenste tijd.

 Telkens wanneer u op toets (&) (40) drukt, wordt
de ingestelde tijd vooruitgezet in stappen van een
half uur (30 minuten). Als de ingestelde tijd meer
dan een hele dag (24 uur) vooruit wordt gezet, zal
hij daarna verspringen in stappen van 1 uur
tegelijk. De uiterste grens voor de timer is 7 dagen
(168 uur) vooruit.
De cijfers voor de ingestelde tijd van 0,5 uur tot
23,5 uur verschijnen in het cijfervenster. Voor een
ingestelde tijd van meer dan 24 uur wordt het
aantal dagen en de tijd aangegeven.

» Telkens wanneer u op toets the (&) (40) drukt,

wordt de ingestelde tijd verminderd in stappen van
een half uur (30 minuten) (van 0,5 uur tot 23,5 uur),

of in stappen van 1 uur (van 24 uur tot 168 uur)

Voorbeeld van de aanduiding op de afstandsbediening

* Wanneer de ingestelde tijd 23,5 uur vooruit is
o

L
* Wanneer de ingestelde tijd 34 uur vooruit is

(0
(L0 (uu
"1d" = 1 dag = 24 uur
"10H" = 10 uur
Totaal = 34 uur
3 Druk op toets () (42).
» Het cijfervenster stopt met knipperen en blijft

verlicht en de aanduiding voor de timerfunctie blijft

niet verlicht, maar gaat knipperen.
¢ De aanduiding dooft.

* Wanneer de ON-inschakelklok wordt ingesteld,
stopt de werking van de airconditioner. Dat houdt
in dat behalve het verlichte cijfervenster en de
knipperende timerfunctieaanduiding, alle andere

aanduidingen doven.

Annuleren van een timerfunctie

1 Druk tijdens de timerwerking op toets &) (41).
* De aanduiding voor de timerfunctie en het
cijffervenster gaan uit.
* Een timerfunctie kan uitgeschakeld worden
terwijl de functie ingesteld is of al uitgevoerd
wordt.

17
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Storingen verhelpen

Voordat u om reparatie verzoekt

Controleer eerst de volgende punten voordat u om
reparatie verzoekt.
De werking op schema begint niet op het ingestelde
tijdstip.

* De werking op schema is niet juist ingesteld.

* Eris een speciale vrije dag ingesteld.
De aanduiding van de juiste tijd knippert.

* Eris een langdurige stroomonderbreking geweest.

Stel de juiste tijd en de dag van de week opnieuw in.

Bij indrukken van de toetsen gebeurt er niets.
* De beperking voor de toetsbediening is ingesteld.
Controleer het programma.

De juiste tijd verschijnt niet wanneer de stroom
wordt ingeschakeld.
* De timerfunctie is ingesteld of de secundaire
afstandsbediening is ingesteld.
* Eris een instelling gemaakt voor het niet aangeven
van de klok.

<Voorzichtig> Als het probleem ook na controle van
de bovenstaande punten blijft bestaan, stopt u dan het
gebruik van de airconditioner, schakelt u de
aardlekschakelaar uit en geeft u het modelnummer en
de details van het probleem door aan uw handelaar.
Probeer NIET om zelf het probleem te verhelpen,
want dat kan gevaarlijk zijn.

Problemen opsporen

<<Controle en inspectie>>
* Wanneer er een probleem is opgetreden in de
airconditioner, knipperen er in het cijffervenster een

inspectiecode en het nummer van de binnenapparaat.

Adrescode van de

binnenapparaat waar het

probleem is opgetreden

* Inspectiecodes worden alleen aangegeven tijdens de
werking.

¢ Als de aanduidingen gedoofd zijn, kunt u het probleem
opsporen volgens de aanwijzingen onder
"Storingsoverzicht controleren”.

Inspectiecode

18

<<Storingsoverzicht controleren>>

* Wanneer er een probleem is opgetreden in de
airconditioner, kunt u de geschiedenis van problemen
controleren via de volgende stappen. (Er kan
informatie over vier problemen worden opgeslagen in
het storingsoverzicht.)

De geschiedenis in het storingsoverzicht is altijd te
controleren, ongeacht of de airconditioner is
ingeschakeld of uitgeschakeld.

1 Houd de toetsen (5 (42) en &) (43) tegelijk
tenminste 4 seconden lang ingedrukt.
 De cijferaanduiding knippert en de

onderhoudsaanduiding /\ en de
inspectieaanduiding ~ lichten op.

Nummervolgorde van het

Inspectiecode historisch storingsoverzicht

Adrescode van de binnenapparaat
waar het probleem is opgetreden

2 Druk op de TEMP-toets & of @ (49).

* Telkens wanneer u op een van deze toetsen drukt,
wordt een vroeger probleem aangegeven, in
genummerde volgorde.

* De code "01" in het cijfervenster geeft het laatste
probleem aan en "04;'Lhet eerste probleem.

* Druk niet op toets O (41), want dan worden alle
storingsoverzichten van de binnenapparaaten
gewist.

3 Na het controleren van de vroegere problemen,
drukt u op toets (% (43) om terug te keren naar
het oorspronkelijke scherm.

In het geval van storing in de afstandsbediening

"A" en"<> <" knipperen alle tegelijk.

* Dit betekent dat er iets mis is met de elektronica van
de afstandsbediening. Raadpleeg uw handelaar.

¢ De airconditioner is nog wel normaal te gebruiken,
maar de werking op schema zal niet lukken.
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Keuze van de afstandsbedieningsfuncties

* U kunt de instellingen van de afstandsbediening
wijzigen naar vereist, volgens de onderstaande
stappen.

Wijzigen van de afstandsbedieningsfuncties

1 Terwijl de werking is gestopt, houdt u de toetsen
@ (43)en (48) tegelijk tenminste
4 seconden lang ingedrukt.
* De cijfferaanduiding en aanduiding gaan
knipperen en de aanduiding voor vastgezette

ventilatieramen licht op.

2 Druk op de TEMP-toetsen @) en (@ (49).
* Druk enkele malen op de toetsen totdat de te
wijzigen instelling gaat knipperen op het scherm.

3 Druk op de TIME-toetsen (¥) en (@) (40).
* Druk enkele malen op de toetsen totdat de te
wijzigen instelling gaat knipperen op het scherm.

4 Druk op toets 8 (42). Druk vervolgens op toets
% (43) om terug te keren naar het
oorspronkelijke scherm.

* Wanneer u op toets 8 (42) drukt, zullen de
cijferaanduiding en aanduiding stoppen
met knipperen en verlicht blijven en wanneer u

TS

nogmaals op toets @ (43) drukt, doven deze
aanduidingen.

Onderdelen om in te stellen

® 24-uurs/12-uurs tijdsaanduiding <code nr.10>
— Voor de aanduiding van de klok op de
afstandsbediening kunt u kiezen voor een 24-uurs
aanduiding of een 12-uurs (AM/PM) tijdsaanduiding.
— De keuze die u hiervoor maakt, bepaalt ook welke
tijdsaanduiding verschijnt op het klokinstelscherm
en het programma-instelscherm.
Instelling Beschrijving
0000: 24-uurs aanduiding (fabrieksinstelling)
0001: 12-uurs (AM/PM) aanduiding
Beperking voor de toetsbediening <code nr.12>
Met dit onderdeel stelt u het bereik in voor de
beperking op de toetsbediening die kan worden
ingesteld tijdens de werking op schema.
Instelling: 0000 (fabrieksinstelling)
Code nr.12
O: Is te gebruiken.
X: Is niet te gebruiken.

Instelling [ON/OFF] [MODUS] [TEMP]
(aan/uit)
0000 (0] (o] o]
0001 X (o] X
0002 X X X
0003 (0] X X
0004 (e] X o]

* Aangeven/niet aangeven van de klok <code nr.13>
Met dit onderdeel kiest u of de dag van de week en de
juiste tijd al dan niet moeten worden aangegeven.
Instelling: 0000 (fabrieksinstelling)

Code nr.13
O: Aanduiding X: Geen aanduiding

Werking op schema Werking op schema

bezig wacht
i Air- Air- Air- Air-
Instelling conditioner conditioner conditioner conditioner
nuin nu uit- nuin nu uit-
werking geschakeld werking geschakeld
0000 o) o ¢} o
0001 X X X X
0002 (o} o X X
0003 ¢} X X X
0004 (o] o [e] X
0005 (¢} X o X

* Keuze van de werking wanneer de stroom wordt
hersteld na een stroomonderbreking <code nr.14>
Met dit onderdeel kiest u de werking die moet volgen
wanneer de stroom wordt hersteld na een
stroomonderbreking tijdens werking op schema.
0000: Bij herstel van de stroomtoevoer wordt er geen
handeling verricht, maar de werking op schema wordt
hervat zodra het ingestelde tijdstip voor het
programma aanbreekt. (Bij herstel van de
stroomtoevoer zal de werking op schema gebaseerd
zijn op het inschakelen van de binnenapparaaten.)
0001: Als er een geprogrammeerde werking in gang
was toen de stroom uitviel, zal die werking als
onderdeel van het programma worden hervat. Als er
geen geprogrammeerde werking is, of als de
"Continue xx" (doorgaan met xx) instelling van kracht
is, zal de werking van voor de stroomonderbreking
worden hervat.

Keuze van de functies met de DIP-

schakelaars van de afstandsbediening

* De volgende functies zijn te kiezen met de DIP-
schakelaars op de printplaat van de
afstandsbediening.

Instelprocedure

* Open het achterdeksel van de afstandsbediening en
kies de functies met de DIP-schakelaars links
onderaan de printplaat.

* Na het maken van de instellingen schakelt u de
aardlekschakelaar eenmaal uit en dan weer in.

In te stellen onderdelen

Primaire/secundaire afstandsbediening (leider/

volger): Bit 1

Bedient u de airconditioning met twee

afstandsbedieningseenheden, kiest u dan één

daarvan als volger.

* De afstandsbediening waarvan de timer de werking
op schema bepaalt, maakt u tot leider.

Instelling voor werkingsfuncties: Bit 2

U kunt kiezen voor één van de volgende drie

werkingsfuncties om in te stellen.

1.Werking op schema

2.Timergestuurde werking

3.Geen timersturing of werking op schema

.
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Keuze van de afstandsbedieningsfuncties

[DIP-schakelaars] (fabrieksinstellingen)

Bit
ON@an)| 1 & &
ore | | b 1 1
Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4
ON (aan): ON (aan): — —
Volger Timerwerking
OFF (uit): Geen
functie
OFF (uit): ON (aan): — —
Leider Timerwerking
OFF (uit): Werking
op schema

20
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Precaucoées de seguranca

* Antes de utilizar o controlo remoto, leia atentamente a
secc¢do “Precaucdes de seguranga” para garantir uma
operagdo correcta.

As precaugdes descritas neste manual estéao
divididas em duas categorias, /A AVISO e A\
ATENGAO. Ambas as categorias contém
informagdes de seguranga importantes e as
instrugbes devem ser cumpridas a risca.

Depois de ler estas instrugbes, ndo se esqueca de as
guardar num local seguro para consulta rapida pelo
utilizador. Também nao se esqueca de as fornecer aum
novo utilizador.

B Precaucoes de instalacdo

A AVISO

* Nao tente instalar o ar condicionado.

Peca ao seu revendedor ou a um técnico especializado

para instalar o ar condicionado. Podem ocorrer choques

eléctricos e/ou incéndios, se tentar instalar o ar
condicionado e o ar condicionado nao for instalado
correctamente.

* Utilize apenas unidades autorizadas do ar
condicionado.

Certifique-se de que utiliza apenas as unidades

autorizadas do ar condicionado indicadas pelo

fabricante.

Peca também a um técnico especializado para instalar

estas unidades. Podem ocorrer choques eléctricos e/ou

incéndios, se tentar instalar as pegas e as pegas ndo
forem instaladas correctamente.

/\ ATENGCAO

* Nao instale o controlo remoto em locais com
elevados niveis de humidade, 6leos, massa
lubrificante ou vibragao.

O incumprimento desta precaugao pode provocar

problemas.

* Nao instale o controlo remoto em locais expostos
a incidéncia directa dos raios solares ou junto a
uma fonte de calor.

O incumprimento desta precaugao pode provocar

avarias.

* Nao instale o controlo remoto em locais com
fontes de ruido.

O incumprimento desta precaucao pode provocar uma

operagao imprevista.

H Precaucdes de funcionamento

/\ AVISO

* Nao opere os botoes com as maos molhadas.

O incumprimento deste aviso pode resultar em choques

eléctricos e/ou problemas.

* Nao molhe a unidade de controlo.

Tome medidas para evitar que a unidade de controlo

figue molhada. O incumprimento deste aviso pode

resultar em choques eléctricos, incéndios e/ou
problemas.

* Se ocorrerem problemas (como, por exemplo, o
cheiro de queimado), pare a operacao e desligue
o interruptor principal.

Se continuar a utilizar a unidade sem solucionar o

problema, podem ocorrer choques eléctricos, incéndios

e/ou problemas. Consulte o seu revendedor.

A\ ATENGAO

* Nao deixe cair o produto nem o sujeite aimpactos
fortes.

O incumprimento desta precaugao pode provocar

avarias.

» Utilize apenas fusiveis com a amperagem
correcta.

A utilizagao de rolos de fio, incluindo fio de cobre, pode

provocar incéndios e/ou problemas.

B Precaugdes com a reparagao e o movimento

/\ AVISO

* Nao efectue nenhum trabalho de reparacao.

N&o deve efectuar qualquer trabalho de reparagdo em

nenhuma circunstancia.

Em vez disso, consulte o seu revendedor ou um técnico

especializado. Podem ocorrer choques eléctricos e/ou

incéndios, se tentar efectuar um trabalho de reparagao

e este trabalho nao for efectuado correctamente.

¢ Consulte o seu revendedor para operagoes de
mudanca e reinstalacdo da unidade de controlo.
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Pecas e funcées

Area dos visores LCD

Todos os visores aparecem acesos apenas para efeitos de descricao.

25 24 23

1 Visor do modo de operacao
Indica o modo de operagao seleccionado
actualmente.

2 Direcgao do ar
Indica a direcgdo do ar seleccionada.

3 Alhetas fixas
Aparece quando as alhetas estao fixas.

* Aparece também quando seleccionar a fun¢éo de
controlo remoto.

4 Filtro
Aparece quando for altura de inspeccionar o filtro.

5 Elevacao/descida da grelha
Aparece quando elevar ou descer a grelha.

6 Operacao de auto-limpeza
Aparece durante a realizagao da auto-limpeza.

7 Descongelamento
Aparece quando o descongelamento estiver em
progresso durante uma operacao de aquecimento.

8 Preparado
Este visor aparece em alguns modelos.

9 Preparado para aquecimento (a ventoinha
interior para durante a apresentacao deste visor)
Aparece antes de comegar uma operagao de
aquecimento ou durante o descongelamento.

10 Sem funcgao
Aparece quando premir um botdo, mas nao existe
nenhuma fungao correspondente.

11 Operacao de FROST PROTECT (PROTECGCAO DE
CONGELAGAO)

Aparece durante uma operacao de proteccao de
congelagéo.

12 Visor numérico
Mostra o valor numérico da temperatura, a ordem
numérica dos eventos do histérico de problemas ou
os numeros dos cédigos quando as fungdes estao
definidas.

13 Sensor de controlo remoto
Aparece quando utilizar o sensor de controlo remoto.

14 Temperatura interior
Aparece quando a temperatura interior for
apresentada no visor numérico.

22 212019 18 1716 15 14

15 Temperatura definida
Aparece quando a temperatura definida for
apresentada no visor numérico.

16 Controlo central
Aparece quando os limites de operagao principais
estdo a ser forgados pelo controlo central ou outra
unidade, ou quando os limites de operagao principais
definidos no programa para a operagdo programada
estdo a ser executados actualmente.

17 Operacao de armazenamento
Aparece durante a defini¢cdo ou a execuc¢édo de uma
operagao de armazenamento.

18 Operacao de ventilagao
Aparece quando a ventoinha de ventilagdo estiver a
funcionar.

19 Visor numérico
Os nuimeros das unidades interiores ou os nimeros
dos programas de operagdes programadas
aparecem aqui.

20 Visor da velocidade do ar
Indica a velocidade do ar seleccionada.

21 TEST (TESTE)
Aparece durante a execugdo de um teste de
operagao.

22 SETTING (DEFINICAO)
Aparece quando estiver a definir o relégio, um
programa ou o temporizador.

23 ERROR (ERRO)
Aparece quando existir um erro na introdugéo de
definicdes do programa.

24 Assisténcia
Aparece durante a assisténcia.

25 Inspecgao
Aparece quando ocorrer um problema.

26 Visor da funcédo do temporizador
Indica a fun¢&o cuja operacéao foi programada
quando uma operagao programada ou operagdo do
temporizador foi definida.

27 Visor numérico
Indica a hora actual do relégio, a hora da operagdo
do programa ou a hora de execucgao do
temporizador.
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Pecas e fungoes

28 Reserva de funcionamento —
Aparece para os dias da semana em que 0s
programas foram definidos.

29 Visor dos dias da semana

Area de operacgio dos botdes

49 .

30 Feriado temporario ()
Aparece para um dia da semana que foi definido
como feriado temporério.

31 Seta do dia ¥
Indica o dia actual da semana ou o dia em que o
programa foi definido.

48 .|

47 |

46 -1.1.

SWING/FIX",  UNIT_LOWER [

32 Botao ON/OFF (Ligar/Desligar)
A operagao comega pouco depois de premir este
botéo e a operagdo para pouco depois de premir o
botéo novamente.

33 Botao FAN (Ventoinha)
Utilize este botéo para seleccionar o modo de
velocidade do ar pretendido.

34 Botao MODE (Modo)
Utilize este botéo para seleccionar o modo de
operagao pretendido.

35 Botao VENT (Ventilagao)
Utilize este botao quando uma ventoinha de
ventilagdo ou outra unidade, adquirida no mercado,
estiver ligada.

36 Botdao LOUVER (Alheta)
Utilize este botéo para seleccionar as alhetas
quando definir a direcc@o do ar para cada alheta ou
fixar as alhetas no lugar.

37 Botao UNIT (Unidade)
Utilize este botéo para seleccionar a unidade interior
a operar quando operar varias unidades interiores
com um controlo remoto.

38 Botao SAVE (Guardar)
Utilize este botéo para efectuar as operagdes de
armazenamento.

39 Botao SWING/FIX (Oscilar/Fixar)
Utilize este botéo para seleccionar a direc¢ao do ar
ou a oscilagéo do ar pretendida.

40 Botoes TIME (Tempo)
Utilize estes botdes para definir o relégio ou acertar
a hora quando definir a hora da operagéo.

41 Botao CL (Apagar)
Utilize este botéo para apagar a definicao do
programa (para uma operagao programada ou uma
operagao do temporizador) que estiver a ser
definido.

44 43 42 4140 39 38

42 Botao SET (Definir)
Utilize este botédo quando introduzir as definicdes do
programa (para uma operagdo programada ou uma
operagéo do temporizador) que estiver a ser
definido.

43 Botao TEST (Teste)
Utilize este botao para assisténcia.
* Este botao néo é utilizado geralmente.

44 Botao FLT.RESET (Reiniciar filtro)
Utilize este botao para reiniciar (apagar) o visor do
filtro.

45 Botao DAY (Dia)
Utilize este botao para seleccionar o dia pretendido
da semana quando acertar o relégio ou definir um
programa.

46 Botao PROGRAM (Programa)
Utilize este botao quando iniciar e terminar as
definicbes dos programas para operagdes
programadas.

47 Botao Grille (Grelha)
Utilize este botao para elevar ou descer a grelha.

48 Botao SCHEDULE (Programar)
Utilize este botao quando executar ou libertar
operagdes programadas, ou quando seleccionar ON
ou OFF para operagdes do temporizador.

49 Botoes TEMP (Temperatura)
Prima & e @ para definir a temperatura para o
valor pretendido.
* Estes botdes sdo também utilizados para elevar ou

descer a grelha quando utilizar a fungéo de grelha.

50 Lampada ON (Ligada)
Esta lampada acende-se durante a operagéo. Pisca
quando ocorrer um problema ou for executada uma
operagao de protecgao.
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Definir o dia actual da semana e a hora do relogio

Defina a hora actual do reldgio e o dia da semana.
Pode efectuar as definicdes do dia da semana e do
relégio com o ar condicionado ligado ou desligado.

* O ar condicionado continua a funcionar (executar)
durante a realizagdo das defini¢des do dia da
semana e do relégio.

A operagéo normal do ar condicionado ou de um

programa para uma operagao programada pode ser

introduzido mesmo sem efectuar as defini¢ces do dia
da semana e do rel6gio, mas a operagao programada
nao pode ser executada. Para executar as operagdes

programadas, tem de definir o dia da semana e o

relégio sem falhas.

Antes de este controlo remoto sair da fabrica, a

defini¢ao inicial (predefini¢do) do visor de 24 horas é

activada para o visor das horas do relégio, mas pode

ser alterada para o visor de 12 horas (AM/PM).

* Se quiser utilizar o visor de 12 horas, consulte a
secgdo “Seleccionar as fungdes do controlo
remoto”.

* Estas instrugdes utilizam o visor de 24 horas na
figura e nas descrigoes.

Preparacoes

Ligue o interruptor de avarias de terra.
¢ Quando ligar a maquina, aparece uma linha diviséria
no visor do controlo remoto.

* Passado um minuto depois de ligar a maquina,
pisca no visor LCD e as teclas do controlo
remoto ndo respondem mesmo que sejam
premidas.

-

Prima sem soltar o botéo

(48) durante pelo menos

4 segundos.

* O visor transfere-se para o ecra
de definicdo do dia da semana/
relégio. <Pisca>

* O visor LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima varias vezes o botdo (05 (45) e seleccione
o dia actual da semana.
* Mova a seta do dia w para a posi¢gdo por cima do
dia actual da semana.
¢ O visor LCD continua a piscar.

M
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Prima os botées TIME () e (@) (40) e seleccione
a hora actual do reldgio.
* Sempre que premir o botdo (@) (40), o relégio
avanga um minuto.
Sempre que premir o botdo (¥) (40), o relégio
retrocede um minuto.
Quando premir sem soltar o botdo @ ou (@, 0
relégio avancga ou retrocede em incrementos de
10 minutos.
* O visor LCD continua a piscar.

4 Prima o botio 8 (42) para voltar ao ecra original.

¢ Assim que premir o botdo, o relégio comega a
funcionar. (Efectue esta operagdo em sincronizagdo
com um sinal de hora.)

. apaga-se no visor LCD.

* Depois de definir o relégio, o visor LCD completo
acende-se, mas os dois pontos (“;”) continuam a
piscar.
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Procedimentos de operacao correctos

) ON/OFF

| 3 Prima o botdo (= (32) para desligar a

| Procedimento para operacao normal

— - operacao.
As fungbes dependem do modelo e do sistema. « Alampada ON desliga-se e os detalhes da
* Efectue os passos seguintes antes de utilizar o operacéao desaparecem do visor LCD. (As linhas
sistema de controlo remoto pela primeira vez ou da moldura permanecem no visor.)
quando alterar qualquer definicao. * Antes de desligar a operagao, ¢ iniciada a
* Depois de efectuar os passos, a operagdo comeca operacao de auto-limpeza se tiver utilizado o ar
com as defini¢ces efectuadas, premindo o botao condicionado no modo Auto (durante o
% (32). arrefecimento), arrefecimento ou secagem durante
10 ou mais minutos.
Preparag6es * Para mais informagdes sobre a operagao de
Ligue o interruptor de avarias de terra. auto-limpeza, consulte a secg@o “Operagdes de
* Quando ligar a maquina, aparece uma linha divisoria auto-limpeza’.

no visor do controlo remoto.

* Passado um minuto depois de ligar a maquina, Alterar a velocidade do ar

EERINE pisca no visor LCD e as teclas do controlo 1 Prima o botdo &) (33) e seleccione a
remoto ndo respondem mesmo que sejam velocidade do ar pretendida.
premidas.  Sempre que premir o bot&o, o visor da velocidade

Notas do ar muda na sequéncia apresentada abaixo.

* N&o desligue o interruptor de avarias de terra * Pare de premir o botdo quando o simbolo
durante a sesséo de operagao do sistema de correspondente a velocidade do ar pretendida se
controlo remoto. acender.

* Depois de desligar o §|stema de controlo remoto Velocidade do Velocidade do
durante um longo periodo de tempo, volte a ligar o ar automatica ar elevada

interruptor de avarias de terra pelo menos 12 horas

» M
antes de iniciar a operagao. | > @&: v »
< »

95 < 5 —

Iniciar a operacao

Velocidade Velocidade do

1 Prima o botiao 22°C (32) para iniciar a do ar baixa ar média

operagao. * Se, durante o aquecimento, as casas nao

* Alampada ON acende-se e os detalhes da aquecerem rapidamente com a definigéo de

operag&o aparecem no visor LCD. velocidade do ar baixa, mude a definicio para

2 Prima o botdo (34) e seleccione o modo de elevada ou média.

operacao. * Nao pode seleccionar a velocidade do ar

« Sempre que premir este bot&o, o visor do modo de automatica durante as operac¢des da ventoinha.

operagdo muda na sequéncia apresentada abaixo.

« Pare de premir o botao quando o simbolo Alterar a temperatura

correspondente ao modo de operacao pretendido 1 Prima os botdes TEMP & e ™ (49) e seleccione
se acender. a definicao da temperatura pretendida.
Auto Aquecimento ¢ Quando premir o botdo & (49), a temperatura

/A\ desaparece do visor numérico; de modo de

I— > >0 contrario, quando premir o botdo @ (49), a
x < ﬁ < & 4_| temperatura aparece.

Ventoinha Arrefecimento Seco * Nao pode definir a temperatura durante as
operagOes da ventoinha.
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Procedimentos de operacao correctos

[ Ajustar a direccéo do ar
As fungbes dependem do modelo e do sistema.

* Para aumentar o efeito do arrefecimento ou do
aquecimento, certifique-se de que altera a direc¢ao
das alhetas entre as operagdes de aquecimento e
arrefecimento.

¢ A natureza do ar é descer na direc¢do do chao onde
se acumula quando esta frio e subir na direc¢do do
tecto onde se acumula quando esta quente.

/\ ATENGCAO

Para operacoes de arrefecimento, coloque as

alhetas na posicao de saida horizontal.

A execucao de operagdes de arrefecimento com as

alhetas na posicao de saida descendente pode

provocar a formacgédo de condensagéao a volta das
saidas de ar e das superficies das alhetas, e a 4gua
pode cair em gotas.

* Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugdes de
funcionamento do ar condicionado.

Alterar a direccéao do ar

SWING/FX

1 Durante a operagéo, prima o botio (39) e
seleccione a direcc¢ao do ar pretendida.
* Sempre que premir o botao, o visor da direc¢do do

ar muda na sequéncia apresentada abaixo.

Pare de premir o botdo quando o simbolo

correspondente a direcgao do ar pretendida se

acender.

* As direcgdes do ar 4 e 5 nao aparecem durante
as operagoes de arrefecimento ou secagem.

* Pode n&o ser possivel definir a direcgéo do ar
1 apds a colocagao da direcgao do ar na
defini¢ao aleatéria. Quando acontecer este caso,
aguarde 2 segundos e, em seguida, volte a
premir o botdo ¢“£5 (39).

1 2 3 4

5
D
\

I- > I.:: > I).: > I\ » ¥
L o —
Aleatdria SWING
(oscilagao)

Iniciar o movimento de oscilacdo das alhetas

1 Durante a operagéo, prima o

botdo (39) e seleccione I'\\ . '\\.
o simbolo apresentadono - + > y
lado direito.

* Se premir o bot&do a partir da posi¢céo de saida
descendente, o simbolo apresentado do lado
direito acende-se no visor da direcgéo do ar.

Parar o movimento de oscilacdo das alhetas

1 Enquanto as alhetas estiverem a .
oscilar, prima o botao (39) quando LA
as alhetas atingirem a posicao oo
pretendida.

* O simbolo apresentado do lado direito acende-se
no visor da direc¢ao do ar.

* As alhetas ndo param na posigao de saida
descendente durante uma operacgao de
arrefecimento ou secagem. Mesmo quando
premir o botdo na posi¢édo de saida
descendente, as alhetas param apenas de
oscilar depois de ir para a terceira posicao a
partir do topo.

UNIT

* Respeitante ao botao ¢ (37)

¢ Quando utilizar varias unidades interiores com um
controlo remoto individual, pode utilizar este botao
para seleccionar uma unidade interior e definir a
direcgé@o do ar dessa unidade.

Quando tiver de definir a direc¢do do ar para cada
uma das unidades, prima o botao UN& (37) e visualize
o nuimero de uma das unidades interiores
controladas como grupo no visor numérico. Mude a
direccédo do ar para unidade interior apresentada.
Se nao aparecer nenhum numero de unidade
interior no visor numérico, é aplicada a mesma
definicdo de direcgéo do ar a todas as unidades
interiores.

Operacao de proteccao de congelacao
(aquecimento a 8°C)

As fungdes dependem do modelo e do sistema.
« Esta fungédo de operagéo de aquecimento foi

especialmente concebida para utilizagao em regides
frias e mantém a temperatura interior constante
enquanto esta fora de casa.

 Para activar esta fungéo, é necesséria uma definicao

de controlo da aplicagdo. Consulte o seu revendedor

ou um técnico especializado.

* Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugdes de
funcionamento do ar condicionado.

PT
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Procedimentos de operacao correctos

Definir a operacao de proteccao de congelacédo
1 Prima o botdo TEMP & (49) durante uma
operacao de aquecimento.
* Prima varias vezes o botdo ou prima sem soltar o
botéo até aparecer “ {f” no visor numérico.

2 Prima sem soltar o botdao TEMP & (49) durante
pelo menos 4 segundos.
¢ Quando premir este boto, a indicagdo
apresentada no visor numérico muda de “!f” para
“B”, e o visor yheer acende-se.
* A operacao de proteccao de congelagcdo comecga
neste momento.

Libertar a operacao de proteccao da congelacao

1 Prima o botdo TEMP & (49) durante a operacéo
de protecgao de congelagao.

¢ Quando premir este botéo, o visor e apaga-se
e aindicagdo apresentada no visor numérico muda
de “F” para “!f".

* Uma operagao de aquecimento normal comega
neste momento. A definicdo da temperatura é
18°C, por esta razdo, prima o botdo TEMP & (49)
e seleccione a definicdo da temperatura

| Operagédes de auto-limpeza
As fungbdes dependem do modelo e do sistema.

Quando o ar condicionado parar de funcionar apds

uma operagao automatica (arrefecimento), secagem

ou arrefecimento, esta fungao é activada para secar o

interior das unidades interiores com a operagéo da

ventoinha para manter as unidades interiores limpas.

* Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugbes de
funcionamento do ar condicionado.

1 A operacéo de auto-limpeza comeca
automaticamente quando o ar condicionado
estiver no modo automatico (arrefecimento),
secagem ou arrefecimento durante pelo menos
10 minutos antes de desligar a operacéao.

* Alampada ON apaga-se, o visor da paragem de
operagao aparece no visor LCD e o visor da
operag&o de auto-limpeza {® acende-se.

* A duracdo da operacao de auto-limpeza depende
do tempo de operagdo antes de desligar.

Tempo de operacao Duracao da operacao
antes de desligar de auto-limpeza
Sem operagao
de auto-limpeza

Inferior a 10 minutos

pretendida. 10 ou mais minutos, mas
S 1 hora
inferior a uma hora
1 hora ou mais 2 horas

| Operagdes de armazenamento

As fungbes dependem do modelo e do sistema.

* Durante esta operagéo, a corrente maxima é
restringida.
* Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugoes de
funcionamento do ar condicionado.

Iniciar uma operacédo de armazenamento

save

1 Durante a operagéo, prima o botao (38).

* A operagdo de armazenamento com a corrente
maxima limitada comeca e o visor da operagéo de
armazenamento i) acende-se.

2 Para libertar a operacéo de armazenamento,

volte a premir o botao (38).

« O visor da operagao de armazenamento (5]
apaga-se e a operagao normal comeca.

2 Para parar a operacéo de auto-limpeza, prima o
botdo % (32) duas vezes sucessivamente.
O visor da operag&o de auto-limpeza {® apaga-se
e a operagao de auto-limpeza termina.
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Procedimentos de operacao correctos

[ Procedimento de operagéo da grelha ]

| Definigdes detalhadas

As fungbes dependem do modelo e do sistema.

* Para mais informagdes, consulte as instrugbes de
funcionamento do ar condicionado.

Operacao

1 Prima sem soltar o botio grelha 47)
durante pelo menos 4 segundos.

O visor transfere-se para o ecra de elevagédo/
descida da grelha e as unidades interiores param
de funcionar.

* Os visores do filtro fH, elevagao/descida da grelha
> e numérico piscam.

* Ovisor “sem fungéo” ) aparece quando a grelha
néao estiver ligada ou as definicbes de controlo
nao tiverem sido efectuadas correctamente.

2 Prima o botdo “Né (37) e seleccione a unidade
interior para a qual a grelha esta definida.
e Sempre que premir o botdo, o nimero da unidade
muda no visor numérico.
* A ventoinha da unidade interior seleccionada
comegca a funcionar e a alheta oscila.

3 Prima o botédo TEMP & ou & (49) para elevar/
descer a grelha.
¢ Quando premir o botdo & (49), a grelha de
elevagdo/descida desce lentamente; de modo
contrario, quando premir o botdo & (49), a grelha
de elevacdo/descida sobe.

Se a grelha de elevagao/descida entrar em contacto

com um obstaculo quando estiver a descer, para.

Alguns segundos ap6s a subida da grelha de

elevagdo/descida e a arrumagao na entrada de ar,

0 motor para.

* A alheta oscila durante a elevagéo ou descida da
grelha.

* Quando a grelha estiver arrumada no painel,
esta operagdo de arrumacao é repetida 3 vezes
para garantir que a grelha esta arrumada em
seguranca.

() ON/OFF

4 Prima o botdo -——— (32) para parar a grelha de
elevacao/descida.

¢ O movimento de elevagéo ou descida da grelha de
elevagéo/descida para neste momento.

* Se n3o premir o botdo L2 (32) ¢ a grelha
continuar a descer, a grelha para automaticamente
quando tiver descido a distancia definida.

* Para alterar o movimento de elevagédo para
descida ou vice-versa, pare o movimento da
grelha de elevagdo/descida e, em seguida,
efectue a alteragéo.

5 Prima o botéo grelha (47).
¢ O modo de operagéo da grelha sai.
« Os visores do filtro B, elevacédo/descida da grelha
C e numérico apagam-se e pisca.
* Enquanto estiver a piscar, as teclas do
controlo remoto ndo respondem mesmo que
sejam premidas.

As fungdes dependem do modelo e do sistema.

* Para obter as descrigbes das definigdes seguintes,
consulte as instrugdes de funcionamento do ar
condicionado.

— Alterar o tipo de oscilagao

— Fixar ou libertar as alhetas

— Alterar as definicbes da operacéo de
armazenamento
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Operacées programadas

* Pode efectuar operagbes programadas para um
periodo de 1 semana com este controlo remoto.
Pode definir oito (de 01 a 08) operagdes para cada dia
da semana num programa de operagoes
programadas (definicdes dos itens).
— Pode definir os seguintes itens num programa:

a. Hora de funcionamento

b. Iniciar/parar operagao

c. Modo de operacao

d. Definicdo da temperatura (protec¢édo da

congelagao)

e. Restricdo nas operacdes dos botdes

f. Operagéao de armazenamento
Com uma operagao programada, o ar condicionado
& operado no tempo de operagéo definido de acordo
com o programa definido.
Pode definir o tempo de operagdo em incrementos de
1 minuto.
* Restrigao nas operacdes dos botdes
Esta fun¢éo cancela as operagdes dos botdes
durante a execuc¢do de uma operagao programada.
Para utilizar esta fungéo, consulte a secgao
“Seleccionar as fung¢des do controlo remoto” e
altere as definicbes antes de avancar para as
definicdes do programa descritas abaixo. A
definicdo inicial (fabrica) ndo restringe as operagdes
dos botdes.
Operagéo de armazenamento
A fungao da operacdo de armazenamento nao é
fornecida em alguns modelos e sistemas. Para
saber se a maquina tem esta fun¢éo, consulte o seu
revendedor ou um técnico especializado.
Respeitante a definicao “Continue xx”
Pode efectuar a defini¢ao “Continue” para inicio/fim
da operagédo, modo de operagdo e itens de
definicdo da temperatura. Esta definicao faz com
que os modos de operagao actuais das unidades
interiores continuem.
“Continue” é definido no ecra inicial de cada item de
cada numero de programa, por isso, no exemplo da
operagao fornecido acima, nao existe necessidade
de introduzir para os itens de inicio/fim da operagao
e modo de operagao.
Esta fun¢éo nao funciona se seleccionar a “fungcéo
de operacao do temporizador” ou “sem fungéo de
temporizador’ com os passos indicados na secg¢ao
“Seleccionar as fung¢des do controlo remoto”.

*

*

*

*

10

Como configurar os programas das

operacoes

* Efectue os passos abaixo para configurar um
programa de operagdo programada (definicdes dos
itens).

* Pode configurar os programas com o ar
condicionado ligado ou desligado.

* Durante a execugao destes passos, o ar
condicionado utilizado continua a funcionar.

1 Prima o botdo & (46).
* O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introdugéo do
programa.
* O ecra LCD completo comega a piscar.

2 Prima o botao ¢ (45).

* Prima vérias vezes o botdo para mover a seta do
dia w para a posigao por cima do dia da semana
quando a operag¢do programada tiver de ser
executada.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Prima o botdo () (42).
* Defina o dia da semana quando a operagédo
programada tiver de ser executada.
* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia v
param de piscar e acendem-se.
4 Prima o botio “N& (37).
* Sempre que premir o botdo, o nimero do visor
numérico muda na sequéncia seguinte.
* Pare de premir o botdo quando o nimero a
programar piscar no visor.

¥

PL-D (> PL-02 > PL-0T |

>PL-OBGPL-LP~PLLL > PL-H]

* Para os itens dentro dos paréntesis rectos,
consulte a seccao “Editar os programas de
operagao”.

5 Prima o botdo () (42).
¢ O numero do programa no visor numérico para de
piscar e acende-se.

6 Prima os botées TIME () e (@) (40).
* Defina o tempo de operagdo. Tem de introduzir
este tempo.
* Os passos efectuados séo iguais aos passos de
defini¢do do relégio.
* Depois de definir o tempo, ndo é necessario
premir o botdo & (42). Todos os itens serdo
introduzidos em conjunto no passo 8.
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Operacoes programadas

7 Defina o que tem de ser de operado no tempo
definido no passo 6.
* Pode efectuar as definicbes em qualquer
sequéncia.

As fungbes dependem do modelo e do sistema.
I. Seleccionar e definir operagao/parar

Sempre que premir o botdo (48), aquilo que
aparece no visor da fungdo de temporizador
muda na sequéncia seguinte. Pare de premir o

botéo quando a operagao pretendida piscar no

visor.
(Sem visor) > > J
Continuar Parar Iniciar
operagao operagao operagao

Seleccionar e definir o modo de operagao
Sempre que premir o botao (34), aquilo que
aparece no visor do modo de operacgdo (1) muda
na sequéncia seguinte. Pare de premir o botdo
quando o modo de operagao piscar no visor.

Modo de operagéo Ventoinha Arrefecimento
|_ (Sem visor) = x — I:E
> /AN et N :l
B —— X ——
Auto Aquecimento Seco

III. Definir a temperatura
Sempre que premir os botdes TEMP & e @
(49), aquilo que aparece no visor numérico muda
na sequéncia seguinte. Pare de premir os botdes
quando a temperatura alvo a definir piscar no
visor.

® ou®
—_
—

Prima @ durante
4 segundos ou mais ® Il ©

Operagao de proteccao

de congelagao ® Il ®@
—— A
—_—

Prima @ durante

4 segundos ou mais

IV. Definir a restricao das operagdes dos botbes

» Sempre que premir o botao (34) enquanto
prime sem soltar o botéo 55 (43), o visor do
controlo central muda de desligado para
intermitente ou vice-versa. Para restringir as
operacoes dos botdes, certifique-se de que o visor
estd a piscar.

* O botdo (=5 (32), o botao (34) e 0s
botdes TEMP & e & (49) sdo os botdes cuja
operacao sera restringida por esta defini¢do.
Para mais informagdes, consulte a secgao
“Seleccionar as fungdes do controlo remoto”.

V. Definir a operagao de armazenamento
Sempre que premir o botdo (38), o visor
numérico e o visor da operacéo de
armazenamento i) mudam na sequéncia
seguinte. Pare de premir o botdo quando o modo
de operagdo de armazenamento pretendido

(modos de 0 a 3) piscar no visor.

v 1
X { 7 a1
- | mnd '.J i G |
S| S| S S|
Modo 0 Modo 1 Modo 2 Modo 3
Modo de
operacao de Descricao
armazenamento
Modo 0 Sem operacao de armazenamento
Modo 1 Operagéao de armazenamento com
limite superior de 75%
Modo 2 Operacao de armazenamento com
limite superior de 50%
Modo 3 Desactivagdo do compressor

8 Prima o botao 8 (42) e introduza todos os itens
nos passos de | a V acima e o tempo da operacao
em conjunto.

* O visor de todos os itens da definicdo muda de
intermitente para aceso.

9 Além disso:

I. Para introduzir as definicbes no numero de
programa diferente para o mesmo dia da semana,
repita as operagdes a partir do passo 4.

. Para ir para um dia da semana diferente e
introduzir o programa, repita as operagoes a partir
do passo 2.

o

10 Prima o botéo (5 (46) para voltar ao ecra original.
* Aparece uma barra inferior debaixo do dia da
semana seleccionado.

11
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Operacoes programadas

Exemplo de configuracao de um
programa de operacdo

Exemplo de introdugé@o do programa

Para o programa 01 para Quarta-feira, serao definidos
“7:00”, “ON”, “aquecimento”, “25°C”, “restricdo nas
operagdes das teclas activada”, “operagéo de
armazenamento” e “modo 1”.

* Ecréinicial (definicao do relégio/paragem da operagao)

w0 T v T PR s

M35

ecréa de entrada.

* Prima o botéo & (46) e transfira o visor para o
* No ecré de introdugéo, o visor completo pisca.

1\||/

ALy

- or_r i
R L T T L g O

Mo

¢ Prima o botdo &5 (45) e mova a seta do dia w
para a posigao por cima de “WE”.
2 1y

AV

4 ) prn
R L T 1)
M1

PN
)
)
1

¢ Prima o botdo 8 (42) e introduza o dia da
semana.

* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia v
param de piscar e acendem-se.

o nuimero do programa que contém as

N L. - UNIT . .
l * Prima varias vezes o botéo ¢ (37) e visualize
definigdes no visor numérico.

programa.

. - SET . .,
* Prima o botdo O (42) e introduza o nimero do
* O visor numérico para de piscar e acende-se.

12

5

oy ¥ Ty Vi

e T e

DR L T L[S C
fa TER
~ EEID:

 Prima os botdes TIME (® e (@ (40) e defina
o tempo de operagéo.

* Se premir sem soltar os botdes durante
4 segundos ou mais, pode avangar ou
retroceder o tempo em incrementos de
10 minutos.

|. Seleccionar e definir operagao/parar
Prima o botdo (48) até @1 piscar no
visor.

1. Seleccionar e definir o modo de operagao
Prima o botao (34) até <O piscar no
visor.

. Definir a temperatura
Prima os botdes TEMP & e @ (49) até
“25” piscar no visor numérico.

V. Definir a restricdo das operagdes dos

botbes

Prima o botao (34) enquanto prime
sem soltar o botao % (43) até piscar
no visor.

V. Definir a operagéo de armazenamento

save

Prima o botéo (38) até { piscar no

v visor.

¢ Prima o botdo 8 (42) para introduzir as
definicdes da operagéo.

« A excepgao de EFRINIG, todos os visores
param de piscar e acendem-se.

* Quando premir o botdo &' (46), FERING
apaga-se e o ecra original é restaurado.

w0 T wE T FR

M35

* Aparece uma barra inferior debaixo do dia da
semana seleccionado.
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Operacoes programadas

[ Configuragéo da operagdo programada |

| Operagéo de verificacdo do programa

Como executar as operacdes programadas

No ecra do controlo remoto cuja alimentacao foi
ligada, verifique se o dia actual da semana e a hora do
relégio estdo definidos correctamente.

Nao pode executar as operacdes programadas
enquanto o visor dos dias da semana, a seta do dia w
e 0 visor numérico estiverem a piscar.

Defina pelo menos um programa de operagéao.
Verifique se pelo menos um visor de reserva de
funcionamento __ é indicado por baixo dos dias da
semana no ecréa do controlo remoto.

SCHEDULE

1 Prima o botao (48).

* Apesar de desaparecer do visor da (@)
funcéo de temporizador, o simbolo m
apresentado do lado direito comeca a piscar neste
momento.

2 Prima o botdo 8 (42) 5 segundos apos a
concluséao do passo 1.
» O simbolo do visor da fun¢éo de temporizador para
de piscar e acende-se.

Como libertar uma operacao programada

SCHEDULE

1 Prima o botdo (48).
¢ O simbolo do visor da fungdo de temporizador
muda do estado de aceso para intermitente.
2 Prima o botdo &) (41) 5 segundos apods a
concluséao do passo 1.
* O simbolo do visor da fungdo de temporizador para
de piscar e apaga-se.

[ Visores de erros

* Podem existir problemas se o visor erro ERROR
permanecer aceso durante 3 segundos enquanto
uma operagao programada estiver a ser executada ou
um programa de operagao programada estiver a ser
introduzido. Procure o problema e solucione-o.

1 Quando premir o botdo 8 (42) durante a
execucdo de uma operacao programada:

* O dia actual da semana e/ou a hora actual do
relégio nao foram definidos. Inicie a operagéo de
definicdo do relégio.

* N&o foi definido nenhum programa. Introduza o
programa da operagao.

2 Quando premir o botio 8 (42) durante a
introducao de um programa:

* Um tempo da defini¢ao substitui outro tempo da
definicdo. Altere um dos tempos da defini¢céo.

¢ Os programas séo verificados com o ecra de
introdugé@o de programas.

1 Prima o botdo &' (46).
* O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introducéo do

programa.
* O ecra LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima o botdo & (45).
* Prima varias vezes o botao até a seta do dia w ir
para a posic¢ao por cima do dia da semana cujo
programa deve ser verificado.

3 Prima o botdo (5 (42).
* Introduza o dia da semana cujo programa deve ser
verificado.
¢ O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia »
param de piscar e acendem-se.

4 Prima o botio G- (37).

* Sempre que premir este botdo, o numero do
programa e o tipo de edi¢ao sao percorridos em
sequéncia no visor numérico.

* Visualize o nimero do programa a verificar e
verifique as definigbes do programa.

* Excepto se premir o botdo O (42), as operagdes
das teclas sdo canceladas, em qualquer dos
casos, as definicdes do programa permanecem
inalteradas.

5 Depois de completar a verificagéo, prima o botéo
3 (46) para voltar ao ecré original.
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Editar os programas da operacao
(instrugées de copia)

Editar programas de operacao
(instrucoes de eliminacao)

* Quando definir os programas da operagao, as
definicdes ja programadas para outros dias da
semana podem ser copiadas para um dia da semana
indicado especialmente.

* Pode copiar as definicdes do programa com o ar
condicionado ligado ou desligado.

Copiar as definicoes do programa

1 Prima o botéo ¢ (46).
* O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introdugéo do
programa.
* O ecra LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima o botdo () (45).
* Prima varias vezes o botdo até a seta do dia w ir
para o dia da semana de origem da cépia.

3 Prima o botdo & (42).

* Introduza o dia da semana de origem da cépia.

* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia w
param de piscar e acendem-se.

4 Prima o botfio - (37).

* Prima varias vezes este botdo até /)~ )" Y
“PG-CP” (apresentado do lado L X N
direito) aparecer no visor numérico.

* PG-CP ... PROGRAM-COPY

5 Prima o botao 8 (42).
¢ O visor “P-[ P'” para de piscar e acende-se.
¢ O dia da semana em que a seta do dia w esta
acesa serve como a origem da cépia.

6 Volte a premir o botéo () (45).
* Prima vdrias vezes o botao até a seta do dia w ir
para o dia da semana de destino da cépia.
¢ A seta do dia w pisca durante a selec¢do do
destino da cépia.

7 Prima o botao 8 (42).
¢ As defini¢cdes do dia da semana de origem da
copia sdo copiadas para o dia da semana de
destino da cépia.
¢ O intermitente da seta do dia w apresentado para
o dia da semana de destino da cépia muda para o
visor de reserva de operagao aceso.
* A cépia envolve a substituicao de qualquer
definicdo existente.
Nao se esqueca de que a definicao original do
destino de cdpia é eliminada quando premir o
botdo ¢ (42).

8 Para continuar a cépia, repita os passos de 4a 7.
9 Prima o botdo ‘D (46) para voltar ao ecra original.

14

* Pode apagar (eliminar) os programas de operagao

definidos de duas formas.

1.Pode apagar todos os programas de um dia
especifico da semana.

2.Pode apagar um programa especifico num dia
especifico da semana.

* Pode apagar as definicbes do programa com o ar
condicionado ligado ou desligado.

Como apagar as definicées do programa

B Como apagar os programas de um dia especifico
da semana

1 Prima o botao ¢ (46).
» O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introdugdo do
programa.
* O ecra LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima o botdo ¢ (45).

* Prima vdrias vezes o botdo até a seta do dia w ir
para o dia da semana cujos programas pretende
apagar.

3 Prima o botdo ES (42).

¢ Introduza o dia da semana cujos programas
pretende apagar.

* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia »
param de piscar e acendem-se.

UNT

4 Prima o botdo @ (37).

* Prima varias vezes o bot&o até o)
“PG-CL” (apresentado do lado L X Ny N
direito) aparecer no visor numérico.

* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Prima o botdo & (42).

* As defini¢bes de todos os programas definidos e
apresentados para o dia da semana s&o apagadas
(eliminadas) e o estado de nenhum programa
definido pisca no ecra.

* Nao se esqueca de que as definicbes apagadas
nédo podem ser restauradas.

6 Para continuar a eliminagéo, repita os passos de
2ab.

7 Prima o botao 5 (46) para voltar ao ecré original.
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Operacoes programadas

B Como apagar programas individuais no mesmo
dia da semana

1 Prima o botdo ¢ (46).
* O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introdugéo do
programa.
* O ecra LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima o botdo ¢ (45).
¢ Prima vdrias vezes o botdo até a seta do dia w ir
para o dia da semana com um programa definido
para ser apagado.

3 Prima o botdo 8 (42).
¢ Introduza o dia da semana com um programa
definido para ser apagado.
* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia »
param de piscar e acendem-se.

UNIT

4 Prima o botdo @ (37).
* Prima vérias vezes este botdo até o nimero do
programa a apagar aparecer no visor numérico.
¢ O numero do programa apresentado pisca.

. o ser
5 Prima o botéao O (42).

* Introduza o nimero do programa a apagar.

¢ O ndmero do programa no visor numérico pisca.

6 Prima o botdo O (41).

* As defini¢bes para o nimero do programa no visor
numeérico séo apagadas (eliminadas) e o estado de
nenhum programa definido pisca no ecra.

* Nao se esqueca de que as definicdes apagadas
néo podem ser restauradas.

7 Para continuar a eliminagéo, repita os passos de
2a6.

8 Prima o botdo ‘S (46) para voltar ao ecra original.

Editar os programas de operacao

(instrugoes para feriados temporarios)

Um “feriado temporario” é um dia da semana em que
as operagdes programadas definidas para esse dia
da semana podem ser canceladas temporariamente.
(O programa permanece guardado na memdria.)
Quando o dia da semana definido como feriado
temporario tiver passado, a defini¢ao de feriado
temporario é libertada e o ar condicionado funciona
de acordo com o programa original a partir da semana
seguinte.
Pode efectuar as defini¢cées do feriado temporério
para qualquer dia uma semana adiante a partir do dia
actual da semana. Quando definir um feriado
temporario para o dia actual da semana, a definicao
que comega a partir da hora do programa seguinte
apds o tempo definido é cancelada.
N&o pode efectuar a definigao do feriado temporario
para qualquer dia da semana que néo tenha
definicdes de programas.
* Pode efectuar a definicdo do feriado temporario
com o ar condicionado ligado ou desligado.

Como efectuar a definicao do feriado temporério

1 Prima o botdo &' (46).
* O visor transfere-se para o ecra de introdugdo do
programa.
* O ecra LCD completo pisca.

2 Prima o botdo ¢ (45).
* Prima varias vezes o botao até a seta do dia w ir
para o dia da semana definido como feriado
temporario.

3 Prima o botdo & (42).
* Introduza o dia da semana definido como feriado
temporario.
* O visor dos dias da semana e a seta do dia »
param de piscar e acendem-se.

4 Prima o botio G- (37).

* Prima varias vezes este botdo até 9™ )¢
“PG-HL” (apresentado do lado )
direito) aparecer no visor numérico.

* PG-HL ...... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY
5 Prima o botdo (3 (42).

¢ O visor do feriado temporario (] pisca no dia da
semana definido como feriado temporario.

6 Para continuar com outra definigao, repita os

passos de 2a 5.

7 Prima o botdo ¢ (46) para voltar ao ecra original.

« O visor do feriado temporario () por cima do dia da
semana definido para de piscar e acende-se.
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Operacoes programadas

Como cancelar a definicao do feriado
temporario

1 Efectue os passos de 7a 4 em “Como efectuar a
definicao do feriado temporario” para o dia da
semana cuja defini¢ao do feriado temporario tem
de ser cancelada.

2 Prima o botao & (42).

* O visor do feriado temporario (] por cima do dia da
semana muda de aceso para intermitente.

3 Prima o botéo & (46) para voltar ao ecr original.
¢ O visor do feriado temporario (] por cima do dia da

semana definido pdra de piscar e apaga-se.

16
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Operacodes do temporizador

¢ Antes de este controlo remoto sair da fabrica, a
funcao de operagao do temporizador de programagao
é definida como uma definicao inicial (predefini¢ao),
mas a fun¢éo de operacéo do temporizador de
contagem decrescente pode ser seleccionada.

* Os utilizadores que pretendam a fungdo de
operagao do temporizador devem consultar a
secgao “Seleccionar as fungdes do controlo remoto”.

* Né&o se esqueca de que se seleccionar a fungéo de
operagao do temporizador, nao pode utilizar a
funcéo de operagao programada.

* Pode seleccionar as trés fungdes seguintes com a
funcéo de operagéao do temporizador:

Temporizador OFF:

A operagdo é encerrada quando chegar o tempo
definido.

Temporizador OFF repetido:

Sempre que a operagéo for iniciada, é encerrada
ap6s a duragéo definida.

Temporizador ON:

A operagéo ¢ iniciada quando chegar o tempo
definido.

* O tempo maximo que pode definir € 168 horas
(7 dias).

| Operacoes do temporizador |

Como executar as operacoes do temporizador

1 Durante a operagéo, prima o botio (48) e
seleccione a operacao do temporizador a definir.

* O visor e 0 visor numérico piscam e o
visor da fungéo de temporizador acende-se.

* Sempre que premir o botao, aquilo que aparece no
visor da fun¢é@o de temporizador muda na
sequéncia seguinte.

* Pare de premir o botdo quando a operagao
pretendida aparecer no visor.

I D

—_— 200 —m8m8
Temporizador Temporizador Temporizador
OFF OFF repetido ON

Sem temporizador
(Sem visor)

2 Prima os botdes TIME (@) e (») (40) e seleccione
o tempo definido.
» Sempre que premir o botdo (@) (40), o tempo
definido avanga em incrementos de meia hora
(30 minutos). Se o tempo definido for superior a um
dia (24 horas) adiante, avanga em incrementos de
1 hora. O limite superior é 7 dias (168 horas) adiante.
Os numeros que representem qualquer tempo
definido de 0,5 horas a 23,5 horas aparecem no
visor numérico. Para um tempo definido superior
a 24 horas adiante, o numero de dias e o tempo
s&o indicados.
Sempre que premir o botdo (@) (40), o tempo
definido retrocede em incrementos de meia hora
(30 minutos) (de 0,5 horas a 23,5 horas) ou em
incrementos de 1 hora (de 24 horas a 168 horas).

Exemplo do visor do controlo remoto
* Quando o tempo definido for 23,5 horas adiante

pu
Ll
* Quando o tempo definido for 34 horas adiante

[ ]
(] X
“1d” = 1 dia = 24 horas
“10H” = 10 horas
Total = 34 horas
3 Prima o botdo & (42).
» O visor numérico para de piscar e acende-se, e
o visor da fungdo de temporizador muda do estado
de aceso para intermitente.
* O visor apaga-se.
* Quando definir a fungdo de temporizador ligado,
a operacgdo do ar condicionado é desligada. Isto
significa que, excepto o visor numérico aceso e
o visor da fungéo de temporizador intermitente,
todos os outros visores se apagam.

Como cancelar uma operacao do temporizador

1 Prima o botao (5 (41) durante a operagao do
temporizador.
* O visor da fungé@o de temporizador e o visor
numérico apagam-se.
* Pode cancelar uma operagao do temporizador
durante a definicdo ou a execugéo da operacéo
do temporizador.
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Resolucéao de problemas

Antes de requerer o trabalho de reparacao

Verifique os seguintes pontos antes de requerer o
trabalho de reparagéo.

A operacéo programada nao foi efectuada quando
chegou o tempo definido.

* A operacgdo programada nao foi definida.

* Foi definido um feriado temporario.

A definicao da hora actual do relégio esta a piscar.
* Houve uma interrupgao do fornecimento de energia
eléctrica prolongada. Reinicie a hora actual do
relégio e o dia actual da semana.

Nao existe nenhuma resposta quando prime as
teclas.
* A restricdo foi definida para as operagoes
principais. Verifique o programa.
O relégio nao aparece quando liga o equipamento.
* A fun¢do de operagéo do temporizador ou o
controlo remoto secundario foi definido.

* A definicdo para ndo mostrar o relégio foi efectuada.

<Atencado> Se o problema persistir mesmo depois
de verificar os pontos acima, pare o ar condicionado,
desligue o interruptor de avarias de terra e forneca o
numero do modelo e os detalhes dos sintomas ao
revendedor. NAO tente solucionar o problema
devido aos perigos envolvidos.

Diagndstico do problema

<<Verificacoes e inspeccoes>>

¢ Quando ocorrer um problema no ar condicionado, um
cédigo de inspecg¢éo e o nimero da unidade interior
relacionada piscam no visor numérico.

Cadigo de Endereco da unidade

inspeccédo interior onde ocorreu o
problema

* Os codigos de inspecgao aparecem apenas durante a
operagao.

* Se o visor se desligar, verifique o problema, seguindo
os passos em “Verificar o histérico dos problemas”
abaixo.

18

<<Verificar o histérico dos problemas>>

¢ Quando o problema ocorrer no ar condicionado, pode
verificar o histérico dos problemas, seguindo os
passos abaixo. (Sdo guardados até quatro eventos no
histérico dos problemas.)

* Pode verificar o histérico dos problemas com o ar
condicionado ligado ou desligado.

TEST

1 Prima o botao 55 (42) e o botao @) (43) em
conjunto durante pelo menos 4 segundos.
* Os visores numéricos piscam, o visor de
assisténcia /\ e o visor de inspecgao  acendem-

se.
Ordem numérica dos
Cédigo de eventos do histérico
inspeccao de problemas

1
Endereco da unidade interior
onde ocorreu o problema

2 Prima o botdo TEMP & ou & (49).

* Sempre que premir um destes botdes, os eventos
do histérico dos problemas aparecem por ordem
numérica.

* O codigo “01” no visor numérico indica o evento
mais recente e o cédigo “04” indica o evento mais
antigo. N
* N&o prima o botdo O (41) porque todos os

eventos do histérico dos problemas das
unidades interiores s&o eliminados.

TEST

3 Depois de verificar os eventos, prima o botao @
(43) para voltar ao ecra original.

Problema relacionado que ocorre no controlo
remoto

AN J e <> < piscam em simultaneo.

« |sto significa que o problema ocorreu na placa do
circuito do controlo remoto. Contacte o seu
revendedor.

* As operagdes normais do ar condicionado ainda séo
possiveis, mas nao pode efectuar as operagdes
programadas.
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Seleccionar as fungdées do controlo remoto

 Altere as definicdes das fungdes do controlo remoto
conforme necessario, seguindo os passos abaixo.

Como alterar as fung¢des do controlo remoto

1 Enquanto a operagio esta desligada, prima o
botao (% (43) e o botdo (48) em conjunto
durante pelo menos 4 segundos.
¢ Os visores numéricos e o visor piscam e

o visor das alhetas fixas acende-se.

2 Prima os botdes TEMP (®) e () (49).
* Prima vérias vezes os botdes até a definicao a
alterar piscar no visor.

3 Prima os botées TIME @ e (@ (40).
* Prima vérias vezes os botdes até a definicao a
alterar piscar no visor.

4 Prima o botéo (55 (42). Prima o botao % (43) para
voltar ao ecra original.

* Quando premir o botao SCH) (42), os visores
numéricos e o visor param de piscar e
acendem-se e quando premir o botdo % (43)
novamente, apagam-se.

Itens a definir

« Definigao do visor de 24 horas/12 horas <cédigo n®10>
— Pode seleccionar o visor de 24 horas ou de 12 horas
(AM/PM) para o relégio apresentado no controlo

remoto.
— A selecgéo deste item também é reflectida no
relégio apresentado no ecra de definicio do relégio
e no ecré de introdugdo do programa.
Definicdo Descri¢ao
0000: Visor de 24 horas (definigao de fabrica)
0001: Visor de 12 horas (AM/PM)
Restricdo nas operagdes dos botdes <cddigo n®12>
Este item define o intervalo da restrigdo colocado nas
operagdes dos botdes que pode ser aplicado durante
a execucao das operagdes programadas.
Definigdo: 0000 (definicao de fabrica)
Cddigo n212
O: Pode ser operado.
X: Nao pode ser operado.

Definicao [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP]
0000 [9) 0 ¢
0001 X [¢) X
0002 X X X
0003 o X X
0004 Q) X [¢)

Visualizagao/néo visualizagéo do relégio <cédigo
n%13>

Este item selecciona e define se o dia da semana e a
hora do relégio devem aparecer.

Definigdo: 0000 (definicao de fabrica)

Cddigo n213
O: Visor X: Sem visor

Operagaoprogramada  Operagao programada
em progresso em espera

Definigao Ar Ar Ar Ar
condicionado condicionado condicionado condicionado
ligado desligado ligado desligado

0000 o o (¢] o
0001 X X X X
0002 (¢} o X X
0003 o X X X
0004 o o o X
0005 (¢} X (o} X

* Selecc¢éo de operagao quando a energia eléctrica é
restaurada ap6s a interrupgéo do fornecimento de
energia eléctrica <cédigo n°14>
Este item selecciona a operagéo a efectuar quando a
energia eléctrica é restaurada apés uma interrupcéo
do fornecimento de energia eléctrica ocorrida durante
uma operagao programada.

0000: NZo é efectuada nenhuma operagdo quando
a energia eléctrica é restaurada, e a operagédo
programada é retomada assim que a hora do
programa chegar apés a restauragao da energia
eléctrica. (Quando a energia eléctrica for restaurada,
a operagao programada é baseada na operagado das
unidades interiores.)

0001: Se houver uma operagao programada durante
a interrupgéao do fornecimento de energia eléctrica,
essa operagao é efectuada quando o programa for
retomado. Se ndo houver nenhuma operagéo
programada ou se a definicdo “Continue xx” estiver no
lugar, a operagéo antes da interrupgéo do
fornecimento de energia eléctrica é retomada.

Seleccionar as fungbes com os interruptores

DIP do controlo remoto

* Pode seleccionar as fungdes seguintes com os
interruptores DIP da placa de circuito do controlo
remoto.

Procedimento de definicao

* Abra a tampa posterior do controlo remoto e
seleccione as fungdes com os interruptores DIP
localizados na parte inferior esquerda da placa de
circuito.

* Depois de efectuar as definicdes, desligue o
interruptor de avarias de terra e volte a liga-lo.

ltens das definicoes

* Defini¢do do controlo remoto principal/secundario: Bit 1
Quando operar o ar condicionado com dois controlos
remotos, defina um dos controlos para ser o controlo
secundario.

* Defina o controlo remoto utilizado como
temporizador da programagao para ser o controlo
principal.

PT
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Seleccionar as fung¢ées do controlo remoto

* Defini¢do da funcéo de operagéo: Bit 2
Pode seleccionar e definir uma das trés fungdes de
operagao seguintes.
1 Fungéo da operagédo programada
2 Fungéo da operagao do temporizador
3 Nenhuma fung¢éo da operagéo do temporizador ou
programada

[Interruptores DIP]
(definicoes de fabrica)
Bit T %

ON 3 4
ore| 0 1 B
Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit3  Bit4

ON: Secundario ON: Operagéo — —
do temporizador
OFF: Sem funcéo
OFF: Principal ON: Operagao — —
do temporizador
OFF: Operagao
programada

20
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MpoguAa&eigc acpalieiag

* Mptv ano T Xpnon, dlaBACTE MPOTEKTIKA
OAOKANPN TNV evoTNTa "MPOodUAAEELQ
aodalelag” yia va eEaopaiioste T owoTn
Aettoupyia.

o OL TIPOdUAAEELG TIOU TIEPLYPAPOVTAL EBW
Xwpifovtal oe U0 KATNYOPIEG,

/\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH kat /A MPOZOXH. Kat ot 300
KATNYOPIEG TIEPIEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG TANPOPOPIES
TIoU OXeTIovTal Pe TNV AOPAAELQ KAL TIPETEL VA
mpolvTat

Adou dlaBaceTe auTEG TIG 0dnYieg, BeBawwbeite va

TIg dlatnpeite 0e A0GAAEG HEPOG YIA VA UMOPEL O

XPNOTNG VA avaTPEEEL OE AUTEG AvA TACA OTLYN).

®povTiote mavta va Tig napadidete 0TO VEO

Xpriom.

HpoduAd&eiq yia Thv eykaraoraon

/\ MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

o Mnv eNIXEIPAOETE VA EYKATAGTHOETE TO
KAIHOTIOTIKO HOVOI 0aG.

ZNnTNOoTE anod ToV avTINPOowroO 0ag i ToV apuoddio

£MAYYEALATIO £YKATAOTAONG VA EYKATACTNOEL TO

KALLOTIOTIKO. EAV ETIXEIPNOETE VA EYKATAOTHOETE

TO KALMATIOTIKO HOVOL 00G KAl TEAIKA TO

KALMATIOTIKO dev eykataotabel otnv eviEAelq,

evOEXETAL va IPOKANBel nAekTpomAn&ia ry/kat

mupKayta.

* XpNOIHOTIOIEITE HOVO HE EYKEKPINEVEG HOVADEG
KAIHOTIOTIKQV.

®povTIOTE VA XPNOLUOTIOLEITE HOVO EYKEKPLUEVEG

HOVABEG KALMATIOTIKWYV TIOU urtodelkvUovTal anod

TOV KOTOOKEUAOTH).

Eriong, {ntnote anod apuddio enayyeAuartia

£YKATAOTAONG VA TIG £yKATaoThoel. Eav

ETIXELPNOETE VA EYKATACTNOETE TA PEPN HOVOL 0ag

Kal TEAIKA Bev eyKATAOTABOUV OTNV EVTEAELQ,

evdEXETAL va TIPOKANBel nAekTpomAn&ia fy/kat

TUpKaytd.

/\ MPOZOXH

¢ Mnv eyKaTAOTAOETE T HOVAda TNAEXEIPIOHOU OE
HEpPN pe uPnAa emineda uypaociag, Aadia, ypaoo n
Kpadaououg.

Edv dev TnNpnosTe autny TNV MpodUAAEN evdexeTal

va npokUYel MPORANUA.

¢ Mnv eyKATaoTAOETE TN HOVASA THAEXEIPIOHOU OE
dapeon nAioBoAR i KovTa o€ inyn BeppoTnTAG.

EdQv dev TnpnoeTe autnyv Vv MpodUAagn evdexeTal

va npokUYel SuoAettoupyia.

¢ Mnv eyKaTAOTAOETE T HOVAda TNAEXEIPIOHOU OE
HEPOG OTTOU UTIApPXOUV TINYEG BopUBouU.

EdQv dev TNPNOETE AUTAY TNV TIPOPUAAEN, eVEEXETAL

va rpokUYeL AoKOTN AelToupyia.

Hlpoduld&eiq yia Tn AsiToupyia

/\ MPOEIAONOIHZH

¢ Mnv xpnoipomnolgiTe Ta MANKTPA ue Bpeypéva
Xépia.

Eav dev TpnosTe authv TNV mpopUAaEn, evdexeTal

va €Xel WG AMOTEAETUA TNV TIPOKANON

nAekTpomMAn&iag r/kat mpoBANUATOG.

¢ Mnv adproete Tn povada £AEyxou va Bpaxei.

AdBeTe HETPA YA va W Bpaxei n Hovada eAEyxou.

Edv &ev TnPnoeTe QUTNV TNV IPOPUAAEN, evEEXETAL

va €XeL WG AMOTEAETUA TNV TIPOKANON

nAekTpomAn&iag, mupkaytdg n/kat mpoBARUATOG.

* Eav npokUYel Kamoio mpoBAnua (6rmwg pupwdia
amnmoé KAaTi Tou KaiyeTai), S1akoYTe Tn AsiToupyia
KQI AMEVEPYOTIOINOTE TO YEVIKO S10KOMTN
Tpododooiag.

EQv adnoeTe TN OUOKEUN va AELTOUPYEL EVD deV

£xel eAUBEL TO MPOBANUA, EVOEXETAL VA

TpokaAeoel NAeKTpOMANELa, TUPKayLd ry/kat

MPORANUA. SUPPBOUAEUTEITE TOV AVTIMTPOOWTO 0AG.

/\ MPOZOXH

* Mnv aprGETE TO MPOIOV Va MECEI KATW N} Va
UTIOOTEI IOXUPT TTPOOKPOUGDH.

Edv dev TnproeTe AUTAV TNV MPodpUAAEN evdEXeTal

va npokUPet SuoAeLToupyia.

¢ Na XpnoIHOTIOIEITE HOVO AOPAAEIEG UE TH OWOTH
£vraon peUpATOG.

H Xp1on KoppaTi®v KaAwdinv, Tou nepthapyBavouv

XAAKLVa oUpUaTa, EVOEXETAL VA TIPOKAAEDEL

upKayta n/kat mpopAnua.

H[poduld&eig yia TNV aAlayr) TomoBeoiag kai Thv
EMOKEUR

/\ MPOEIAONOIHZH

¢ Mnv avaAaBeTe povol oag Kapia epyaocia
EMIOKEUNG.

Se Kapia nmepintwon dev MPEMEL va ETUXELPTOETE VA

EKTEAEOETE UOVOL OAG EQYAOTIEG ETIOKEUNG.

AVT’ QuToU, CUBOUAEUTEITE TOV AVTIMPOOWTO 0ag

N apuodio enayyeAyaria eykataotaong. Eav

ETIUXEIPNOETE VA EKTEAECETE PHOVOL 0AG EPYATIEG

€TIIOKEUNG KAl TEALKA Ol EPYACIEG QUTEG dev

rnpaypatonoin8olv otnv eviEAela, evaEXeTal va

TpokANnBei nAekTpomAn&ia ry/kat mupkayta.

¢ ZUPBOUAEUTEITE TOV AVTITIPOOWITO 0AG OTAV N
povada sAéyyou npEnel va peradpepOei o véa
TomoO&oia Kal va EyKaTaoTadei K VEOU.
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Ta uépn Kai ol AeIToupyieg TOUG

Nepioxn LCD

'OAeg ol evdei&elq epdaviovtal PwTIOPEVEG HOVO Yia AOYOUG ETIEERYNONG.

1 2345 6 785910

25 24 23

1 'Evdei€n Tpomou AsiToupyiag
YrodelkvUel Tov TPOTIO AelTOUpYiag mou givat
ETIAEYUEVOG TIPOG TO TIAPOV.

2 KareuBuvon agpa
YrodelkvUel TNV KATEUOBUVON Agpa Tou EXEL
ETUAEYEL

3 Ztabepd nrepuyia
Eudavietal 0tav ta nreplyla eival otabepd.
* Epdavifetal emiong otav €xel ETUAEYEL N

AelToupyia TnAexelploTNPIoU.

4 ®iATpo
Eudavietal dtav rpénet va eheyxBei 1o piltpo.

5 pikia mavw/katw
Eudavietal dtav n ypilla Kiveital mavw 1 Katw.

6 AciToupyia autopaTou kadapiopou
Eudavifetal 6Tav mpoKeLTal va rpaypatornon el
auTOMATOG KABAPLONOG.

7 Anoyu&n
Eudavifetal 6Tav mpokKeLTal va rpaypatonon el
anoYu&n kata T dldpkela Tng AetToupyiag
6¢puavong.

8 'EToipo
AUTN N €vOeIEN epdavileTal 0 PEPIKA HOVTEAQ.

9 'ETtoiun 6£ppavon (600 epudavileTal auth n
€v3<IEN 0 AVEPIOTHPAG TNG EOWTEPIKAG Hovadag
oTapara)
Eudavigetal mpiv EeKivioel pia Aettoupyia
B6&puavong i 6oo yivetal anoPusn.

10 Kapia AsiToupyia
Eudavietal edv dev undpxet kapia Aettoupyia
oTav natnBei éva MANKTPo.

11 Aeitoupyia FROST PROTECT
Eudavietal katda ) dldpkela Aettoupyiag
npootaciag anod mayeTo.

12 Ap1BunTIKA £vdeIgn
Eudavilel TNV aptOunTIKN TIUr g Bgpuokpaociag,
TN oeLpa apiBUNoNG TWV MEPLOTATIKAV TOU
LOTOPIKOU TIPOBANUATWV 1) TOUG KWSIKOUG
aplbuolg otav pubuifovTal oL AelToupyieg.

13 AicBnTRpPag TNAEXEIPIOHOU
Eudavietal 6Tav xpnoluonoleitat o alobntpag
TnAEXELPLONOU.

14 EowTepikn Beppokpacia
Eudavietal dtav n Bepuokpaocia elcddou
epdavidetal otnv aplOuNTIkn EVBELEN.

22 2120 19

18 1716 15 14

15 PUBuion Bsppokpaciag
Eudavietal dtav n kaboplopgvn Bepuokpacia
epdavidetal oTnv aplOuNnTikn EVSELEN.

16 KevTpikog £Aeyxog
Eudavietal dtav eruBailovral Bactka opta
Aettoupyiag ano Tov KEVIPIKO EAEYKTN 1) GAAN
povada 1) 0Tav EXouv pUBULOTEL OTO MPOYPAUKA
Baoika opla Aettoupyiag yia v
TPoKABOPLOPEVN AELTOUPYIA TTOU EKTEAEITAL
TPOG TO MAPOV.

17 AsiToupyia £E0IKOVOMNONG EVEPYEIAG
Epdavietal eve pubpidetal i ekTeAeital pa
AelToupyia €E0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG.

18 AsiToupyia avepioThpa eEaepioHoU
Eudavietal eve o aveplotpag eEagplopol
BpiokeTal og Aettoupyia.

19 Ap1OuNTIKA £vdEIEn
OLapLBUOl TWV EOWTEPIKMOV HOVASWY 1 oL aplBuoi
TWV TPOKABOPIOUEVWY TIPOYPAUUATWY
Aeltoupyiag epdaviovral £d3®.

20 'Ev3<1En TaxuTnTag agpa
YrodelkvUel TNV eTuAeyPEVN TaXUTNTA agpa.

21 TEST
Eudavietal 0tav ekteleital Aettoupyia
SOKLUNG.

22 SETTING
Epdavietal dtav pubuiletal n ®pa tou
POAOYLOU, £va TIPOYPAUHA 1) O XPOVOSIAKOTTNG.

23 ERROR
Eudavidetal dtav untdpxet opaipa otnv
eloaywyn pUBUIONG MPOYPANMATOG.

24 3¢pPig
Eudavietal katd ) dlapkela Tou oEpPIg.

25 Em@swpnon
Eudavigetal dtav mpokUmTel mpoRAnua.

26 'Ev3<1En AsiToupyiag XpovodiakonTn
YrodelkvUel TN AeLTOUPYIA TTOU TIPOKABOPIoTNKE
TNV WPA TIOU £XEL PUBULOTEL hla TPOKABOPLONEVN
Aeltoupyia 1 Aettoupyia pe XpovodIakormT.

27 Ap1BuNTIKN EVBEIEN
YrodelkvUEL TNV TPEXOUCA WPA TOU POAOYLOU,
TNV OPA AELTOUPYIAG TOU TIPOYPANATOG 1 TNV
®PAa EKTEAEDNG TOU XPOVOSIAKOTITN.
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Ta pépn kai o1 AeIToupyieg Toug

28 Kparnon Asitoupyiag —
Eudavietal yia Tig nuépeg g efdonadag oTig
oroieg EXouv pubULOTEL Mpoypaupara.

29 'EvaeiEn nuepwv fdopadag

Nepioxn AsiToupyiag MARKTPWV

49 .,

30 Eidi1kn apyia ()
Eudavidetal yia pia nuépa mg efdopadag mou
€xel pubploTel wg edIKN apyia.

31B£Aog nuépag v
YrodelkvUel TNV TpEXOUCA NUEPA TG £RBONABAG 1
™V NUEPA OTNV OToia £XEL PUBULOTEL Eva POYPAHA.

48 |

47 1.

32 MAnkrpo ON/OFF
'OTav MECETE AUTO TO MANKTPO, EEKvVA N
Aettoupyia HETA ard Alyo Kal 0Tav To TECETE
Eava oTapatdel YeTa ano Aiyo.
33 MAnkrpo FAN
XpPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO TMANKTPO Yid va
€MIAEEETE TNV EMMOUUNTA TAXUTNTA AVEULOTNPA.
34 MAfikTpo MODE
XPNOLUOTIOOTE AUTO TO TMANKTPO Yia va
€MIAEEETE TOV EMOUUNTO TPOTIO AELTOUPYIAG.
35 MAfkTpo VENT
XpPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO €AV EXEL
ouvdebel aveplotnpag eEagptopol 1 AAAn
Hovada rou ayopdoats.
36 MAnkTpo LOUVER
XpPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO TANKTPO Yid va
emAEEeTe Ta nrepUyla Otav pubuifeTe TNV
kaTeUBUVON agpa yia Kabe mreplyto i Otav
otaBeporoleite Ta nreplyla otn B€0N TOUG.
37 MAnkTpo UNIT
XpNOoUomomnoTe auTtd TO MANKTPO Yia va
EMAEEETE TNV EOWTEPLKN HovAda Tou Ba BEoeTe
o€ Aeltoupyia OTaV XPNOLUOTIOLEITE €va

TNAEXELPLOTNPLO Y1 TIOAAEG ECWTEPIKEG LOVADEG.

38 MAnkTpo SAVE
XpNOLUOTOINOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO OTav
TPAYHATOTOLEITE AelTOoUpYieg e§olkovVOUNONg
eVEPYELQG.

39 MARkTpo SWING/FIX
XpPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO TMANKTPO Yid va
€MIAEEETE TNV eTUOUMNTNA KATEUBUVON agpa 1) T
Aettoupyia MAAVEPOUIKAG Kivnong.

40 NAnktpa TIME
XpNOLUOTOoINoTe AUTA TA TANKTPA Yid va
pUBUIoETE TO POAOLT VA pUBUIoETE TNV WPA OTAV
pubpiletal n wpa Aettoupyiag.

41 NMARkTpo CL
XpPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO OTav
dlaypadete TN PUOBULON TOU MPOYPAUHATOG (Yia

44 43 42 M 40 39 38

Hia pokaBoplopgvn Aettoupyia i Aettoupyia pe
XPOVOBIAKOTTN) TOU TPAYHATOTIOLEITAL.
42 MAfkTpo SET

XPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO OTAV ELOAYETE

TIG PUBMICELG TOU TIPOYPANHATOG (Yia Hid

pokaBoplopevn AelToupyia i Aettoupyia pe

XPOVOJBIAKOTTN) TOU TPAyHATOToLEITAL.

43 MAfkTpo TEST
Xpnotyomnoote auTtd To MANKTPO Yia To 0€PRIG.
* To MANKTPO AUTO CUVNBWG dEV XPNOLUOTOLEITAL.
44 MARkTpo FLT.RESET
XPNOLUOTIONOTE QUTO TO TIANKTPO Yla va
enavadepete (dlaypagete) TNV EvOeLEN GIATPOU.
45 NARKTpo DAY

XPNOLUOTOMNOTE QUTO TO MANKTPO YIa VA ETUAEEETE

NV KATAAANAN NEEPa TG eRSopadag 6tav

pPUBUIZeTE TO POAOL 1) Eva MPOYPAUA.

46 NMAnktpo PROGRAM

XPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO TIANKTPO KATA TNV

€vapén Kat ANEn Twv pubuicEwy MPOYPAPHATOS

Yla POKABOPLIONEVEG AEITOUPYIEG.

47 NARKTPO ypihiag
XPNOLUOTIONOTE QUTO TO TIANKTPO Yla va
AVUPMOOETE 1) va XAUNAG®OETE TN Ypilla.
48 MARKTpo SCHEDULE

XPNOLUOTIONOTE AUTO TO TMANKTPO OTAV

eKTEAEITE N} BlAYPADETE TIPOKABOPIOUEVEG

Aeltoupyieg 1 6tav emAéyete ON iy OFF yia

AelToupyieg pe XpovodlakomTn.

49 NARkTpa TEMP

MeéoTe Ta (D Kal (™ yia va pubuioete ™

BepuoKkpacia oTNV EMOUUNTA TIUR.

* Ta MANKTPA auTd XpnotuoroloUvTal Kat yia va
AVUYOVETE N va XOUNAWVETE TN ypila oTav
Xpnolporoleital n Aettoupyia ypiliag.

50 Aapmaki ON

AuTO avaBet katd ) Aettoupyia. AvaBooBrvel

oTav nmpokUuPel KAmolo MPORANua 1 otav

eKTeAeiTAL Pla AgtToupyia Mpootaociag.
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Pubuion Tng TpExoucag nuEpag Tng efdouddag Kai TnG
wpa Tou poAoyiou

® PuBpuioTe TV TPEXOUCA MPA TOU POAOYLOU Kal TV * Kabe popa mou mieleTe 1o MANKTPO (¥ (40), TO
nuépa g eBdouadag. POAOL TPOXWPAEL THOW KATA £va AETTO.

* Mmnopeite va pubuioeTe TNV NUEPA TNG ¢ 'OTav KpaTATe METUEVO TO TANKTPOo (MW N (T,
£Bd0AdAG KAL TO POAOL EITE TO KALLATIOTIKO TO POAOL TIPOXWPAEL UMTPOOTA 1) THOW KATA
BpiokeTal og Aeltoupyia eite o dlakorm. dlaotnuata 10 Aemtov.

* To KALHATLIOTIKO OUVEXIZEL va AEITOUPYEL EVD * H 0606vn LCD ocuveyilel va avaBoopnvel.

rpaypatornotoUvTal oL pUBUICELS TNG NUEPAG
™mQg eBdouadag Kal Tou poAoylou.

Mropeite va €l0AYETE TNV KAVOVIKT AglToupyia

TOU KALLATLIOTIKOU i} €va MpOypappa yia

TPOKABOPIOPEVN AEITOUPYIA aKOWA Kat eAv dev

TPAYHATOTOWOETE TIG PUBUIOELG TNG NHEPAG TNG

£Bdopadag Kat Tou poAoytoU, akAd dev eival

duvato va EKTEAEOTEL N TIPOKABOPIOUEVN

Aeltoupyia. MNa va ekteAeoaTolV oL

TIPOKABOPLONEVEG AELTOUPYIEG, TIPEMEL VA

puBuioeTe pe erutuxia TNV nuépa g eBdouadag

KaL TO POAOL.

Mptv arnooTtaAel auto TO TNAEXELPLOTNPLO ATIO TO

£pYOO0TAOLO, TIPOKABOPIZeTAL 1] APXIKA PUBULION

(mpoeruAeypévn) g 24wpng EVBELENG Yl TNV

€vdelEn wpag Tou poAoytoU, alAd uropeite va

Vv aAAGEete oe 12wpn £vaelEn (MM/MM).

* EAv BEAeTe va xpnolponoinoete ) 12wpn
£vdelEn wpag, avaTpEETe 0TV evoTnTa
"ErmAoYn TwV AEITOUPYLOV TNAEXELPLOTNPiOU".

* S& auTéqg TIG 0dnyieg, Xpnolomnoleitatl n 24wpn
£vSelEN OTNV €1KOVA KAl TIG TIEPLYPAPEG.

4 MiéoTe To MARKTPO 8 (42) yia va emoTpEPETE

oTNV apxIKA 00ovn.

* MOAIG TIEOETE TO TIANKTPO, TO POAOL apXilel va
Aettoupyel. (Na TO KAVETE QUTO OE GUYXPOVIONO
Ue onua xpovou.)

® SPNveLn £vdelEn otnv 086vn LCD.

* MeTd Tn pUBULON TOU poAoytoU, avafel OAOKAN PN
n 0806vn LCD, aAAd To oUpBoAo (") ouvexilel va
avaBooBnvet.

MNpocTolpacisg

EvepyOTOIROTE TO S1AKONTH OPAAPATOG YEiwONG.
‘Otav evepyomnoinBei n oxUg, epdavideTtat pia
SLAXWPLOTIKN YPAUUN 0TV 000vn Tou
nAexelplotnpiou.

* T'a mepimnou éva AemTo PETA TNV EVEPYOTIOINON
™Q oxUog, avaBooBnvet n Evaelgn
otnv 080vn LCD kal dev unapxet kapia
avTanoKpLon oTd MARKTPA TOU
TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU AKOMA Kat OTav Ta TUECETE.

1 Kparfote meopévo To MARKTPO

(48) yia TouhayioTtov

4 dsutepoAenTa.

* H gvdel&n petapaivel otnv
0806vn pUBIONG NUEPAG TNG
eRdopadag/poAoylou. <AvapooBnver>

¢ AvaBooBrvel oAOKANPN n
0606vn LCD.

2 MigoTe emavelAnUPéva To MARKTPO (% (45) ka1
eMAEETE TNV TPEXOUOA NUEPA TNG EBSopadag.
* MeTakiviote 1o BENOG NUEPAG w OTN BEON

MAvw anod TNV TpEXoUTa NUEPA TG eRSouadag.
* H 0806vn LCD ouveyiZel va avaBooBnvel.

M
SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Miéote Ta mAnkTpa TIME @) kai (@) (40) kai
€mMAEETE TNV TPEXOUOA WPA TOU POAOYIOU.
* Kabe ¢popd nou melete 1o MANKTPo (@) (40), To
POAOL TPOXWPAEL PMPOOTA KATA £va AETTO.
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ZwoTtég diadikaoieg AsiToupyiag

[ Aladikacia yia kavovikn AsiToupyia

Ot Aettoupyieg Stapépouv avaloya Ue To HOVTEAO
Kat To oUotnua.

* AKOAOUBNOTE TA MAPAKATW BAATA TIPLV
XPNOLHOTIOMOETE TO CUOTNHA TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU
yla mp@tn $opd 1 dtav aAAAdeTe omoladnmoTe
pUBULION.

¢ AdoU akohouBnoeTe ta Bripata, n Aettoupyia Ha
EeKkvnoel Bacel TwV pUBUICEWY TIOU
kaBopiotnkav eav amAd MECETE TO MARKTPO

) ON/OFF
> (82)

MposTolpacisg

EvepyomoInoTe To 31aKONTH 0pAAPaATOG YEIWONG.
¢ ‘Otav evepyorondei n 1OoXUG, epdavideTal pa

SlaXWPLOTIKN YPAUUN 0NV 000vn Tou

TNAEXelpLOTNPIOU.

* M mepirnou €va AETTO PETA TNV EVEPYOTIOINON
™g oxUog, avaBooBnvet n EvaelEn
otnv 086vn LCD Kkat dev unapyet kapia
aAvVTanoKpLon oTa TMANKTPA ToU
TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU OKOUA KAl OTAV T THETETE.

Mapatnpnosiq

® Mnv amevepyoronoeTe To SLAKOTTN
0pAANATOG Yeiwong KaTda T dldpKela
AEITOUPYIOG TOU CUOTAHATOG TNAEXELPLOMOU.

* ‘Otav €xel anevepyoroinbel To cUoTnUa
TNAEXELPLOMOU Yia HEYAAN XPOVIKN TiEPiodo,
evEPYOTIONOTE EAVA TO SLAKOTITN OPANNATOG
yelwong TouAdxtoTtov 12 ®peg mpLv ano v
£vap&n TG Aettoupyiag Tou.

‘Evap&n AeiToupyiag
1 Méote To MARKTPO
Tn AgiToupyia.
® To Aaumnakt ON avapel kat oL AEMTOUEPELEG TNG
Aettoupyiag epdavifovtat otnyv 086vn LCD.

% (32) yia va EskivijoeTe

2 MéoTe To MARKTPO (34) ka1 emAEETE TOV

TPOTO AEITOUpPYiag.

* Kabe popa mou mECETE TO TANKTPO AUTO,
aAAaZel n EvOeIEN TpOTOU AelToupyiag Pe
OELPA TOU ATEIKOVIETAL TTAPAKATW.

® STAUATAOTE va TUEZETE TO TANKTPO OTAV
avayel To cUPBOAO TIOU AVTIOTOIXEL OTOV
eMBUUNTO TPOTO AELTOUPYIAG.

Autopato O¢ppavon

. /\ . _s'&_
% > |
Aveplotpag WiEn AdUypavon

& ON/OFF

3 MigoTe To MARKTPO —— (32) yia va SlakOYPEeTE

Tn AeiToupyia.
® 3Bnvel To Aaunakt ON Kat oL AEMTOUEPELEG TNG

Aettoupyiag ekkabapifovtal anod Tnv 00ovn

LCD. (Ot ypappég Tou TAatoiou eEakolouBolv

va epdavidovral.)

¢ Mpwv TN dlakorm TG Aettoupyiag, EEKvasL n

AelToupyia autopatou kabaplopou av o

QAVEULOTNPAG BPLOKOTAV OTOV TPOTIO

Aettoupyiag Autdpato (Katd tn SlapKela TNG

WUENG), WUEN 1 AdUypavon yia 10 Aemta iy

TEPLOCOTEPO.

* IMa AeMTOUEPELEG OXETIKA WE TN AstToupyia
AUTOMATOU KaBaplopoU, avatpeETe oTNV
evoTNTa "AglTOUpPYiEG AUTOUATOU
kaBaplopou”.

AAAayn ThG TaXUTNTAG AEPa

1 MéoTe To MARKTPO % (33) ka1 emMAEETE TNV

emBuunTA TAXUTNTA Agpa.

* Kabe popd mou miedete To MANKTPO, AAAAZEL N
€vdelEn TaxUTNTAg a€pa e Tn OELPA ToU
anelkovidetal mMapakaTw.

® STAUATAOTE va TUEZETE TO TANKTPO OTAV
avayel To cUPBOAO TIOU AVTIOTOIXEL OTNV
emBuuNT TaXUTNTa agpa.

Autopatn taxutnTa agpa YynAn taxUmrta aépa

» e
| » @5{ = )
x < 3‘ <—|
- )
XapnAn taxutnTta agpa MeETpla TaxUtnTa agpa

* Eav Kata t dlapkela tng 6€ppavong, tTa
dwudtia dev Bepuaivovtal yprnyopa otn
pUBULION XaUNARG TaxUTnTag agpa, aANa&te
™ pUBULION 08 UYNAN N LETPLA.

* Agv propeite va eTUAEEETE TNV AUTOMATN
TaxUTNTa a€pa KATa TN SLApKELa TWV
AELITOUPYL®V AVEULOTNPA.

AAAayn ThG OeppoKpaciag

1 Miéote Ta nARkTpa TEMP @ ka1 @ (49) kai

emAEETE TNV €EMOUPNTA pUBPION Beppokpaciag.

* ‘Otav méoeTe TO MANKTPO D (49), n
BeppoKpaacia otV aplOunTIkn EVSeLEn
Hel@veTal AvTiBeTa, OTAV TIECETE TO MANKTPO
@ (49), n Beppokpaocia auEavetat.

* Aev unopeite va pubuioeTe T Beppokpaacia
KATA TN SIAPKELA TWV AEITOUPYLOV AVEULOTHPA.
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ZwoTEG d1adikaoieg AsiToupyiag

[ PUBpION TNG KaTELBUVENG agpa
Ot Aettoupyieg Stagpépouv avdAoya Ue TO HOVTEAO
Kat To oUotnua.

¢ [a va augnoete TNV enidpaon YUENG i
B&pupavong, dpovTioTe va aAAAEeTE TV
KaTeUOBUVON MTEPUYIOU HETAEU TWV AELTOUPYLOV
WUENG Kat BEpuavong.

¢ H ¢pUon Tou aépa eival va KIveital mpog To MATwHa
omou oucowpeUeTalL OTAV eival Puxpog Kat va
KIveiTal mpog To TaAavt OTIOU CUCCWPEUETAL OTAV
eival Beppog.

/\ MPOZOXH

* M Tig AeiToupyieg YPUENg, pubpioTe Ta MTepUyIa
oTtnv opifovTia B£on eEaywyng agpa.

Eav ekteloUvTal ol Asettoupyieg YUENG He Ta
ntepUyla otn B€on eEaywyng agpa pe
KaTeUBUVON MPOG TA KATW, EVOEXETAL VA
SnuloupynBei cupnUuKkvwon yUupw aro Tig e§0doug
agépa Kal TG eMPAVELEG TWV TITEPUYIWV Kal va
oTalet vepo.
* MNa mepaltépw AEMTOUEPELESG, AVATPEETE OTIG
0dnyieg AelTOUPYIAG TOU KALUATIOTIKOU.

AAAayn Tng KareuBuvong agpa

1 Kara tn didpkeia Tng AsiToupyiag, meoTe T0
TMARKTPO (39) ka1 emAEETE TRV EMOUKNTA
kateUBuvon agpa.

* KaBe popd mou TECETE TO MANKTPO, AANAZEL N
£vdelEn KaTeUBUVONG agpa e TN Oelpd Tou
arelkovideTal mapakaTw.

STAUATAOTE va TIECETE TO MANKTPO OTAV

avayet To cUPBOAO TIOU AVTIOTOIXEL OTNV

emBuunTr KatelBuvon agpa.

* Ol kaTeuBUvVOoelg agpa 4 kal 5 dev
epdaviovrtal Katd Tig AetToupyieg YUENG Kat
apUypavong.

* EvdéxeTal va unv eivai duvato va pubuioeTte
Vv KateuBuvon aépa 1 Heta v tuxaia
pUBULION TNG KATEUBUVONG Agpa. S€ AUTAV
mv nepintwon, nepipévete 2 deutepolenta
Kal HETA TIEOTE EAVA TO MAAKTPO (39).

1 2 3 4 5

T T A R X

1 P P e J
Tuxaia SWING

(MAAINAPOMHZH)

'Evap&n TnG mMaAivdpoyIKAG Kivnong Tou MTEpuyiou

1 Kara tn Sidpkeia Tng . —_
AeiToupyiag, meEoTe TO I:‘y‘ '\\.
nARKTpO 7 (39) Kai O o iy
eMAEETE TO GUHBOAO TTOU
aneikovi{eTal ota d&&1d.

e EQv 01N ouvEéXela TIECETE TO MANKTPO Ao TN
6¢on eEaywyng agpa pe kateUBUvVON MPoOg Ta
KATW, To oUPBOAO Tou anelkovidetat ota SeEld
avapet yia v €vdel&n katelBuvong agpa.

AlaKorri TnG MaAIvVEpoUIKAG Kivhong Twv
MTEPUYIWV

1 Kata tnv naAivpopiki kivnon Twv .
MTEPUYIWV, MECTE TO MANKTPO (39) L
oTav Ta NTepUYIa GTACOUV OTNV N
emOupnTn B€0n.

* Avapel To oUpBoOAO ToU arelkovidetat ota

Be&1d yla v evdelEn KaTeUBuUvOoNg agpa.

* Ta mrepUyla dev Ba otapatnoouv otn B€on
eEaywyng agpa pe kateUBUVON MPOG Ta KATW
KaTA TN SldpKela plag Aettoupyiag YuEng n
apuypavong. AKOUA Kat eav MECETE TO
TANKTPO 01N B€on eEaywyng agpa ue
KaTeUOBUVON MPOG Ta KATW, Ta ITepUyLa Ba
OTAMATACOUV TNV MAALVSPOLKN Kivnon povo
apou KvnBouv otnv Tpitn BEoN anod navw.

* NMAnpogopicg yia To TARKTPO UN& (37)

¢ ‘Otav n Aettoupyia MOAN®V ECWTEPLIKDV

Hovadwyv mpaypatoroleital arnod éva

TNAEXELPLOTNPLO, UMOPEITE VA XPNOLUOTIO|OETE

QauTO TO MANKTPO Yia va eTAEEETE pia

€0WTEPLKN HovAda Kal va pubuioeTe TV

kateUBuUvon agpa NG Hovadag auTngq.

‘Otav 6a pubuiceTe TV KatelBuvon agpa yia

KABe pia amod Tig povAadeg, TUETTE TO MANKTPO “&

(37) yia va epdavioete ToV aplbpod piag aro Tig

E0WTEPLKEG HOVADEG TIOU EAEYXETAL WG OUAdA

oTNV aplBuUNTIKN €vaelEN. AANAETE TNV

KateUBUVON AEPA yla TNV ECWTEPIKT Hovada

Tou epdavidetal TOPA.

Edv dev unodelkvUeTal Kavévag aplopuog

€0WTEPLKNG HOVASAG OTNV ApLOUNTIKN EVOELEN,

Ba oxUeL N idla pUBULIoN kaTeUBUVONG agpa yia

OAEG TIG EOWTEPIKEG HOVADEG.

AsiTOoUpyia IpooTACIAG ATIO TAYETO
(6€puavon atoug 8°C)

Ot Aettoupyieg StapEpouv avaloya e To HOVTEAD
Kat To oUotnua.

¢ AuTn eival pia Aettoupyia B€ppavong e1dika
OXESLAOUEVN YIa XPNON O KPUEG TIEPLOXEG YlA va
dlatnpnoeL otabepr) TNV E0WTEPIKN BepUOKpacia
000 AeineTte.

¢ [la va evePYOTIOOETE QUTNYV TN AELTOUpYiq,
arnatteitat pUBULON EAEYXOU EPAPHOYNG.
SupBouAeuTEITE TOV AVTIMPOOWIO 0AG N} APHOBLO
£MayyeANATIO £YKATAOTAONG.
* Ta MePATEPW AETITOUEPELEG, AVATPEETE OTIG

0dnyieg AelToupyiag Tou KALLATIOTIKOU.
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ZwoTEG dladikaoieg AsiToupyiag

PUBpION TRG AsiTOupyiag MpoaTaciag anod

TayeTO

1

MigoTte To mAfkTpo TEMP & (49) karta Tn

di1apkeia TNG AsiToupyiag BEppavong.

¢ MigoTe enavelANUUEVA TO MARKTPO N KPATNOTE
TO THEOUEVO £wG OTOU epdavioTel " {F " otnv
aplOUNTIKN EVOELEN.

2 Taopa kpatoTe meopévo To mAnkTpo TEMP &

(49) yia TouhayioTov 4 dsutepoAenTa.

¢ ‘Otav MIECETE QUTO TO TIANKTPO, AUTO TIOU
epdavideTal otV aplOuNTIKY EvaelEn aAAalet
anod " {H " oe "H" kat avapeL n EVOELEN whesr.

® ZeKIvAEL TWPA N AelToupyia mpootaciag ano
TayeTo.

Kartdpynon Tng AsiToupyiag mpooTaciag ano

TayeTo

1

MéoTe To mMARkTpo TEMP O (49) kata Tn
diapkeia TNG AeiToupyiag mpooTaaciag amo
TayeTo.

¢ ‘Otav MEoeTe QUTO TO TIANKTPO, ORNVELN
EVOEIEN i KaL QUTO TIOU gpdavileTal oTnV
apBpNTIKn €v3elEn aAhadeland " " os " | "
ZeKIVAEL TWPA N KAVOVIKN AelToupyia
08¢ppavong. H puBuion Beppokpasiag eivat
18°C, onoTe miEoTe TO MANKTPO TEMP @ (49)
Kal ETMAEETE TNV EMOUKUNTR PpUBULION
Beppokpaaiag.

| AciToupyieg €E0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIAG |

Ot Aettoupyieg Stagpepouv avaloya Ue To HOVTEAO
Kat To ovotnua.

Katda ) didpkela autnq g Aettoupyiag,

eMBAAETAL TTEPLOPLONOG TNG HEYLOTNG EVTAONG

pelpaTOqg.

* A MePAITEPW AETTOUEPELEG, AVATPEETE OTIG
odnyieg Aettoupyiag Tou KALLATIOTIKOU.

'Evap&n AsiToupyiag e£01IKOVOMNONG EVEPYEIAG

1

Kara Tn diapkela Tng AeiToupyiag, mMESTE TO

MARKTPO (38).

® ZeKIvael N Aettoupyia eE0IKOVOUNONG
evEpPYELag, KATd TV oroia ermBAarleTal
TEPLOPIOUOG TNG MEYLOTNG EvTaong pelUATOg,
kal avapet n €vdelEn Aettoupyiag
eEolkovounong evepyelag ).

Ma va katapynoeTe Tn AsiToupyia

eEolkovounong evépyeiag, meoTte ava to

MARKTPO (38).

* SRNveLn EvdelEn Aettoupyiag e§olkovounong
evépyelag A5 kat EEKIVAEL 1) KAVOVIKT
Aettoupyia.

[ AsiToupyieg autdépaTou kabapiopol |

Ot Aettoupyieg Stapépouv avaAoya e To HOVTEAD
Kat To oUotnua.

¢ ‘Otav OTAUATIOEL N AELTOUPYIA TOU KALMATIOTIKOU

UETA anod auTtopatn Aettoupyia (YUEN), AetToupyia
apUypavong 1) Aettoupyia YUENG, n Aettoupyia
QUTI EVEPYOTIOLEITAL VIO VA OTEYVMOEL TO
E£0WTEPLKO TUNHA TWV ECWTEPLKAOV HOVASWV E TN
XPNON TNG AEITOUPYIAG TOU AVEULOTNPA WOTE VA
TMapauEVOUV KaBapEG.
* Ta MePAITEPW AETITOUEPELEG, AVATPEETE OTIG
0dnyieg AelToupyiag Tou KALLATIOTIKOU.

1 H Asitoupyia autopaTou kaBapiopou EcKivasl

auTopaTa OTav To KAINATIOTIKO BPIoKOTAV OF

autopaTtn Asitoupyia (YPUEn), AeiToupyia

apuypavong i Asitoupyia Yugng yia

TouAdyioTov 10 AenTa mpiv and Tn d1aKoTn TG

AeiToupyiag Tou.

* 3BNvel To Aaundkt ON, epdavitetal n voelEn
dlakormg Aettoupyiag otnv 086vn LCD kat
avaBet n €vBelEn Aeltoupyiag auToUATOU
kaBaplopol & .

* H 31dpKela Tng AelToupyiag autopaTtou
kabaplopou dladpEpel avaloya Ue TO XPOVO
Aettoupyiag mptv ano Tn dlakorn.

Xpovog AsiToupyia Aidpkeia Tng
povos PYIAS ) eiroupyiag autépatou
npIv and Tn diakormn KaBapiopol
Arouoia AelToupyiag
Katw arnd 10 Aemta QuTOpHaTOU
KaBaplopou
10 Aemtan
TEPLOTOTEPO AANA 1 wpa
AlyoTEpO QMo pia wpa
1 @pa 1| MePLOCOTEPO 2 wpeg

MNa va dlakoYeTe Tn AeIToupyia auTopaTou

kaBapiopoU, méoTe To MARKTpo (220 (32) SUo

dopEg dladoxika.

* SBnveLn £vdelEn Aettoupyiag autopatou
kaBaplopol @ kat TeEAel®vel n Asttoupyia
auTtopatou KaBaplopou.
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ZwoTEG d1adikaoieg AsiToupyiag

| 5 Migote To MARKTPO ypikiag 47).
* Qa eEENBeTE aMod ToV TPOTO AelToupyiag

[ Aladikacia AsiToupyiag ypihiag
Ot Aettoupyieg Stagpépouv avdAoya Ue TO HOVTEAO

. ypilag.
kat to ouotnua. * To piktpo ), n ypila navw/katw 7 kain
* Tla MePAITEPW AEMTOPEPELESG, AVATPEETE OTIQ aplOunTIkY £VBELEN oBrjvouv Kat avaBooBrvel
0dnyieg AelTOUPYIAG TOU KALUATLOTIKOU. AR SETTINGE
* '0co avaBooPnvel To FRRINE, dev UTIAPXEL
AsiToupyia KOMIO avTanokplon oTa MANKTPA Tou
1 KpaThoTe meopivo To MARKTPO YpiAiag TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU AKOUA KAl OTAV TA TIETETE.
(47) yia TouhayioTtov 4 deutepoAenTa.
o H ¢vdeIEn uetaBaivel otnv 08ovn ypiiag [ AenTopepeiq pubpiosig |
MAavw/kATw Kat oTapatd n Aettoupyia Twv Ot Aettoupyieg dtapEpouv avaAoya pe To HOVTEAD
£0WTEPIKDOV HOVASWV. Kat 1o oUoTnua.

* To piAtpo E, n ypila navw/katw T kain
aplOunTIkn £vAeIlEN avaBooBrvouy.
* EpdaviZetain £vaelEn "kapia Aettoupyia"
otav dev eival ouvdedepgvn n ypilia 1 dev
€x0ouv KaBoploTel owOTA ot pubuioelg

o [a neptypadEg Twv akoAoubwv pubuicewy,
avatpEETe oTIg 0dnYieg Aettoupyiag Tou
KALLATLOTIKOU.

— AAN\ay") Tou TUTIOU TAALVOPOMLKNG Kivnong
- StaBepomoinon N anodEoUeEUON TWV MTEPUYIWV

AE . . . .
EABYXOU o — AN\ayn Twv pubpicswv Aettoupyiag
2 Mizote To MARKTPO (o (37) ka1 emAEETE TRV £EOIKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG
E£0WTEPIKNA Hovada yia Tnv omoia 6a pubuIoTEi N
ypiAia.

* KaBe popd mou iEeTe TO MANKTPO, AAAATEL
0 aplBuog Hovadag TNV aplOUNTIKA EVOELEN.
* O aQveULOTNPAG TNG ETUAEYMEVNG EOWTEPIKNG
povadag Tibetal og AelToupyia Kat To
mtepUyLo Kiveital MaAlvdpouLKa.

3 Miéorte To mAfkTpo TEMP & i & (49) yia va
KIVOETE TN YpiAia MAVW/KATW.
¢ ‘Otav rméoete T0 MARKTPO (D (49), N ypila
navw/katw kateBaivel apyd. Avtibeta, otav
TUECETE TO MANKTPO O (49), N Ypilia mavw/
KATW aveBaivet.
¢ Eav n ypiAa mavw/katw £pBel o enadn e
eunodlo evw KatePaivel, autn Ba OTARATAHOEL
* Mepika deutepoAernta adpoU aveéBeL N ypika
MAavw/KATw Kat avacupBel péoa oty eicodo
agpa, To HOTEP OTAMATAEL
* ‘000 n ypihia aveBaivel ) kateBaivel, To
mtepUyLo KIveital MaAlVdpouLKa.
* ‘Otav n ypilla avacupBei u€oa otov ivaka, n
Aeltoupyia avaoupong enavaiappavetat
3 popEg yia va eEaodpalloTel 0TL N ypika Ba
avaoupBei ue aodaiela.
) ON/OFF

4 Méote To MAfKTPO —— (32) yia va
OTAPATROETE TN YPiAla MAVW/KATW.

¢ Topan ypila mavw/katw Ba oTAPATHOEL va
aveBaivel 1§ va KateBaivel.
* EQv &V TEoeTe To MAAKTPO 220 (32) kaun

ypilla ouvexilel va Kiveital mpog Ta KATw, N
ypilla 6a otapatroel autopata o6tav KaTeRel
UEXPL TNV KaBOPLOUEVN aMdoTaAON.

* IMa va aA\G&eTe TV Kivnon ano navw oe
KATW 1) avTioTpoda, MPWTA OTANATHOTE TNV
Kivnon g Ypillag mavw/KAatw Kat HETA
TPAYHATOTMOWOTE TNV AAAAyn.
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Mriopeite va eKTEAECETE TIPOKABOPIOUEVES
Aettoupyieg yia nepiodo 1 eBdopuddag pe autd To
TNAEXELPLOTHPLO.
Mriopeite va pubpioete okt® (01 £wg 08)
AelToupYieg yia kABe nuépa g eBdouadag oe
£€va poKaBopLoPEVO TIPOYpAlHa AetToupyiag
(puBuioelg otolxeiwv).
- Mropeite va puBuioeTe Ta akdAouBa oTolxeia
o€ €va MPOYPapua:
. Xpovog Aettoupyiag
. Aettoupyia évapgng/dlakormq
. Tporog Aettoupyiag
. PUBuLon Beppokpaciag (mpootacia and
TayeTo)
€. Meploplopdg TNG AELTOUPYIag TWV MANKTPWV
oT.Aettoupyia eE0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG
Me Tnv mpokaBoplopévn Aettoupyia, To
KALMATIOTIKO TiBeTal Og AetToupyia TNV
KaBoplopevn wpa Aettoupyiag oUudwvVa Pe TO
TPOYPAUMA TIOU EXEL PUBULOTEL
H wpa Aettoupyiag propei va pubuLoTel oe
dlaotnuara tou 1 Aemrou.
MNeploptopds TNG AELTOUPYIAG TWV MARKTPWV
H Aettoupyia autn akupaVvel T AelToupyia Twv
TANKTPWV EV® EKTEAEITAL HIA TIPOKABOPLOUEVN
Aettoupyia. Ma va XpnolUoTooeTe AQUTAV T
Aettoupyia, avatpeEte otnv evotnta "Emhoyn
TWV AEITOUPYLOV TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU" KAl AANAETE
TIG PUBUICELG TIPLV TIPOXWPNOETE OTIG PUBUIOEIQ
TPOYPAUHATOG TIOU TIEPLYPAPOVTAL TIAPAKATW.
H apxIkn (epyooTtaactakn) pubuion dev BETEL
TMEPLOPLOPO TNG AEITOUPYIAG TWV TANKTPWV.
Aettoupyia eEOLKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG
H Aettoupyia eEolkovounong evépyelag dev
dlatibeTal yia gepIka HOVTEAQ KAl OUCTAUATA.
a va pabete eav dlatiBetain Aettoupyia autn,
OUMBOUAEUTEITE TOV AVTIMTPOOWTO 0ag 1
apHOBLO EMAYYEANATIO £YKATAOTAONG.
MAnpodopieq yia t pUBULON "Suvexela xx"
Mropeite va kaBopioete T pUBULION "Suvéxela”
yla T AetToupyia £vapgng/Slakormg, Tov TPOTo
Aettoupyiag kal Ta oTolxeia puBUIONG
Beppokpaaciag. Me ) pUBULON AUTR, oL
TPEXOVTEG TPOTIOL AELTOUPYIAG TWV EOWTEPIKOV
HovAdwv cuvexiZouv va AeltoupyoUv.
H pUBuion "Suvéxela" umdpxet oTny apxikn
000vn yla kKABe oToIKEIO TOU KABE aplOPOU
TPOYPAUHATOG, OTOTE OTO MAPAMAVWL
napadelypa g Aettoupyiag dev xpeladetal va
€10ayeTe TIMOTA Yia T AetToupyia évap&ng/
SLAKOTNG Kal Ta OTOIXElR TPOTIOU AELTOoUpPYiag.
H Aettoupyia autn dev loxUel eav EXeTe ETUAEEEL
™ "AetToupyia xpovodiakomtn" 1
"AelTOUPYIA XWPIG XpOvodLaKomT"
akoAouBwvTag Ta Briata rnou rnapatibevrat
otnv evotnTa "EMAOYN TWV AEITOUPYLOV
TNAEXeLpLOTNPiOU".

< ™o

*

*

*

*

*

10

Tpomog puBHIONG TWV MTPOYPAHHATWV

AsiToupyiag

¢ MpayuaTorowmoTe Ta MAPAKATW BriATaA yia va
puUBUIcETE Eva TIPOKABOPLONEVO TIPOYPAUKA

Aeltoupyiag (puBuioelg ototxeiwy).

* Mropeite va puBuioete mpoypdaupata eite To
KALLOTIOTIKO BpiokeTal o AelToupyia eite oe
dlakorm.

* Evo mpaypatornotoUvTal autd ta Bripata, £va
KALLOTIOTIKO TO OToio BploKeTal og AetTtoupyia
6a ouveyioel va Aeltoupyel.

1 Miéote To MAfKTpo 5 (46).

* H évdel&n petapaivel otnyv 080vn eloaywyng
MPOYPAUKATOG.

* ApxiZet va avaBooprvel oAOKAnpn 1 086vn LCD.

2 Mizote To mARKTPO (O (45).

* MigoTe eMavelAnUPEVA TO TMARKTPO Yia va
HETAKIVIOETE TO BEAOG NUEPAG w OTN BEON
Mavw anod v NUEPaA g dopAdag KaTd TNV
oroia 6a eKTEAEOTEL 1) TPOKABOPIOUEVN
Aettoupyia.

SU MO TU WE TH FR SA

3 Mizote To MARKTpO () (42).

* PuBuioTe TNV nUEPaA ™G £RS0ONABAG KATA TNV
oroia 6a eKTEAEOTEL ) TPOKABOPIOUEVN
Aettoupyia.

* H £vdelEn yia Tig nuEPeg ™G eBdouAdag Kal To
BéNog nuEpag w oTapatolv va avaBooBrvouv
KAl TAPANEVOUV aVAHEVA.

4 MéoTe To MARKTPO UN& 37).

* KdBe popd mou miedeTe TO MANKTPO, AANATEL
0 aplBUOG OTNV APIOUNTIKN EVOEIEN UE TNV
akoAoubn oelpa.

® STAUATAOTE va TIEJETE TO MANKTPO OTAV
avaBooBrvel otnv 086vn o aptBuog rmou Ba
TPOYPAHMATIOTEL

-

PL-0 > PL-O > PO >

>PL-BABPL-LP>PL-LL »PO-Hi)

* 'la Ta OTOIXEIA EVTOG TWV AYKUAQYV,
avatpeETe otnv evotnta "Enegepyaocia twv
TPOYPAUUATWVY AelToupyiag".

5 Migote To MARKTPO 8 (42).

* O aptBuOG MPOYPAUUATOG OTNV APLOUNTIKN
€vdelEn oTtapaTdel va avaBooBnvel kat
TIAPAUEVEL AVAUUEVOG.

6 Méote Ta mARkTpa TIME @) ka1 @) (40).

* Pubpiote TV wpa Aettoupyiag. Mpénet va
€L0AYETE QUTNYV TNV @PA.

* Ta Bruara eivat ta idla e auta yia  pueuion
TOou poAoytou.

* AdouU puBuioete TNV wpa, dev Xpeladetat va
TUECETE TO MARKTPO 8 (42). OAa Ta otolxeia
6a kataxwpnBoUv pali oto Briua 8.
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MpokaBopiopsveg AsIToupyieg

7 PuBpioTe TIg AsiToUpyieg Mou Ba
npayparonoin®ouv TV Wpa mou pUuBUICTNKE OTO
Brpa 6.

* Ot puBpioelg propoUv va KaBoplotolv pe
oroladnrote oelpa.

Ot Aettoupyieg dtapépouv avdloya ue To
HOVTEAO Kat To oUOTNA.

I. EruAoyn kat puBuion Aeltoupyiag/dlakormmg
Kabe ¢popa mou mEeTe TO TMANKTPO (48),
auTo Tou epdavidetal otnv EvaelEn
AelToupyiag Xpovodlakomtn arAadel pe TV
akOAouBn oelpd. STAPATHOTE va THELETE TO
TARKTPO OTAV avaBooBnvel n ermbuuntn
Aeltoupyia otnv 0606vn.

; J
(Kapia Eveeign) > >
Suvéxela Alakormn Evap&n
Aettoupyiag Aettoupyiag Aettoupyiag

1. EruAoyn kat pUBuIon Tou Tpomou AetToupyiag
KdaBe dpopd mou MIE(ETe TO MANKTPO % (34),
auTo Tou eudavileTal otnv EVOEIEN TPOTIOU
Aettoupyiag (1) aAAGZet e v akoAoubn
Oelpd. STAUATAOTE va TIECETE TO MANKTPO
otav avaBooPrvel 0 TPOMOG AelToupyiag otnv

000ovn.
Tpormog , .
Aettoupylag Avepiompag WoEn
|_(Kc1um EVOEIEN) ¢— x — ﬁ
s AN > “O-
» B —— :l
Autopato O¢puavon A¢uvpavcn

Il PUBpION TNG BeppoKpaoiag
Kabe popd nou mélete Ta MAnkTpa TEMP &
kat @ (49), auto mou epdavidetal oTnv
aplOunTikn EvAelEn aAAdlel pe TNV akoAoubn
oelpd. STAUATAOTE va TIEETE TA MANKTPA
otav avaBoofrvel otnv 080vn n Beppokpacia
0TOX0G ToU Ba pUBULOTEL.
On®
_> [ x]

= oa

Meéote ®'Vla ® Il ®

4 deutepoOAenTa
1 MEPLOCOTEPO
Aettoupyia @ Il ®
npootaciag [©)
anod nayeto _-' pu— Hixj
Méote @ yia 4 deutepolenta
T MEPLOCOTEPO
IV.PUBuION TOU MEPLOPLOPOU TNG AetToupyiag
TWV MANKTPWV
* Kabe qaopa mou ms(srs T0 n)\nKTpo - (34),
V(M KPATATE TUEOUEVO TO TIANKTPO @ (43),n
KEVTPLKN EvOEIEN EAEyXoU aAAalelL amo Tnv
ATEVEPYOTIOINUEVT KATAOTAOT 0€ avaBoopnua
N avtiotpoda. MNa va B£oeTe TOV MEPLOPIONO

™G Aettoupyiag Twv MARKTPWY, BeBalwbeite

OTL N £vBELEN avaBooBnveL.

* H Aeltoupyia Tou MANKTPOU % (32), Tou
TANKTPOU &5 (34) Kat TwV n)\nKprv TEMP
@ Kat @ (49) 6a neploploTei and autn ™
pUBULON. MNa TMepaAITEPW AETITOUEPELEG,
avatpEETe otV evotnTa "EmAoyn twv
AELTOUPYLOV TNAEXEIPLOTNPIOU".

V. PUBuion g Aettoupyiag e£0IkOVOUNONG
evépyelag
Kabe popd mou TEGETE TO MANKTPO & (38),
N apBuNTIKN EvEeIEN Kat n EVBELEN
Aettoupyiag eotkovounong evepyelag g
aAAalouv pe TNV akdAoudbn oelpd.
STAUATAOTE va TUECETE TO MANKTPO OTaV
avaBoaoBrvel otnv 080Ovn o emBuuUNTOg
TPOMOG Aettoupyiag eEolkovounong
evepyelag (Tpomog Aettoupyiag 0 £wg 3).

2 1
i— {(— ¢— 3
S|

S| ® | S| .
Tpomog Tpomnog Tpomog Tpormog
Aettoupyiag Aettoupyiag Aettoupyiag Aettoupyiag
0 1 2 3

Tpomog AsiToupyiag

g&olkovounong Nepiypadn
eveépyelag
Tpomnog Aettoupyiag 0 Kauia Aettoupyia

£E0LKOVOUNONG EVEPYELAG

Tpomog Aettoupyiag 1 EEolkovOUNoN EVEPYELAG LE
avw oplo 75%

Tporog Aettoupyiag 2 EEolkovounon evepyeLag He
avw opto 50%

Tpomnog Aettoupyiag 3 Al0KOTIN CUMTIEDTN

8 MiéoTe To MANKTPO (55 (42) ka1 eloayeTe padi 6Aa

Ta oToIXEia oTa mapanavw BAparta | £éwg V kai Tnv

wpa AsiToupyiag.
* H £€vdelEn OAwV Twv OToLXElWV pUBUIONG
aAadet and avaBooBnpa o€ avappevn.
9 EmmnAéov:

I. MNa va elodyete 11 pubUioelg oTo
S1apOoPETIKO aptOUO TPOYPAUKNATOG YA TNV

Bla nuépa Tng eBdouadag, emavardpete TIg

Aettoupyieg anod to Briua 4.
. Ma va petakivndeite oe dladpopeTIKN NUEPA
™mQg £Bdonadag kat va eLloAyeTe TO

POYPAUMA, EMAVAAABETE TIG AEITOUPYIEG ATO

TO Brjpa 2.
10 Tehika, méoTe To MARKTPO & (46) yia va
EMOTPEYPETE GTNV ApXIKA 000V,

¢ Epdavidetal Yia ypauun uroypauuiong Katw

ano TNV emAeyUEVN NUEPA TNG ERSONABAG.

11
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MNapadeiypa puOuIoNG MPoypaAUNATOG

AeiToupyiag

MNapadelypa el0aywyng mpoypAauuatos

[Ma 1o mpoypappa 01 g Tetaptng, Ba pubuioTolv
Ta €€ng: "7:00", "ON", "B¢ppavon"”, "25°C",
"€VEPYOTIOINON MEPLOPLOUOU O AelToupyia
TANKTPOU", "AelToupyia eEolkovounong evépyelag”
Kal "Tpomnog Aettoupyiag 1".

o ApXLK1) 080vn (pUBuLoN poAoyloU/Slakorm
Aettoupyiag)

0 |ioievns
M:Ch
* MigoTe 10 MANKTPO &5 (46) yia va peTaBein
€vOelEN oTnVv 000VN stoavaf]q.
* STnv 080vn elcaywyng avaBoopnvel
OAOKANPN 1 £VOELEN.
1

¢ Migote TO n)\nKrpo C) (45) kat pszlvnoTs
T0 BEAOG NUEPAG w OTN BEON MAVW Ao TV
EvdelEn "WE".

4_

T 17

ALVl

pr.rt -

EER R Ut T T R
[ I

¢ M€0TE TO MANKTPO 8 (42) kaL eloayeTe TV
nuépa tng eRdouadag.

* H €vdelEn yia TIg nuEPeg TNG efSopadag
Kal To BEAOG NUEPAG w oTapatolv va
avaBooBnvouv Kal Mapapuévouv avappéva.

¢ MigoTe emavelAnupéva To TANKTPO UN& (37)
yla va epdavioeTe Tov apldud Tou
TPOYPAUKMATOG TIOU Ba TMEPLEXEL TIQ
pPUBUICELG OTNV APLOUNTIKN EVOELEN.

¢ MMiE0TE TO MARKTPO 8 (42) kal el0AyEeTE TOV
aplOpo TPOYPANNATOG.

* H apBuntikn £vdelEn oTapatdsl va
avaBooBnvel Kal MAPAUEVEL AVAUMEVN.

12

5

e Migote TamAnkTpa TIME () kat @) (40) kat
pubuioTte TV ®pa Aettoupyiag.

* EQV KPATNOETE TIEOUEVA TA TANKTPA YA
4 euTEPOAETTA 1) TAPATIAVW, UTIOPEITE Va
TIPOXWPNOETE TO XPOVO UMPOOTA 1) Tow
KATA dlaothpata Twv 10 AemTov.

6 -
oy ¥ Ty
< oS o
T 1P -- L
ST i o

1. Emuloyn kat puBpion AslToupyIaq/BlaKonﬁq
MEOTE TO MANKTPO ooy (48) HEXPL VA
avaBoopnoetn EvaelEn @1 otnv 000OvN.

Il. EruAoyn kat puBuion Tou Tpomou

Aeltoupyiag
MiEote To MANKTPO B (34) PEXPL va
avaBooBnoetn évdelEn -0- otnv 086V

. PUBuLon g Beppokpaciag

Miéote Ta mMAnkTpa TEMP & kat ™D
(49) péxpt va avaBooBnoet to "25"
oTNV apLBUNTIKY EVOELEN.

IV.PUBpLon Tou neptoplopol TG
Aeltoupyiag Twv nAnKprv
Miéote To MAKTPO CED (34) eV KpaTaTe
TUEOUEVO TO MANKTPO é}) (43) péxpt va
avaBooBnoel n Evdelgn = otnv 08ovn.

V. PUBuLon g Aettoupyiag
e€olkovounong svépyalaq
MEoTe TO MANKTPO & (38) HEXPL VA

v avapoopnoeLn avﬁalﬁn { otnv 08ovn.

¢ Mi€0TE TO MANKTPO 8 (42) yia va elo€NBeTE

OTIG PUBHIOELG AELTOUPYLDV.
® 'OAeg oL eVBEIEELG, EKTOG AMO TNV EVOELEN

SERINE, otapatolv va avaBooBrvouyv Kat

TIAPAUEVOUV AVAUUEVEG.

opnvetn évoelEn ERRINEG Kal

l * Télog, oTav MECETe To MANKTPO &' (46),
ernavadEpeTal n apxikr o8ovn.

9

T

M35

o Epdavifetal pia YPapun Uroypappiong Katw
anod TNV erMAeyUEVN NUEPA TNG ERSONADAG.

2
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2 'Otav mEoate To MARKTPO 8 (42), eve yivoTav
£10aywyn £VOG MPOypAPHaToq:

Tpomog eKTEAEONG TPOKABOPIGUEVWV * Aev €Xouv pUBLLOTEL APKETA OTOIXEIA.

AEITOUPYIOV Eloayete TNV ®pa Aettoupyiag kat aAlo €va
oTolxeio.

¢ 'Evag xpovog puBuiong emkaAlnTel €vav aAho
XPOVo pUBuLIoNG. ANGETE Evav amnod Toug
Xpovoug pUBuong.

[ PUBHION MpokaBopiopévwy AsiToupyIGV |

® 3TNV 080V TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU TIOU EXEL
evepyoroinOei, eAEyEte OTL Exouv pubuioTel
owoTa n NuEpa TG eBdouAdag Kat n wpa

poAoyloU.

OimpokaBoplopéveg AetToupyieg dev propoulv va - — -

eKTEAEOTOUV EVG akdua avaBooBrivouv n Ev3elEn | AeiToupyia eAeyxou npoypapparog |

ylane nMSpesq mqu[iééopaéaq, To BEAog nuEpag ® O €AeYX0G TWV MPOYPAUHATWOV TIpAYHATOTIOLEITAL
« PuByiors oUNGXIO OV Eva MpBYpaLa ke T xpfion TG 086V SloavwYiS

g TPOYPAUMATOG.

Aettoupyiag. . ;

EA&YETE OTL TOUAAXIOTOV pia EVBelEN KPATNONG 1 Méote To MAKTPO &5 (46).

AelToupyiag _ UTOSEIKVUETAL KATW AMO TIG * H &vdelgn petaBaivel oTnv 086vn elocaywyng

NUEPEG TNG eBBOUAdAg oTNV 086VN TOU TPOYPAUHATOG.

TNAEXelPLOTNPIOU. * Avapooprvel oAOKANpn n 086vn LCD.
1 Méote To MARKTPO (48). 2 Migote To NMARKTPO O (45).

* To obuBoAO MoU ametkoviZeTat oTa * Méote enavelnupéva 1o TNKTPO KEXPL Va
aploTepa apxidel Twpa va HeTakvnBel To BENOG NUEPAG w OTn BEoN
avaBooBnvel, MapdTL ATAV apxIKa nave and v nUEpa ™G eBdopddag Tng
anevepyomoiNuévo otnv Ev3elEn Aettoupyiag oroiag To npdypappa Ba eAeyxBel.
XpovodLakomTm. 3 Mizate To mMARKTpO () (42).

2 MiéoTe To MANKTPO é’) (42) pgoa oe 5 deutepoAenTa ¢ ElodyeTe TV nuépa tng eBdopadag TnG onoiag

HETA TRV OAOKARpwon Tou BRuarog 1. 10 MpdOypaupa Ba eAeyxOel.

* To oUpBoAO 0TV £vBelEn Aettoupyiag * H £vdelgn yia Tig NpEPEG TNG eBBoNAdag kaL To
XPOVOSIAKOTITN OTAMATAEL va avaBooBhvel kat BEAog nuépag w otapatolyv va avaBooprivouv
TIAPAUEVEL AVAUUEVO. KAl TIaPAPEVOUV AVAUMEVA.

4 Méote To MARKTPO UN& 37).

Tpomog karapynang piag mpokaopiopévng * KaBe popa mou rEleTe AUTO TO MANKTPO,

AziToupyiag 0 apLOUOG MPOYPANUATOG KAl O TUTIOG
1 Méote To MANKTPO (o) (48). enefepyaoiag peTaBaivouv eumpog He T oslpa
* To oUpBoAo oTnv &v3elEn Aettoupyiag oTNV aplBuNnTikn EvOeIEn.
XPOVOSIaKOTITN aAAAZeL AMd TNV avappévn * EpgavioTe Tov aplBpd ToU MPOYPARNATOS TIoU
katdotaon og avaBoopnua. Ba eheyxOel kat eEAEYETE TIQ pubpioelg Tou

TPOYPAUHATOG. o

* EKTOG £dv TMECETE TO MANKTPO O (42), ot
Baotkeg Aettoupyieg Ba akupwBoUvV Kal oe
QUTRAV TNV MEePIMTWON oL pUBUIoELG
TPOYPAUHATOG BV Ba AANAEOUV.

2 MigoTe To MARKTPO &) (41) péoa oe
5 deUTEPOAENTA PETA TNV OAOKARPWGH TOU
BApartog 1.
* To oUpBoAo oTnv €vdelEn Aettoupyiag

XPOVOBLAKOTTN OTAPATAEL va avaBooBnvet kat . K i .
OBnvEL 5 MeTta Tnv oAokARpwON Tou AEyXOU, TMECTE TO

TARKTPO ' (46) yia va eMOTPEYPETE OTNV APXIKA
| obovn.

[ Evdeiteiq opaApaTwv

e Eav n &vdel&n opaApatoo ERROR Mapapével
AVapPEVN Yia 3 SeUTEPOAETITA EVM EKTEAEITAL
MpokaBoplopévn AstToupyia 1) ipayuatornoleital
£L0aYWYN TPOKABOPIOUEVOU TIPOYPAUHATOG

Aeltoupyiag eVOEXETAL VA UTIAPXEL TIPOBANUA.
EAEYETe yia TUXOV MPOBANUA Kat eTudlopBmOoTE TO.
1 'Otav mécare To MARKTPO 8 (42) evw yivoTav
€KTEAEON HIaG TpoKaBopIopEVn AsiToupyiag:
® Aev €xel pUBULOTEL KaVEVA MPOYPAUKA.
Elodyete TO MpOypappa Aettoupyiag.
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Ene&epyaocia TwV MPOypappHaTWV
AeiToupyiag (0dnyieg yia avriypadn)

‘Otav pubuieTe Ta MPoypAppaTa Aettoupyiag,

Uropeite va avTlypayeTe TIg puBUIoELG TTOU €XOUV

TPOYPAUMATIOTEL YA i nUEPa TNG eRdouadag oe

Jia e181KA KaBoplopevn NUEPa g eBdouadag.

* Mropeite va avtlypayeTe TIG pUBUioELg
TIPOYPAUMATOG EITE TO KALLATIOTIKO BpiokeTal
oe Aeltoupyia eite o dlakorm.

AvTiypadn Twv pubUicswV MPoypapaTog

1 Méore To MARKTPO &' (46).
* H £vdelEn petaBaivel otnv 080vn eloaywyng
TPOYPAUHATOG.
* AvaBooprvel o0AOKAN PN n 066vn LCD.
2 Miote To MARKTpO () (45).
* MiE0TE EMAVEINNUUEVA TO TANKTPO HEXPL TO
BEAoOg NUEPAG w va peTakivnBel oTnV nuépa

g eBdopadag rmou Ba eivaln rmyn avtlypadng.

3 Méote To MARKTPO () (42).

¢ Elodyete TV nuépa tng eBdouadag mou ivatn
Tmyn avitypadng.

® H £vdelEn yla TIg NUEPEG TNG eBdoPAdAG KAl TO
BéNog nuEpag w otapatolv va avaBoofnvouv
Kal MAapapEVOUV avaupéva.

4 Méote To MARKTPO UN& (37).

* MiEoTe enavelAnupéva auto To I
MAKTPO péXPL va eppaviotei o 1 LI
"PG-CP" (ametkovileTtal de&La)
oTNV apOUNTIKN EVOELEN.

* PG-CP ..... PROGRAM-COPY
5 Méote To mAfkTpO 8 (42).

® H &vdelEn "PL-LP" otapatdel va avaBoopnvel
KAl TTAPAMEVEL AVAHMEVT).

¢ H nuépa tng eBdouddag otnv ormoia eivat
AVAUUEVO TO BEAOG NUEPAG w ATIOTEAEL TNV
Tmyn aviypadns.

6 Miote Eava To mARKTpo () (45).

¢ MigoTe eMAVEINNUUEVA TO TIANKTPO WEXPL TO
BENOG NuUEPAG w va PeTAKLVNOEL 0NV NUEPA
NG eBdouadag mou Ba eival o MPoopPLoPOG
avtiypadng.

¢ Ev® yivetal emAoyr) Tou mpooptopoU

avTlypadng, avaBooPnvel To BEAOG NUEPAG w.

7 MiéoTe To MARKTPO (y (42).
¢ OL puBpioelg TNG NUEPAG TNG £Rd0NABAG TIOU
elvat n myn avtlypadng avtypddovral otnv
nuEpa TNg eBdoUAdAg Tou gival 0 TPOOPLOHOG
avtiypadng.
® To BENOG TNG NUEPAG w TIOU epdavideTal yia
™V Nuépa g eRdopadag mou eival
0 MPOOPLONOG AVTLYPAPHG OTAPATAEL va
avapBooBrivel kat aANAZel o avappevn EvelEn
KPATNoNg AelToupyiag.
* Mg v avtiypadn avrikaBiotavrat Tuxov
UTIAPXOUCEG PUBUITELG.

14

Na Bupdote OTL N apxIKn pUBULION Tou
mpooplopol avtypadng Ba diaypadei dtav
TILECETE TO MANKTPO 8 (42).
8 Ta va ouvexioTei n avriypadn, emavaAdpers Ta
BApaTa 4 £wg 7.

oo

9 T&hog, mEGTE TO MARKTPO & (46) yia va
EMOTPEYETE OTNV APXIKA 006VN.

Ene&epyaocia Twv MpoypapHaTwv

AeiToupyiag (odnyieqg yia diaypadn)

* Mropeite va dlaypAYeTe TA MPOYPAUUATA
AelToupyiag rmou £Xouv puBULOTEL pe U0 TPOTOUG.
1.MrmopoUv va dlaypagpoUv OAa ta mpoypappata
Y1 JLa OUYKEKPLMEVN NUEPA TNG ERBONADAG.

2. Mriopei va dlaypadei £va OUYKEKPIUEVO TIPOYPApMA
YLO Hla CUYKEKPLUEVN NUEPA TNG ERSOUAdAS.

* Mnopeite va dlaypAyeTe TIG pubpioelg
TIPOYPAUMATOG EITE TO KAILATIOTIKO BpiokeTal
oe Aettoupyia eite oe dlakorm).

Tpomnog diaypadng pubUicEWV MTPOYPAUUATOG

ETpornog diaypadg MPoypapuaT®V yia pia
OUYKEKpPIPEVN Npépa TNG eBdopadag
1 Méarte To MANKTPO & (46).

® H &vdel&n petapaivel otnyv 000vn eloaywyng
TPOYPAUMATOG.

¢ AvapoaoBrivet oAOkANpn n 086vn LCD.

2 Mizote To MARKTPO () (45).

* MigoTe enMavelAnUPEVA TO MANKTPO UEXPL va
HETAKIVNOEL TO BEAOG NUEPAG w OTNV NUEPA
™mg eBdouadag tng ornoiag Ta npoypdauuara 8a
Slaypadpouv.

3 Mizote To MARKTpO () (42).

¢ Elodyete TV nuépa Tng eBdouadag Tng omoiag
Ta npoypauuata 6a diaypagpouv.

* H £vdelEn yla Tig NuEPEG NG eBdoNASAG KAl TO
BéNog nuEpag w atapatolv va avaBoofrvouv
KAl TIAPAPEVOUV AVAUMEVA.

4 MéoTe To MARKTPO UN& 37).

¢ MigoTe enavelAnuuéva auto To or_ir
MANKTPO MéXPL va epdavioteito LA L
"PG-CL" (areikoviletal de€ld)

OTNV apOUNTIKN EVOELEN.
* PG-CL ...... PROGRAM-CLEAR

5 Miote To MARKTPO (Y (42).

o O1L puBuioelg OAWV TWV MPOYPANHATWV TTIOU EXOUV
KaBoPLOTEL Kal ENPaVIOTEL yla TNV NEEPa TG
eBdouadag daypadovral kat n EvSeLEn yia kapia
pUBULON TIPOYPANUATOS avaBooBrivel otnv 080vn.
* Na BupdoTte OTL dev UMOPEi va Yivel

enavadopd Twv pubpicewy rou dlaypadnkav.

6 TIava ouvexioeTe pe Tn diaypadn, emavalapere
Ta BApaTa 2 £wg 5.

7 Téhog, mEoTe To MARKTPO &5 (46) yia va
EMOTPEYETE OTNV APXIKA 006vN.
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MpokaBopiopsveg AsIToupyieg

H Tpomnog diaypadng EEXWPIOTAOV MPOYPAHHATWV
TNV id1a nuépa TnG efdopadag
1 Migote To MAfKTPO T (46).
* H gvdel&n petapaivel otnv 000vn el0aywyng
TPOYPAUHATOG.
* AvaBoofrvel oAOKANpn n 086vn LCD.
2 MigoTe TO MARKTPO &V) (45).
* MigoTe eMAveIANUUEVA TO TANKTPO MEXPL VA
HETAKIVNOEL TO BEAOG NUEPAG w OTNV NUEPQA
NG eBdouadag oTtnv omnoia £xel PUBULOTEL TO
MPOYpappa nou Ba dlaypadei.
3 Miote To MARKTpO () (42).
¢ Elodyete TNV nuépa Qg efdopadag otnv
oroia £xel puBULOTEL TO MPOYPAUNA TTIOU Ba
Slaypadei.
* H £vdelEn yla Tig NuEPEG NG eRdouAdag kal To
BéNog nuEpag w oTapatoUv va avaBoofrnvouv
Kal MTAPAPEVOUV AVANHEVA.
4 MéoTe To MARKTPO U& 37).
¢ MigoTe eMAVEIANUMEVA AUTO TO TIANKTPO WEXPL
va eudavioTel oTNV apBUNTIKn EvEelEN o
aplOUoOg TOU MPOYPAUMNATOG TIou Ba dlaypadei.
¢ AvaBoofrvel 0 aptBudg MPoypPAUUATOG TToU
epdavidetal.

5 Migote To MARKTPO 8 (42).
* ElodyeTe TOV APONO TOU TIPOYPAUUATOG TTOU
0a dlaypadei.
¢ AvaBooBrvel o aptBuog MPoypAUUaTos TNV
apLOUNTIKA EVOELEN.
6 Mzote To MARKTPO O (41).
¢ OL puUBNIOELS YIA TOV APLONO TIPOYPAUMATOG
oTNV apOUNTIKNA EvEelEn dlaypdadovTal Kat
N EvBeLEN yia Kapia pUBULON TIPOYPAUUATOG
avaBooBnvel otnv 00o6vn.
* Na Bupdote OTL dev Uropei va yivel
enavadpopd Twv pubuicewv oy
dlaypadnkav.

7 Tiava ouveyioeTe pe Tn dlaypadn, emavarafete
Ta BAMATa 2 £wg 6.

8 Téhog, méoTe To MANKTPO ¢S (46) yia va
EMOTPEYPETE OTNV APXIKN 086vN.

Eme&epyacia Twv mMpoypappaTwv
AsiToupyiag (0dnyicg yia 18IKEG YIOPTEG)

e Muwa "e1d1kn apyia” eival pa nuépa g

£Bd0ouAdag yia TNV oroia ol TPOKABOPLOUEVEG
AELTOUPYIEG TIOU €XOUV PUBULOTEL yla AUTR TNV
nuEpa g eBdouadag propolv va akupwBolv
npoowpva. (To mpdypaupa Mapapevet
aroBNKEUNEVO OTN UVAUN.)

‘'OTav napéABel N nuUEpa NG eRSoUAdAG Mou £XEL
opLoTEl WG eBIKN apyia, katapyeitat n puduion
€131KNG apyiag Kal To KALUATIOTIKO AELITOUPYEL pe
Bdon To apxIko MPOYPAUKA EEKIVMOVTAG ard TNV
emnopevn eBdopada.

Ot puBpioelg e8IKAG apyiag propouv va
KABOPLOTOUV YLa OTIOLAdNMOTE NUEPA EWG Mia
£BdouAdA LETA TNV TPEXOUOA NUEPA TNG
eBdopadag. ‘Otav xel puBULOTEL pia eLBLKN apyia
yla TNV TpEXouca nuépa Tng eBdoudadag, Ba
akupwBei n pUBULON TTOU EEKIVA amd TNV WPA TOU
EMOUEVOU TIPOYPAUHATOG UETA TOV KABOPLOUEVO
Xpovo.

H pUBuLIoN €18IKNG apyiag dev uropei va
KaBopLOTEL Yia KAMoLa NUEPa TG eRdouadag mou
dev dlabETeL Kapia puBULIoN TIPOYPAUUATOG.

* H pUBuion 181kng apyiag propei va kaboplotel

€iTe TO KALLATIOTIKO BpiokeTal o Aeltoupyia
eite oe dlakorm.

Tpomnog KabopiopoU TG pUBPIONG £18IKAG

apyiag

1

MiéoTe To MARKTPO &' (46).

* H €vdelEn petaBaivel otnv 060vVn €l0aywyng
TPOYPAUNATOG.

* Avapooprvel oAOKANpn n 086vn LCD.

MigoTe To MARKTPO (% (45).

® MigoTte enavelAnuUEVa TO MANKTPO WEXPL va
peTakivnBei To BEAOG NUEPAG w OTNV NUEPA
Qg eBdouadag n oroia Ba puBULOTEL WG EBIKNA
apyia.

MéoTe To MARKTPO 6 (42).

¢ ElodyeTe ™V NUEPA TG £BRSouadag rou Ba
pubuloTEl WG £18IKT apyia.

* H&vdel&n yia TG nuepeg Qg efSouadag Kat To
B&Aog nuéEpag w oTapatoUv va avaBoopnvouv
KAl TIAPAREVOUV AQVAUMEVA.

MigoTe TO MARKTPO UN& (37).

* Migote enavelAnuuéva autod to o
TMANKTPO péXPL va epdavioteito )
"PG-HL" (areikoviletal 5€1a)

OTNV apLOUNTIKN EVBELEN.
* PG-HL ..... PROGRAM-HOLIDAY

MigoTe To MANKTPO 8 (42).

* H évdelEn edikng apyiag (J avapBooBrvel otnv
nuépa g eBdouadag mou sivatl Twpa
PUBLLOPEVN WG EBLKN apyia.

Fa va ouveyioeTe pe aAAn pubuion,

emavaAdpeTe Ta BApaTa 2 £wg 5.
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MpokaBopiopsveg AeiIToupyieg

7 Téhog, méoTe To MARKTPO &5 (46) yia va
EMOTPEYPETE OTNV apXIK 000vN.
® H gvdel&n e1dikng apyiag () mavw anod mv
KaBOPLOPEVN NUEPA TNG £RBOMASAG OTAUATAEL
va avaBooBnvel Kat MAapapEVeL QVAUPEVT.

Tpomnog akUpwong TG puBHIoNG £18IKAG apyiag

1 Mpaypatomoinote Ta BRuata 1 £wg 4 oTnv
evoTnTa "Tpomog kaBopiopoU TnG pUBUIONG
€181KAG apyiag” yia Tnv nuépa Tng eBdouadag yia
Tnv ornoia Ba akupwOei n pUBHION £131KAG apyiag.

2 Miote To MARKTPO (O (42).

* H gvdel&n e1d1kng apyiag () navw anod v
Kaboplopevn nuEpa ™G eRdouadag aANalet
anod TNV avapuévn KaTaoTaon oe avaBoopnua.

3 Téhog, méoTe To MARKTPO &' (46) yia va
EMOTPEYPETE OTNV APXIKN 0BovN.

* H €vdel&n 1dikng apyiag () mavw anod tnv
KaBoPLOPEVN NUEPA TNG ERBOMASAG OTAUATAEL
va avaBoaoBrvel kat oRAVEL.
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AciToupyieg xpovodiakonTn

* Mptv arooTaAei AUTO TO TNAEXELPLOTAPLO ATO TO
£PYOO0TAOLO, 1 AELTOUPYIA XPOVOBIAKOTITN
mpokaboplopol pubuileTal wg apxLkn puBuIon
(mpoeruAoyn) aAAa propeite avTi autng va
€MUAEEETE TN AEITOUPYIA XPOVOBIAKOTITN
avtiotpodng HETPNONG.

* OLxpnoTeqg rmou erBbupolV T Aettoupyia
XPOVOBIAKOTITN UMopoUV va avaTpEEouy oTnV
evoTnTa "ETHAOYN TWV AEITOUPYLOV
TAEXELPLOTNPIOU".

* Na Buudote Ot1L dev uropei va xpnotyoromndein
ipokaBopLopEvn AetToupyia oTav €xel erAeyel
n Aettoupyia XpovodLakormT.

Mropeite va eTIAEEETE TIG AKOAOUBEG TPEIG

AelToupyieg pe TN AelToupyia XpovodilakomTn:

Xpovodiakomntng OFF:

H Aettoupyia otapatdel TNV KaBoplopEvn wpa.

EmavaAnmrikog xpovodiakomtng OFF:

KaBe popd rou Eekiva n Aettoupyia, dlakomreTal

META amod TNV KaBoplopgvn SlapKela.
Xpovodiakomtng ON:

H Aettoupyia EeKiva TNV KABOPLOPEVN ®PA.

* O PEYLOTOG XPOVOG ToU Uropei va pubuioTel
eival 168 wpeg (7 NUEPEG).

[ AsiToupyisg xpovodiakénTn

Tpomnog eKTEAEONG AEITOUPYIOV XPOVOSIAKOTITH

1 Kara tn didpkeia Tng AsiToupyiag, meoTe To
MARKTPO (48) ka1 emAEETE TN AsiTOoupyia
XPOVOSIaKOTITN TTou Ba pUBHIOTEI.

* HevdelEn Kal 1 aplOUNTIKA EVOELEN
avapBooPrivouv kat avaBel n Evdel&n
AelToupyiag xpovodlakomTn.

* KaBe popd mou MEeTE TO MANKTPO, AUTO TTOU
epdavidetal otnv EvdelEn Aettoupyiag
XPOVOBLaKOTTN AAAAZEL PE TNV akOAouBn
oslpa.

® STAMATAOTE va TUEZETE TO MANKTPO OTAV
avayget n emOuUPNT AetToupyia otnv 08ovn.

Xwpig XxpovodlakorTn

1_ (Kapia evdei&n) ‘_I

—_— 20—
Xpovoduakomtng  EmavaAnmrikdg  Xpovodlakomtng
OFF XPOVOBLAKOTITNG ON
OFF

2 Méote Ta mAnkTpa TIME ) kai ) (40) kai

eMAEETE TOV KABOPIOPEVO XPOVO.

* KaBe dopd nou TuédeTe To MANKTpo (&) (40),
N KaBOPLOUEVN WPA TIPOXWPAEL UMPOOTA OE
dlaotnuata ™g Hiong wpag (30 Aemrd). Eav n
Kaboplopgvn wpa eival mavw and pia nuépa
(24 wpeQ) UrPOOTA, TOTE TIPOXWPAEL UMPOOTA
oe dlaotpata g 1 ®pag. To aveTtato 6pto
eival 7 nuepeg (168 wpeg) umpoota.
OLaplBpoi ou avTinPoowreUoUV OTOLAdNTIOTE
kaBoplopévn wpa ard 0,5 wpa £wg 23,5 wpeg
eudaviovral oTny aplOunTIkn Evael&n. MNa pa

KaBoPLOUEVN WA ToU eival MAvw amod 24 wpeg

UMPOoOTd, UNodelKVUETAL O APLBOG TWV
NUEP®V KaL 1 WPA.

* KaBe popa mou rélete To MARKTPo () (40),
n KaBopLlouévn wpa MpoXwpedel Mow o
dlaotnuarta g Hong wpag (30 Aemtd) (amod

0,5 wpa £wg 23,5 ®PeQ) 1) 0 BLACTAKATA TNG

1 ®pag (ano 24 wpeg Ewg 168 wpeg).
Napadetypa €vEelENg TNAeXeLpLOTNPiOU
¢ ‘Otav n kaBoplopevn wpa eival 23,5 wpeg
unpoota
e
Ll

¢ ‘Otav n kaboplopévn wpa eival 34 ®PeG UNPooTa

(0 1

(L0 (L
"1d" = 1 nuépa = 24 wpeg
"10H" = 10 dpeg
S0volo = 34 wpeg

3 Mizote To MARKTPO () (42).

* HaptBunTikn £vdelEn otapatd va avaBooBnvet

KOl TIAPAKPEVEL AVAMMEVT, Kal N EVOELEN

Aettoupyiag xpovodlakomntn ahAalet anod v

QAVaUMEVN KATAOTAON O avaBoopnua.
* IBNveLn €vdelEn EERNG-
* ‘Otav puBuloTel n Aettoupyia
Xpovodiakomtng ON, dlakomrteTtal n

AelToupyia Tou KAATIOTIKOU. AUTO onuaivel

OTL EKTOG AMO TNV AVAUUEVN APLOUNTIKNA
€vdelEn Kal TNV EVBELEN AetToupyiag
XPOVOBLAKOTTN TIoU avaBooPrivel, OAeG oL
AM\eg evdeigelg ofrvouv.

Tpomog akUpwong Thg AsiToupyiag
XPOVOSIaKONTN

1 Méote To mMARKTpO &) (41) kata Tn diapKela TNG

AeiToupyiag xpovodiakonTn.
* H €vdelEn Aettoupyiag XpovodLakomTn Kat n
aplOUNTIKY EVSELEN OB VOUV.

* H Aettoupyia Tou XpovodlakorTn Urnopei va

akupwOel evd pubuileTal r) ekTeAeital n
AelToupyia XpovodlakorTn.
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AvTiyeTwmon npoBAnNATWYV

Mpiv {NTAOETE EPYAOIEG EMOKEURG

EA&YETE T MOPAKATW ONpeia mpLv {NTnoeTe
£pYAOIEG EMIOKEUNG.

Aegv ekTeheiTal n mpokaBopiopévn AsiToupyia
mapoTI £XE1 PTAOEI N KABOPICPEVN WPA.

® Aev €XeL PUBULOTEL N TIPOKABOPLOUEVN
Aettoupyia.

* 'Exel puBuioTel e181kn apyia.

H Tpéxouoa pUBuion wpag Tou poloyioU
avaBooBnvel.

* 'Eylve MAPATETANEVT SLAKOTI PEUMATOG.
PuBuiote gk véou TNV TpEXouca ®pa Tou
poAoyloU Kat TNV TPEXOUOTA NUEPA TNG
eBdouadag.

Agv unidpyel avTamokpion KaTa Tn Xpron Twv
TARKTPWV.

* 'Exel puBULOTEL O TIEPLOPLONOG YIa TN AelToupyia
TV MANKTPWV. EAEYETE TO MPOYPAUUA.

Agv spdavileTal To poAdI OTAV EVEPYOTIOIEITE TRV
10XU.

* 'Exel pubuLoTei n Aettoupyia Xpovodlakomntn
N 10 deuTePEUOV TNAEXELPLOTNPLO.

¢ 'Exel KaBoploTei n pUBULION YA va Pnv
epdavifetal To poAoL.

<MNpoooxn> Edav to nmpopAnua ermpével akopa Kat
adoU eAeéyEeTe Ta MAPANAVW ONueia, SIaKOYTe ™
AglTOUPYIA TOU KALLATIOTIKOU, AMEVEPYOTIOINOTE
TO 3LAKOMTN OGAAUATOG YEIWONG Kal TEITE OTOV
QVTIMPOOWO 0ag TOV APLOUO HOVTEAOU Kal TIG
AETITOUEPEIEG TWV CUUMTWHATWY. MHN
EMYEIPNOETE VA £EMSIOPOWOETE HOVOI 0aG TO
MPOBANUA AOYW TWV EPTTAEKOHEVWV KIVEUVWV.

Alayvwon npoBAnqparog

<<EAcyxol Kal emMOswpnOEIG>>

¢ 'Otav npokUYel MPOBANKUA OTO KAILATIOTIKO, OTNV
aplOuNTIKN £vBeIlEN avaBoofrvouy £vag KWdSIKOG
eMBE®PNONG KAl 0 APLOPOG TNG EUMAEKONEVNG
€0WTEPLKNG HOVADAG.

Kwdlkog
embewpnong

TornoBeoia ecwWTEPIKNG

Hovadag omnou

TIPOEKUYE TO TIPORANHA

¢ OLKwdIKoI emBewpnong epudavifovral povo Katd
™ dlapKela NG Asttoupyiag.

* EQv €xel oBnoeL N €vdelEn, akoAoubnoTe Ta
Bruata otnv Mapakdatw evotnta ""EAeyxog
L0TOPIKOU TIPORANUATWY" Yia va eAEYEETE TO
PORANUa.
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<<’EAgYX0G 10TOPIKOU TIPOBANHATWV>>

o ‘Otav MPOKUYEL TIPOBANUA OTO KALMATIOTIKO,
Uropeite va eEAEYEETE TO LOTOPIKO TPORANUATWY
€4V AKOAOUBROETE TA MAPAKATW Bripata. (ETo
LOTOPIKO TIPORBANATWY aroBnkelovTal £wg
4 MePLOTATIKA.)

* Mropeite va eA€yEeTe TO LOTOPIKO MPORANUATWY
€iTe TO KALLMATIOTIKO BpiokeTal oe AelToupyia eite
og dlakorm.

1 Méote pali To MARKTPO 8 (42) ka1 To MARKTPO

% (43) y1a TouhaxioTov 4 dsutepoAenTa.

* H aplBuntikn £vel&n avaBooBrvet kat
avaBouv n €vdelgn o€pBIS A\ Katn évdeign
emBbe®pPNONg ~.

ApBUNTIKN OELPA TV

TIEPLOTATIKOV TOU

Kwd1Ko
N LOTOPLIKOU TIPORANUATWV

embewpnong

TonoBeoia e0WTEPIKNG HOvAdag
OTIOU TIPOEKUYE TO MPORANMA

2 Miéote To MAfRkTpo TEMP & 1 & (49).

* Kdbe popd mou miEdeTe €va anod auTd Ta
TANKTPQ, TA TIEPLOTATIKA TOU LOTOPLKOU
npoBANUATWY gudavifovtal otnv 060vn oe
aplOuNTIKn oeLpa.

O Kwd1KOG "01" TNV apIOUNTIKN EVOELEN

uTtodeIKVUEL TO TEAEUTAIO TIEPLOTATIKO Kal

0 KwdLKOG "04" TO MPOTO T[SC[L)IOTO.TlK(').

* Mnv ruéoete 1o MANKTpo O) (41) enedn Ba
SlaypadoUv OAa Ta MEPLOTATIKA TOU
L0TOPLKOU TIPOBANUATWY TWV ECWTEPIKDV
HOVAdwV.

3 MeTa Tov €AeyX0 TWV MEPICTATIKWV, MECTE TO
MARKTPO 85 (43) yia va smoTpEYPETE 0TV APXIKA
obovn.

IXETIKA pE MPOBARHATA TTOU TPOKUTITOUV OTO
TnAEXEIPIOTRPIO

Ta" /A" " kat "<> <" avaooprvouv

TAUTOXPOVA.

® AUTO onpaivel OTL €xet TPOKUWYEL TPORANMA OTNV
TAGKETA TUMWHEVOU KUKAWUATOG TOU
TnAexelplotnpiou. EMKovwvnoTe pe Tov
avTInpoowno oag.

* OL ouVviBeIg AEITOUPYIEG TOU KALLATIOTIKOU gival
AKOMN EPIKTEG, AANG SV UMopel va ekTeAeoTEl
Kapia mpoypappatiopévn Aettoupyia.
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EmAoyn Twv AsiToupyiwv TnAgxeipioTnpiou

AN\GETE TIG PUBHIOELG TWV AELTOUPYLROV TOU
TNAEXelPLOTNPiOU OMwg anatteital akoAoubwvTtag
Ta MApakATw Rruara.

Tpomog aAAayng TwV AEITOUPYIOV TOU

TnAEXEIpIOTNPIOU

1

Eva d1akonTeTal n AsiToupyia, meote pali To
MARKTPO % (43) ka1 To MARKTPO (48) yia
TouAdyioTov 4 deuTepOAEnTa.

* AvaBooBrvouv oL aplOunTikEG evAEIEELG Kal
n EvdelEn Kal avaBel n EvoelEn
0TABEPQOV MTEPUYIWV.

Migote Ta mAfktpa TEMP () ka1 () (49).

* MigoTe eMavelAnUUEVA TA MANKTPA MEXPL VA
avaBooBrvel otnyv 086vn n pUBuLoN Tou Ba
al\axBei.

Méote Ta nARkTpa TIME () ka1 O (40).

* MigoTe eMavelAnUUEVA TA MANKTPA MEXPL VA
avaBooBrvel otnyv 086vn n pUBuLoN Tou Ba
al\axBei.

MéoTe To MARKTPO 8 (42). Katoémv méoTte T0
TMARKTPO g) (43) yia va emoTpEPETE TRV APXIKA
oBovn.
¢ ‘Otav MECETE TO MARKTPO 8 (42), ot
aplOUNTIKEG eVOEIEELG Kal 1) EVOELEN
otapatolv va avaBooBnivouv Kal mapapévouv
AvappEVa, Kal 0Tav TECETE §ava To MANKTPO
TesT }
@ (43), oprvouv.

Zroixeia mou 6a pubpioTOUV

PUBuION 24wpNng/12wpng EvelEng <Ap. KwdikoU 10>

— Mrniopeite va eTAEEETE TNV 24wpPN EVIELEN 1
12wpn £vdel&n (MM/MM) yia To poAoL Tou
epdavidetal oto TNAEXELPLOTNPLO.

— H eruhoyn Tou oToixeiou ¢aivetal Kat oTo PoAoL
Tou epdavideTal oTnv 086vn pUBULIONG poAoytoU
KAl 0NV 000Vn €10aywyng MPoypARpaTog.
PuBuioelg Meprypadn

0000: 24wpn £vOeIEN (EPYOOTACIAKY
pUBHIoN)
0001: 12wpn €vdelEn (MM/MM)

MNeploplopog TNG AetToupyiag Twv MARKTPWY
<Ap. KwdLkoU 12>

To otolxeio auto pubuilel To eUPOG MEPLOPLOUOU
Tou TIBeTAL OTIG AEITOUPYIEG TWV MARKTPWY Kal
unopei va epappooTei eve ekteholvTal
TIPOKABOPIOPEVEG AELTOUPYIEG.

PuBuioeig: 0000 (epyooTtactakn pubuLon)

Ap. KwdIKoU 12

O: H AetToupyia eival duvatn.

X: H Aettoupyia dev eival duvartn.

PuBpioelg [ON/OFF] [MODE] [TEMP.]
0000 o [e] o
0001 X [¢] X
0002 X X X
0003 o X X
0004 o X o

¢ 'EvdelEn/Kapia évdelEn pohoytoU

<Ap. KwdLkoU 13>

To oTotxelo auto emAEyel Kat pubuilel eav Ba
epdavidetal n nuEPa ™G eRdoNAdAG KAl 1 wpa
TOU poAoytoU.

Pubuioeig: 0000 (epyooTtactakn puBuion)

Ap. KwdikoU 13

0: 0806vn X: Kapia €vdelgn

Mpokettat va

MpokaBoptopevn

EKTE}\EOTS[. Aettoupyia oe
i TIPOKABOPIOHEVN avapovi
PuUBiceIq Aettoupyia

KApatiopog KAipatiopog KApatiopog KApatiopog

oe oe oe oe
Aewtoupyia  dwakor)  Aettoupyia  diakorm

0000 [e] (o] [e] (o]
0001 X X X X
0002 [e] o X X
0003 [¢] X X X
0004 [¢] o [¢] X
0005 [¢] X [e] X

EruAoyn g Aettoupyiag otav anokataotabei to
peUpa KETA MO SLaKOTN PEUNATOG

<Ap. KOdIKOU 14>

To oTolxelo auto emAEYeL TN AetToupyia mou Ba
mpayuatomnoinfei 6Tav anokaractadbei To pevpa
UETA Ao dlakorn peUATOG TTOU OUVERN Katd Tn
Slapkela MpokaboplopEvng Asttoupyiag.

0000: Aev npayuatomnoleital kapia Aettoupyia
otav anokataoTtabel To pelpa, Kat yivetat
emnavadopa NG MPoKabopLoPEVNG AetToupyiag
TNV WPA TOU TMPOYPAUHATOG adpoU anokaTaoTadel
T0 pevpa. (Otav arnokaractadei To pevpan
mnpokaBoplopévn Aettoupyia Baciletal otn
AELTOUPYIA TWV ECWTEPIKMOV HOVABWV.)

0001: EQv yivoTtav eKTENECT TIPOKABOPIONEVNG
Aeltoupyiag Katd tn SLApKeLa TNG SLAKOTING
pelpaTOg, N ActToupyia autn Ba mpaypatorom el
otav anokataoTtadel to pelpa. Eav dev
ekTeleital kapia pokaboplopevn Aettoupyia n n
pUBULION "Suveéxela xx" eivat owaTn, yivetal
enavadpopd Tng Aettoupyiag mou Bplokotav oe
£KTENEON TIPLY AMO TN SlaKorm peUNATOG.

EmAoyn Twv ASITOUPYI®V HE TN XPRON TWV

diakonTav DIP Tou TnAexeipioTnpiou

Mropeite va erAEEeTe TIG akOAouBEg
AelToupYieg He T Xprion Twv diakortwy DIP otnv
TIAAKETA KUKAWHATWY TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU.

Aladikaocia pUBpIong
* AVOIETE TO MiOW KAAUMMA TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPIOU

Kal ETMAEETE TIG AELTOUPYIEG HE TN XPNON TWV
Slakort®v DIP rou BpiokovTal 0To KATw aplotepod
UEPOG TNG TAAKETAG KUKAWUATWYV.

* ApoU kabopioete TIg pubpioelg,

ATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE TO SLAKOTITN OGAANATOG
Yelwong Kat HETA EVEPYOTIOOTE TOV.

19




01-08RBC-AMS41E_GR.fm Page 20 Friday, April 18,2008 10:40 AM

EmAoyn Twv AEITOUPYI®V TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU

ZTolxcia pubpiong

® PUBuLON KUPLou/deuTePEUOVTOG
Aexelplotnpiou: Bit 1
'Otav 0 XeLPLOPOG TOU KALUATIOTIKOU
TPAYHATOMOLEITAL HE SUO TNAEXELPLOTAPLA,
pUBUIOTE TO £va TNAEXELPLOTNAPLO WG deuTEPEUOV.
* Pubpuiote wg KUPLO TO TNAEXELPLOTNPLO TIOU Ba
XpnotpomnoinBei wg Xpovodlakomnng
TPOKaBoPLopHOoU.
® PUBuion Asttoupylov: Bit 2
Mriopeite va emAEEETE Kal va puBUioeTe pia anod
TIG AKOAOUBEG TPEIG AELTOUPYIEG.
1.MpokaBoplopévn Aettoupyia
2.\ettoupyia XpovodLaKomT
3.Kapia mpokaBoptopevn Aettoupyia ) Aettoupyia
HE XPOVOSLaKOTTN

[Biakormreg DIP]
(epyootaciakég pubuioelg)

Bit
ON i 2 3 4
Bit 1 Bit 2 Bit 3 Bit 4
ON: ON: —_ —_
Asutepelov Aettoupyia
XPovodlakomTn
— OoFF
Kauia Aettoupyia
OFF: ON: — -
Kuplo Aettoupyia
XPOVOSLAKOTITN
- OFF.
MNpokaBoplopevn
Aettoupyia
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